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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the
United States Postal Service with sufiicient postage as first—class
mail in an envelope addressed to: Trademark Trial and Appeal
Board. United States Patent and Tradema k Office, P.O.Box 1451,

Alexandria, y 13~)§1. on September _f:, 2010.__ _. ,4 ,2 /—’/7" "-70
By: / J 5"

Jeffrey J. Mo an

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

RESEARCH IN MOTION )

LIMITED )

)

Opposer, )

) Serial No.: 77/596,739

)

V ) Mark: VUEBERRY

)

) Opposition No. 91191059

AVOXAMERICA, H\IC. )

)

Applicant. )

OPPOSER’S NOTICE OF RELIANCE # 2:

PRINTED PUBLICATIONS

Opposer Research In Motion Limited (“RIM” or “Opposer”), pursuant to 37 C .F.R. §

2.120(e), hereby gives notice that it will rely on Research In Motion Limited’s 2009 and 2010

Annual Reports, attached hereto as Exhibits 10 and 11, respectively. The Annual Reports are

available to the general public on the Internet by download from clickable links at RIM’s website

at the URL shown in Exhibit 12. The Annual Reports show financial data related to the sale of

goods and services under the BLACKBERRY trademark and are relevant to show the fame,

notoriety, reputation, prestige and scope of use of the mark.
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Additionally, Opposer hereby gives notice that it will further rely on RIM’s Annual

Information Forms for the fiscal year ended February 28, 2009 and the fiscal year ended

February 27, 2010, attached hereto as Exhibits 13 and 14, respectively. The Annual Information

Forms are available to the general public on the Securities Exchange Commission’s website on

the lntemet at the URLs shown in Exhibits 13 and 14. The Annual Information Forms show

financial data related to the sale of goods and services under the BLACKBERRY trademark and

are relevant to show the fame, notoriety, reputation, prestige and scope of use of the mark.
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Jeffrey J. Morgan

Novak Druce + Quigg LLP

1000 Louisiana Street, 53rd Floor

Houston, Texas 77002

Attorneys for Opposer
Research In Motion Limited



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing OPPOSER’S NOTICE OF RELIANCE

#2 was sent by U.S. First Class Mail, postage prepaid, to the following on this 1 day of

September, 2010:

Clinton J. Cusick

Muskin & Cusick LLC

100 W. Main Street, Suite 205

Lansdale, PA 19446

Of Novak Druce + Quigg LLP

1000 Louisiana Street, 53rd Floor

Houston, Texas 77002
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Years of

BlackBerry.

with BlackBerry.

Research In Motion (RIM) is proud to be celebrating 25 years of innovation

and 10 years of BlackBerry®. With over 50 million smartphones shipped, RIM

helps users all over the globe connect to the specific people, information and

media that makes their worlds go round. The success of BlackBerry products

and services is driven by passionate employees, outstanding partnerships,

distinctive technological expertise, a commitment to quality and a culture that

embraces innovation, customer service and operational excellence.



Connect to your favorite entertainment.

Your BlackBerry smartphone puts powerful audio, video and gaming

capabilities at your fingertips. Listen to music or watch videos

whenever you wish. Play mobile games when you have time on

your hands. Take photos or shoot videos of friends. And use built-in

GPS to ensure that you find that shop, restaurant or dinner party.

 
Purchase a novel, order flowers, reserve concert tickets and book

your next trip — all on your BlackBerry smartphone.
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your social networks.

Keep tabs on your social circles. Share recent baby photos and make sure

friends see your vacation video clips. Wish Uncle Stu "Happy Birthday,"

instant message Sophie about lunch, email the mechanic or call Grandma

just to say hello. Stay linked to the office while in the field or traveling,

send important files to your co—workers and edit documents on the spot.

Plan a night out with the girls or a poker game with the guys. Connecting

to your social networks has never been easier.

  
2002 2003

 

 





 

your interests.

Catch up on the latest news while waiting for your flight. Review last

night's sports scores. Review your stock portfolios performance. Find

a great bistro for next Thursday's business lunch. Check the weather

before heading to the soccer game. lnvestigate the registry for gift

ideas and get directions to the wedding. Make sure tomorrow's

meeting is still on and review the big presentation. Connecting to all

Ol your important information while on the go has never been easier.

   
2006 2007 2008

 

 





The following discussion contains forward—lool<ing statements

within the meaning ofthe US. Private Securities Litigation
Reform Act of 7995 and applicable Canadian securities laws,

including statements relating to RlMs plans and expectations

for fiscal 2070. Many factors could cause RlM's actual results,

performance or achievements to differ materially from those
expressed or implied by the forward—lool<ing statements, as

described below under ”Management’s Discussion and

Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations —

Special Note Regarding Forward—Looking Statements. "

Fellow Sharenoiders:

Fiscal 2009 was another year of exceptional growth for
Research In Motion (RM) The BlackBerry subscriber account

base grew by almost 80% in fiscal 2009, driven by strong sales

in both enterprise and consumer markets as well as excep-

tional market acceptance of the new BlackBerry products

launched throughout the year. We are also pleased to report

that BlackBerry was the number one selling smartphone brand
in North America.

2009 marks the 70th anniversary of the BlackBerry wireless

solution, and we are proud to have recently shipped our 50
millionth BlackBerry smartphone. RIM also achieved record

financial results with strong revenue and earnings growth, and
maintained a strong balance sheet with over $2 billion in cash

and investments and no debt. Rll\/l introduced an unprec~

edented number of new smartphones during the year, with
the majority launched in the second half, and continued to

expand the reach of the BlackBerry platform into broader
market segments.

RIM continues to benefit from the industry shift to smart-
phones and achieved significant market share in both North
America and abroad during fiscal 2009. R|l\/l's position in the

market and strong partnerships allowed us to grow substan~
tially despite the turbulent economic environment that has

 
been prevalent throughout fiscal 2009. We are confident in

RlM's ability to thrive in fiscal 2010 and are taking steps to

position the company to take advantage of the opportunities
ahead.

We are proud of RlM's accomplishments during the year

and are grateful to the over 12,000 employees around the
world whose talents, hard work and determination enabled

RIM to maintain its market leading position. We would also like

to communicate sincere appreciation to our customers, part-

ners and shareholders for their support throughout fiscal 2009.

Some of RlM's achievements during the past year included:

0 Revenue growth of 84% from approximately $6 billion
to approximately $'l’l billion;

0 The introduction of many new and powerful BlackBerry
smartphones, including the BlackBerry@' Bold” smartphone,
BlackBerry“) Pearl” Flip smartphone, B|ackBerry‘”‘ Storm”
smartphone, BlackBerry@’ Curve” 8350i smartphone,

BlackBerry‘”' Curve” 8330 smartphone and BlackBerry"
Curve” 8900 smartphone;

I Expansion oftne BlackBerry subscriber account base to
approximately 25 million subscribers, with record quarterly
net subscriber account additions of 3.9 million in the fourth

quamen

I The launch of a new, global BlackBerry brand campaign;

0 BlackBerry ranked on the Millward Brown Top l00 Most
Powerful Brands list at number 5'l in the world, and rated as

the fastest growing brand on the list with a 390% increase in
brand value;

- Shipment of the 50 millionth BlackBerry smartphone in
January, with approximately 26 million smartphones shipped
in fiscal 2009 alone;

0 The addition of over 100 new carrier and distribution

partnerships globally;

' Successful penetration of new market segments with
approximately 60% of net subscriber account additions in
fiscal 2009 coming from non—enterprise customers;

0 Enhancement of the mobile experience through powerful
partnerships that helped deliver a wide range of compelling
mobile applications;

I Expansion of manufacturing capabilities through the
addition of new outsourcing partners around the world
which allowed us to almost double the number of devices

shipped during fiscal 2009; and

° Receipt of the 2009 GSMA Chairman's Award ir recognition
of RlM's role in pioneering the wireless data industry.



Financial Highlights

(in thousands of U8. dollars, except per share amounts)

 GAAF‘ March 1,2008 March 3, 2007 

Statement of Operations data

 

Revenue ................................................................................. .. $ 6,009,395 $ 3,037,103
Gross margin ......................................................................... .. $ 3,080,581 $ 1,657,802
Research & development and selling,
general and administration ................................................ .. 1,241,310 774,095

Amortization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 108,112 76,879
Investment income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ‘ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 79,361 52,117
Income before income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1,810,520 858,945
Provision for income taxes ................................................... .. , 516,653 227,373
Net income ............................................................................ .. $ 1,293,867 S 631,572
Earnings per share ................................................................. ..

Basic ............................................................................... .. $ 2.31 $ 1.14
Diluted ........................................................................... .. $ 2.26 S 1.10

Operating data (percentage of revenue)
Gross margin ......................................................................... .. 51.3% 54.6%
Research and development ................................................. .. 6.0% 78%

Selling, marketing and administration ................................ .. 14.7% 17.7%

Balance Sheet data

Cash, cash equivalents, short—term

 

investments and investments ............................................ .. $ 2,343,996 $ 1,412,878
Total assets ............................................................................ .. $ 5,511,187 $ 3,088,949
Shareholders’ equity .......................................... ................. .. $ 3,933,566 $ 2,483,500

BlackBerry Subscriber Account Base Annual Revenue
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Flnanciaé Resuits and Administration

Revenue in fiscal 2009 grew to approximately $11 billion from

$6 billion in the previous year. Hardware continued to repre-

sent the largest percentage of revenue at 82%, with service

contributing approximately 13%, and software, accessories,

and other revenue contributing the remainder. RIM shipped

approximately 26 million smartphones in fiscal 2009, which

was driven by strong demand from new customers as well as

handset upgrades from a loyal customer base.

Gross margin for the year was approximately 46%, down

from fiscal 2008. This decline was principally related to the

introduction of new feature—rich, premium smartphones with

higher associated costs (such as the BlackBerry Bold smart-

phone, BlackBerry Storm smartphone and BlackBerry Curve
8900 smartphone), an increased percentage of revenue derived
from hardware sales relative to software and service fees, and

unfavorable trends in foreign exchange rates.

The past year has been a period of significant investment

for RIM with the launch of a new brand campaign, an aggres-
sive entry into broader market segments and the expansion of

our global R&D capabilities. We plan to leverage these types
of investments and take advantage of opportunities for cost

improvements to grow RlM's market share and profitability in
fiscal 2010.

Operating expenses for the year totaled approximately

$2.38 billion and remained fiat with the previous year as a
percentage of revenue as we continued to invest in brand,
channels and R&D.

Net income in fiscal 2009 increased to $1.89 billion or $3.30

per share fully diluted versus $1.29 billion or $2.26 per share

fully diluted in the prior year.

Capital expenditures increased from approximately $350
million in fiscal 2008 to approximately $834 million in fiscal

2009. The majority of this investment was for new facilities,

computers and equipment to support RlM's growing employee

base and the expansion and enhancement of the BlackBerry"5

lnfrastructure. RIM also invested $736 million during the year
for acquisitions of intellectual property and companies with
strategic technologies that enhance RlM's business.

RIM continues to have a strong balance sheet with no debt

and approximately $2.24 billion in cash, cash equivalents,

short-term investments and long-term investments.

 
RlM had over 12,000 employees at the end of fiscal 2009,

up from approximately 8,400 employees at the end of fiscal
2008. This increase was spread across all areas of the com-

pany including R&D, carrier support, business development,

marketing, customer care and manufacturing. We continue to
recruit the best talent and believe that R|M’s team of dedicated

employees is our strongest asset.

Saies, Marketing 8: Distributior:

During the past year, RIM continued to expand the availability

of BlackBerry products and services through expansion of dis-
tribution channels in North America and around the world. We

made significant inroads with retail partners and saw the con-

tribution from these channels grow substantially over the year.
Retail sales during the holiday buying season this year were the

strongest ever for RIM, and independent surveys indicated that

BlackBerry smartphones consistently ranked in the top three

bestsellers in North America. BlackBerry smartphones are now

available through approximately 475 carriers and distribution
channels, in over 160 countries around the world.

R&D and li/tanufacturirig

RlM's product development philosophy has always been

defined by the underlying values of innovation, quality and effi-

ciency; and in fiscal 2009, the R&D team did an exceptional job
of delivering on these values. RlM undertook the ambitious

task of launching a record number of new BlackBerry smart-
phones that incorporated the latest chipset technologies, next

generation network support, new high resolution displays, new

and innovative input technologies and completely new user
interfaces. The launches of these new products ~ including the

BlackBerry Bold smartphone (RlM's first HSDPA smartphone),

the BlackBerry Storm smartphone (RlM's first touch—screen

smartphone with the award—winning SurePress'" tecnnology),
the BlackBerry Pearl Flip smartphone (RlM's first “clam~shell"

smartphone), the iDen—based BlackBerry Curve 8350i smart-

phone (with Push—to—Talk) and the BlackBerry Curve 8900

smartphone (based on a next generation platform) ~ were key
factors that contributed to the stellar revenue and market share

growth experienced by RIM this year.



 

RIM continues to focus on scaling its R&D, manufacturing

and new product introduction capabilities. During the year

RIM opened two. new R&D centers — one in Germany and one

in the United States - while also continuing to grow our Ca-

nadian presence. R|M's R&D organization now has over 5,000

employees engaged in areas including advanced research,

product development, standards and licensing. In order to

support the growing demand for our products, we added sig-

nificant capacity to our manufacturing organization by adding

new outsourcing partners globally to increase flexibility and

scalability. In addition, we invested in the upgrade of certain

production and test equipment in our own manufacturing

facility to enable faster production. These efforts were instru-

mental in allowing RIM to ramp production quickly during the

fall in order to meet the strong demand generated by the new
product launches.

Another area of focus during the year was the development

of BlackBerry® Enterprise Server version 5.0. This initiative

involves a substantial effort from hundreds of engineers and
will provide enterprises and their IT departments with the most

scalable, manageable and reliable BlackBerry solution yet. We

are looking forward to launching the product in the coming
months.

BlackBerry in the Enterprise

The enterprise market continues to be very important to RIM's

business and there are now over 175,000 organizations with

BlackBerry Enterprise Server installed behind the corporate

firewall. R|M’s enterprise customer base is diversified with sig-
nificant growth in the past year coming from sectors including
Government, Law Enforcement, Health Care and Education.

The BlackBerry® Mobile Voice System (BlackBerry MVS) is

also beginning to gain traction as organizations look for ways
to leverage their existing BlackBerry Infrastructure to reduce

telecom costs. BlackBerry MVS enables BlackBerry smart-
phones to effectively become a mobile desk—phone, with one

phone number ringing all devices, a single voice mailbox to

manage, internal extension dialing capabilities, and added
benefits for IT departments tnat want better control of the

mobile phones in their organization. BlackBerry MVS can also

help enterprises reduce international calling costs by lever-

aging wireline calling rates. Rather than slowing the adoption

of BlackBerry MVS, the difficult economic times actually appear
to be accelerating interest in the platform due to its potential

for a compelling return on investment. Many organizations are

looking for ways to reduce costs and BlackBerry MVS is a good
fit as it plugs into existing BlackBerry Enterprise Server and

telecom infrastructures at very little incremental cost.

BlackBerry Enterprise Server version 5.0 will be the most sig-
nificant upgrade to BlackBerry Enterprise Server in overthree

years and, after many months of planning and testing at over

1,000 beta sites, Blac<Berry Enterprise Server v5 0 will be ready

soon. This latest release delivers on several key corporate IT

imperatives, including increased manageability, lower total cost

of ownership, scalability, support for very large scale deploy-
ments and easy mobilization of hundreds of applications.

BlackBerry Enterprise Server 5.0 will also introduce a number

of highly desired user capabilities, including file sharing, the

ability to securely download files from the corporate network

and enhanced email management features including the ability
to create/delete/rename folders and assign flags to messages.

This is the most powerful version of BlackBerry Enterprise
Server ever and we believe it will further cement RIM's leader-

ship position in the enterprise market.

Bias}-:8erry Application Ecosystem

RIM continued to expand the BlackBerry developer community
and to enhance the platform to make it easier for our partners
to develop compelling BlackBerry applications. RIM works with

a broad range of developers, solution providers and system

integrators. Together these groups have already brought thou-

sands of BlackBerry applications and solutions to market and

we expect this number to significantly increase with the launcr

of BlackBerry App World“. BlackBerry App World is an online

application storefront designed to help application developers

and carriers reach millions of BlackBerry smartphone users and

to provide consumers with greater choice, enhanced applica-

tion discovery and an easy method for managing the purchase,

installation and upgrades of mobile applications.

Unprecedented Global Growth

: BlackBerry presence

~ Countries Carriers & Distribution Channels
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In fiscal 2009 there was a marked increase in the numbe'

of consumer applications being developed for the BlackBerry

platform as the multimedia features on Blacl<Berry smar*.~
phones continued to increase and as the number of consumers

selecting BlackBerry smartphones continued to grow. Applica-
tion availability for corporate and business use also remains

robust with new solutions launched this year for the Health
Care, Government, Law Enforcement, Education, Manufac-

turing, Retail and Professional Services markets, among others.
Other initiatives in fiscal 2009 that were focused on sup~

porting a thriving developer community included the launch of

the Blacl<Berry Partners Fund in partnership with RBC Capital

and Thomson Reuters, the hosting of the first annual Black-
Berry Developer Conference in California and the introduction

of new easy—to—use development tools such as the BlackBerry@
JDE Plug-in for Eclipse”.

We look forward to supporting the continued proliferation

of the BlackBerry application ecosystem throughout fiscal 20iO.

BlackBerry infrastructure

We continue to invest in the BlackBerry Infrastructure to en-

hance the BlackBerry smartphone experience and support the

growing subscriber account base. In fiscal 2009, the BlackBerry
lnfrastructure supported more than triple the amount of traffic

it did in fiscal 2008 with over 3 petabytes oftraffic flowing

through the system each month. Our proactive and ongoing
investment in infrastructure has enabled us to continue to

provide the industry—leading functionality, quality of service, se-

curity and scalability required to continue leading the industry
and to continue meeting the growing needs of our customers
and partners.

Customer’ Suoport

Providing exceptional support for the growing number of

BlackBerry customers is an important competitive advantage
for RIM and its partners. There are now over l,5OO dedicated

technical and affiliated support staff working at five customer

support facilities around the world providing 24-hour, 7—days
per week, multi—lingual support to meet the needs of our

expanding customer base. Four new initiatives were launched

by the BlackBerry“ Technical Support Services Team in fiscal

2009, including the BlackBerry‘? Certification Program to allow

our partners to enhance their knowledge of BlackBerry hard-

ware and software; BlackBerry® Support Community Forums,
a self—service discussion medium where device users and IT

administrators come together to ask questions of one another;
BlackBerry Expert Support Center (BESC) to provide on-line

technical support for accounts that have technical support

contracts with RIM; and BlackBerry Answers which acts as

both a mobile and desktop self~serve Q&A center. Many of
the steps taken by the BlackBerry Technical Support Services

Team in fiscal 2009 are designed to support the growing base

of consumers and small business users. These new programs
are designed to find new efficiencies, automate and streamline

support processes, and utilize smart—technologies to aid our
customers and partners.

The Yea: L‘-iheasti

We believe RIM is well positioned to take advantage ofthe

exciting opportunities that lie ahead in fiscal 2010, Some of our

goals for the year include:

' Expand our customer base in existing and new markets by
growing and strengthening our relationships with carriers
and distribution partners across the globe;

- Effectively manage costs and operating expenses to grow
earnings;

0 Continue to launch innovative new products and services to
address existing and new market segments;

- Extend RlM's market leadership through innovation and
focused investments in R&D;

' Launch BlackBerry Enterprise Server V5.0 and increase the
adoption of BlackBerry"”; MVS in the enterprise;

' Continue to expand and grow our presence in the
enterprise market;

' Expand the number and variety of applications and
content available for BlackBerry smartphone users through
BlackBerry App World and through other partnerships;

- Attract, hire and retain the best available talent to support
R|M'5 customers and partners and to maintain R|M's market
leading position; and

' Continue to focus on delivering strong financial
performance for our shareholders.

 
Jim Balsillie 

.r J,:g~;,»~.«z«* ‘-7r~ 

Mike Lazaridis
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RESEARCH lN NICE ON Lit-/1l'l'E[)

management's discussion and analysis of financial

condition and results O'l operations
FOR THE THEE! C=l’\lTH.‘} AND F ' Ylé.»’\l1Z§i?l\llI')ED"- bi’ ”.i.i‘,-'-KF‘. P933   

  
April 7, 2009

The following Managenw- '5 Discussion, and Anal;,..is 0":

Financial Condition and Results. of Operations {"lv‘iE2~&.i‘¥}
/,_v£  audited corisoiid ' t 

should together with th

‘financial statements arici the accompanying notes (the
"Consolidated Financial Statements") 0?’ Research in l=zZo:io-"*

Limited ("Rll\/l" or the "Company”) for the fiscal year er tacit

February 28, 2009. The Consolidated Financiai

have been prepared in accordance with United Sta

 
 

 generally accepted accounting principles G/-\,'—”‘xP"":

All financial information herein is presented in Llriited

States dollars, unless otherwise indicated.

RlM has pregoared this iVlD&A with reter'en

Instrument 51-702 "Continuous Disclosure Oiziligzatiorisf of

 to l\i'ati<>ria5

the Canadian Securities Adi‘filfllS'.ZI’{~J'tOi’S. Under the LJ.3..~’

Canada Multijurisdictional Disclosure System, the Company

is permitted to prepare this MD&A in accorda. . 

disclosure requirements of Canada, \Ivhic‘ri requii'einerié.s
are different from those of the United States, This l‘fit")&:»"x

 provides information for the

2009 and up to and including April 2()O9.

Additional information about the Company, ‘ncluoirigi, the

Company's Annual information Form, which is ’

RlM‘s Annual Report: on Form 4[)—l'—, can be Founc 0

at wwwisedancom and on the US. Securities and Excnan-ye

Cornrriissions ("SEC") website at \.A.rww.sec.gov.

al year erided Fe‘oi'ua*;,-'

 

 

Special Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This lVlD&/’—\ contains forward-looking s't‘atemerii:s within E,l"l€§

meaning or’ the U.S. Private Securities Litigation Reform":

of1995 and applicable Canadian securities laws, iricludingz

statements relating to:

' the Company’s expectations regarding the E1\»’Oi'Ci§§C’ sellino

price ("ASP”)i of its Blacl<Bei’ry devices;

for0 the Company's estimates regarding revenue

the effect of a change in ASP;

(1)

0 the Company's expectations regarding gross, l‘{"iE}'_C§é"
 

operating expenses;

' the Company’s estimates regarding its etiectav-3 ta

 
 
 

‘ the Company's expectations relating to the " “

enactment by the Govemme tor‘ L

proposals IO implement anieri-errrie

Act {Canada} with respect to the ‘:'i.inctiona3 CTLN

reporting rules;

' the Company's estimates j;.>urchase oblig‘.a:,= 

Otl'l€F contractual COVTIFYW. . . , i .., ISZ Sh-’3:

.x_~.s.’.‘.v.; .. \
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C’ écnpiice by fine torwai'o‘-lo~:>l< tateiments, including,

wit"-3=.,it limitation, trio folio ~.-ring i/wicrw are discusses
‘rinniiai 

iii «.'_:;*e?«.e.' detaii the "Risk i*act:>i's” sectiori or’ Rti‘vt”~

information Form, which is included in i\’li\/‘:’s /5\t'i”‘i.i‘£-il Report
on Form 404?:

real piooe' :'hi*o~:>ai‘ty clai  "‘iringerr:ent in:el§ec‘  
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rights oy F<‘ll\/‘i and
 

~ otizcoine of’ any litigau
 c c.

0 abili‘.'~.=' to so:-:9
 

  

 
e<:<.>non‘iit: arid gieopoiiii-:.:ai <;<.>no'§t.ic

 0 i€ll‘»;‘U's; at.>ili?:y to eni'iz-zricte; It procur:t':: 1:79.
 

:>:odt.sc:.$;

 
D '3} C] c!'Tf.'l-3.3-,

15

   



 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
  

 

RESEARCH EN MOTION ED

management's discussion and analysis of financial

FOR HRH 5‘¢‘~C>i\l'T'HS AND  ‘Q. ‘,'E,¢iF~T E-':‘\3i')E:iL 
,.( -;\/_/1
,. If /viz"

0 Rll\/Vs reliar

and the risk that: suppliers wiii not be able Lo su;>;:>ly

‘ on its sup;:>|ier.s ioi ftirictioraal <:oini:7<>vr"
  

components on El timeiy basis or in sufiiciw: C3'L;EJ'?ill.iC:S[

 
' the continues quali-'._v' and r-zzli ’ ‘lity oi Rlivis 1‘.')!': 

services;

 ¢ risks associated with RIM’: expa. rig iC)l”€?ig""' <>i:>erzati5m:>;

0 restrictions on import eno use of RllVi’s products in ceriaiir

countries due to encryption of the procfiuctzs aria?  

0 foreign exchange i‘lSl,<Sj

- e'f'feci:ive rnariagement. oi giro-win and cmgoiiig

development of RIMS service and support operations:

 ' risks associated with acouisitions, mrestmenis and otr~er

business initiatives;

0 intense compe'i:ition within Rll\/is industry, iricliiciing the

possibility teat strategic transactions by Rlivis competitors

or carrier partners could weai<er~. R|lV'a's com-oetiiive

position or that Riivé may required to reouce its prices to

compete effectively;

' dependence on key persorinel and Rli\/l's amiliry to art-‘act:

and retain key personnel;

0 reliance on tl'iird—party zwetvvork iriiiastriictiire dE§\/@lC){)L’-)i‘S

and software platform vendors:

 0 chancies st rates ai‘t'ecti=':c: RlM‘s irv<=2sfri‘ie,nft

pciriiolio and the ci'edi'twor‘thiriess o’5itsinvesi'i1rie*ii

portfolio;

0 government i'egula:io.'*-. oi wireless specrgrurr and TEiCiC;

frequencies;

0 continued use and expansioc oithe int.  

0 regulation, certiiicatizw and Y":-)&ill’l'i risks, anc ris

to the misuse of Rll\/i’s products;

  
* tax liabilities, resulting i‘i'on': ::ii gee in tax iaws; or

otherwise, associated with Rlix/i‘:; woriciv-iide <;§;;e'e:i:::» 

0 difficuities in forecasting RiM’s ciua 

and the growtii -of its .bscr'i't.>ei' bas
  

0 risks relateo to RIMS histori:

practices.

condition and results of operations continued
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Overview

Rlivi is a ieadirrg <:‘e:~;:gner', mi”77!itiié%C£'iiJi' ,i
 in~".ovati=ze wireless soiutions ior :

ions rriari<et. .
   

C<)fi.’1.i‘i’V.Ui’ ; <32: <11 ii

inief:;'a(e<:‘ i‘iai'ciware. SC)i’1\/‘#19176? anc: services ma: S\};')§f.}O|'i

niultipie wireless lW€.‘)IWOi"K. sianciaros, Riiv‘ provides piatiorms
  if SOlU‘flO :0’ SQaTT‘:l" ‘ ':‘i(IC.(7Sf3 ff} lil’Ti{C*' SC.‘Y‘€§lTlVL: 

 
 

  
ir’iioime,:io<". ii'i.CiL.i’Cllr“.(.} , :'>%".<>%"ie, or’ ii

Rllv’

aiso enaibies broad array C»? zliird earty developers ard

 aging ‘jf-.
    lnterriei. anc in'iranei.~rr>ase<i appl " 0
 

ier,i'iiiology

ritai'iuiacti.ir<-1 s to e -'1 ii er cir-\ their pr“><ii.i
::~:,

winnii'ig products, services ano cnébedoee

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
wzreless CO"nei vllL‘i" to :12 rziortioiic awa 

ozgaiiizarior
wireiess so

—3:~.:,- inarketingx eiiort: 

 
in«:ii.idc; collaboration wi swat ic ’.'.‘i83'Ti”iC‘.’f,- dis rii3uréc>r~
   chars; ie 0‘ its or-: were and :;c::vi<

  

weli as izs own SL,i_i)DO"'LiHgi /2:» zinc} ii'i2iz'i<e‘iirv_o ms. 

Sources of Revenue
 

Rii‘v‘i’:~; primary reveiiiie SI!'L€"<'}”!‘ “ed iiiy me Bi€.‘.<‘:i<B€3r.*y 
€3"$‘%)i

 ,i:~ciudes sale

i--zrvice. Tiie Bic
wiieiess SOiUIiO"‘, we Bia:i<Ber-'\, wireless
(2 »:.:vi
  

“ work
i

  
rrx

 

2 
witii a ext’-:.

zinc} personal ems-iii aficourits. including i\:’=icroso"t" ‘L,/utioC.»l<"‘,

»:> "nooiie phonic, a pcwseriai inicirmat.-or
“::,ier, te.2s‘;i<s a~'i<:' rY'iE:.Yii<'> ‘{u:ir;:*iiom=;li*.‘-,-', ii’i::ii,:<.:ii'ig' .':.<3"ia~:;?, cit



subscriber accounts that have a 2 active status cl” 

of a reporting period. Each carrier insi;ruc:s RW
subscriber accounts and determines vahether each subs-cribcr

   account should have an active szatus. Each
, r~.»--* \,xcarrier  

a service fee for each subscriber account eacl-2 rr~.oni;i-3 mi“"

substanrxally all of such service having no inc
  amount of data ‘traffic that the SLJt'3SClllD€‘s EECC  *:_r>

  over the Blac%<Berry arc’ itecture. l carrier ir‘.s‘rruct:~; Rlivi
to deactivai a subscriber account, then RIM no longer

includes that subscriber account in its Blacl<Ber.ry subscriber

account base and ceases billing the «tarrier wiitli r'espe:"* to
such account: from "Elie date oi notiiication 0" its deaclivai 

On a quarterly basis, RIM may rnake an estimate or’ oencling

deactivations for certain carriers that do not use a hill};
 integrated provisioning system. I‘: is? however, ea

responsibility to report changes to its subscriber account
status on a timely basis to RIM. The number of suoscrio<~:—‘

accounts is a non-financial metric and is intended 1.0 highlight

the change in Rll\/‘l's subscriber base and shoulc no: be

relied upon as an indicator 0? Rllx/1'5 financial periorrnarico.

The number oi‘ subscriber a ounrs does not have any

standardized meaning prescribed by US. GAAP and max,
not be corriparable to

 

  :imilar r zrics presentec 

companies.

 

 

 

 * : irrciortaivj par: 
 

they ::<:>‘t'waro trio: is i
-or-~ 3:

 , soétwa. ' } clion‘ acc . :~~ 
  are cni-.:r ‘for subs.‘ iackiierry 

 " ; 2: BEE; UH: rraintonaricts and uogracics software,

  ’-“".'Ii"il'ilCr"“i sujoport.
 Rllx/I aiso :9. ers 8la«;:i\Ber"},r C;>iin.ec:lM Licerising

(0
Program. '-Nhic“ i~ ading device mam_ir"acturer:» to

 't order that 9:12: p * Cioxzir =<‘ witl"» Bla<:k8orr§; l:Llf1-'2’Ci(}!"i:3liT:

gar:iza'lions o Biz

services or a broader selection or’ rlevices ooerating

lJS53l'i> and ‘C   
berry wireless

 
 

ilos :1: variety

‘rurer; take adk./antage of _r:~.rc>ven

Blaci<E:er"y a'c‘".ite-:.*Lirr:: to automatically deliver email and
 

otreer daze tr broader ctnoicto oi‘ wireless cslevirges, om tino,

syrstesrriss and ~(-I-:‘mEiIl aoplicta ions.
 edfiaiim. Revenues aiso 1 es oiaztcessories. repair

 
ci maintenance programs and l’l’\')l’i-§’£."C‘x.is"-”li'l-Q engiricoring

 

  

‘l7



 

 
RESEIARCH lN l\/lC}TlC=l\5 L2!‘y‘:l'l'l§D ‘ 1’

management's discussion and analysis oi‘ financial
condition and results oi‘ operations Continued
FOR THE ?HREEE. I‘./‘iONTH':3 AND FSC.-‘3\‘_. YE-I..«1\F<I t5:‘\IDEU I.f?‘. '/“OI ‘F

Fiscal 2009 Operating Results — Executive Summary

The following table sets fort?‘ COl".SOlld:'5 ' 

 
 

of operations daze, for tine peiiods ir‘idicaie—':1',

certain consolidaéted balance sheet data, as F ,;- J
28, 2009, Maid": 2008 aréd Marci» 3, 2007 in Tl1<>Lisands o‘

 
dollars, excem {or per share amounts.

 

 

  

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

As at and for the Fiscal Year Ended
February 28,. Change Change 12009 Marci‘. 1. 2008 2009/2008 March 2007 2008/2007

(in thouszincls, except for er share amounts} V

Revenue $ 11,065,186 3% c3,0()9,395 $ 5,055,791 ‘3 3,(}3}",103 S 2,972,292
Cost of sales 5,967,888 2,921,381 4 3,039,074 1,379,301 1,549,513 I
Gross margin 5,097,298 3,080,58'i 2,016,717 1,657,802 1,422,779
Expenses

Research ano development 684,702 35‘€P',8?8 324,874 123,655

Selling, anarketing and aominis‘-:ratio27 1,495,697 88’: /182 614,215 343,560

Amortization 194,803 108,112 86,691 31,233 ,
Sub-total 2,375,202 '1,3-€19,422 1,025,780 498,448

Income from operations 2,722,096 1.73159 990,937 924,331
Investment iiwfome 78,267 '/’9,3(>7 ' (1,094) 27,244 '

Income before lf‘-COlT'!-3 taxes 2,800,363 1,830,520 989,843 951,575

Provision for income taxes (1) 907,747 516,653 391,094 289,280
Net income

Earnings per share (2)
5 ‘:96 ,, 62:?-  

Basic “.5 3.35 5 23‘ $ 1.04 114 $ 1.17 W
Diluted $ 3.30 2.26 $ 1.04 1.10 $ 1.16

Weignted—ax/erage number of
slwares outsstariciing (0005)

 
Basic 565,059 356,059

Diluted 574,156 57’: ,809

Total assets $ 8,101,372 3- 2,590,185 S 3,088,949 $ 2,422,238

Total liabilities $ 2,227,244 649,623 3 605,413“ $ 972,172

Total longvcerrn liabilities $ 111,893 8,703 3 58,87 i $ 44,316

Shareholders’ equity $ 5,874,128 5 1,940,562 :a ? «$83,500 5 1,450,066

Notes:

(1) Provision for fncome "taxes 1:’ '* r ".5, doiiar in ‘1‘iscz~r.' 2:??? 

 
 
 

"Non--v 
appi'oximai‘ei_y $99,? rnilii... .
(2) Basic anci‘ " ' earnin

  fiscal‘ as ,C"i\..>3?‘aIed w .

quarter of i'i;=cal 2008



 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
The iollowicg table sets iortn cerétain consolidated stair nzenr

oi‘ operations data expressed as a perceritage of ¥@\.’O!“.IJC: io:
the periocfs indicated:

For the Fiscal Year Ended

February 28,
2009 Change

March 2008 2009/2008 March 3, 2007
Change

2008/2007 

Revenue

Cost of sales

100.0%

53.9%

‘ 00.0% 00.0%

48.7% 5.2% 45.49%; 3.3% 

Gross margin 46.1%  (5.2%) (3.3%) 

Expenses

Research and developrnent

Selling, marketirig and adminis'ti'ai:ion
Amortization

6.2%

13.5%

1.8%

€i.0% 0.2% 7.8% (1.8%)

14.7% (1.2%) i7./ 23 (3.0%)

- .’./.5% (0.7%)

  
 

21.5%

24.6%

0.7%
lncome from operations
investment income

22 0 28 .0% (5.5%)(1.0%)

28.8% (4.2%) 2<’>.é% 2.2%

(0.4%)‘. .3% (0.6%) l (7% 

Income before income taxes

Provision for income taxes

Net income

Revenue for fiscal 2009 was $11.07 billion, an increase o?’ $5.06.
billion, or 84f°" *.‘rom $6.0’? billion in fiscal 2008. T

of BlackBerry devices sold increased by approximaieiy 12.2

million, or 88.7%, to approximately 26.0 million in fiscal 2009,

  ll‘l"ii'.‘,€"

compared to aiaproxirnately 13.8 million in fiscal 2008. Dow

revenue increased by $4.32 billion, or 90.6%, to $9.09 billion.

reflecting primarily the higher number‘ of devices sold.

 

‘Service revenue increased by 935411.‘? million to $1.40 briliorz,

reflecting the increase of aporoximately 1'2 rnillion net

Blaci<Berry subscriber accounts since the end of fiscai 2008.

Software revenue increased by $7.5 million to $251.‘? rniilion

in ‘fiscal .2009 and Other reverwe increased by $175.3 million
to $321.0 million in fiscal 2009.

The Conrpany‘s net income for fiscal 2009 was

billion, an increase of $598."? miilion. or 46.3%, corriparecl

to net income of $1.29 billion in fiscal 2008. Basic

per share ("basic EPS”) was and diluted >:arnirigs per
share ("diluted EPS") was $3.30 in ‘aiscal 2009 conioareclt-1;

$2.31 basic EPS and $2.26; dilute: EPS in ‘Fiscal 2008, 4i:‘;.C’:’é~.

increase wnen compared to iiscai 2008.

 

 

The $598.7 million iricrease in net iricorrie in fies-::e;l 200‘?

primarily reflects an increase in margin in anc.;.:u~t .212?’

$2.02 billion, resulting primarily from the increas <3 nmc-be“ oi

device sl'iipn“.-entsr, wiricl: was ;>'
 

sally offset by itiie decei-

of consoiidateo gross margin oercentage anc by an in: 

of $1.33 billion in the Coin:-anv‘s in: =s'tmc=nt ii‘ res rcl’: esrrc‘ 

 

 

a:.irrri=':i:::'r22ti<>n "

25.3%

8.2%
3 ‘. 1 95 (4.8%) 28.3%

86% (0.4%)

1.8%

1.1%

 
 
 l!'Y‘p8.’.‘T 0%‘ ” :3igi'iii‘i<:en"r oepre iarirsn of

 

the Canadian dollar relative IO rise US. dollar the "iscal year,

 

  
 

On l_&‘.(>l’U;/'1-'y 7 =wri‘i;>:my issuc ' release
 

iibdaairig its iorecasi ol its ire‘: new ascriber ,c>ur“'i.s and
rea"*'irmi  

g its financial guidance of its gross margin
  S Tor the r'oi.iril“~ qi.rarte»' oi fiscal 2009. A copy 0.‘
press release is available or: SlEDx’»\.R at wwwse-:,..a.con‘: ancl on

 the SEC‘: at WW‘.’\/

A riio"e CC)?T‘s;’C)."€3l1@Y’!5!\’1E‘ a-riialysis oi triese ferc:or<.: is

 r:ontair*ecf in "Results oi‘ Opero':io

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

General

The oreciaretioiu of The Consolrdatec: "'-§:".f"Ci"rf1'5 ‘S:a:ernen:s

 
 

'cill’(-BS l'Y‘r8"‘:aC:‘,€.""'l"-'3Y)‘[ 7-”) r.rra:<e E-‘.‘SIii'l"C*2€E?"3 r3!"!d 3..5$l,ll)":(.‘»ll(}i‘i€~

 
 

 

 ' , foo rt<.2"* z.-i:r'r.:>i;'%:..<; O: licL'>ili:i. *

menses arid the oisclosrire o‘ corié’
liabilities. Th n.srii'na*:c>s3 aricé  

. r.')?)S~‘.Z‘13UpOi§lTEE?)TlE3g€lTl€?” If» f‘il3'iOll’.".E3l €><L~}O."l€?l"rC€3 £“«"lC3

  
ENC ." ’u’li’_I*3’  3' by zrsanagement to reas::“.a::>

   :r‘;>:i<>i'i:e am s':=
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RESEARCH iN MOTIC‘-K LE?v‘:lTED

‘management's discussion and analysis of financial

condition and results of operations continued
FOR THE THREE MOi‘lTHf> AND -\i ‘r'l:r1\ vl. ‘?L.JAi*IV 7?‘. ?’t)(I~’}

 The Cornpany's criticgal accouriting policies are e

have been reviewed and discusseo with the Company's /\uv:!it

Committee and set out below. The Company's significant. 
 accounting policies are des: ined iri Note 1 to I

 

Financial Statements. Except as noted below, there nave not

been any changes to the Company's critical accotinting policies

and estimates during the past three fiscal years.

Revenue recognition

The Compan I recognizes revenue when it is realized or

realizable and earned. The Ccimpany considers revenue

realized or realizable and earned when it has persuasive
 evidence 0? an arrangement, the product has been =:ieliv:'
 or the services have been provided to the customer, tn

price is fixed or deterrninabie and collectability is l’Ca:30l‘l<3C)ly

assured. in addition to this general policy, the 'liOllO\/"-.»‘i.’”i(}

paragraphs describe the specific revenue recognition policies

for each major category of revenue.

Devices
 

Revenue from t e saie Oi Blacl<Berry devices is rec ..griized
 when title is transferred to the customer and all sign ant

e customer's rival 
contractual obligations that affect

acceptance have been i’ul'lilledt For nardware prodi,ic:s

for which the soitware is deemed not to incidentai,

the Company recognizes revenue in accordanr with tire
American Institute or" Certified Public Accountants .>‘.EjI.:?lT7F5,H"i‘i,

of Position 7-2, Software Revenue Recognition ~f”SOP 97-2 2.1
70’ \/V(3l”l’a3":"iji’c‘5$

 
 

Provisions are made at trio time oi‘ sale.  

royalties, price protectiorr, rebates and estimated pro«'.ju<:’:

returns. It the historical data the Company uses to estintzite

product re‘:urns does not properly reflect future returns,
these estimates could be revised. li future returns are

higher than estimated, they would result in a reduction or’
  revenue. To date, returns or devices and oi r jorodu

 
have been negligible. Price prote tion is recorded lzxas

on management's estimate of future price reductions and

certain agreed customer ll’\‘.r'€?".tO?'y levels. To date, the irrzoact

of price protection has been negligiiale, Shoulzs.‘ ' 

experience of price reductions in the future be greazer titan

the Company’s historical pattern, it roulci lead to a reducriori  
in revenue. Rebates and the costs oi entive prodra 

  are recorded as a reduction revenue based on o i«
 

experience. Ii‘ actual volumes applicable to the

and incentive mograrris in cilace ir‘=cre;~'ise or if zarjoitzertai
 incentives are provided to c ’>."!‘.:'5-'3, this wouid 

decrease in device revenue.

   "nizeci rat-oaoiy tan éi rnonzi y v-J/rte’ tin»;
wnere the Cz.»rni:,::»i"~‘v it) ‘

   

 
 ccstorner prior tc rvice, the 7: -e-‘oillin-:2

 rcc<>rd‘c-tr‘ as deterred re\rem:-:-:- 3 ources of Reveriu

 tor more ini'c>r'ri‘iai.iori on the -' oi the rturrzber 0’

subscriber accounts.

So.-‘twesre

enu-:-= from licensed sottw 

'dan<:"‘ *~.«it‘r‘i SOP lii"“ ‘tier of ’;i'i€? ii’ se. term and in er‘ 
  

‘}}’—.2. When the ‘fair oi a deiivered element has no":

 established, the Company as the residuai method to
 rt::c.<>qn.z-:2 revrsnue We fair vaius: oi undelivered erements

is deterrr‘iriable. Revenue hon? software i‘riaihf’:"'“2)"‘C€-,

uris:>eciiiecT upgrades and "technical support’ con't'i'a<;i.s is

recognized ove-" the perioo that such items are delivered or

  «-3 provi

sale 0? acre R~ \/’E?l’iLi’E}.‘ li'()F¥“a T :<‘;-griizréd wi"=r~2i'i title 

is transierreo’ to tries customer arxci ali significant cr.mtrac':ualm 'i-\’V .x
Ions that affect the /:us:cme»":< final

. iVi.1l'fili€(i. R

is recogriized as specil

  
 
 

 lwatc J:  €53 C’ Y} U 1-;

 contr intract mar 

met. The at¥:ainrnon* oi nwilostones approximates actuai
 $3”-'-£C)=’l’i’i€'}i'iC‘-c“, "‘ " T’lf>l'ii 7—‘3’)r':‘   

i3 »'€C 
hized v~¢.*‘.en service is cei=vere:.:‘ W”‘.iCi'= is 

whettn the title is transierrec to too customer ali siciniric.-_'int

 con-*.ri crua? i:>lic::ations: t“ fit-:—,>c: the ctissrorne *s

 
 

 

accepzarice ave oeen ‘Fulfilled.

  
 

 
:nult.iple—elerrieii't arrange; 39

 Ltcmbinatiori of hardware, Sé'~:"\’lC .

 ‘e-'r‘rii"‘c:

ti: niore tan on u rm

" A- purpose of:
reco::r>‘:

lE?V€:§?"llJ{? ll”ilC‘.- i”{l{)F{E‘ tear‘ i,2"ii " f ” ’ "

=end<>r specific old
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Allowance for Doubtful Accounts and Bad Debt Exoensc

The Company is oeoenclent on a numioer oi signiiicar"t
 customers on large complex contracts; with rc.-scier’
 sales of the majority of its products, software and

The Company expects increasing trade receivables oaiaiices

with its large customers to continue it sells an increasing
 

number of its wireless devices and sotitware _orodi.ic.s zind

service relay access through network carriers and resellers

rather than directly.

The Compariy evaluates the collectability of its :rade

receivables based upon a combination of iactors on a periooic.

basis. When the Company becomes aware of a specific

Cus‘rorner’s inability to meet its tirtaricial obligations to the

Company (such as in the case of bankruptcy filings or mater-a.l
 

deterioration in the customers financial position and oayznent
 experience), RIM records a specific bad debt provision ~ educe

the customers related trade receivable to its es"%:ima'%:ed net

realizable value tcircumstances related to specific customers

cliange, the Compar'iy's estirnates oithe recc>\/e:a’L>ility itil tr‘a<:5-o

receivables could be iurther adjusted, which would

earnings in period the adjustments are made,

Inventory
Raw materials stated at lower of cost reolacernen:

cost. Work in process and finished goods inventories
~ stated at the lower or" cost and net realizable value‘ Cost

includes the cost or‘ materials plus direct labor aoolied to the

product and the aoplicable share of manufacturing overhead,
Cost is deterrmried on a first-~in---ti st---out basis.

The Company's oolicy tor" valuation oi‘ inventor’y,

incluoing tine determination oi obsolete or excess inventory.«
rorzhe 

 

 requires management to estimate the future dema

Company's products within specific time horizons. in» V

purchases and purchase commitments are based i.ioor= such
forecasts ot"luture demand and scheduled rollout

 products. The business environment in which Rllvl one.

is subject to rapid changes in technology and custo; er

demand. The Company performs an assessrnent of inventory

during each reporting period, win.-ich includes a review o’,

among other factors, deg and requirements, component
 

part purchase commitments of the Company and ceitairi
ke st. .lier's, oroduct life ci cle and develorsmeri: olans,. / r~

com onent cost trends, roduct ricin and U ‘Cl
 

 

 

customer I 
and subsequently differs ‘iron-i ti

forecasts, requirements for inventorywriize-«:):' »,~ 1‘ ' ‘
from the Con'i_oany's estimates could beconcie

ll management believes that derriarrcz-' no l;>r
ctost or 

the C()r‘ripariy to sell iriventorie;

 

 

 inventorir written down. to r‘ 

torv written <::-‘?, For rirtirier oe-

 
 

 
r

'\.'en‘io=“‘\z as at Feb 

  * Cousolioiaied Fzinancia

Intangible assets and goodwill

inzangiole assets are st

ai'r‘:orti2.a:i-or“ and are :ornprise<:‘ o" paterits, liCé;FiSO3
 c.~.coi.iire<:‘::e nologv.

 Patents include trademarks, intei'nally oe oatents, 
 

as well as iridividtial pat "its or portfolios of p s ecouired

-:>rn tniro‘ parires or ’t:hroug'. the aCqlJlSi';.lC)’”’ oi -.-mm ;”.}<3l'l|€S.

Costs canitalized SUl'.7S6S'C.U€i".t y amortized incluoe all
 

costs :".ec.essary to acoui e intellectual iorooe y, as well

oaterizs. Pater

 
al <;<>s’;t:~; arising out of tine dorerise of? eihy Corri:>any~—owried

~/

  
are arrtortizeci svaig ?.-line over 77 years or

over tneir estimated useful ll?-6’

Lirrcier <:ertair’i llCE)l’i$’L. :‘ , the C<_>rr:oar~y is 

   corrimiarecl to current a, rd ii.;ti.ire roya :.; _{)':“lVFl’i€;" " based on
 -sales o.‘ products using licensed technologies

 ‘rner‘it.s irwolvi-r‘<:i up i

  
arriortézeci straignt-line over the terms 0‘ license

so u:;>or: ‘.ri»:,1 ar‘iticioated ‘is or or‘: DE’.-' u*‘if' b;«:s.s ':.> 

 
 

 

 
sold during the terrris, “ ;o a rnaxiniun: 

 ri with bu sin ,qt.ii::,iti<:>r:. V‘ ;':>i<~,ter;i
 

ghe Companv identifies eszivnates;
 

 ology acquired. win

Sul.3S€1;‘ii,i~;‘l"i'il§,’ ai'riortized str;-2igr;r~iiri~:—; <‘>v-er twcr: to ‘ive  
cl ii} net. .er:ain icie at  

itiired, incluoinc:
 

ir*.:angiblc= assets O.‘(".€r‘1“"»*2n qooowill and lial: i,ies assurreci

in tho a::qursiti< ‘:~ cit tine pUl'C,‘|‘id$<‘-E i: ri<‘:e <>ver rlie
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ying arrzo' may “'52: be
l”€CO‘v"E: '6? C) -'  
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0*‘: an annual rits, c3"~an<*-* ‘-
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2‘l

  

 



 

‘license agreements are subsequently finalized.

 

 

RESEARCH iN MOTION L!iv‘:l ID

‘management's discussion and analysis oilfinancial

condition and results of operations continued
FOR THE THREE \"iOl"lTHS AND F§SCAi.. YEAR ENDED FEB -'ai~Z‘./ I.’?‘i_. 2  

competition and other economic factors are potential

‘indicators that the useful life of an intangible asset may be
revised.

 The Company concludecii’ tlia: no impairn to

intangible assets and goodwill exists as oi February 28, 2009‘.

For further details on the intangible assets and §.fOOC3:‘.Mll5
refer to Notes 7 and 8 to the Consolidated Financial
Statements.

Litigation

The Company-is involved in litigation in the course

of its business. The Company may be subject to ciairrs

(including claims related to patent infringement, purported

class actions and derivative actions) either directly or ti‘ rough

indemnities against these claims that it provides to certain of

it partners. l\/ianagernent reviews all of the relevarit facts for
likelihooc 

each claim and aopliesjudgment in evaluating t

and, if applicable, the amount of any potentiai loss. Whc
 

 it is considered likely for a material exposure to result

 where the arnount of the ciaim is quantifiable, L')l'-J"lS|<.‘,7".

loss are made based on management‘s assessment of tl1C:
 likely outcome. The Company does not provide to: clairna

are considered unlikely to result in a significant loss, claims
for whi the outcome is not determinable or claims where 

the amount of the loss cannot be reasonably estimated
settlements or awards under such claims are provided tor

when reasonably determinable. Fc urther details on legal
matters, refer to Note 12 (b) oi‘ the Consolidated Financial
Statements.

 

Royalties

The Company recognizes its liability for royalties in

accordance with the terms oi existing license agree'r=en't:s.

Where license agreements are not yet finalized, Riivl

recognizes its current estimates olthe obligation ii". Aczcrtieo
\/\/her‘

~—. estimate is

 liabilities in the Consolidated Financial Stateme: he 
 (r

revised accordingly. M-:~magei'nent’s estimates of 1'0:/{'lllC}~’
 

are based on the Company’s historical iicensingi 5.-md "O/al’.‘y
payment experience.

Warranty

The Company provides for the estimated costs \ 

warranties at the time revenue is recognized 8la<::~<E5erry

devices are geriezally covered by a ti:'rie~liri‘iite-oi warrantx. 5-

 varying periods 0‘ time. The Cc>nwoar*fy‘s warrant

is affected by product failure rates, ditiereiices in wa-'.i':w*t-,'
 witi" 

periods, regulatory de\Jelop-met" \.«FJ‘L)(—?(~:t to wzir 

. .r4a_‘._.x-. _.. ....~.#.-;L,-

 

 
 

 

 

 

inat«ai‘i;—2l 1.; sa .:n.<: ot  

otnpa-*y‘s estimates of’ costs are based i.;;‘=o="
ations of ‘.’l)T.t.i7*"‘ '

  
  
 

;rie exterri zine:cos: , i

v activity, or -C"Eil'!€i€‘S to so

 

 
£3 13% 

Th Cor.n,r;> “i}'£¥$°Li!".’1i*iI(-‘.15 k  
current average u warranty F608!’ cost, measui " 

 
 

the device sales VOlLJ='i".€S currcntsv under 2

February ?8, 2009, or to th

rate, would have resulted in adiusrrtzenis. :0 wari'arity »:—2xpev‘2s-5:

L‘) U) (‘I

‘3’“«d .0"?-"m>4 ’3a’m‘l”?5s of :ii5oro>;imateh-' $78.4". milli<:;~r:, o‘
 

 
 

nscilidated anriua! net income.

Investments

 

 
 

 

‘~::nti.'7g to; Ce

Equity 3 t,u:'it...s.ai1-C‘ arc cart. red at fair value de
32: SFAS No. 157 ‘~.rai';.:e-> l\»i«

W:i.”‘. imrezilized gains and tea

  
Cat‘ in

 

 
 

 
coinpiehensive income. In the :vent \t' 

 
‘-A-‘lil(‘." is o than territzmrary, th
inxiie-sixrents are v~.-'rit‘ien GO»

‘ iliiies .s=..iby3.ci to WASB P<>s=i'i.i<.:>:«
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0 Level 2 —— Ooservable inputs other than qiioted Ofik
 

included Levei ‘i, such as quoted prices 50* similar  

assets and liaitiilities in active markets, quoted ;..>rirri
 identical or similar assets and liabilities in rnarke-.s ii.a= are

not active, or othe" inputs that are observable or can he

corroborated by Obsé-3i‘ValCJlC,‘ market c are.

0 Level 3 —— Significant Ul"lOlC)S€?i’"v’E)bl€ inputs that

supported by little or no market activity

Given the current market conditions economic:

uncertainties, management exercises SlgHl'll€.’E).'“:‘
 ii.ioci.r‘rie"=L in

 

determining the fair value oi the Company's investrnents and

 the investrrients classificatiori level within the

value hierarchy. The iair value hierarchy also requires an enti

to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize too

 

use of unobservable inputs when measuring tai: vaiue, As at 

February 28, 2009, the Cornpa y had approximately 9?’ .4; ol its
available-fonsale investments measured at fair vaiue classifies

in Level 21

The Company regularly assesses declines in the value oi

individual investments for impairment to determine whether

 the decline is other--tiriari--ternporary. The Corripany ma
 ,iz‘.ciu  

this assessmen-: by considering available evicf

changes in general market conditions specific industry

‘Ax

and individual company d ta, the length of time am: tiie
=e market value has been less t’ extent to which  ii COS,-' 

financial condition, the neaivterm prospects of the inoividiiai

investment and the Company's intent and ability to hoio tne

investments to maturity. in the event that a decline in tiie:
 

r - r - _ g -
rair value or an investment occurs and e cleciirie 1"» value

is considered to be other—thao-temporary, an appropriate
  write-down would be record Corripam/5; _ ;i“ric>rit

on whether an investment is o'i:her—than—'i:ern:iorarily inipaired

or not, could change due to new developments or changes in

assumptions or risks to any joarticular investment

 For further details on the Company's i
fair value conclusions. refer to Note 4- and Note

Consolidated Firiaricial St“ nents.  

Income taxes

In accorciance with SFAS 109, ACCOLIi"iTii'ig for lncctnie
 

the Company uses the liability method oi? x all«:>cai:ioi'i
 to account tor ‘ncome taxes. Under this methoei, oie

   income tax assets and liabiiit d:

 ciiiferences l:>ei.ween the ‘iinari-ztiafi repoi"r.ir*g a
  of assets and liabilities c are measured iisirif

 

 
rates and laws tnat will we in ~.

expected to reverse. The Corrir:.wai'i\/s de

asset balance represents tem,ooi'ary ciii'*lei'en: /:‘ '
 

 

iinanciai resorting; ano ta»: oasis of assets» and iii‘-billtl€3.i

a:'-:l‘=. arvj <ICV€3lf.?;)?'TiC”" a2"<:~ n-g«:i"i:i=
 iriciu sine res  

 
 

 
 

"~’.".‘».V‘»-(.‘JE€.’-’.‘.lUC."[ll'>l¢‘ reserves: «..‘i”!:’',‘ <
  2 i ii i
;&?"‘3’ O7\J‘~.-8i’C‘::., i'7'3iZ'O Vall.i'<3f|C}i‘i EHEO "'El?“.CC5, Trif’

 is positive evtttirisidrwe

 £7i€3i€,‘i'Fi1i!'}€>
,1 YH, i. 

 

aiuation allowance‘ is reouireci. JL:Cl(“'l’2€3l“i‘ in4 .

' "Z~}iTl\;'é}io reiarive irfiF.>£,*‘

i 2 tiw c) ri ce me ~$oino 

to reduce deter-red income tax asset. to the amount

 i‘fi<':1i"i&l " mil) bi? iT‘.(i)i€£ lli<<“l\/ '- l"l:')'i 170 
 

 

it me Company detriirmiiiess that. ii. is more like‘ 

 not 
t it wili not be to realize ali or _;:»ai‘t or’ its

income assets ii‘. future fiscal periods, v'aluatic>i':

allov-.»ari::e wotilc be iricreaseci, i'esuli:irig in oe<:r'eeis<-_: to nei

income in the reporting periods v-.2 '1 sucr determinations 

ii in a :1‘ <3.

 
' ac:-ziunf The Cornpariy uses trie ‘i'i<>v- i'i.'otigh ms .

 iiiv investrneni; tax Cl on eligible sciei .
research experiinentai development experioiitiires
The

€Xp€fldilZtxi'

<~ jLit:‘geri’ier'i: in da  i‘i‘iir‘iii'ig wli‘ :§’i
this r"':E"€l1OCl, 

.~.~ are eiigible to be clairried. U:'"id€::!
 

- lTCs recognized as ai redtiction to income tax

 

 

n
biflillc»  

~ T3fl1jkldgfl‘Gfli is required in '?\"'Jl£ 'i'i'ing iihii:

Cor‘npari~,"s uncertain tax positions and provision ‘or income
:a><ns<,

Bu
i.JI‘.Cé

,Tl’ie -glorripzaiw uses i7ir:a.**.i':.iai i\c<:0t.iririn<_1 Stai'i::ia.r’<:is
‘I0-'“~ N

lnconie Taxes .

   

 

 

‘d ln";erpre 118, flaccoiiiiiirig for
 

FIN <’iE1"} in assessing its

 ., r‘ tax o<isitit:»ns and prox/is.~:>i'i for
HN claiiiie *3"'3 aCCC)Lii‘ii'll‘:<_."§ i'OE' Ui'iC€?l'l{E2l:"ii}' 1”‘ lflCC)l'T,‘i€.‘

 
recognizec‘ in an r_;;>risc=’s financial sta.ten~ 

 

 

 
 

 

 

r:.‘iarir:e with SFAE-3 N-:;=, 709, ,4‘i(:<.‘<>i.ii'it.i:ic;; for ir:c:oi'ri—;-i

and prescribes a rec<>g."il.ion ili"<‘)$l'iOl<‘:’ -til‘ more likely
‘= nee upon e-><aniinarioi'i in ao5diI‘iori,

xnition, r «:=.!ri:':-mt,

 i" in't.eres1: an"; Denali .oi_i-iifiirig in inierin“

oi disciosure ~i'tions. For further details,

 
id Tiriancia‘ State 
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arrangements in the ordinary course of business in wni-:::r:

the tax treatment is not entirely certain, it particulai

certain countries in which it could seek to tax

greater" share 0‘? income than has oeen provided. The iiriai

outcome of any audits by taxation authorities may differ

from estimates and assumptions used in deterrniniro the

Company's consolidated tax provision. and accruaisi wiii<:2‘~
ircould result in a material e'ii"ect -on the consolidaix  }"i":€?

tax provision and the net income for the period in wnicn such
determinations are made.

$tock—Based Compensation

The Company has an incentive stock option plan to’ di

officers and employees of the Company or its SUbSlC3ia1'l€:;
 

No stock options were granted to independent directors in
fiscal 2009,

The Company records stock-based compensation expense

in accordance with SFAS i23{R), Shai'e—Baseo' Payment

("SPAS "i23(R)"). Under the provisions of SFAS ’:23(R), sto<:l<v

based compensation expense is estimated at the grant 
Led by the

Black-Scholes-Merton (”BSM”) option—priciri.g model and

is recognized rateably over vesting period. The BSl\/2

model reciuires variousjudgmental assurnptions including

date based on awards fair value as calcula

volatility and expected option life. ln addition, judgment is

also applied in estimating the amount of share-eased awards

that are expected to be foi"leited, and ii" actual i'esul:s dif‘ie="

significantly from these estimates, stock-based comoensatior:

expense and our results or operations would be irripacted
 

 Prior to liscal 2007, the Company accounted ior s

based compensation using Accounting Principles Board

No. 25 Accounting for Stock issued to Empioyees ("APB

and related interpretations. Under APB 25, coi~npensaiio=":

expense is measured as or’ the date on which the riurnoev

of shares subje it to the option and exercise

fixed. Generally, this ocirurs oi‘ the grant date and the av»-'ai'i::
is accounted for as a fixed aware‘. it the nun*.be" s are:

 

  award until such time as the number of shares subje-

option and/or exercise prices becomes fixed, or that stock

option is exercised, is cancelled, or expires.

in connection with the stock option review and

 

 

 

 
 

restatement of prior year iinanciai stat

Company has applied judgnient in cnoosing wrt
.95 ii .' "£0 l'e\ilSE? !”i"i6‘.?..‘EEl1i":°.’3”.r?ii‘; Ci prior‘ option

 

described below under "F<‘estateine:7: or’ Prc.

Fii'ian<;ial Sta:ei'r'ients". While tire C<>i'ri;>a

made appropriate iudgmenzs in deterrni

measurement dates for its stock option grants in connection

 

e F?.es:a:enc;en:. the issues si,irroun<iii"ig past 3 c~:l<

 
 

?,"‘iT§3 are

 

  
 

 /\ :')!'i~C} CZ‘ ‘lCi€i’i(iZE2 ll? UTE? ‘LC? €VOl'~;"3.

:=!’iC€ imposes aofditiona: or dii‘ie=‘en~ reoisirements

‘:::.C or tee OSC with §‘.!“.€ 'i".E3l'7?“O.'l‘.'1Wl’ilCl"

)UiTlIGd ior "epc:»rte": the iinancial

the Company may to furtner 
Ciai SIEBR-'2 FT‘ ‘3¥"i‘:£'>, ai‘i’'l ;   

V iilirigs with

air the OSC iincludir':{_; the Cons:)licia’t:ed Hiisiricial

. "rs and this IR/:E)8cAj:i, 3 other actions not

  r is an-proved at the Coinparigis /~\nriual Cierueral i\/ieetzirig

Juijy 18, 2005 and received regitilatory approval in August
2005. R-zsstiitrteci Share Units ("RSUs") are i‘ede<‘:nied for

either cerrirnon shares issued by the Coi'ripa-ny, L.L’.\ri’ii’ 

purchased on the ziioen n:ari<et car the cash eqi.,-ivaient

on {"36 vesting dates €$?<3l.’)liS*‘iGC ’.l‘iP Cornpany. The
  ccinipisnsexioi’ V 3 r_:alcuiate<i :;as"*d on the fair value

oi’ t'ne eizzuiijv zmzaravl as czemed iii SFAS i23{R,‘. and the amount

is recognized over the V<’3S".|i"i{Z§ period of the RSU.

 

 

The CL<>irii:>ariy has a ' d Sharia: Unit Plr‘-;i’i (tire ”DSLS

Planflt; adopted by the Boerd {>7 Dii'eci;c-rs on {>eceri*.bei' 20,
200? under W.'":lCl‘i oacr. indeperident director wiil credited

  ’C5":€,’ s O[’)TiC)”‘— awards that were l‘ “icallv
c «int-3;? YO ino'ei:iei"icéeri:. I‘fie’1‘-i‘i9I'S.» the Boaid 0“ “tire-store

After‘ such a dl”eCEOr to a director, DSUS will
  

is-:<‘eeriie=::i to: with the re >rnptiori «.I£iiu~:-> of each DSU or,
 

 

ri)» wav O‘ pu
 

  approve sed on tlic on '2 market or
 

3d tr‘-’_2 :,c:iri'ig.>ariy. i3SUs at  C.» \.. (I 0 k2‘ {T TO L. 
as liability-

classi'i'seci‘ UI'iCl€-” the "’O\'if5lOF1S o‘ SF/\S i23{R}.

For further details on Inc Company's ‘3’C1’JC%<~lCi£3S‘3d
r to i\.R ,= ii ~:>“3 i:’'‘e , ‘  ff f“TT'l C 5*”?

 Statenwzy

impact of Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet

Implemented

Business Combinations

  ,. Y
~ \.C‘v! ?‘i.'.Ti-'?E’:I*{_?i'i

xi Sl*,»’-‘ii? '54” 

 

 

-v1..««.

 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

asset under SPAS M2 and the period of expected cites .

combinations in which control was obtained by 't:raris'fei
 "Q

consideration. Si’-AS “=&l(R} aoolies to all transactions and

other events in which one entity obtains coiitrol cs:/er

 or more other businesses. SPAS lf;l(R} is effective

ber 15,2008 and the

will adopt the standard in the first o_i.iarter of fiscal 2070

years beginning after Decen“

and its effects are not material to the Company's results  

of operations and linancial condition, as olthe ‘lilirig date,

including an acquisition subsequent to end.

Noncontrolling Interests in Consolidated Financial Statements -
an amendment of ARB 51

In December 2007. the FASB issued SPAS l6G NOl‘iCO!7lTOlllflQ
Interests in Consolidated Financial Statements - an

amendment oi‘ARB 5? ("SFAS ‘:60”,‘i. SFAS 160 requires fr

the noricontrolling interest. in the equity of a subsidiary be

 

accounted for and reported as equity, provides revised

guidance on the treatment of net income and losses

attributable to the nonconimlling interest and changes

ownership interests in a subsidiary and requires additional

disclosures that identify and distinguish between t

of the controlling and nonc:-'

 cterests

   
"‘=TJOlli»":g owners. The Corrir; ,

will adopt the standard in the first Quarter of liscal 2070 and

does not expect the adoption of SF-AS 160 to have a niatwial

effect on the Corripanys results of operations and financial
condition.

Determination of the Useful Life of Intangible Assets
In April 2008, the FASB issued FSP SFAS 142-3 De'rerrnii~.eiiioi~i

of the Useful Life oflntangible Assets ("FSP SFAS FSP
 SFAS ‘i423 amerids the factors that shoul«{  be coris;i._ .

in developing renewal or extension assumptions used to

determine the useful life of the recognized intangible: asset

under SFAS 142 Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets
'("SFAS M2"). The intent. ofithe guidance is to iirzproize the

consistency between the useful life of a recognized irwtarroiolc
}.

flows used to measure the fair value olthe under Sl-AS

llli(R). For E: recognized intangible asset, an ~ 

required to disclose information tna: enaoles users or i~l~<:
 

financial stat-ernents to assess the extent to which exgiie
future cash flows associated with the asset are affected

by the entity‘s intent and/or ability to re,

arrangeri'ierit. FSP SF/XS M2

«
or e><t-eric   

 
'\¢

effective for fiscal _ve¢»irs.‘

begirinihg after December 2008. The Corn

adopt the stanciard in first ouairzer of
 

 
 
 

Cornpeiny c'r>es no: ex;o=>::r ririe l:.)\.1\.: tion will Hr 

 

 

imfiact on the Coinoa."~y's result" of O§.')€i”£.‘ElCT~”E€» ac.
condition.

 

International Financial Reporting Standards
ii; N: 2008, tn-r: §iS’i»"=i3Ll;".C*f3d prooc

 
‘irlijf {oi C'Oi’"i'i:’}'E{5.‘l”l'l regiardirig ihe poz.ei>. 2i! i by US,  

 
of iinancial statements preciared in accorczawce with

i<>:'tirr<_:; Stan’ ards {"lFR‘S”i. lFRS is. .

ax coriir.2rer7ei'isive series of’ a:::oiin'l,ii'ig s’rai'id;» Ci
   ~lis' 

:2-; ‘the lnternatioqal Accounting Standards Under

the pror_>os«:d YOEI-Clrhap, ‘(lie Corrie i may be ."€2<.}Lll="<',‘d to 

 

 
 

  
“;'r.‘)-";CiEJl sl;a‘i:errieni:s and ac:r;<irnr:)aiiyirig, ores in

with lFRS in fiscal The SEC Will make a

rrriirarioii in 2Gl' r‘-on ardi:'r:_.; the Wwnclarory acio_cirior’i  

oi lFRS. l we Coriipariy is cu-i‘reni.ly assessing the iiripaci

that this proposed change woiilo have on the consolidated

hriem-sial staterriects, a<:corricai'iyirig riotes and disc osures,

and will corzririue to rrtonitor toe oeveloomeril: 0l’ljl"l€? poieritial
imolementatioii of IFRS.

Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements

Overview

discussed in greater detail LJ“‘dL’~‘.!’ "lT><planat<>i‘y Note

Regardi
 

Q the Restatement or‘ Previously Issued l-'inaricial

in the ivlD&A for the ‘iscel enoiec‘ Nlarcli

X307 and Note ’i2{c} to the audited c:o:’is<>lidat<-3:3’ linai*ic:ial

.en“:ents of the Corn; for tne fiscal year en-cried l\/larch 

3, 200;, the Comoary restateo its co-nsolidazed balance
 et of l\/lalC.l‘z 2006 and its corisoliclated statei'r'ien 

oi csgoerarions, consolida:ed sta:'en“»en'l:s <22’ cash EV‘.Cl
consolidated steitcnie of equity for ‘me

 fiscal ye-tars <-zricled l\/la; one and l7ebr1.iairy 25>, 2005, iarirgi
 ‘Restaterrie ‘-1 to ref reiated note dis f

  

<3ddlT€OY‘:'ll r*=ori~cash stocl< compensation. cxocnse relating ‘£0

iriods, as well certain adlustrnerizs releitccl to the

E-}1'Ii1,‘(.)UlTlIll‘=§‘3, for c,iec?uctime stoci; op; ises lhe
 

 
 
 
 ore ig prac'i:ice~:., The Res‘p

charicie in the company's ::reviousl\,= re

 
. i3i".;’.“e {,i'5S'* ‘EPCILI 

 if.‘}p€?i’€j’al.".(',§ ill‘;

 *"Z\,il.1<",‘i.”‘v/I), ZEJOS/j itzaiiel or
«r r-I»-11:

Orirarils. o€CU”ll‘ie3 Cornnissécr‘! zf ;):>c ,-
 ‘L l, V. V‘/‘xu.rie:rir3w., eel ;*rrix;:r‘-t with the C<_:~i'§r>ar=§,:', Jim
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. RESEARCH iN MOTlON LilvilTED

management's discussion and analysis of financial
condition and results of operations continued
FORTHE THREE NiOl‘l’l’H':">»’A.ND Fl.‘3-.’.."..»"«'. YEAF3 ENDED  ..lAFi\.” f’I~‘, 2118‘?

 
Mike Lazaridis, the President and Co~Chiei‘ Executive <;)t’ii«:,er'

 

 
of the Company, Dennis Kavelnian

Officer of the Company (C|Jl'e'€YV.iy" “

another role), Angelo Loberto, previously Vice—P:’esic.i wt

of Finance (currently with t‘ Company in anew»: roie},

Kendall CorE<, a former Director of the Cornpariy, Dotiglas

Wright, a former Director oithe Company, James Estili,

a Director or’ the Company and Douglas Fregini a former
 Director 0*.‘ the Company, relating to the previously r. '-=<;:losed

OSC investigation of the Company's historical stock opti...:—n

granting practices. Pursuant to the terms of the settienien:

agreerrient with the OSC, Jim Balsillie agreed not to act as

a director of any Canadian repor':'ir*'j issuer ntil the iaier
of twelve months from the date 03 the OSC settlement and

 
 

the Company's public disclosure of how it is addressing the

recornmenciatioris arising iron~ the independent review. .,lirr:

Balsillie, Mike Lazaridis and Dennis Kavelman also agreed to

contribute, in aggregate, a total or‘ approxirnateiy CAD

"rig or’ ii) a total of CAD

million to the Companyin respect ofthe outstandiiig benefit

arising trorn incorrectly priced s3tocl< options granted to ali

employees of the Cornoany from W96 2006 and (iif total

of CAD $44.8 million to the Company {CAD $15.0 FTiill|O" oi

which had previously been paid} to defray costs ir:r;iii'red by

 
million to the Company. cons"

 

the Company in the irwestigation and remediation oi sroci<

option granting practices anti related gover'nar:ce pra::tic;es

at the Company. These contributions are being

through Jim Balsillie, Mike Lazaridis and Dennis l<8Vi-.‘ll”Tii'\"

undertaking not to exercise vested RIM options to acouire

an aggregate of i,i6C,l29’ common shares of the Cornpany.

These options have a fair value eoiual to the aggrr->ga:e

contributziori arnoums determined using a BSl\«" cai-cu|ai:ior“~

based on the last trading day prior to the clay the OSC issueo
  

..e givirtg rise to

 the settlernem. Jim Balsillie; l\/‘iil<e Lazaridis, Dennis Kavelm

and Angelo Loberto aiso paid a total? or’ CAD $9,‘: million to

the OSC as an adrniriistiative penalty and towards costs

ofthe investigation. Dennis Kavelmar: is also p~’Ol".ibl'i'9C' iror ~

acting as a director or officer of any Canadian reporting;
 issuer uritii the later‘ oi (a) five years horn the date of the oi:

approving the settlement, and (oi the date he comoleies:

a course acceptable to the staii of the OSC regarcimg X.
 duties of ciirectois and ot"?ic-'->i‘s oi pcrbiir; cornpan"

Loberto is rzwrohibitied ii<:">.*i"i acting as a dii‘:

of any Canadian -reportino. lSS!J.€"' until he complete

 

ht: i'o:;a.'oi‘"ig t"-e dii*»ir_.=' acceptabie to toe staff of’ t
 

 

 

  ‘ into an agr

"zinc: corriprehensive examiriau. or: and review oi

Company and f€pO"'. to the Co:noam;'s boars" of directorsH

TSTEE start or’ the the Con':pariy’s govorriaric:<:- practices
   €l,f‘Cl pi’-’f.>(.‘€l."l£.lF€-if} am irrterna ..:‘r'ol over‘ iiria cial

reporting A surnma'y oi the consuitant's reconimerz-dation.s
OSC’: websi   ir: the "al report wili be posteo Oi’? ‘:

tiosed in "the C.ompariy‘s lv"%D&,»4\i
 

SEC Settlements

lr: adciiiiozt, as anriounceci 3-we Company on

February 2009, the Cormoany, Jirn Balsillie, lviike
 

l_azai'idis, Dennis: Kavelmari and Angelo l...o:> “to, on
 

 into settlements wi? .-tlrie SEC that resolveo the previously

disclosed SEC investigatior» oi the Company‘s historical stock
 

option granting practices, The Company CO;":S£‘.="t”‘d, without

adrnrtting or denying al' a cornplarrit filed by 

SEC, to the entry of’ an oroer enjoining it From vio izions of

certain provisions oi the U8. securities iaws, including

the aritihauci provisior'is. Tl'ie COfTi£‘,-Z&l‘ly was not r'—e-qtiired to

Day disgorgerrieizt or a rnorietarv :9-enalty.
Jim B-alsillie and Mi%<~3 Lazariciis COl’lS€fllC€C1‘,.\’v’i?"iOUt

  admitting or d€—?l‘iyi-”- allegatior the CC)l'Tl§>i8l"‘:*. lllé-.‘-d byi 

SEC, to the eniry oi an oir::£er enioiriing them iroi~n violations oi

certain provisions of U.S. iederoi securities iaws, including
 irder also  the .non~s ter based rauo i:>r'ovisic>ris. T. .

proviced that Jim Baisillie and lv'=ii<e cazaridis are liable {or

disgiorgenient of oror'it:—3 gaiiied as result of conduct alleged
 in the :::orripiaint together with §:7F€¥il.J(3i(_3!'Y‘E?Vi‘{ intei‘es altiaough

i; also provided t?‘.’f'{l1OS~€? amounts are deemed paid in iuli

oecause Jim Ba-isillie and l\z’ail<o Lazariois had airoady voluntarily

joaio tl'i<>se amounts to the Corn;:>i;~iriy. Those repayrriorits
 

wave rnacie ‘3.¥<'il'liE" as oi series 0'37 recorrzmer‘ . ions of’
K.

 
Special Committee oi the Coinitra .,-"s Boaro of’ Directors {the

"SF;)(—_§[;iL—§§ Co;-rrnrttee"', following tne R5-rview.
d, wit'*“‘~':>ut 

Dennis Kaveirrai: arid Angelo Lot?ei"i:o

  

  
 

admitting 5:2’ oeiiymg allegations in the cornris .. I'lii<”:-‘Ii 0; We~~r-,‘+-fl-,. rm», ~-« '
)2», Lu) e -t- y or <2’ enioinin »\flOlc1LlOl":S ori
r.:ertair‘ ,’;‘=fOVi:>aQi'iS oi ' saws, in-;:ludinc;

  2 ‘I or zhe owner’ a‘ hat Dennis; sud rzrrovisionsz pr'ovide::J’

 

 

l<a~../eima:* and Anq coberto are liable ‘or oiscgoroemeht or‘
on orriolaint

together witri preiudgrneni interes;, althciugn it aiso pr.c:yio;e<i

that those aniounts decrrned paio ii‘ full because Dennis

 

 



 

same basis as Jim Balsillie and Mike Lazariclis. addition.

Dennis Kavelman and Angelo Loberto each agreed to be

 prohibited, for a period oi‘ ‘five years from acting L

or director of a company that: is regis‘;ei'ed or reouired to .ile

reports with the SEC, and to be barred from appearing or

e SEC with :5 ri'g'r‘=t to
 

practicing as an accountant before

reapply after five years.

Jim Balsillie, lviike Lazaridis, Dennis Kavelrrian and

Angelo Loberto also agreed to the payment oi‘ monetary

penalties totaling, in aggregate, $14 million to the SEC as 9):‘:

administrative penalty.

Actions Taken as a Result of the Review

As previously disclosed, the Board of Directors, based on the

recommendations oi the Special Commitétee, implemented a
.ai 

number of measures in response to the findings of the Spa

Committee, including measures that are designed to enhance

the oversight ano corporate governance of the Company and

to strengthen the Compariy’s control over its stock option

granting process in particular. These measures irtclude:

0 Benefits trorn Option Grants -----~ All directors and :-sach o‘

RIM's co—Chie=.“ Executive Oir'icei’s and Chief Operating;

Officers ("c—level or'ficers"} agreed in respect of options

that were incorrectly priced to return any benefit or‘

previously exercised options and to reprice i..inexercise«':.i

options the\ were incorrectly priced. All vice—presideni.'s oi’

the Company were asked to agree to similar ’C=’E8tlTVE?'1tiOl’

their options that have dating issues, where those options

were grariteci after the employee's comrnenceirier~t oi

employment and in the employees capacity as vice-

president. All oi‘ the stock options held by dli";‘ClOl’S, c- lov-:3

officers and vicepresidentzs that: were subject to stich

repricing have been repriced, and the CO:'T1pa:‘iy receiveo
$8.7 millior‘, '

from its directors, c-level O'iil(;€l'$ and vice-presidoccs ll‘.

  
‘zcluding interest, in restitution joayrriorirs

 
fiscal 2008. addition to the repricings oescrioed abo

certain empioyees oi the Company agreed iiscai 2008

and ‘fiscal 2009 to reprirze
 

,:oci< options held by tlierr: aha.
  were incorrectly priced. The total repriced options 'ior=

directors, c-level officers, vice presidents and ei'r'iployoos
 

to data include, in Fiscal 2009, 43
U7

i:oci< O~.C>i.i«: grants in

respect oi‘ options to acquire 752,775 common 3".2:‘r€:S

 

' Changes to the Conipan:/S Stock Option Granting
Practices in June 2007, the Soard of" Dire

  g eoui

the details o‘ which described in the Con~.:>an},"s

i l\/ray 28, 2008

or: Cii'cular"), a copy of which

 
tviaiiageirierit l."ilC)l'."i‘:aIlO=" Cll'CLii?i', date
  r l\/ianagerrien't' ll,‘-f(')rrrE.(‘.l\
:nn be found on SEDAP

SFCE: webs?

www seciaiicom and on the

 at v~,wvw.s gcnxi. in ziddiétioi", in July 2007, the
 

Board or‘ Directors determiner: ‘(O e><clucie iridepeiidei‘it:

directors from tuture stock oozior 9

Ciianges to the Con‘ipany’s Board §)ire<:t.or‘s, Board

COr‘1‘:='Ttlft€€S and Organizational Structure — in accordance
  with the Special Ccirnrnitte ’s re-“orrim i"cla3:io:‘:‘:; other

considerations, the Boar-o 0’ Directors established in 2007
 

  
Oversight Committee, separated ti roles oi Chairman

and Ci. ’Exev"utive O"ficer, implemented other cczanges
 to the Corripariy's Boaro of Dir stors, Audit. Corrir'riitt<~.ee,

 
Compensation Comm ed, ano Nominating Cornmr-:t.ee,

ancl ci various management roles. In addition

to Barbara Stymies‘: and John \.i"v‘etniore, who became

oii'ect.:.>rs ofthe Company in l\«’%ari:l’i 2007, David Kerr and

Roger Martin were elected as directors o.‘ t:“:€ Compaiw

at the Aririual G€:>f"i&?.“Z-Bl lvieetirig oi tire Clon':;):~:riy on ,,lt)l_y
 ii, 2(30}’, Each oithe new directors is =oependent"’

within meaning of applicablc ~ urities laws and stock
 

excr'iarige rules, As oreviousiy €J£33<Zl() ed, eacl“. o‘ Douglas

l‘-regin, Kendall Cork and Dougies Wriglrz dio HOE" stand for
 

 
 

s

reelection at the Annual General l\/ice leg o‘ the Company

in ?UO7. Koiiciall Cork ario Doii; >r_'):>i:‘ited

tne honorary position of‘ Director Ernerii. olzhe Boar-:3

eiioctii.-re Jtiiy ‘:7, 2007 in recognition of their sul:>stan:ial

coritribLiti<.>ns to the Corn_par‘iy ova’ rnariy

Other Changes -— The Co-npariv established an internai
J

  \/lTle."§i. wizli the Company l" :'oiirt'ra

fiscal 2008 the position of Senior \-’ice—Prcsioc-at
P.isl< F

oirectiy thr-

 

 rrna , Eirifi Aiioit. This riew ottir
  

 

 

* Chair oi thra. Audit Cornnii ,-,

ao.mii*;istrat.ively to he Co—C*rief Execiittive CVM 

.iii‘r*= Balsillie. Additionally, the Company e*"ahai'i.
 

 
c , aoilsties in U5. CSAAP and in securities .

a~"tr.:i corripiiance rr-atters issi res by tai.:ilis, ;.   
 

 

 ocvmacent ftiii-time positions wni i have been iii

')~YY1i3i0:y’*
'~ipioyi:s;: wt" or

  wi-{ti e><i:>ertise in U

 
spc~:;tivoly, oy a

  
  
 

i3"'fJ co'i*—piiai“= latte. emifsioy.
the‘ .2;::’r‘i'iir ion or’ the Corr >riy's ~::quit;,» a‘  

=’ol"iIli1Cl, ;'}i'C>L} FP}l'i"..
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RESEARCH IN l’vlO'l"lON LiMl'l‘ED

management's discussion and analysis of financial

condition and results of operations continued
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND FLSCAE YEAR i:":’\lDED i"EB-Ki.-’kl-Z!’ C’ 

Review Costs

lncluded inthe Company's Selling, marketing and

administration expenses in liscal 2008 and iiscal 2009

legal, accounting and other professional costs incurreo oy

the Company as well as other costs incurred by the Company

under indemnity agreements in lavor {certain ot"li<;ers and

directors of the Company, in each case in connection with the

Review, the Restatement, and the regulatory investigations-

and litigation related thereto.
As noted above, Jim Balsillie and Mike Lazaridis, the

Company's Co---Chief Executive C)l‘l|CE;‘l’S, voluntarily o"‘or'od to

assist the Company in defraying costs incurred in comectiori

with the Review and the Restatement by contributing CAD
$10.0 million (CAD $5.0 rnillion each) of those costs. The

Company received these voluntary payments in the second

quarter of fiscal 2008, which were recorded net oi income

taxes as an increase to additional paici—in capital. in addition,

as part of the Notice of Application that was filed wit 
re

Ontario Superior Court oiJustice—Comm.ercial List by a
ension iund shareholder, seekin various orders aoainst the

~/

Company and riamed directors, the Company and the other
 ‘older

to settle the Application and a prooosec? derivative action.

Under the settlement, among other things, the Cornpariy

defendants entered into an agreement with the 5: " '

agreed to the payment of CAD .1 million on account of

shareholder's legal costs, and consistent with their earlier

voluntary agreement to contribute CAD $5.0 million each

to defray the costs incurred by RIM in connection with the

Review, Jim Balsillie and Mike Lazaridis, agreed to pay Rllv’.

a further CAD $2.5 million each to defray the Review costs

incurred by the Company. The Company received these

voluntary payments of CAD $2.5 million each in the third

quarter oitiscal 2008, which were recorded net 0% incgorne

taxes as an increase to additional paid—in capital. Under "I he

CJSC settlerr*=ei'it. Jim Balsiilie, lvlil<~:a» ‘ azaridrs and D”
Kavelrnac;     “reed to contribigte ar aoditional C "‘»=

 
options, granting practices anci re .:ed gC)VlEl"l"la"".?*’o‘ rIractic;e3+x;

 
 

 

at the Company These contributions are being mac *
Jirrr Balsillie, lvlil<e l..azaridis and D '

not to exercise vested Rll\/E options .o acquire av a-'3gregate

of 1,160,129 common shares of the Company. These options

have a fair value equal to the aggregate ::<.>ntr:bution arn~;>L.mi:s

oe't.erini'~ed using a BSM calculatiora based cm the last trading

Gay prio’ to tne day the OSC issued a notice of rearing in
 i'esp<«,<;? the matters giving rise to the set‘ rient,

Risks Related to the Company's Historical Stock Option

Granting Practices

As 22 result 03' the events descrioeo aoove, the Company

continues KO be subject to risks v~.~'hicf:". are discussed in

gi'eato3' detail in the ”Risl< Fac’ror’s" section of Rll\/?"s Annual

lnr‘orma'tion Form, which is irrclcdeo in Rll\/1's Ai'inu;»‘il Report
Form 40-F.

Results of Operations — Fiscal 2009 Compared to
Fiscal 2008 and Fiscal 2007

Fiscal year end February 28, 2009 compared to fiscal year

ended March 1, 2008

Revenue

Rt-

oillion. or

 ' il 2009 was $11. )7 biilion, an o .O<fa

from $6.07 billion in Tisztal 2008,

onue for 1‘  
  

A comparative breakdown ot'tl*io~ ‘gmificant rwevemie streams

is sct fortli in the toliowing table;

 
Change - Fiscal

Fiscal 2009 Fiscal 2008 2009/2008

Number of devices sold 26,009,000 13,780,000 12,229,000 88.7%

Average Selling Price ("ASP") $ 349 S 345: $ 3 0.9%

Revenues (in thousands}

   
Devices $ 9,089,736 82.1% :3 «1,7é8,é1 C $ 4,321,126 90.6%

Service 1,402,560 12.7% 8o{‘3,oc’E‘, 541,919 63.0%

Software 251,871 2.3% 17,483 7.5%

Other 321,019 2.9% 175,263 120.2%

7 11,065,16 100.0% _ 6; £),3"3 )0», _ $ 5557, y M 4.1%
 

 

    

 



 

Device revenue increased by$¢1.32 billion, or 90.6%, to

billion, or 82.i% of consolidated revenue, in fiscal 2009

compared to $4.77 billion, or of consolidateo re‘

in fiscal 2008. This increase in device revenue c>ver the prior

 ;i'i'U€‘

year was primarily attributable to a volume increase of

approximately 12.2 million units, or 88.7%, to app."oximatel_\,'

26.0 million devices in fiscal 2009 cornpared to appr'oxiriiatr—3ly
13.8 million devices in fiscal 2008. ASP increased to $349 in

fiscal 2009 from $346 in fiscal 2008 due primarily to c“iang«:

inthe BlackBerry device mix of certain new products that

are feature rich and designed to operate on new network

technologies. The Company currently expects ASP to

lower in fiscal 2010 when corr=pai'ed to fiscal 2009, RIM

expands its market focus into the consumer marke: and

the technology continues to mature. ASP is dependent a

number of factors including projected future sales volumes,

device mix, new device intro«:iuc't:ions for the Company's

enterprise, prosumer and consumer offerings as well as

pricing by competitors in the industry.

The Company estirnates that a $‘iO, or 2.99’, change in

overall ASP would result in fiscal year revenue change of

approximately $260 million, based upon the Cornpani,/s

volume oé‘ devices shipped in fiscal 2009,

Service revenue increased by $5-4“.9 million. or <’>3.0%, to
$1.40 billion or12. % of consolidated revenue in fiscal 2009

compared to $8606 million, or 34.3% of consolidated revenue

in fiscal 2008, reflecting the Company's increase ll‘ Bla<:l<Berry

subscriber accounts since fiscal 2008. Net Blacl<Ber.n,»-

subscriber account additions were approximately 1’; :'r‘iiili«:>r‘

for fiscal 2009 compared to approxiniately (;.1 rriillior‘. for liscal

2008. The total Blacl<Berry subscriber account base at the

end of fiscal 2009 was approximately 25 million compares

to approximately 14 million the end of fiscal 2008. The

percentage of the subscriber account base outside North

America at the end of fiscal 2009 was approximately 3L
  

Software revenue includes fees from licensed BES so'f'i:=v-.=a.*e.

CALS, technical support, rnaintenance and upgrades.

Software reveriur;> increased $17.5 million, or 7.5%, to $Q5‘z.‘3’
million in fiscal 2009 from $234.4 million in fiscal 2008. "l i»; 

 

majority o‘ zne increase was attribtstaoie to maintenance:
and CA‘ 3
["3 ' "

  o“set :33: a «:2ecreaso 2" B . aria: other eoftwarc
 ‘il.<(;’f>.

Otlwe:
 

-.!—».:é‘iicr. includes ‘~:: 
nori-~.-varr‘ant§,.=

 

repairs, RJRF and gains and   Fl
 «even us

ins’iri.irn rm; $175.3 rnilliori zo $:S2”z.C million in

fiscal 2009 conipared to $1<1Ei.8 miliion. in fiscal 2008 The

rnaioiity or‘ irirjrease was attributable to li’1Ci’-SEESEL‘-S in
 

, . .

noi’i~wai'rani:jy rm. gairis realized from revenu=; hedging
instruments and sales of accessories. "

   llristrurrients F0. iigrr Ex: « 

liilO%’.’T?ailC)!“i on revenue neclgiiig irisiiuineii!.s.

Gross lviargiri

C<:>ns«:.>iidared margin increaseci by $7.0? tziiliori, or
65.5%, to $5.’%O oiliiors, or 46.1% oi‘ revenue, in fiscal 2009,

compared to $3.08 billion, or of raven in fiscai

?(){)8. The decrease of 52% in c:ci'isolidateo gross margin

percentage was pi'l?"i‘:3f'il_y due 10 2: oeci'ease i e blericied  
ic primarily driw bythe introduction of

 

 
rtair: new feature rich product"

 
at in<:oi'porate new

'iecni”iolc.>gies were adopted air a fasre' rate than

historically, lower than anticipat-»::‘ uni: shipments previous

  i'ati<>n prciou , and is high r pi-g-'>r’c:eri?.a:;e-.>. <>1'de ic  
 .h comprised 82.5/i ~:;if the total revenue mix

  
ipmenzs v.‘

in fiscai 2009 compared to 79.1% an fiscal 2008. Gross niargin 
pe..r<:erit;~: '> for devices is gerierally iowei than tin C<:i'ripariy’s 

consoliczated gross inargir percenxage. The decrease l!‘ dross
 

margin percentage relating to olevi as was offset in part by

ii'ri;>rove<> service margiris resultirig from cost eifi<::ienciias

  in l~‘:l\«’i‘s rie'iwor%< :>,ciera:.ion:, infra ‘ e as 5 result on '1

increase in Blaci<Berrv suoscrioer accounts.

 l~?esearc!"i and Develo,i:;rnen'i’.; ; _ llf?§;, Mar'l<e:’i:"- C1? a rici'»./

"dmin!stration, anci Amortization Expense
a H :3 

The :;—"ol:> oclow oreserits := comparisoii of it
 

zvelc-pineri'i, selling, 'TiE.l:’l<.&'.‘2.ii1g an-:1: adniiriistra':.ic=n arrzti

arrortizatiori expenses for tiscal 2009 cairnpared to fiscal 2005:,

Fiscal Year Ended
fin '{i’iousancls,T

 

Change - Fiscal
February 28,2009 March 1, 2008 2009/2008

% of of "/6 of
Revenue Revenue Change

Revenue $ 11,065,186 ‘E 0.009 \)(:J3 $ 5,055,791 84.1 %

Research and development in 684,702 6.2% $ 324,874 90.3%

Selling, rna ' .g and administration 1,495,697 13.5% 614,215 69.7%

Amortization 194,803 1.8% 86,691 80.2%

3502 . ..- , 1: .. ..
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RESEARCH IN MOTION LEMITED

management's discussion and analysis of financial

 FOR THE THREE V1C)N'THS AND FlSC..~’\'§. YEEAF’. ENDED l"-"El‘S"\,l.£\l*‘." .32‘. 2.0

Research and Development

Research and development expenclitures consist prim-=ai'ii;,«

of salaries and benefits for technical personnel, new proczuci

development costs, travel, office and related infrastructure

costs and recruiting.

Research and development expenditures increased

$324.9 million to‘$684-.7 million, or 6.2% of revenue, in fiscal

2009 com ared to $359.8 million or 6.0% of revenue in fiscala P 1 I

2008. The majority of the increases during fiscal 2009 cr.iri~,oai'ec
to fiscal 2008 were attributable to salaries and benefits to

an increase in the average headcount associated with resea-rcli
and develo ment: activities, new aroduct develoornent costs,l-7 l

travel and office and related staffing infrastructure costs.

Selling, Mar.l<etirig and Adrniriistration Expenses

Selling, marketing and administration expenses consist

primarily of marketing, advertising and promotion, salaries

and benefits, externai advisory fees, office and related

staffing infrastructure costs and travel expenses.

-condition and results of operations continued

 

 
Selling, :'nar':<etir~.g and actrninistratit ‘: ext)-1:

 
increased by I‘3é"<‘l.2 million to ’:3".5C is for ‘is 2009

zoiripared to $887.5 million ‘he cornoarabic r:>c=riod in

"'i<>':al 2008. a percerltage cf i'r-.>verrue, seliing, “FL-}.Yl<C?1fl.’l§§

and aominiszration expenses -;re<:reasecl to 13.5% l.". fiscal
2009 compared to “ici.7“/5 in fiscal 2008 The net increase

prirnarily attributable to irxcreasec‘ expenditures for’

'narl<eting, adve:'tisi:’:g and pronir):i<:n ~'_>xji'>c:nse.s including

ao'di'%.'iorai prc>gr2irns to support. new pror".luc'l |aui*c'nes, salary

benefits expenses prinwarily result of increased£4;
-C;‘T$Ol'l(’1*3l, external advisory?’ or and relates  

infrastructure costs and travel expenses.

Arn:>rt.izat.ioi';

lhe table below presents a comparison of an’i<:>i'i.i;a1ion

expense relating to capital assets and intangible assets for
fiscal 2009 compared to fiscal 2008.

(in thousands} 
included in Amortization Included in Cost of sales 

Fiscal year end 

 

 

  

February 28, March 1, February 28, March 1,
2009 2008 Change 2009 2008 Change

Capital assets $ 119,209 87,800 $ 31,409 $ 84,168 5 45,248 $ 38,920
Intangible assets 75,594 20,312 $ 55,282 48,925 24,006 24,919

Total - 108,. 86 91 .0 .264» . s 3.839 

Amortization expense relating to certain capital certtain

intangible assets increased by $86.7 million to $E9«’l.8 rrtillion

V for fiscal 2009 compared to $108.1 million for the coinparablc

period in fiscal 2008. The increasergi arnortizaticm exper ~

primarily reflects the impact of certain capital and intangible

asset expenditures incurred over the last four quarters.

 

Total arriortizatiori expense with respect to intangible

assets was $124.5 million in fiscal 2009 compared to
$44.3 million in fiscal 2008. Refer to Notes 6 7 to the

Consolidated Financial Statements.

Cost ofsales

Amortization expense with respect to capital assets

employed in the Company's manufacturing operations :and

Blacl<l3erry service operations increased to trillion in

fiscal 2009 compared to $45.2 rnillion in fiscal 2008 ar»:;~i is

charged to cost of sales in the Consolidated S'tateiner=::s

 

     

C*perati<‘ins., Tliz-2 increass-.-><‘i arnorwation e><_i:>ense in ii
 

2009 prirnai'iiy reflects the impac: of arnortization exoerise
 

wits" respect to these Capital ass.-. expenditures incurred over

t'n:~:: last four quarters.

Th»-2 arnourit of intangible assets amortization rfriarged to
1 of’ and was $48.‘? million in lascal 200‘? corripared l1='.‘.?

$2<i.C'n1illlor‘i in r'iscal2008.

 

 
 

 = million to $78.3 rnilliori

' l 2008 The dc:

3 income decreased

 <:a: 200‘? from $79 4 l'l'lllllC:Y’: i"3

 
»’I,,‘:{li"»’iE.!-‘ll? l'»‘37f'l~?Cll$.i ll1*C-3 C '/.3 . ‘

 



Income Taxes

For fiscal 2009, the Company's income tax expense was
 $907.7 million, resulting in an elfective tax rate of" 32 3 '

compared to income tax expense of $516.7 million and an

effective tax rate of 28.5% for the same period last year.

The Company's effective tax rate reflects the geographic

mix of earnings in jurisdictions with different tax rates. The

Company's effective tax rate was approximately 3% higrie"

than management's estimate of 2996-3096 for the ‘fiscal

year primarily due to the significant depreciation of’ the

Canadian dollar relative to the U.S. dollar in the third quarter

offiscal 2009 and its effect on the Company's U.S. dollar

denominated assets and liabilities held by the Company’:

Canadian operating companies that are subject: to tax in

Canadian dollars. The incremental tax expense in iiscal 2009

resulting from the significant depreciation or’ the Canadian

dollar relative to the US. dollar was $99.7 million resulting in

an adjusted tax rate of 28.9%. The lower ehective tax rate in

fiscal 2008 was primarily due to the favorable impaca of the

depreciation of the U.S. dollar relative to the Canadian doliar.

On Decembe' 14, 2007, the Government oi Canada

enacted legislation that would allow the Company the opzioc
to determine its Canadian tax results based on its functional

currency (the US. dollar) rather than the Canadian dollar

Amending legislation was proposed on November i0, 2008,

which included an extension of the deadline to elect, on an

annual basis, to use these rules as well as certain clarit'ications

to the rules. in orderto utilize the functional cur or":cy option

for fiscal 2009, the Company filed an election pursuant

to the draft legislation in the third cg-uarter of fiscal 2009.

Management believes that functional currency tax reporting

should significantly reduce the distortion that exchange rate

volatility could have on the Company's incorne'-‘ tax * in
the future.

  

On March 12, 2009, subsequent to the Conipang/s fiscal

Year end, Government oi" Cane.’ a enacted the am:=-=i'idir‘ : 

 legislation. As sach. the Company will be aisle to calcuia

its fiscal 2009 Canadian income tax. provision based on its

functional currency, the US. dollar. ‘v“i/hiie the Coi'r=;>a. 

elected for Canadian tax purposes to adopt ruies l" ins:

third quarter of iiscal 2009, the Compaiiy cannot re 

the related tax benefit of electing to adopt these rules for

U.S. GAAP financial reportirig pi.-r:>«::»ses until tiw citi:_a*'tr.=.-r !"

which they are enacted resulting a $99.7 l’.YiilllC>.’"' nici

provision for income taxes in fis-ca? 2009. in the first ouarter

 

 

 3 "he Company wiié ro‘ an increrriental, one 

 

 
-; it approximately $70 - $300 rniliion. to net

‘irriw reiating to the a<:optior‘i o‘ the arnenciirig iegislatiort.

r:aot.ri’.io::,iii1iire \i'olalili'i:y in Conit:;i.iny's tax wili

oe reduces. For more detaiis, tne Company's
"i\ion~Gz’—\.£xP Financial Measures” and rc-ter Note 1,9‘ to the

C<>ris:>li<:5at-ed ?inancial S1:aterner~t<:.

Wzartzageinen: anticipates the COiTipaFi§/S exile ‘tive tax

fiscal 20’éO to be aoproxiniateiy 29% to 30%.
  The C(')l'l'ii’.)€~)!'i:, .. t, not provid , Cariadian lri<.70i’Yi-(£-

or foreign withholding “axes ~*'“' :1 would aooiy on the
  

  
distribution oithe earnings of I 2 non—Canao‘ian subsidiaries,

   

as tin! 
-Z-€3.”l’\li‘i<3S are iriterided to be reirivestr-xii irioefinitely

oy these SL§bSldl'<’.‘l'i€5.

Net iricorne

Net i?‘:C(>?‘i’é<3 was $389 billion in iiscai 2009, «sompared to net
income of $129 billion in fiscal 2008‘ Basic EPS was $3.35

diiijféfifi FPS was $3.30 in fiscal 2009 corngaared to $2.31 basic

EPS and .26 diluted H35, in fisv il 2008.

The $598.7 million in in 3”‘? income in fiscal 2009

   

  

 1'?-Eil‘ s prirnarily an increase in margin in amount of

$2.02 i.')llliC‘-=“‘, resulting p:':n*.ai‘ily irom the increases? number’ oi

shipments, wnich was partially offset by the decrease

or’ consolidate-o gross margin parentage and an increase of

81,33 billion in tlie Coi'npanv‘s rc-seai'ch and <2-:~:ve§o:>merit,

selling, ri*.ai‘l<e‘ting and <'}C‘i{‘{ll.Y‘;i:”it"c")i.lC)i‘l €X§.‘}e=".SeS and the

Conipangfs provision for irtcorne taxes, which inciuded

the negative impact of $99.7 million due to the sigriificant
oi" the C8l1E}Clla!‘:ClC.7li€‘~'F€lifl'lIl\J€iO Lne U.S. dollar

in the fiscal See ”lncorne

The weighted average i'iL,i='t‘.bCV of outst’ nding was
 2r basic l:PS and million 53(>f;."¢ million comrnon ‘ares’

common s?“a'€=s for diluted E98 the fiscal year

 
 

 

 5: 28, 200‘? cornpareo‘ to 55938 l’Tlllil'3"‘ co.n“rr~or; shares
 5 EPS a d S}’2.8 niillio" coirrmon s ior diluted EPS

vear ended l\’iai'ch 2008.

' as C}i,i:sii:r7cii:7§;
“ 2009. tnere were :3oc.«’i miilion ‘CC-iT‘=i"i’iO3" shares

2

cirnrnon snares, 3,33%

and 20.208 (:3,

‘if./.r'> i'Y‘l1liiOE’? -f).“.')IiO”i5 to
 
   “-are units :‘)u';: erred share

 
 

ranging,
‘as sh diwciczrids Z3Lii“ii"‘-C) ’€.?‘:€,‘ 

3'1
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management's discussion and analysis of financial

condition and results of operations continued
FOR THE "THREE l‘¢1i')l‘l"l'?-15 AND 1'-lS;C.»’\L YEAR ENDEI3 FEBi¥l1AR".'38, 201:‘?

Stock Split

The Company declared a 3-for-1 SIOCK split of the Compan;

outstanding common shares on June 28, 2007. The s=..:'i<:f\ 0:./ll:

was implemented by way of a stock dividend. Shazeriolders

 

received two common shares of the Company for eat?‘-

common share held. The stock dividend was paid in the

second quarter of fiscal 2008. All share, earnings per snare

and stock option data for the current fiscal year and prior

comparative periods reflects this stock dividend.

Flscalyear end March 1, 2008 compared to fiscalyear

ended March 3, 2007

Rat/£>r‘iii52

Reveriue "lair fiscal 2008 was $6.0? oilliort, an increase of $2.97

oillian, or <?7.9%, from $3.04 billion in fiscal 200.7.

_ A <:orrir)arative 3:>i~:»-ralzdown oi the significarit revenu-:3

streams is set foriih. 1109 following table;

 

 

 

 

 

Change - Fiscal
Fiscal 2008 Fiscal 2007 2008/2007

Number of devices sold 13,780,000 6,414,000 7,366,000 114.8%

Average Selling Price (”ASP”') $ 346 $ 346 $ — 0.0%
Revenues (in thciusarids)

Devices $ 4,768,610 79.4% S 2,215,951 $ 2,552,659 115.2%

Service 860,641 14.3% 560,1 16 18.4% 300,525 53.7%

Software 234,388 3.9% ‘ 73,187 61,201 35.3%

Other 145,756 2.4% 87,849 2.9% 57,907 65.9%

009,5 00.0% $5 __ 1,103 10.0% _ .22 .9% 

<3
Device revenue increased by $2.55 billion, or 115.2;.’o, re
$477 billion, or 79.4% of consolidated revenue, in ii. al 2008

compared to $2.22 billion, or 73.0%, of consolidated revenize
in fiscal 2007, This increase in device revenue over Tm

 

 p:’lO"

year was prirrarily attributable to a voiume increase of

approximately 7.3; million units, or ’:14.8%, to approximately

13.8 million devices in fiscal 2008 compared to approxii'nat~ely
6.4 million devices in fiscal 2007. ASP in both fiscal 2008 and

fiscal 2007 was $3346.

Service revenue increased by $300.5 million, or 53.7%, to
$860.6 million, or E-4.3%r3i::oi1solidatecl revenue ii"i fiscal 2008

' compared to $560.1 million, or 18.4% of consolidated revenue

in fiscal 2007, reflecting the Corr‘i;>any's increase in Bla::l<Berry

subscriber accounts over fiscal 2007. Net Blacl<Eserry

subscriber account additions were approximately million

for fiscal 2008 c:<:>i'r1;>ared to apprcixirriately net 3.1 rr‘.lllioi".

for fiscal 2007. The total Blackiierry subscriber accoum: wage

at the end of fiscai 2008 was over million compared cc

approximately 8 million at the of fiscal 2007

Software revenue includes fees from licensed BEE scfitware,

CALS, technical support, maiinenance and upgrades. Sc>'i'iware:=

revenue increased $61.2 million, 5.3%, to $2314 ‘T‘=llll<J'“ in
fiscal 2008 from $373.2 million in fiscal 2007.

 

    

Other revenue increased by $57.9 million to $145.8 -"l‘:llllOl’1

in fiscal 2008 compared to $87.8 niillion in fisczii 2007. The

rriafirity o‘ increase was attributable to iricreases in

accessoi'ies and l‘iOl'l-i!‘J€1'F<3VliZ‘y repair"

Ma rqin
 

Consolidated gross margin increa i‘:>_y $1.42 billion, or

to $3.08 billion, or c-‘ in fiscal 2008,

cornoai‘-cad to $1.66 billion. 54. "iii of i"€—.‘V€-‘3‘-LIE-3’, 1?". ?'is-:“l

200?. Trtc (::3eci‘ease of’ in <';0i‘i:solidate:-:d giesiz i‘nar‘giri

, ercentage was pi‘in"=ai'ily due to higher percentage Cy!’
 

 
C‘.-;-.rl<-C* shipments which comprised 79.4% of the total reveiiiie

 l'Y"il)< :r* fiscal 2008 corrioared to 73.()‘;‘/o in fiscal 2007, as wel '

 changes ii”: the Blacl<Berry device mix. The decrease in 9*

margin percentage relating to the increase oer‘-centage

:;~f devic ?’~ipri‘ier:ts was offset in pé.%l‘t by irnpr<:>ve<:l sei’vir.:e 

margins resultirwci fr'om_ cost efficiencies in RIMS networi<
operations irfirastructtire as .3 result of the increase in

 
Bla<::KBerry $l.)bSCl iber ac<:<>i.ii‘ir;s declirie in r Iain

 costs as a percerttage consolidaiec l'~3‘v’€l’i‘i.l€ as the

Company continued to realize economies of scale in its

l’ll’cil‘i.liciC.Il,J"il'i:C} C);I)E:‘.i Gil-;lOS.



Research and Develqoment, Selling, A/iarkering ancr

Admini'sirai‘ion, ar7dAmoi‘tizati'on Expense

The table below presents a comparison of resea and

development, selling, marketing and administration and

amortization expenses for fiscal 2008 compared to liscal 2430.1‘.

Fiscal Year Ended
{in thousands} 

Change - Fiscal
 

 

March 1, 2008 March 3, 2007 2008/2007
% of % of ' % of

Revenue Revenue Change

Revenue $ 6,009,395 $ 3,037,103 $ 2,972,292 97.9%

Research and development 5 359,828 6.0% 35 236,17 3 78% $ 123,655 52.4%

Selling, marketing and administration 881,482 14.7% 537,922 , 17.7% 343,560 63.9%
Amortization 108,112 1.8% 76,879 2.59’ 31,233 40.6%

$ 1,349,422 22.5% $ 850,974 28.0% $ 498,448 58.6%

r-I-i ' - . «- . n , - - A . -= !
Researw and Develomfiem net increase or $;$Li3.6 million was ;>rirnarily attriiziutaole
Research and development expenditures increased by $123.6;

million to $339.8 million, orb, % o§“revenue, fiscal 2008,

compared to $236.2 million, or 7.8% of revenue, in "fiscal 2001/.

‘:0 increased expenditures for mai'l<e'%;ing, advertising and

oromotion expenses including additional programs to

support riew product? lauriches, salary and benefits expenses
The majority oltlwe increases during fiscal 2008, compared O,.ima,ii., as a result‘ o‘ increased personriel, external adviser;
to fiscal 2007, were attributable to salaries and benefits

due to ar increase in the average headcount associated

with research and development activities, new oroduct

development costs, office and related staffing infrastructure
costs and travel,

fees, oiiice and related Siifiialllflglf1ll'EJ$iFl.iClZlJl'e costs and
travel. increase aiso included otlw ,r costs incurred

 
by 3. to C«:.m':pariy urider inderi'ini‘ry agreements ll" favor oi‘

ceriain officers and dii'ec'lors of me Company, in case

in connection with the Review, ‘trte Restatement, regulatory 
investigeti-:. relatirig to the Co2'npany‘s historical <>_i3‘rion

59"l"’Q« Markellllg and Adml'7l5'5V3ll0” EXP?"-595 grariting practices and related ma'ttei's.

 

Selling, marketing and administration expenses increased

by $343.6 million to $881.5 miliion for fiscal 2008 compare-:*l

to $537.9 million in fiscal 2007. As a percentage of F@\J‘3s"sU€:_.
selling, marketirig and administration exoenses dec

to 14.7% in fiscal 2008 compared to 17.7% in fiscal 200/. ire

A rriortiza tion

"lire table below presents a =::omparison oi amoiwization
 

expense relating to capital assets and intangible assets for

fiscal 2008 cornjoared to iiscal 2007

(in flnousandsl

Included in Amortization Included in Cost of sales

Fiscal year and 

 
 

 

 

March 1, March March 1, March 3,
2008 2007 Change 2008 2007 Change

Capital assets $ 87,800 5 6313,6224 $ 24,176 $ 45,248 29,83“ $ 15,374

Intangible assets 20,312 13,235 7,057 24,006 ” 9,602 4,404

Total I $ 108,112 3} 765,0/9 $ 31,233 $ 69,254 5 49,476 $ 19,778
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management's discussion and analysis of financial

condition and results of operations continued
  IDED ?*"EBF<”\J.i\F?‘-’ .78. 

Amortization expense relating to certain capitai certain

intangible assets increased by $31.? rnilliori to $108.1 nzilliori

forfiscal 2008 compared to $76.9 rniiliori for the coiniaarable

period in fiscal 2007. The increased amortization expense

primarily reflects the impact of a full year arnortization of

fiscal 2007 additions plus a partial years amoi"i:iza'iion for
fiscai 2008 additions.

Total amortization expense with respect to intangible

assets was $44.3 million in fiscal 2008 compared to $329
million in fiscal 2007.

Cost ofsaies

Amortization expense with resoect to capital assets

ernployeclin the Company's manufacturirig operations and

Blacl<Berry service operations increased to $432 million in
fiscal 2008 compared to $29.9 million in fiscal 2007 and is

charged to cost of sales in the Consolidated Statements of

Operations. The increased amortization expense in fiscal

2008 reflects the impact of a full year's amortization expense

with respect to these capital asset expenditures incurred

during fiscal 2007 and also iricrerriental amortizaitiorz with

respect to capital asset e><penditui'es incurred during 'ilSCE.‘i
2008.

The amount of intangible assets arnoritization charged to

cost of sales was $24.0 million in fiscal 2008 compared to i>1€i.E>
million in fiscal 2007.

Investment income

Investment income increased by $27.3 million to $79.4 million
in fiscal 2008 from $52.1 million in iiscal 2007. The irirre-

primarily reflects the increase in cash and cash equivalentzs,

short-term investments and iong-term investments when

 

compared to the prior year,

Income Taxes

For fiscal 2008. the Company's income tax expense was

$516.7 million, resulting in an efiec;tive tax rate of 28.5%

compared to income tax expense of $2224 million or an

effective tax rate of 26.5% for fiscal 2007. The Coniparvfs

 

 ;‘«-i'.".ih{}S intax rate i‘efiects .i‘l".IX (:5

 

e geocgiapini

j‘i)e'lS(‘Jl-‘.”."i'iOi’iS with different "tax raies The fiscal 2008 e'?'iec'i:ive

tax rate increase was pa.-‘daily offset by the sio=

  iatio-r‘ ofthe US dolla ‘ciian

cioiiar during fiscal 2008, the iinpact of enacted Canadiari

ieoeral income tax rate reductions in the fourth quarter of

‘iscal 2008 on the Company's <:3e-ferred incorne tax and
 liability be-iarices, and the setilenieni in the in .;i Quarter

of fiscal 2008 of previously uni'ecognized lTCs on research

an<;i deveioprrient experiditures attributable oricir ."is-cal

QE3v’lOdS. The foreign exchange impact was a result of the US,

denon"iinatod assets and liabilities, and the reiaited timing or’

these ?fZ-)%'i‘*.'$L'-lC.’(lOI'i.‘5. by Canadiaii entities that si.ibiect
to "tax in Canadian dollars.

Net Income

Ne irtcoirne was $1.29 billion, or $2.31 basic EPS and $2.26

ciiluteci EPS, in fiscal 2008 comparec‘ net income of 86336

rniliion, or ‘$1.111. basic EPS and $1.10 diluted EPS, in fiscal 2007.
The $662.3 million increase net income in fiscal 2008

 

reii .,c'.:s prirnarily an increase in gross margin in trie amount of

$1.42 biliion‘ which was offset pa": by an increase of $756.5

million in the Coi'i'ipany":~3 i‘esearch and dev-eit>i.>riier‘»t, sellirig,

marketing anti: admiriis'i:i‘atioi'i expenses and the Cciinpanys
orovision for income taxes.

The weighted average number of shares outstanding was
552.8 miilion coirinion shares for basic EPS anc: 5/2.8 million

common snares for diluted EPS for year ended March ‘:, 2008
EPS and

es for diluted EPS ft. the same
compared to 556,1 million cornriion shares for basic

 57.8 million common  

 period in fiscal 2007. Both the iweiglited aver A nurnfoer of 
_«; ares outstandiiig and the basic and diluted EPS ior year

March 1, 2008 and year ended l\/laicli 2007 reflects

the 3-?'o='—‘.» stock split implemented by way of a SCOCK dividerzd

that was paid in the second quarter of fiscal 2008.

 



Summary Results of Operations

Three months ended February 28, 2009 compared to the

three months ended March 1, 2008

The following table sets forth certain unaudited interim

consolidated statement of operations data, which is

expressed in t§".ousan.ds of dollars and as a percentage oi‘

revenue for the interim periods ino’ir;a't:ed.

For the Three Months Ended

 

 

    

Change
February 28, March 1, 04 Fiscal

2009 2008 2009/2008

(in thousands, excegt for per share amounts)
Revenue $ 3,463,193 100.0% ‘.7 1,882,705 100.0% $ 1,580,488

Cost of sales 2,079,615 60.0% 914,483 4538.60/c; 1,165,132

Gross margin 1,383,578 40.0% 968, 51 11% 415,356
Expenses

Research and development 182,535 5.3% 104,573 5.6% 77,962

Selling, marketing and administration 406,493 11.7% 267,881 14.2% 138,612

Amortization 61,595 1.8% ,31 11 1.7% 30,281

650,623 18.8% 403,768 21 4% 246,855

lncome froni operations 732,955 21.2% S64,45=1 30.0% 168,501

Investment income 10,568 0.3% 20,114 7. is (9,546)

Income before income taxes 743,523 21.5% 584,568 31.0% 158,955

Provision for income taxes (1) 225,264 6.5% 1}’2,0<’>7 91% 53,197

Net income $ i ‘ H0% _ /41,51 7 21.‘.-?‘‘;’ W __ 105

Earnings per share

Basic ’ $ 0.92 0.73 $ 0.19
Diluted $ 0.90 S 0.72 $ 0.18

Weighted—a\/erage number of shares
outstanding (OOO’s)

Basic 566,105 561

Diluted 572,753 573,851

Notes:

(1 Provision formcorrie taxesin : the osiiix/ei:7i i'fuc‘:uatic:nP

 
i-- :-r -~ ‘<1 \-»'-»- - V Y)/V 0-» l-i-~ 51'» r‘ N! '~.r?r V

;i'ld- reicitiwe to ii.:-: (1.5, doiia 3., tin. IL/5): in uzl/Ia: re
:2 39.

 
offiscai’ 2009 :>fi32r3;:vI‘oxinia‘tely $3.5 mfliion. "Nori—GAAP Fflvrmricriazi’ I\«
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management's discussion and analysis of financial

condition and results of operations continued
FOR THE THREE \/':ONT'*-18 AND l':lSCAl_. YEAR ENDED FEB-'*"<UAFlY 28. 2.1)C':9

Revenue

Revenue for the ‘fourth quarter of fiscal 2009 was $3.416; billion,
an increase of $1.58 billion, or 83.9%, from $1.88 billion the

fourth quarter of fiscal 2008.

A comparative breakdown oflthe significant revenue

streams is set forth in the following ‘table:

 

Change - Fiscal
04 Fiscal 2009 04 Fiscal 2008 2009/2008

Nurnber of devices sold 7,780,000 £3,372,000 3,408,000 78.0%

Average Selling Price l_”ASP”) $ 371 S 348 $ 23 6.6%
Revenues (in thousands)

Devices $ 2,883,399 83.3% S 1,523,167 80.9% $ 1,360,232 89.3%

Service 415,223 12.0% 253,744 13.5% 161,479 63.6%

Software 58,756 1.7% 63,07‘: 3.4% (4,315) (6.8%)

Other 105,815 3.0% ' 42,723 2.2% 63,092 147.7%

$ 3,463,193 100.0% :1: 1,882 705 100.0% $ 1,580 488 83.9% 

Device revenue irzcreased by $1.36 billion, or 89.3%, to $2.88

billion, or 83.3% of consolidated revenue, in the fourth quarter oi

fiscal 2009 compared to $1.52 billion, or 80.9%, of consolidated

revenue in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2008. This increase in

device revenue over the prioryear is primarily attributable to

a volume increase of approximately 3.4 million units, or 78.0%,

to approximately 7.8 million devices the fourth quarter of

fiscal 2009 compared to approximately 4.4 million devices in

the fourth quarter of fiscal 2008. ASP increased to $371 in the

fourth quarter of fiscal 2009 from $348 in the fourth ouarter of

fiscal 2008 due primarily to a change in the BlackBerry device

mix of certain new products that are feature rich and designed
to operate on new rietworv technologies‘ The Compariy

currently expects ASP to be lower in the first quarter of fisc l

2010 when compared to the fourth quarter of fiscal 2009. ASP is

dependent one number of factors, including projected futL.~re
 

sales volumes, device mix, new device introductions for ii“

Company's enterprise, prosumer and consumer offerings well

as pricing by competitors in the industry.

The Company estimates twat a $10, or 2.7%, change

in overall ASP would result in a quarterly revenue c.hai'ige.-

of approximately $78 million, oaseci upon the Conipangfs

volume of devices shipped in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2009.

Service revenue increased by $161.5 million, or 63.6%, to
$415.2 million, or 12.0% of consolidated revenue in the fOL;='€h

quarter of fiscal 2009 cornrziared to $253.7 million, or 13.5%

of consolidated revenue in the lOur‘El’i quarter of fiscal 2008,

reflecting the Company's increase in Blacl<Berry subscriber
accounts since the fourth quarter of fiscal 2008. No:

Blacl<Berry subscriber account: additions were aoraroxirnately

3.9 million for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2009 compared to

appro><irnately 2.2 million for the comparable period lasf year.

 

I Software revenue decreased $41.3 rnillion, or (9.8%,

S588 million in the fourth quarter of fiscal.2009 from $63.1

million in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2008 The majority of the
‘“ was attributable to low ' ‘software rev-:-=:-nties related Cl@CT€3cz  

10 CALS and BES, partially ofiset an increase in so"7rwai‘e
rnaintenarvce revenues.

Otiier rev-enue increased by rnilliort 25105.8 million4.4 »~7
in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2009 comoared to S4

million in the four~*.l'i ouarter of fiscal 2008. The rrajority of

tire in" ease was attri‘:>uta'olr-3 to ii'i<:i’eases in .r=ori»war'ranty

reoaiij, gains realized from revenue liedging instrunienés and
increase in sales of accessori-«s.

Gross Margin

Consolidated gross margin increa by $415.4 million, or
I17/.7.9‘:‘>§a, to $1.38 billion, or 410.0% of revei'iue, in tins: fourth

oiiartor of fiscal 2009, compared to $968.2 i‘T‘.llli{‘:="=, or 51.11% of

revenue, in the same period of the previous fiscal ;,Iear "l'i*ie

decrease of ..-1% in consolidated gross marcin percentage

    was prirnarily oue to a or reasr- me blc devir;-e nfiarg
 iirimarily oriveri by the inlrodx.-i.,ii.:ri of certain new "i ,«-..ur‘e

rich products that incorporate technologies which were»

adopted ata rate triran %‘:isto.'i<:ally, l<>wer Tl’i'(~i=."= anticioazcd

 
unit sni,oment.s -czwf _orevious «C1,€.¥l1e.”a’ll-Of)t')fOGLJCiSH7iCi c highs"

  fiiercentafvje or cc 166‘ shi;O>t*e~"~:s ‘f-.’f‘=l’L" COWDFISGLY 533 M
 

 

total reveriue mix the fourtii out-irtor of fisca ' "
2008. C
 

to in the same period o" r’
  

nenfaci -. ‘or oevic.   

 



 

RlM‘s network operations infrastructure as a result oithe

increase in Blacl<Berry subscriber accounts. The Company

expects consolidated gross margins to be approximately

43-44% in e first quarter of fiscal 2030, based on the

Company's current expectation rm oi'od_uct mix, device ASP,

 

current product costs and foreign exchange. Based on the

Company’s current view and the potential for variation due

to these factors, the Company expects consolidated gross

margin percentage for fiscal year 2010 to be in the low lorries.

 Re ic-" Developriierit. Selliflrig, Nlarkeririg and
  

/7idrriiiiis:'i‘a:ion, aim’ Ani<3i'1:ize3'tioi'i E. , tnse i

comparison of and
 

The table below prese s~.x
'elo:>ment, selling, marketirig administratiort,
 

anti ainortigaiion expenses for the ouaiter eri<:5e<:i

February 28, 2009 compared to the quarter ended

Noveniber 29, 2008 and the quarter eiidecl l\/larch 1, 2008.

"l"he Corripany believes it is iingful ':o piovide a
 

comparison between the fourth quarter of fiscal 2009 the

third quartei of fiscal 2009 git
  sees in   

quarterly incr V

revenue realized by the Company during iiscal 2009.

Three Month Fiscal Periods Ended
(in thousands)

  

February 28, 2009 November 29, 2008 March 1, 2008
% of % of % of

Revenue Revenue Revenue

Revenue 5 3,463,193 $ 2,782,098 $ 1,882,705

Research and development $ 182,535 5.3% 5'5 ‘|‘?3,O44”i 6.9% 35 104,573 5.6%

Selling, marketing and administration 406,493 11.7% 382,968 13.8% 267,887 14.2%

Amortization 61,595 1.8% 53,023 1.9% 31 ,314 7%
$ 650 623 18.8% ‘ii 629 035 22.6% $ 403,768 21. o 

Total research and development, Selling, marketing and

administration, and amortization expenses for the fourth

quarter as a percentage of revenue decreased by to

18.8% of revenues when CO."I‘ipal‘€~3Cl to the third quarter of
fiscal 2009.

Research and Development

Research and development expeiwdittires iiucrezaseci oy

$77.9 million to $182.5 million, or 5.3% of revenue, in the

fourth quarter of fiscal 2009, compared to $104.6 million,

or 5.6% of revenue, in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2008. The

majority of the increases during the foi,irth quarter of fiscal

2009 compared to the fourth quarter of fiscal 2008 we~‘e
attributable to salaries and benefits due to an increase

in the average headcount associated vvith research and

development activities, new product development costs and

office and related staffing infrastructure costs.

 

Selling, l&iari<et’ing and Adniinisti'az’:on Expenses

Selling, marketing and administration expenses increased by
51386 rrillion to $406.5 §‘IillllO:"~ for the fourth quarter of fiscal

2009 compareci to $267.‘? million for the comparable period in

fiscal 2008. As a percentage of revenue, selling, irarketing and

adrriiriistrari-on expenses to “a 1.7% in the fourtri quarter

of iiscal 2009 cornparecl to 15:-.2°/c, in the lourar» quarter of fiscal
2008. The not '

mditures: tor rriarl<-eting, adverétising promotioi'i expenses;

 icrease was primarily attributable to increased
 

li’iClL§dll1g additional orograms 30 support new pi'odu-C‘: launches,

salary and benefits expenses primarily as result of increased

’;‘>F:;‘;'SC)lii\‘;3l and offirse and related sta?=*ii'ig ii'it'ras:trudLire costs.

Ainorrfzation

Th~:-9 table below pYe$G":“’ e :o'i’ir.>arisor~ of an'::>-:'ti:'a:i0ri

expense relating to capital and imangilitie

for the ciuarter ended February 28, 2009 con".pai'ee-' to the

éguartei ~:-riideo l‘.lar::l'i 1, 2008.

 

(in thousands} 
Included in Amortization included in Cost of sales

Three Month Fiscal Period Ended

 

 
 
 

February 28, March February 23, March 1.
2009 200? Change 2009 2008 Change

Capital assets 99 36,662 «V 2'1 66" $ 12,000 5 28,347 3% 2? 824’ $ 15,523

intangible assets 24,933 61 18,281 26,183 cm/5 19,809

Total $ 61,9 s $ 30,81 $ s 2 2% $ 35,3
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’ RESEARCH lN MOTION LIMITED

t-?=management's discussion and analysis of financial

condition and results of operations continued
FOR THE 'i"HREE MONTHS AND FESCAE. YEAR ENDED FEBBRJARY T8, Ztlff?’

Amortization expense relating to certain capital anc certain

intangible assets licenses increased by $30.3 |’TillllO"‘- to $361.6
million for the fourth quarter oi fiscal 2009 compared to

$31.3 million for the comparable period in fiscal 2008. The

increased amortization expense primarily reflects he impact

of certain capital and intangible asset expenditures iriciirreo‘

over the last four quarters.

Total amortization expense with respect to intangible assets

was $51.1 million in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2009 compared

to $13.0 million in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2008. Refer to
Notes 6 and 7 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

Cost ofsales

Amortization expense with respect to capital assets

employed in the Cornpany’s mariufacturirig operatic>i'is and

BlackBerry service operations increased to $28.3 million in tine

fourth‘ quarter of fiscal 2009 compared to $‘i2.8 million in the

fourth quarter of fiscal 2008 and is charged to cost of sales in

the Consolidated Statements of Operations. The increaseci

arnortizatior expense in the fourth quarter or’ fiscal 2009

primarily reflects the impact of amortization expense with

respect to ‘these capital asset expenditures incurred over the

last four quarters. V

The amount of intangible assets amortization char:_;ed to

cost of sales and was $26.2 million in the fourth quarter of

fiscal 2009 compared to $6.4 million in the fourth quarter‘ of
fiscal 2008.

 

"Investment income

Investment income decreased by $9.5 million to $’%0.t'i rriiilior:

in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2009 from $20.’: million in the

fourth quarter of fiscal 2008. The decrease primarily reflects a

decrease in yields due to lower interest rates when conipared

to the prior year. See ‘liquidity and Capital Resources".

Income Taxes

For the fourth quarter of fiscal 2009, the Company's iricorne

tax expense was $225.3 million, resulting ii‘. an eff
 

rate of 30.3% compared to income tax expense or’ $172.”

million and an effective tax rate 0" 29.4% for ti-"e same period

last year. The Company's effective tax rate reflects
 

geographic mix of earnings in jurisdictions with o ferent tax
 rates. The Company's effective tax rate for the to“ ri

of fiscal 2009 was not significantl_y impacted by the r:-o**2:i~*ii.iecf
variability in the value of tne Canadian dollar :‘= '

US. dollar. Tee Company's adjusted tax rate for I-“=1.

 

 

 

quarter of fiscal 2009 was which was approxi"r

1% higher than manageme-its estimate of 2‘? 3303

quarter. The higher than expectec adjusted tax rate

 

  for trie

 

 

 
ii

iiirirriarila,» result of lower expected l'l"C;,

effective tax rate in the tcurth quarter of fiscal 2008 \fv‘€~lS

.:>rirnaril;r due to favoraoic impact of the oerorcciatiora of
 

the US. ciollar relative to the C§ar‘.2.i:Aiari dollar,

Net Income

 
   2009, c..in‘r.7zared to net income $422.5 rnillion in 1 :9 fourth

quarter of fiscal 2008. Basic EPS was $0.92 and diluted EPS

$0.90 in fourth quarter of fiscal 2009 connpared to

$0.73 basic EPS and $0.72 diluted EPS, the fourth quarter" of
fiscal 2008.

The $l05.8 million increase in ne orne in l’l"£? foi.irti". 

Quarter of fiscal 2009 reflects primarily an increase in gross

margin in the amount of $«3ll5.r-‘i million, resulting primarily from
the iricreaseci number of clevice Sl’ll;)i'I“:(:‘F‘iiS, vvhicri was offset in

oar: by the decrease of consolidatec gross margin percentage

and by an increase of $269.8 million in the Company's

investrnerits in research and develc>pn'ient, seellirig, n'iarketing

adrninistration expenses and toe Company’s provision

for income taxes which, included the positive impact of $3.5

million one to the marginal ll'lC:'€‘:'S€t of the Canadian oollar

relative to the US. dollar in the quarter, see "income

.i\dji.iste,c= net income was SC million, ad‘:u-ste<:' basic
EPS was $0.9’: and adjusted dilt ed EPS was $0.90 in the

fourth quarter of fiscal 2009, See "Non--GAAP Financiaé

 

The weighted average V1UiT‘b€‘i'=’3fSl”‘.€-3l’€3$ outstanding
was 566.? million cornmon snares for basic EPS and 572.8

million common shares for diluted EPS for the quarter ended

February 28, 2009 compared to 567.8 million comrrion shares
' oasic EPS and 573.‘? rnillior: comrnon S3" res for clilutcd EPS 

r the same period last year.

Selected Quarterly Financial Data

The following rable sets lCl"lil” Rll\/' "i2ii.:(:5ii.'"ic: cuanteriy
consolicated results of operations data for eac." of the

eight most recent qtiartt-:«rs, ir1<:ltidin.c:; tlie quarter er~r:3o<'*
,. ie below , .5   February 28, 2009. "l he in‘iormati:>r; in he t.:i

oeen derived from F2ii"«/|’:~; unaudited interim consolidated

,ri".or*.i:'s opir'iior‘i, ‘nezve 
 
 

 

Wltli flit»: C:>r~.s<.ili<‘:at 

g and i*'~::lu::e all  

 adjtistrrents necessarv for a faérv
‘ Fin; \"-./$16" reaci in <:<>rri=.m:;tio:‘i   CC."F:Q&3?".\,' f?.ll‘-v’ 7;: 

  

 



Fiscal Year 2009 Fiscal Year 2008

 
Fourth Third Second First Fourth Third Second First

Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter

(in thousands, exce 1: er share data}

Revenue $ 3,463,193 $ 2,782,098 $ 2,577,330 3 2,242,565 S . ' S ’:,C8i,9“ “
Gross margin $ 1,383,578 $ 1,269,506 $ 1,306,857 $ 1,137,357 S 3(>O,G7i’)

Research and dc=.-velopment,
Selling, marketing and

 

 
  

administration. and Amortization 650,623 629,035 604,624 490,920 ti-03,?'<fx8 Z35)’ ,9"/$3 3". ’

investment income (10,568) (31,554) (17,168) (18,977) if’/LO,1 l4} -£23,816‘; {G 8,984}
lncome before income taxes 743,523 672,025 719,401 665,414 584,568 " 43': L937

Provision for income taxes (1) 225,264 275,729 223,855 182,899 i'.72,Ool7 124,262 ..-7,085’: 

Net income

Earnings per share (2)
Basic $

Diluted $

0.92 5
0.90 $

0.70 $

0.69 5

Researchanddevelopment $ 182,535 S 193,044 $
Selling, marketing
and administration
Amortization

406,493

61 .595

382,968

53,023

$ 518.259 $ 396,296 $ 495,546 $ 482,515 412,501 $7

181,347 $

379,644
43.633

9:: 650,623 .$ 629,035 $ 604,624 $ 490,920 $

 287,685 $ 223,220

0.88 5 0.86 '3 s 0.5:; s 0.40

0.86 $ 0.84 s 072 s r).;~£:; Ls 0,39 

127,776 l()4,573

326,592

36,552

’:*97,94':‘. ’:77,483

25,350 23,795

378 $ 311,464 $ 276,232

3'5 ,3‘izl. 27,653
403,768

Notes:

7) Provision for income taxes iricludes the ositive rm Jaci 0*’ {luartizarzoV F

of fiscal 200‘? of approximately $3.5 million and the negative irnpac:
"Non-GAAP Flnan-cial lvieasures" below.

(2) Basic and dilutes!’ earnings per share for fiscal’ year 200‘? and’ fiscai 2008, 2

 

 
.‘ ,sented in rad’. azwvcx reflect the 3—r’:>r-2‘ stock .~:pi‘i.'t 

implemented by way ofa stock dividend rhar was paid in the second quar1e:‘oFlisca§2OO8.

Non—GAAP Financial Measures

The Company's ‘financial statements are prepared in
accordance with US. GAAP on a basis consistent for

all periods presented. in this l\/:D8<A, the Compariy has

presented the ‘Following ’’non—GAAP "financial measures”

adjusted net income, adjusted basic earnings per share and

adjusted diluted earnings per share. The term ”Y‘(L>"‘-"GA/:\P
financial measure" is used to refer to a numerical measure

of a company's historical or future financial performance,

financial position or cash flows that: (ii excludes anioiirizs, or

is subject to adjustments that have the effect 0'?’ excluding

amounts, ‘char included in the most directly comparable

measure calculated and presented in accordarice wiih

GAAP in a company's statement 02'' ll'iCOl’T1€,. balance sheet or

statement of cash flows; or (ii) includes amounts,

to adjustments that have the efiectt of including anwL.zr'its, that

r subject

are excluded irorr» the most directly comparable measure

so calculated and presented. Adjusted net income, acljusteci

basic earnings per’ share ancf adj’ 

  
  -'$l»:—:ci ciiluted e;;ir.niri“

share are non---GAAF’ fliranclal rrv ures that excluds-= i’ ‘
Q

irrioact o‘7e-xcl1arig=~: rate fluctua:io%':s oetween the Canadian

rsiollar and the US, dollar on the Cc)nipany’s tax .rate. "l"'nis

scéctic-r’: of the MD&A describes the Company’s use of such
r'i::»ra»G/-\A? financial measures.

ihe Coinoar*=y :"€3;ZT>£")l"7.€-Cl an income :ax provision lo?

200‘? that was higher

incremental pO§"ClO." of win.ic'n will

7
 than previously lorec isted, the

<1
 
reversed in time lirst ouartc-r

rate iriai. is significantly higher than the Company's iiis't:o:'ical

effective tax rate due to the sigaificant depreciation oi the
Canadiari dell:-sr relative-: to the U3.  dollar and its

 US. dollar cienomiriated assets and liabiiiities

 ’ Rl:‘v":‘~:» Canadian ooerating cornoanies that are subject

to in Canadiari dollars, The n'iajc>r'i:y oi‘ tnis efiiecf was

e.><peuen<;eo in the third quarzer fiscal 2009. As <.)leS<:‘.i'iL'TJ€Ci

on March “:2, 2009

aliow Rilvi to

in crezitei Jetziii ”'lr:com=: Taxs  

to the !z2c<>ri’2«;-2 Tax/-‘\::? {
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management's discussion and analysis of financial

condition and results O'l operations continued
FOR THE THREE lv‘iONTHS AND FlSCA3. YEAR ENDEID £*"EBi?UAF3‘-’ Lféfi, 2099

for Canadian income tax purposes IO adopt these rules in the

third quarter of tiscal 2.009, the Company cannot recognize the

related income tax reduction of electing to adopt tnese rules

for US. GAAP financial reporting purposes until the quarter‘ in
or tric-

tourth quarter of fiscal 2009. ln the first quarter o:"i'isr.:ai 2010,

the Company will record an incremental, one time net benefit

of approximately $70 ~~ $00 million to income relating
to the enactment of the rules. As result of the enactment oz’

which they are enacted, resulting in a higher provision
 

the rules, future volatility in the Company's effective tax rate

should be reduced. Since the incremental tax expense iv‘
fiscal 2009 will be reversecl and additional net benefits irom

adoption will be realized because the rules were enacted, the

Company believes presenting non—GAAP financial measures

that exclude the impact of exchange rate fluctuations tveiweeri

the Canadian dollar and the US. dollar enables the Company,

Net income

lmpact using functional currency (US. doliar} to determine
Canadian income taxes (1)

Adjusted net income (3)

Basic earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share

Adjusted basic earnings per snare (3)

Adjusted diluted earnings per share iii)

(1) These are non-GAAP amounts ornori-C3/\13\Ffinaricial I77r'."EiSUi"€S

Financial Condition

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Cash and cash equivalents, short—terrn investments and long-

term investments decreased by $105.? million to $2.2 iC)llllOi"i

as at February 28, 2009 from $2.34 billion as at March i, 2008.

Cash and cash equivalents
Short-term in»/es

Long~tern=. in as merits
Cash and cas.

 
 
 ‘E02’?-’Ct:“.F»"{7 il‘lV'3$€l'T'i‘<?:"i'.3 El?‘-Ci .>Gui=/alert 

 

 

vi its siiareholdei's, to iZ)é?iI"r 
the C<C)l’Yip8l‘i:y’lS o_rJeratir:«:)

./555$’  

   0eri‘orrr‘ance relative to its ias results in prior’ ciei'iods and
»nt€d_

The Cc>rripany’s; iricorrie tax pr<;>vi£;i<'>ri for the t?:>i,i:'tn ::itiar'tei

  
tnc cor‘npa='a*oiii;~ . 5 iniormatiorw ,:  

oi iiscai 2009‘ was not sign.i'-"icanrly impacted by C§"‘eE)lWge$ in
Canadian dollar as outlined in the table below.

investors are cautioned tnat adjusted net income and

adiusteti earningsz. per share do not have any sstaridardized

meaning prescri3:>ed by GAAP and ‘are therefore unlikely

to comparable to similarly titled measures reportecl by
oti're' These non~»GAAP tiriaricial measures should be

considereci in the context. oithe Coinpari_y‘s US. GAAP results,

The following table provides a rec nciliation or’ net income

to adjus ed net income, basic aarrtirigs per share to adjusted

D ic earnings per share and diluted earnings per share to
 

adjusted o3iluted earnings per share.

{in thousands, except per share amounts)
Three months

ended Fiscal year ended
February 28, 2009 February 28, 2009

$ 518,259 $ 1,892,616

(3,500) 99,700

514,759 1,992,316
0.92 3.35

0.90 3.30

0.91 3.53

0.90 3.47

The majority oi‘ the Company's cash and cash equivalents,
 rt term mvestrnerits and long--term investments

denominated in US. dollars as at February 28, 2009.

A comparative summary of cash and cash equivaients, short-
tit below. 

terrri irwvestmerits and iong-term investrnerits is s-

 

 

 

As at
(in thousands)

Change - Fiscal
February 28,2009 March 1, 2008 2009/2008

$ 835.546 ?,l84,398 $ (348,852)

682,666 4 20,709 261,957

720,635 738,889 (18,254)

5* 'r4 35 15-9
  



 

fiscal.year ended February 28, 2009 compared to the fiscal I
' year ended March 1,2003

Operating Activities

Cash flow provided by operating activities was $1.45 ioiiiioii

in fiscal 2009 compared to cash flow provided by operating

activities of $1.58 billion in the preceding fiscal year,

« representing a decrease o'l‘S~L124.9 million. The table beiow

summarizes the key components of this net decrease.

Net income
Amortization

Deferred income taxes

Income taxes payable

Stock-based compensation
Other

Net changes in working capital

Cash provided from operating activities

The increase in worl<ing capital in liscal 2009 was primarily

due to increases in trade receivables and inventory, partially

offset by an increase in accrued liabilities. The decrease in

working capital fiscal 2008 was primarily due to increases in

income taxes payable and accrued liabilities, partially oiiset

by increases in trade receivables and inventory.

Financing Activities

Cash flow provicled by financirig activities was $25.4 rnillion

for fiscal 2009 and was primarily provided by the proceeds

from the exercise of stock options and tax benefits from

exercise of stock options, onset in part by repayment of the

long-term debt. The cash flow provided by financing activities

in fiscal 2008 in the amount of $80.5: million was primarily

attributable to proceeds from the exercise 0%‘ stock options in

the amount of $62.9 million, as well as the voluntary la menis, F

of CAD $7.5 million each made by the Company's Co~Chiet'

Executive Officers. See "Restatement of Previously issued
Financial Statements — Review Costs".

Investing Activities

During the fiscal year endeci February 28, 2009, cash tiow

used in investing activities was $182 billion and iricliicied

capital asset additions of million, intangible asset

 

Fiscal Year Ended
(in thousands)

 
Change - Fiscal

February 28, 2009 March 1, 2008 2009/2008

$ 1,892,616 3 1,293,867 5 598,749

327,896 ‘:7 7,366 150,530

(36,623) (67,244) 30,621

(6,897) 4,973 (11,870)

38,100 33,700 4,400

5,867 3,303 2,564

(769,114) 30,794 (899,908)

$ 1,451,845 $ 1,576,759 $ (124,914)

adclrrions of’ $687.9 million, business acquisitions oi Elé<i:8.4

million as well as transactions invoiving the proceeds on

saie or maturity of short~terrn investrrients and lorrg-»term
investrrients, net oi costs of acouisitions in the amount

 
05 $2E>3,}’ million. FC>.';l1€: same period of the prior Fiscal year,

cash flow used in investing activities was $315 billion andA.

ii'i<:lii<:3rt-éo‘ cauvital as 3 atiditioiws oi :iu35‘i.9 l'i'lllll€)-"-, intangible
 

;asse':* aogdizions of $374.1 million, well trar>sa<;tions

involving the proceeds on or maturity oi shomterm

investments long—term irivesimertts, net of the-2» costs
l

in capitai asset spending was primarily due to increased

of acquisition, amounting to $~’12‘:./i million.
  e increase

investi'r‘tent in land and bi.iilciirig purchases, rt-;:“c>vatloris

to existing facilities, expansion and enénancemenz oi’

the Blacl-<Berry inr"rasi:ructurc= and cornputer equipment

,T‘".i:-2 increase in iv'2tarigii>ie asset spendi;C>li'C"' " was
   l‘,' sosiate-:3’ with aoree-'r.ents: with third parties

totalling $353 million ‘or’ the use or’ intellectual property,

so? ware, :'riessaqi%‘r:: services and other Blacl<Berrv-related
 

  

' awe several agreemt, acquire ttiortiolios of

s and are l.’.':€3l’“€.)f (:‘.fl’IO’YiZ€-S} over 1/"ei-"
useful lives.



 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

RESEARCH IN MOTION LIMITED

managementsdiscussion and analysis of financial _

condition and results of operations continued
FOR THE ‘THREE \'lC3l\lTHS AND FlSC.Ai.. YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 2133?

Auction Rate Securities

‘ Auction rate securities are debt instruments with long term

nominal rnaizurity dates for which the interest rates are reset

through a dutch auction process, typically every ,7, 28 or 3:3

days. lnterest is paid at the end oi‘ each auction period, artd

the auction normally serves as the mechanism "for securities

holders to sell their existing positions to interested buyers.

As at February 28, 2009, the Company held $40.5 million

in face value oi investment grade auction rate securities

which are experiencing tailed auctions as a result of more

sell orders than buy orders, and these auctions have not yet
returned to normal operations. The interest rate for these

securities has been set at the maximum rate specified in the

program documents and interest continues to be paid

28 days as scheduled. As a result or’ the lack oi‘ continuing

liquidity in these securities, the Company has adjusted the

reported value to reflect an unrealized loss or’ $7.7 million,

which the Company considers temporary and is reflected

in other comprehensive income, in valuing these securities,

the Company used a multi—year investment horizon and

considered the underlying risk oi the securities and the

current market: interest rate environment, The Company has

the ability and intent to hold these securities until sucr time

that market liquidity returns to riormal levels, and does not

consider the principal or interest amounts on these securities

to be materially at risk at this time. As there is uncertainty as
to when rnarket liquidity for auction rate securities will return

to normal, the Company has classified the failing auction rate

securities as long—term investments on the baiance sheet. As

at February 28, 2009, the Corripany does not consider 

investments to be ot;ner~than—temporarily impaired.

Structured investment Vehicle

A Structured investment Vehicie {”SlV”) is a fund that seexs to

generate investment returns by purchasing high grade long-

term fixed income instruments and iuridmg those purctx .
 

by issuing short-term debt instruments. Beginning in late

2007, widespread illiquidity in the market has orevenied

many SlVs from accessing necessary funding for ongoing

operations.

in determining the value for these securities, the Comoary

has considered available evidence including changes

general mai‘l<et conditions, speciiic industry and individual

company data, the length oitirne and the extent to V’t/i'il£§"
the fair value has been less than cost, the financial coridition,

the near term prospects oi the individual investment and the

Company's intent and ability to hoid the decfii securities,

"l he SW holdings have been witn an enforcement

‘ianager to be restructured or sold at the election of each
senior note holder. The Compariy electors to participate

in the restructuring of the secrurities. The Coitioariy believes

Liiat the anticipated i'estructui'ing will likely result in extend-etti

maturities and/or a pro—rata disuioution oi‘ proceeds trom the

inconrie and principal bayments on the underlying the

securities, During iiscai 2009, the Company received a total of

$4.5 million in principal and interest payments trom the SN,

As of’ February 28, 2009, the Coi‘i".pany held $22.5 million

face value of SW seciinties trat were negatively impacted by

changes in market conditions

During fiscal 2009, the Company did not
other-than 

.,mporary impairirient charges associated with

these investments. In iiscal 2008, the Company recorded

otl'ier~thari-temporary lI'Yi;{)E.*lliii’i(-3 ' it charge oi $3.8 n'iillioi'i

or these investment securities. Given the uncertainty oithe

restructuring at this time, the Company cannot determine

the poiteritial impact that a restructi.ii'ing will have on the
value oi these securities and has classified these securities

as long—term investments. The Company recognize

additional impaiiment charges on tliese securities it the

restructuring is unsuccessiui or there is an othenthan

temporary deterioration in the value of the underlying assets.

Other

Since March 2005, the Company has rnaintairiec an
investment account with Lehman Brothers international

(Eur'or.ie) ("LBIE"), As of September 30, 2008, the date of
the last account statement receive" “ by the Company, the

Company held in the account $8l.i million in combined cash

and aggregate iariricipal amount of fixed---iricorne securities

 issued by third parties unrelated :3 LBIE or any other

attiliate oi Lehman Brothers Holdings inc ("i_BHl“’). The ‘face
28, 200‘/‘ is

vency oroceeciings instituted

value, including accruecl interest, as of February
  $84.5 million. Due to the in \

by LBHi and its affiliates, including LBIE, commencing on

September 15, 2008, the Company's regular acc~.€s to
 iniorn" xi: has been oisrc;:>’t.ed

 
on regarding the ac<:::»

Following the appointment oi the Administrators to i.l3lE the

Cornpany has asserted a trust claim in specie over the assets

held it by LBIE for the re';.ui'n those assets ii‘: a-r:,c. i'dan-Ce
 

Witl" the insolvency procedure in tne United Kingdom The

Company will take all actions it deems aopimziriate to oeieric
  its riug. "to these hoidings and as a result, i’l'i§f}E¥lfiTlL?l1i has

been recognized zzgainst these noidicgs in tiscai 2005}

 



 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

2 - Aggregate Contractual’ Obligatioris

The following table setsout aggregate iniormation about the

Company's contractual obligations and the periodsin which

payments are due as at February 28‘ 2009: ’

{in thousands}
Less than One to Four to Greater than

Total One Year Three Years Five Years Five Years

Operating lease obligations $ 183,380 5 25,244 $ 65,468 S 36,547 3 Sb, :2’:

Purchase obligations and commitments 4,228,407 4,228,407 - ~ —

Total $ 4,411‘787 Er 4,253,633 $ 66,468 33 36,547 3) 5S,’:2'§

Purchase obligations and commitments amounted to

approximately $423 billion as of February 28, 2009’, with

purchase orders with contract manufacturers repres nting

approximately $3.48 billion of the total. The Company also

has commitments on account of capital expenditures 0%

approximately $128.4 million included in this total, primarily

for manufacturing, facilities and information technology,

including service operations. The remaining balance consists

of purchase orders or contracts with suppliers of raw

materials, as well as other goods and services utilized in the

operations or’ the Company. The expected timing of payment

of these purchase obligations and commitments is estimated

based upon current information. The timing of payments and

actual amounts paid may be different depending upon the
-time of receipt of goods and services, changes to agreed

upon amounts for some obligations or payment terms.

On February 10, 2009, the Company entered into an

agreement with Certicom Corp. (”Certicom") to acquire all

of the issued and outstanding common shares of Ceriicom

by way of statutory plan of arrangement at a price oz‘ CAD

$3.00 for each comrrionsiiare of Certicom or approxirriately
CAD $’i3i million (approximately $102 million). The transaction

closed on March 23, 2009. The Certicom shares purchased

under the r>r'r’er were lurioled with the Corripariys cash on hand.

The Company has obligations payable in the first ouarter

of fiscal 207:0 of approximately $290 million for the payment

of income taxes related to “fiscal 2009. The Company paid

approximately $475 million in the first quarter of liscal

2009 in respect of income taxes related to fiscal 2008. The
amounts have been included as Current liabilities in lricorrie

taxes payable as of February 28, 2009 and l\/larch ", 2008

respectively, and the Company intends to fund its fiscal 2009

tax obligations from existing financial resources and cash
flows.

The Company has rot paid any cash dividencis ir‘ [P6

three fiscal years.

Cash and cash equivalents, sho't—term investmorits and

long-term investments were $2.24 billion as at February 28,

2009. The Company believes its iinaricial resotirces, together

with expected future earnings, are sufficient to meet funding

requirements for current financial commitments, for future

operating and capital expenditures not yet cornrriitted, and

aiso provide the necessary financial capacity to meet curren:

and future growth expectations.

The Company has a $00 millior: Demand Credit Facility

{the “Facility") to support and secure operating and linancing

requirements. As at February 28, 2009, the Company
:.=.’(€-)l'S oi 

utilized $65 million of Facility outstanding l

Credit and $93.5 million o:'the Facility is unused. The Company

has pledged specific investments as security lor this Facility

The Corriparwy has an additional $2.0 rnilliorv. Demand

Creoii‘; l-acility (the ‘Additional Facility"). The Additional

Facility is used to support and secure other operating

and iinancirig requirements. As at February 28, 2019, the

Company has utilized $11 million olthe Additional Facility lor

outstanding letters of credit and $0.9 million oi Additional

Facility is unused.

The Company does not have any ofl—balarir:e sheet

arrangements as defined item 303(a)(4)(ii) of Regulation

S—K under the Exchange Act and under applicable Canadian
securities laws.

Market Risk of Financial instruments

 The Coriipany is en aided in oz)-sratir'ig ancl lii'i;-mcing

activities that genera-..e in three prirnary

F«.’.>:‘-eigri Exchange

"l he Company is exposed to %"<>r'e in exchange ri:
 

   result o. ‘transactions in currencies othe: , an its la.

 

 
currency, the U.S. dollar. The r ia"'>rity 0‘ the CZ::='riparly ‘
revenues in fiscal 200‘? are Mensa ‘

cu’ the revenues oenomirrzsteo in lfwitist: Dry.:*i.r.1sy C<3l'ic":Q:Fli“-

C;)ll:%f’f$ aria"; Euros. Purchases Q?’ raw materials are ‘:>rirn¢i'il‘_y

‘..i'2insac'i'e<; in US. dolla"s. C}il’l£'?*"' expenses, c:<:>nsis'tino of
 the ;T.air;»rit_y of salaries income taxe ,cer:ai»"' operating

costs and manufacturing overhead are p:*imar'iéy
43
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RESEARCH IN MOTlON LIMITED

management's discussion and analysis of financial

condition and results of operations continued 0
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND YEAR ENDED FEBEU.£‘«R‘a’ 78. 2.009

in Canadian dollars. See "income Taxes" and "Non—GAAP

Financial Measures". At February 28, 2009, approximately
36% of cash and cash equivalents, 26% of trade receivables

and 4% of accounts payable are denominated in foreign

currencies (March 2008 ~ 13%, 35% and 15%, respectively).

These foreign currencies primarily include the British Pound,

Canadian dollar, and Euro. As part of its risk management

strategy, the Company maintains net monetary asset

or liability balances in foreign currencies and engages in

foreign Currency hedging activities using derivative financial

instruments, including currency forward contrac:s and

currency options. The Company does not use derivative

instruments for speculative purposes. The principal currencies

hedged include the British Pound, Canadian dollar and Euro.

The Company has entered into forward contracts to hedge

exposures relating to foreign currency anticipated transactions

and these contracts have been designated as cash flow

hedges. For a derivative instrument designated as a cash flow

hedge, the effective portion of the derivatives gain or loss

is initially reported as a component or’ other comprehensive
income and is subsequently recognized in earnings when

the hedged exposure affects earnings. The ineffective

portion of the gain or loss is recognized in earnings. The cash

flow hedges were fully effective at February 28, 2009, As at

February 28, 2009, the net unrealized loss on these forwaro

contracts was approximately $2.7 million (March l, 2008 - net

unrealized gain of $35.0 million). Unrealized gains associated
with these contracts were recorded in Other current assets

and Accumulated other comprehensive income. Unrealized
losses were recorded in Accrued liabilities arid Accumulated

other comprehensive income.

The Company has entered into forward contracts to

hedge certain monetary assets and liabilities that are

exposed to foreign currency risk. For contracts that are not

subject to hedge accounting, gains and losses on the hedge

instruments are recognized in earnings each period, generally

offsetting the change in the US. dollar value of the nedged

asset or liability. As at February 28, 2009, a net unrealized

gain of $16.0 million was recorded in respect oft is arriount
(March l, 2008 —- net unrealized loss of $6.9 million}. Unrealized

gains associated with these contracts were recorded in Other

current assets and Selling, marketing and administration.
Unrealized losses were recorded in Accrued liabilities and

Selling, marketing and administration.

Interest Rate

Cash, cash equivalents and investments are invested ir.

certain instruments of varying maturities. ConseC;kiently,

Company is exposed to interest rate risk as a result of hoiding

 

 

l»":\!eSi.l‘fi€.’!itS of varying maturities: The fair value of irivesirnenrs,
 as well as the investment income derived from t. investrnc

i'>orI:r”olic«, will fluctuate with ciiariges in prevailing i:‘iI*er~”~st

The Cornpany does not currently use interest rate dc.-i'ivat:ive

‘inancial instruments in its investment portfolio.

Cr-.dit a.":<;l Custorriei‘ Coricei'itr'atic>ri

The Company has historically been dependent on an

increasing number of significant telecommunication carriers

on larger more .r:ornplex contracts with respect to sales

oi the majority of its products and services. The Company is

experiencing significant sales growth in North America and

iriterriationally, resulting ll" the giowth its carrier CLiSTQ='i‘i€-Bi

base in terms of numbers, sales and trade receivables

volumes and in someinstances new or significantly increased

credit limits. The Company, in tlie normal r:.ourse oi
business, monitors the financial condition of its customers

 and reviews the credit story of each customer. The

Company establishes an allovvarice for d<>i.ibtful accotints

that corresponds to the specific credit risk of
 cu i.Oi'Tl€l'S,

historical trends, and economic circurnstances. The Corn_oa.ny

also places insurance coverage f<>i' a portion of its foreign

trade receivaoles. "lrie allowance as a: Febi'uary 2005/" is

82,1 million (March 1,2008 ~ $2.0 million}. While the Company

sells to a variety of customers, one customer comprised 2 . %

oi trade receivables as at l-'ebiuar'y 28, 200‘? (Marci: ‘i, 2008

three customers corn'pi'is-ed 19%, ‘i/~%‘3"o and l0°/air. Additionally,

three customers comprised 23%, 14% and ‘:G% of thev.
iscal 2008 annual sales Coinpariys fiscal 2009 annual ,

three custorners comprised 2’i%, lS% and i2%)

The Company is exposed to credit risk or‘ derivative

Financial instrurnents arising horn the potential

counterparties to default on their contractual o!:;ligai.ions.

The Company mitigates this risé< by iimiting counterparties

to highly rated financial institutions and by rgontinticiusiy

 

 

i

i'nonitorirg rrzeir Cf£'%Cll’i’WOl'l.lil.'ii.3.F;S. "lire Corriirn / <3 exposure

to credit loss ano market risk will vary over‘ time as 2-) function

of currency exchang-L‘ rates. The Company me its

«;:oun’i:err:iai‘ly credit exp<>sLii'e peiceiilzage of ll'i€'.‘ total
fair vaiue of the applicable derivative ins't'Limen~:s. Where tlie

net if-air value oi‘ derivative instrurrerzts with any counterp-arty
 ”"i‘i.'}l(r)'l.l\.’6), the Company deems’ . , creolit exposure: to tha’.

counteroarty to be nil. As at F~;:bruar~,r 28, 20'C-C3. t. maximum

credit expos to a siriqie ttotiriteroairty. rrieasur;-.c as
 

3? ciei‘iva=.ive ll’i‘3;il"_.il’”

_i\/iarcii l. 2C‘ilE'E —
to market arr!
 

 
i:>ercen'i:::=ge the total iair volt

with net unrealized g:i='ns \.i’:"?l‘3 city   The ‘:.()r'¥i{)"3."-‘v’
  
 
 ll'i\/€i.,l.l!"i
 

 



 

exposure to any one entity or group of related entities. As at

February 28, 2009, no single issuer represented more than

12% of the total cash, cash equivalents and invesimenizs

(March 1, 2008 — no single issuer represented more than

of the total cash, cash equivalents and investrrients}.

Market values are determined for each individual security’

in the investment portfolio. The Company assesses decline

in the value of individual investments for irnpairrnent to

determine whether the decline is other-thandcemporary, "l"f'ie

Company makes this assessment by considering available

evidence, including changes in general market conditions,

specific industry and individual company data, the length of
time and the extent to which the fair value has been less than

v cost, the financial condition, the near-terrn prospects of the

individual investment and the Company's ability and intent. to

hold the debt securities to maturity, As of February 28, 2009,

the Company did not record an other»than—temporary

impairment charge, See "Liquidity and Capital Resources
Structured investment Vehicle“.

Disclosure Controls and Procedures and Internal Controls

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

As of February 28, 2009, the Company carried out an

evaluation, under the supervision and with the participation

of the Company's management, including the Cornpanvs

Co-Chief Executive Officers and its Chief Accountirzg Officer,

of the effectiveness of the design and operation of the

Company's disclosure controls and procedures, as defined

in Rules l3(a)-—l5(e,l and i5(d)~-1S(e) under the United States

Securities and Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act").
Based on that evaluation, the Co-Chief Executive Officers ant:

the Chief Accounting Officer have concluded that, as of such

date, the Company's disclosure controls and procedures were

effective to give reasonable assurance that the inforrrzation

required to be disclosed by the Company in reports that

it files or submits under the Exchange Act is (i) recorded,

processed, summarized and reported, within the time periods

specified in the SEC’s rules and forms, and (ii) accumulated

and comrnuriicated to management, including its priricipai

executive and principal financial officers, or persons

' performing similar functions, as appropriate to allow tin“-ely

decisions regarding required disclosure.

Management's Report on internal Control Over F.,«’ranci'a?

Repornhg

Management of the Company is responsible for establisningg

and maintaining adequate internal control over r'inan<.:iai

reporting. internal control over financial reporting is defined

in Rule i3{afi—l5(‘ifi and ’:5(d'i—”f5{f) iir:o=_>.r the Excha"<_;ie /3\<:‘i

as process designed by, or under the siipervision oi,

the Company's principal executive and principal firianciai
::>ffi:;

management ant?‘ o'th..er oersonnel to provide reaso; aole

Co=‘r*pai'iy’s Board 0‘ Di.   rs and effected C2},

assurance the reliability or’ financial resorting and

‘the preparation of financial staiten";er*its for external purposes
in accordance with US GAAP and includes ‘(nose nolicies and

procedures that.

' pertain to maintenance of records that in reasonable

detail accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and

dispositions of the assets of the Cornpany;

0 provide reasonable assurance that transactions

recorded as necessary to permit preparation of

financial statements in accordance with US. GA/\P, and

that receipts and expenditures of the Company are

being made only in accordance with authorizations of
mariagem and directors ofthe Cornnany; and

- provide reasonable assurance regarding the prevention

or timely detection of unauthorized accuisitions, use or

ciisjoosiiions of the Coinoarxys assets "that: coulc have a

material affect on the Comoany’s financial statements.

Because of its inherent limitations internal control over 

financial reporting may not prevent or detect rnissiaternents.

Projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods

are subject to the risks that controls may become inadequate

because of changes in conditions, or that the ciegree of

compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate,L. ,.

lVanagen'‘er‘t assessed ti -,-Tectiveness oftho Companys

  

in'lei'riai ccmtrol over ‘iinarc:iai i'epori‘ing as of l-eoi'uai'y 28, 2009.

in rnalarig this assessment, management used the criteria set

?'c»rth by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the

"lreadway ‘:.{‘)|Tii'l‘:lSSlOi" (COSCT: in internal Corrhrol-li'iiegrated

Framework Based on this assessirenz, management believes

that, as of February 28, 2009, the Cornpariyls ll‘ltO'i13l control

over financial reporting was effective,

The Coinparifs independent auditors have issued an

audit report on the Corripaii-y’s intmrial control over firiancial

i'enoriing. ‘This,

,.
ersor‘: is inciuded with the -oonsolidaizec 

Eiriaincial 9 xI'E?fTi€F‘.‘lS

Changes in iiirerriai Conn ' I’ Over Fmanciai Re;
 

ting 
During the fiscal yea“ ended 28, 2{)O‘?, no changes

3-anal on:rc>3 civcr ll”‘5l.".CiE‘.l
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rn_anagement's responsibility for financial

reporting

To the Shareholders of Research In Motion Limited

 Management of Research in Motion Limited is responsible :r "the preperatiriin and p-resentatiori or’ the Consolidated

Financial Statements and all of the financial information in this Anntial Report. The Consolidated Financial Statements were

prepared in accordance with United States generally accepte accouritirig principles and include certain arnoiints based upon

estimates and judgments required for such preparation. '"l he hrzancial lf'!iOi'."i‘s'c”Ji.IOF‘ appearing trii'i:,viighoL;i: this Annual Report

is consistent with the Consolidated Financial Statements. The Consolidated Financial Szaternerits have been reviewed by

Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors or’ ch in Motion Limited. 
 

in fulfilling its responsibility for the reliability and integrity oi lirancial inioririation, rriar1agei'nentl’ias developed and

maintains systems of accounting and internal controls and budgeting procedures. l\/lanagement believes these systems

and controls provide reasonable assurance that assets safeguarded, transactions executed in accordance with
 managernent’s authorization and linaricial records are reliable . tire preparation oi accurate and timely Corisolidated

Financial Statements,

The Company's Audit Commititee of the Board of Directors, wnich consists entirely Oi,"10a"-~i'fiZ3l1ag@i'iT€i”i’tlnd€fp@l'lCl€HE
  

directors, usually meets two times per fiscal quarter with in agerrierit the indeperiderit registered public accotiritirig

firm to ensure that each is discharging its respective responsibilities, to review the Consolidated Financial S'tar.en:ents and

either the quarterly review engagement report or the independent registered public accounting firms report to discuss

significant iiriancial reporting issues and auditing rrzaitt Corrwpanys external registered public accounting firm has iull

and unrestricted access to the Audit Committee to discuss audit findings, financial reporting and other related matters. The

Audit Commitsee reports its findings to the Board o‘ Directors lor consideration when tne Board approves Consolidated
Financial Statements for issuance to the shareholders.

The Consolidated Financial Statements for fiscal 2009, fiscai 2008 and fiscal 2007 have been audited by Ernst & Young LLP,

the independent registered public accounting firm appointed by the shareholders, in accordance with Canadian generally

accepted auditing standards and the standards of the Public. Cornpa-my Accounting Oversignt Board‘ (United States).

Mike Lazardis .iin~ Balsillie

President éii Co-CEO Co-CEO

Waterloo, Ontario



; .\re’p_ort of-independent registered public accounting firm
"i an internal control over financial reporting

To the Shareholdersof Research ln Motion Limited

We have audited Research ln l\/lotion Limited's izzhe ”Comr:»any”l internal czonirol over "financial re_oor'l:ing as o‘ ll-ebruary

28; 2009, based on criteria established in Internal Control——- egrated Frarriewori< issued by Committee Sponsoring

Organizations oi the Treaclway Commission {the COSO ci-ireriai. The Coinoany

effective internal control over financial reporting, and lor its assessment oi ellectiveness or‘ internal control over iinancial

 

5 management is responsible for maintairiing

reporting. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the cornoanj/5 l
audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the starrdards 0? me Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United

 rnal control over financial reporting based on our

States). Those standards require that we plan and perlorrn the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether ei"iec*:ive

internal control over financial reporting was maintained in all material respects. Our audit included obtaining an understanding

of internal control overiinancial reporting, assessing the risl< that a material weakriess exists, testing and evaluating the design

and operating effectiveness oi‘ internal control based on the assessed risk. and performing such other procedures as we

considered necessary in the circumstances. We believe tnat our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

A company's internal control over financial reporting is a orocess designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the

 

reliability of financial reporting and the preparation oiiinancial statements for external purposes in accorciance with generally

accepted accounting principles. A company's internal control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures

that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the trarisacstioris and

dispositions Ol the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to

permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts
 ofthe 

and expenditures of the company are being made only in acc.ordance with authorizations oi rnanagement and direct

company; and (3} provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of Uf‘:':‘J£.i'iil7C>l'lZ€Cl attquisition. use or

disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financiai statements.

Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not preveri: oetect miss: zrnents. Also,
 

projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject ‘to the risk that controls may become inadequate

because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate. 
in our opinion, the Company maintained, in all material respects, effective iriteinal control over

February 28, 2009, based on the COSO criteria,

We also have audited, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States),

the consolidated balance sheets of the Company as at February 28, 200'’? and March l. 2008 the consolidated Statements

of operations, shareholders‘ equity and cash flows for years ended February 28, 2009, l\/larch 2008 and 3, 20 Tr’ Ol’

;li'iEl:".Cial reporting as of

the Company and our report dated April 7, 2009 expressed an U|1Qt.allll€Cl opinion thereon.

//iv-at ?"?0a437 41/
Kitchener, Canada Chartered Accountants

April 7, 2009. l_icerised Puiolic Accountants

._.‘.~.a ...



«report of-independent registered public
,accounting~firm . . -

To the Shareholders of Research In Motion Limited

i We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets 0'?‘ Research in l\/lotion Limited (the ”Cr.>mpariy"} oi

February 28, 2009 and March 2008, and the related consolidated statements of income, shareholders‘ equity, and i'lov~,-‘s

for the years ended February 28, 2009, March 1, 2008 and March 3, 200?. These financial statements are the responsibility 0‘

the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on ‘Financial staterni ‘ s based on our audits.
 

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally ac:c:eb'=;ed auditing standards EJPG the standards ol the

Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States). These sitandards require that we plan and perform the audit
to obtain reasonable assurance about whethertize financial statei'rients are of material misstatement. An audit includes

examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and oiisclosures in the financial st’ateinen*;s. An audit includes

assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall

financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion,

in our opinion, the financial statements referred to above ;:)i'esen't fairly, in ali material respects, the consolidated "financial

position of the Company as at February 28, 2009 and March 1, 2008, and the consolidated results of its operations and its cash

flows for each of the three years in the period ended February 28, 2009, March l, 2008 and Marcia 3, 2007, in conformity with

United States generally accepted accounting prirciples.

We also have audited, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United

States), the Company's internal control over financial reporting as of February 28, 2009, based on criteria established in lnternal

Control-lntegrated Framework issued by the Cornmittee or‘ Soonsoriing Organizations oithe Treadway Commission and our

report dated April 7, 200‘? expressed an unqualified opinion thereon.

dine»: ryoaay 11/
Kitchener, Canada, Chartered Accountants

‘April 7, 2009. Licensed Puolic Accountants    
- , '..ai.»»_~.L..'a§';.



V RE_S‘EARCH IN MOTlON UMITED in-ccirfoorateri under the Law:-. o1"On:aiio

' consolidated balance sheets
(United States dollars, in tl1ou§E\'7_1Cl$l

Commitrnents ana’<:oni.'ingencies (notes 10, 72, 13, 1/aria’ 79}
See notes to the consolidated :s‘i:'iai*ic:;=i! statements.

On behalf ofthe Board:

A ’ )_ ~/,

//

John Richai'ason M 2 idle

Director Dll"3CllC>r‘
 

 

As at

February 28, March 1,
2009 2008

Assets

Current

Cash and cash equivalents (note 4) $ 835,546 $ “$84,398

.Short—term investments (note 4‘; 682,666 420,709

Trade receivables 2,112,117 1,174,692

Other receivables 157,728 741,689

Inventory (note 5) 682,400 396,267

Other current assets (note 17) 187,257 "£35,849

1 Deferred income tax asset (note 9) 183,872 90,750

4,841,586 3,477,354-

Long-term investments (note 4‘; 720,635 738,889
Capital assets (note 6) 1,334,648 705,955

Intangible assets (note 7) 1,066,527 469,988

Goodwill (note 8) 137,572 '; 14,455

Deferred income tax asset (note 9) 404 4,546

$ 8,101,372 $ 5,511,187
Liabilities

Current

Accounts payable $ 448,339 $ 271,076
Accrued liabilities (notes 13 and 16(c)) 1,238,602 690,442

income taxes payable (note 9) 361,460 475,328

Deferred revenue 53,834 37,236

Deferred income tax liability {note 9) 13,116 -

Current portion of long—term debt -(note 10) - 349

2,115,351 1,1174-,2:-31

Deferred income tax liability «(note 9) 87,917 65,058

lncome taxes payable (note 9) 23,976 30,873

Long-term debt (note 10) - 7,259

2,227,244 ’:,577,62‘i

Shareholders’ Equity

Capital stock (note 11)

Authorized ~ unlimited number of non-voting, cumulative, redeemable, ietractable

preferred shares; unlimited number of non-voting, redeemable, retractable Class A

common shares and an unlimited number of voting common

lssued — 566,218,819 voting common shares (March 1, 2008 ~ 562,652,461) 2,208,235 2,169,856

Retained earnings 3,545,710 1,653,095?

- Additional paid-in capital 119,726 80,333

Accumulated other comprehensive income (note 15) , 457 30,283

5,874,128 3,933,566

$ 8,101,372 33 5,511,187

4‘?



RESEARCH IN MOTKDN LiMiTED

'-consolidated statements of shareholders’ equity
2 _lUni,ted States dollars. in thousanclsi

 

 

Accumulated
Additional Retained Other

Capital Paid~iri Earnings Comprehensive
Stock Capital ' (Deficit) income {Loss} Total

Balance as at March 4, 2006 S 2,068,869 S 28,6951 3 (100,174) S (1,974) :3 ’:,99S,<-‘i-‘:5

Comprehensive income (loss):

' . Net income - — 63,572 — 631,5?”

Net change in unrealized gains on
available—for~sale investments -V - 4 11,839 " 1,839

Net change in derivative fair vaiue during the year - - — (13,455) (13,455)

Amounts reclassified to earnings during the year ~ — — (/,926) (7,926)

Shares issued:

Exercise of stock options £14,534 - A — 44,534

Transfers to capital stock from stoc§< option exercises 18,055 (18,055), - — -

- Stocl-«based compensation ~ 19,454 — ‘£9,454-

Excess tax benefits from stock-based compensation - 6,000 — — 6000

Common shares repurchased pursuant to
Common Share Repurchase Program (31,762) — (172,171) — (203,933)

Balance as at: March 3, 2007 $ 2.099696 36,093 $ 359,227 $ (1'l,5'!6) 3} 2,483,500

Comprehensive income (loss);

Net income - - 1,293,867 - 293,867

Net change in unrealized gains on
availableior-sale investments — - - 13,467 13,467

Net change in derivative fair value during the year — - ~ 37,5613 37,564

Amounts reclassified to earnings during the year ~ — - (9,232) (9,232)

Other paici-in capital — 9,626 — - 9,626
Shares issued:

Exercise of stock options ’ 62,889 — ~ 62,889

Transfers to capital stock from stock option exercises 7,271 (7,271) e - -

Stocl<~based compensation - 33,700 - — 33,700

Excess tax benefits from stocl<-- based compensatior: 1 1- 8,185 8,185

Balance as at March 1, 2008 5 2,369,856 $ 80,333 SE 1,653,094 $ 30,283 3% 3,933,566

Comprehensive income (loss)-

Net income - - 1,892,616 - 1,892,616

Net change in unrealized gains on
available-for-sale investments - - - (7,161) (7,161)

Net change in derivative fair value during the year - - - (6,168) (6,168)

Amounts reclassified to earnings during the year - - - (16,497) (16,497)
Shares issued:

Exercise of stock options 27,024 — - — 27,024

Transfers to capital stock from stock option exercises 11,355 (11,355) - - —

Stock-based compensation - 38,100 — - 38,100

Excess tax benefits from stock-based compensation — 12,648 — - 12,648

Balance as at February 28, 2009 $ 2,208 235 $ 119 726 $ 3,545,710 $ 457 $ 5,874,128 

See notes to the consolidatecl finan<:i;-ii sizatemenrs.
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RESEARCH IN MOTION LiMiTED

consolidated stat'eme"nts of operations
(United States dcséiars, in izhousancls, exc-em per share data)

For the Year Ended

 

February 28, March 1, March 3,
2009 2008 2007

Revenue
Devices and other $ 9,410,755 4,914,366 $ 2,303,800

' Service and sot-*.ware 1,654,431 1,095,029 ’

_ 11,065,186 6,009,395 3,037, ‘O3
Cost of sales

Devices and other 5,718,041 2,758,250 1,265,251

Service and software 249,847 170,564. 114,050

5,967,888 2,928,814 1,379,301

Gross Margin 5,097,298 3,080,581 1,657,802

Eitpenses
Research and development 684,702 359,828 236,173

Selling, marketing and administration (notes 161d} and 17) 1,495,697 881,482 537,922
Amortization 7 194,803 108,112 76,879

2,375,202 1 ,3t1:9,422 850,974

income from operations 2,722,096 1,731,159 806,828
investment income 78,267 79,361 32,117

income before income taxes 2,800,363 7,810,520 858,945

Provision for (recovery of) income taxes (note 9)

, Current‘ 948,536 587,845 123,553
Deferred (40,789) (71,192) 103,820

> 907,747 516,653 227,373

Net income $ 1,892,616 1,293,867 S 631,572
Earnings per share (note 14)

Basic $ 3.35 33 231 $2 1.1£i
Diluted $ 3.30 Si 2.26 S 110

See notes to the consolidated financial statementss.



R§SEARCH IN MOTION LIMITED

“c"onsolidated statements of cash flows
(United States doilars, in thousancls)

February 28,
2009

Cash flows from operating activities

Net income $ 1,892,616

Items not requiring an outlay of cash:

Amortization 327,896

Deferred income taxes (36,623)

lncome taxes payable (6,897)

Stoclobased compensation (note 11(b)) 38,100
Other 5,867

Net changes in working capital items (note 16(a)) (769,114)

Net cash provided by operating activities 1,451,845

Cash flows from financing activities

issuance of share capital 27,024

Additional pai-olin capital -

Excess tax benefits from stock—based compensation (note 1‘e«(?o)) 12,648

Common shares repurchased pursuant to Common Share Repurchase
Program (note 11(a)) -

"Repayment of debt (14,305)

Net casli provided by (used in) financing activities 25,367

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of long-term investments (507,082)

Proceeds on sale or maturity of long-term investments 431,713
Acquisition of capital assets (833,521)

Acquisition of intangible assets (687,913)

Business acquisitions (note 8) (48,425)

Acquisition of short-term investments (917,316)

Proceeds on saie or maturity oi short-term investments 739,021

' Net cash used in investing activities (1,823,523)

Effect of foreign exchange gain (loss) on cash and cash equivalents (2,541)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents for the year (348,852)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 1,184,398

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year S 835,546

See notes to the consolidated flnanciai statements

 

For the Year Ended

March 1,
2008

S ,293,867

177,366

(67,244)

4,973

33,700

3,303

130,794

1,576,759

62,889

9,626

8,185

(3023

80, 398

(757,(>b(>)

260,393

(351 914)

(374,128)

(6,200)

{'2 ,249,919)

1,325,487

(1,153,937)

4,0312.

507,25:

677,145;

2 1,184,398

126,355

101 576

19,063

(315)

(142,582)

735,669

44,534

6,000

(203,933)

(26?)

(153,661)

(100,080)

86,583

(254,041)

(60,303)

('1 16,190)

(163,147)

242,601

(364,577).-.
1/ (A)

22 7,504.

«’15‘?,54O

$ 67 1 441

 



RESEARCH iN MOTlON L|MiTED

notes to the consolidated financial statements
in thousands ol United States doiiars, except share and per share data. except as othe.

NATURE OF BUSINESS

Research in Motion Limited (”Rll\/l" or the '’Company’') is a

leading designer, manufacturer and marketer of innovative-
wireless solutions for the worldwide mobile CO:'T‘,f'i'iLJl";lC.?5‘tl(3'L’~}

market. Through the development of integrated hardware,

software and services that support multiple wireless network

standards, RIM provides platforms and solutions for searnleszs

access to time-sensitive information including email, phone,

short messaging service (SMS), lnternet and intranet—baseo

applications. RlM technology also enables a broad array

of third party developers and manufacturers to enhance

their products and services with wireless connectivity to

data. R|M's portfolio of award—winning products, services

and embedded technologies are used by thousands of

organizations around the world and include the Blaci<Berr_v
wireless solution, and other software and hardware. The

Company's sales and marketing efforts include collaboration

with strategic partners and distribution channels to promote
the sale of its products and services as well as its own

supporting sales and ntarketing teams. The Company was

incorporated on March 7, i984 under the Ontario Business

Corporations Act. The Company's shares are traded on the

Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol "RlM” and on the

NASDAQ Global Select Market under the symbol "Rll\/il\/2".

1. SUMMARY OF S|GN|FlCANT ACCOUNTING POUCIES

(a) General

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared

by management in accordance with United States generally

accepted accounting principles (”U.S. GAAP") on a basis

Consistent for all periods presenteo except as described

in note 2. Certain of the conriparative figures have been

reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.

The significant accounting policies used in these U.S.
I GAAP consolidated financial statements are as follows:

(b) Fiscal year

The Company's iiscal year end date is the 52 or 53 weeks

ending on the last Saturday of February, or the ‘:‘irs*; Saturday

of March. The fiscal years ended February 28, 2009. March

2008 and March 3, 2007 cornprise 5.? weeks.

(c) Basis of consolidation  
The consolidated financial statements include tire " c<:<:>ur E3

of all subsidiaries witn intercornpany "transactions arzci

balances eliminated on consolidation. All or’ Corr;3aiw3;’s

subsidiaries are wholly—owned.

 

iridicateci 

(d) Use of estimates

The _preparatior*. ot the Compariys cormolicjatcd ii%“:ai'i<;ialrt.  ....eir‘.enis in acc rciance with US. GAAP requires

nianagernent to make estimates assumptions that affect
and liabilities and disclosure 

the repoited amouits of ass!‘
 

of contingent. liabilities as at the daaes oi the consolida‘ied

‘inancial statements and the reporteo arnotints oi‘ revenues

and expenses during tiie reporting periods. Significant

requiring the use of management estimates reiate to

the determination or’ reserves for various litigation claims.

allowance tor doub¥:iL.il accounts, provision for excess and

obsolete inventory, ‘lair values oi assets acqiiired and liabilities

assumed in business combinations. royalties. amortization

experise, implied fair value of goodwill, provision for incorne
taxes, realization of deferred income tax assets the

related components or’ the valuation allowance, provision for

warranty 8?“-Cl the fair values oi‘ financial instruments. Actual
results could differ irorn these esstirnates.

(e) Foreign currency translation

The US. dollar is the iurictional ar‘i<: reporting currency oi

the Company. Foreign currency denominatec; assets and

liabilities oi‘ the Company all of its subsidiaries are 
at method.trarslzsited into US. dollars using the rerrieasur-errie

Accorciingly, monetary assets and liabilities are translated

using the exchange rates in effect the consolidated
palanite “eet date and reventiesand at the rates

 

oi exchange prevailing when the transactions occurred.

Resuiting exchange gains and losses are included in income

Nori—rnorietai'_y assets and liabilities are translated at iiistoricai

exchange rates.

(f) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of balances with banks and

liquid irivestrnents with rria':uri'Lies of three rnonths or less a’:

the date of acquisitiori and are carried on the consolidated
balance sat rts at {air value.

(9) Trade receivables
Trade eivables wi'iich roticct invoicec accrued 

an aliowance for ooubtiul revenue are presented ne

accounts The allowance was $21 million at February 28,

2009 iiviezrcfi ’. 2008 $2.0 niillion? Bad debt expense

i_r'ecov<>.'y;‘i was for the ended ilebiuary 2009
{March ‘i. 2008 — ($26); March 3, 2007 ~ $2.7~-

Tiic allcmianco for :1<>ubt‘{ui accourits re‘7:<—3<':rs osrsrriates
 

:7‘ i‘!-*o::>a:.>le ioisses in i.iacie rec:eivabie:~.:. T he Coinriany is

. customers and on iarge 
 ?'ts'ie rnaority or’ i ~ 

 

53



RESEARCH IN MOTION L.IMITED

notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
 In thousands ol United States dollars, except share and per share o"

products, software and services. The Company expects the

majority of trade receivables to continue to come from

customers as it sells the majority of its devices and software

‘products and service relay access through net.worl< carriers

and resellers rather than directly.

The Company evaluates the collectability of its trade

receivables based upon a combination of factors on a

periodic basis. When the Company becomes aware o‘ a

specific customer's inability to meet its financial obligations

to the Company {such as in the case of bankruptcy filings or

material deterioration in the customer's operating results or

financial position, and payment experiences), RIM records

a specific bad debt provision to reduce the customer's
related trade receivable to its estimated net realizable value.

If circumstances related to specific customers change,

the Company's estimates ofthe recoverability of trade

receivables balances could be further adjusted.

(h) Investments

‘The Company's investments, other than cost method

investments of $2.5 million and equity method investments

of $2.7 million, consist of money market and other debt
securities, and are classified as available-for-sale for

accounting purposes. The Company does not exercise

significant influence with respect to any of these investments.

Investments with maturities of less than one year, as well

as any investments that management intends to holcl

less than one year, are classified as Short-term investments.

Investments with maturities of one year or more are classified

as Long—term investments.
lnvestments classified as available-for—sale under

Statement of Financial Accounting Standards {”SFAS"'} ‘ii
are carried at fair value determined under SFAS 15'? [Fair

U‘!

Value Measurements. Changes in fair value are accounted for

through Accumulated other coi'riprehensive income untii such
investments mature or are sold.

The Company assesses declines in the value of individual

investments for impairment to determine whether the

decline is other-than—temporary. The Company makes this

assessment by considering available evidence, including

changes in general market conditions, specific industry

and individual company data, the length of time arici ihe
extent to which the fair value has been less than cost, the

 
financial condition, the near--terrn prospects of tlie li"iCiIv'iL"1l.Iai

‘,1 to hold the-:
investments. In the event that a decline in the fair -.=alu'~;> or’ at

  investment and the Company's intent and abili"

investment occurs and the o‘e::lirte in value is c-: risicier-13d to
 

be other~than-temporary, an irnpairrnenr. charge is r"i—rr.i\:~:d
and a new cost basis the investment is establisneci.

and except as orne
E-t .nx”,llC«:iir)C- 

(i) Derivative financial instruments

The Conipany uses‘ derivative tiriancial iristrui‘nei'its, including

forwarc: contracts and options, to hedge certain foreign

currency exposures. The Company does not use derivative

finartcial instruments N’ speculative purposes.

The Company formally docurnents relationships between

hedging instruments and associated hedged items. This

cocumentation includes: identification of the specific foreign

currency asset, liability or iorecasted transaction being

hedged: nature or’ the risk being hedged; the hedge 
obiective; and the method of assessing hedge e

Hedge effectiveness is iormally assessed, both at hedge

inception and on an ongoing basis, to determine whether the

derivatives used in hedging trarisactions highly effective
in or";‘s eirting changes in foreign currency denominated assets,

liabilities and anticipated cash flows of hedged items.

SFAS Accounting for Deri'vat:'ve lnsrrurnents, as

arnericled by SF/RS137, 138 and ‘:49, requires all derivative

instruments to be recognized at fair value the consolidated
balance sneet and outlines the criteria to be met in order

to dosigriate a derivative iristrtirrient as a hedge and the

metn ':.is for evaluating hedge effectiveness. The fair value
is calculated based on quoteo marxet prices. For cerivative
ll’iS’[l"Li.YTi:’%

 

  
ts designated cash flow hedges as defined in

SF/—\S ‘233, the effective portion oi changes in fair value are

recorded in other comprei .ensiv-e income and subsequently

re-classifiec: to earnings in the period in which the cash flows

from the associated hedged transaction affect earnings.

Ineffective portions of changes in ‘air value, if any, are

recorded in current earnings. If an anticipated transaction

is deemed no longer likely to occur, the corresponding

derivative i-"aSti"LI-'TlE‘!1'[' is de-designated as a hedge ano gains

and losses are ierzogriized in earnings at that time. Any future

changes in the fair value of the instrument are recognized

current earnings.‘
For derivative instruriierits th not meet the 

requii'en1ert'=:s for hedge accounting under SPAS 133, changes 
in fair value are recognized in currcnt earnings and will

go"-erally "\‘7*set the changes in the US. dollar value of tne
 associat hedgec: or liazibility.

(j) Inventories
 Raw rriarr-9.iials stated at > lower’ :71‘ cost an-cs reolacernent

cost, ‘JV::»ri< in worse" ancé iinisl'ied goods irrventories are
 

ed at the lower or’ cost and net realizabie value. CostS-,,..

   iriciu.‘ cost o‘ niat-or ‘ piss direct 'ia'ooi....r &i;)f.'.‘ill-L  
z:srod'u<.":. and iiiet» aopii<;ai:)le share of rnan=..;‘f:»‘ic,tuimg oven"-eaci.
Cost is determined on a first—in-firs:-out oasis

 



i third parties upon use of third parties’ technology. Pat

(k) Capital assets

Capital assets are stated at cost less accumulated
amortization. No amortization is provided for construction

in progress until the assets are ready for use. Arnortizaltion is
provided using the following rates and methods:

Buildings, leasehold: and other Str :.iht—-iine over terms ‘we’
' :ni:l 40 years

Straight—|ine over terms be
3 and 5 years

  
  

  
B|ackBerry operz ions and other

information technology
Manufacturing equipment, research

and development equipment and
tooling

Furniture and fixtures.

Stra':ght—line over 'i:ei'rri.-3 l
2 and 8 years

 

[Declining balan 2: 2:: 20% per .E§i‘ii’:1llY‘.
 

(I) Intangible assets

Intangible assets are stated at cost less accumulated

amortization and are comprised of licenses, patents

and acquired technology. Acquired technology consists

of purchased developed technology arising from the»

Company's corporate acquisitions. Licenses include licenses

or agreements that. the Company f as negotiated with
 

comprise ‘trademarks, internally developed patents, as well

as individual patents or portfolios of patents acquired iron‘

third parties. Costs capitalized and subsequently amortized

include all costs necessary to acquire intellectual property,

such as patents and trademarks, as well as legal defense costs

arising out of the assertion of any Company-owned pat nts.

intangible assets are amortized as lollows:

Acquired technology S'§l'aiGll".i~l*l‘le over 2 to 5 years except
rocess reseaich and dezeloprn V

which lS expensed iminediatefl   
 
  
 

 

Licenses Straight—line over terms oi‘ the cerise agree-i‘rierir3
or on a per unit basis based er‘-on the
anticipated number of un' ’ ' i the
terms, subject to ca maxim.

Patents 3i'.i'filgl'!1—lIi‘rF.? over l7 years or over est

(m) Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess or’
 
he purchase price oi‘

business acquisitions over the iair value of identifiable net

assets acquired in such acquisitions. Goodwill is allocated
as at thedate oi‘ the business combination. Goodwill is not

amortized, but is tested for impairment annually, 0' more

anges in circumstances indicz.-ifrequently ii events or do re ahe

asset might be impaired.

 

The impairment test is carried out in two steps. in the iirst,.

step, the carrying arrioun: of tire reporting uni: ir'ic;lu.;ii

goodwill is compared with its fair ‘vi-.-iliie. V\/her‘ tor: fair value?

Tl <3

.. .» ..a..,...au.m.....i..‘-_a.sLt 

of’ reporting unit exceeds its carrying amount, goodwill of

the repr>i‘tir‘-g uni‘: is corisidereo not to be impaired. and the
3,-e:;or= cl :5

 5 is UI'l.'"!eCeSSc‘:V"y.

in the event that the lair value of the reporting unit,
 

including goodwill, is less han carrying value, ,-irn';?>lio«:i

‘fair value or‘ the reporting unit‘s goodwill is compared with its

carrying amount to measure the amount of’ the impairment

loss, ii The implied fair value 0'? goodwill is determined in

the same manner as the value oi goodwill is deierrnined in a

ousiness combination using the iair value of the reporting unit

as ll it were the purchase price, When the carrying amount of

the reporting unit goodwill extteeds implied lair value of

the goodwill, an impairment loss is recognized in an amount

equal to the excess and is presented as a separate line item in

consolidated s't:a'1;ernents of operations.

The Company has one reporting unit which is the

consolidated Company.

(:1) Impairment of long-lived assets

The Company reviews long-lived assets such as property,

plant and equiprrient and intangible assets with finite

useiul lives for impairment whenever events or changes in

circtimstances indicate that tire carrying amount may be

i'ecovera‘ole. It the total of the expected undiscounted future

cash flows is less than the carrying amount olthe asset, a loss

is recognized forthe excess carrying amount over the
{air vaiiie or’ the asset.

(0) Income taxes

in ac.cordance with SFAS l0‘? Ac<:ountirig r'oi' lricorrie Taxes,

the Company uses the liability rrietliocl oi allocation
IO account for incorne taxes. Under this method, deterred

‘ in<:-ome tax assets and liabilities are deterniiried based upon

differences between the financial reporting and tax bases

assets and liabilities, and measured using enacted tax
rates and laws that will be in ettect when the diiierences are

expected to reverse. Tho Coi’npany‘s deferred iricorr'ici tax

asset. balance represents temporary differences oetween
 financial reporting and tax basis oi assets and liabilities,

including research and developrnent costs and incentives,
 capital assets oon—dediic't:ible reserves and ooeraiirég loss

cari'_y?'orwards, net of’ valuation allowartces. The Company
  COFlSl{.‘i0Y€~, both posiitive ’-:PVl( aiid negative ovid” to

 

oeterrnine yvhe‘i:her, pasecl upon the weight oi that evidence,

valuation allowance is reouirecl. .ludg'r:ent is reouired in

 corisidvzérin lie relative ll’i1{.')'.1‘f.‘*. or‘ rice; a'tiv<-:;- arid positive

evioer*.ce. "l he Comoariy records a valuaiiort allowaric;e to
 reouce deterred incorre tax asset to amount that is rrore

S5

 

 



 

’l3E§EARCH IN MOTION LEMITED

  
notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
In thousands of United States dollars, except si'iei'e and per share

likely than not to be realized, if the Company determines that

_ itis more likely than not that it vvili not be able to realize ali or

part of its deferred income tax assets in fu=;ure fiscal pericids,

the valuation allowance would increased, resulting

decrease to net income in he reporting periods when such

cdeterminations are made.

‘ The Company uses the fiow—througn method to account.

for investment tax credits ("lTCs”) earned on eligible scientific

research and experimental development expendizures.

Under this method, the lTCs are recognized a reduction to

income tax expense.

The Company uses Financial Accoi.ini:ing Standards Board

(”FASB") interpretation No. 48, Accounting for Uncertainty

in Income Taxes {"FlN 48") in assessing its unce 
in tax

positions and provision for incorne taxes. FlN 48 clarifies the

accounting for uncertainty in income taxes recognized an
SPAS

109, and prescribes a recognition threshold of more likely

enterprises financial statements in accordance w‘
 

than not to be sustained upon examination. in addition,

FIN 48 provides guidance on derecognition, measurement,

classification, interest and penalties, accounting in in‘

periods and disclosure and transitions,

irn 

(p) Revenue recognition

‘The Company recognizes revenue when it is realized or
realizable and earned. The Company considers revenue

realized or realizable and earn-ad when it has persuasive

evidence of an arrangement, tne product has been delivered

or the services have been provided to the customer, sales

price is fixed or determiriable and collectability IS r'easoriebly

assured, in addition to this general policy, the following

paragraphs describe the specific revenue recognition policies

for each major category of

Devices

Revenue from sales of Blaci%<Berry devices is recognized

when title is transferred to the customer and all sigriifican:

contractual obligations that affect, the ciistomers final

acceptance have been fulfilleci. For hardware products for

which software is not to be iricideritel, the Con gzany
lristituie

of Certified Public Accountants Statement of Position 972,

Software Revenue Re<:ognition {"SOF' 97~2"}. The Conipariy

recognizes revenue in accordance witzln tre American

records reductions to revenue for estimated commitments

related to price protection and for customer incentive

prograrns. incliiriirig reseller and o
 

*r':
i l'l-S5d rebaitmz.

estirnaiecii cost of incentive pr'o-grams are accrued based

on historical experience, as a reduction to revenue in the

period the Company has solo the product ' rid commi
 d

 

 

 

Price proi:eca.i is accrued a rec§ucti«:>ri toV :§:)lE}E

revenue based on estimates of future price reductions and
  

 
certain agr‘ee<.f r:.ust<>rrier inv iries at the date of the price

L.si3t.:i‘:—;—7«rii.3

Provisions are made  ‘=e time of sale for warr nties,

royalties, price protection, reio tes and estimated product
 

 returris, ii the historical data to ostirnate 
C: npany use

pr'oduci' r i:ui'n-s does not properly reflect‘ future rei::urns,

these estimates could revised lf future returns higher

that: estimated, they would result in reduction of revenue.

To date, returns of devices and other products have been

neciligiiole. As a result, the Comoani/s accrual with respect to

su«i:h product returns is not signiiir:ant.

Sen/ice

Revenue from service is recognized rateably on a nio-“-thly

basis when the service is provided. in instances where the

Company bills the customer prior to oerrorming the service,

the prebilling is recorded deferred revenue,

Sof‘l,war'e

Revenue from licensed software is recognized at inception
" v SOP 97---2. Whei'i the

res not been established,

 of the li terrn in accord; 
fair vaiue O: a deiivered eleinentr

the Company uses the residual method to recognize revenue
if tr. ,

Revenue froncs soitzware main».

  air value of undeliverec merits is deterrniriable,

erance, unspecified upgrades

nicai support contracts is recognized over the period

that such 5 v-zrns are deiivered or that services are provideci.

Other

Roveriue iron“: the sale of a:;cess<>ries3 is recognized when titie

is transfei'i'ec§ "to the custzorner and all signi'ficar:'i con'irac¥::ual

obligations that affect the customer's final accepétance have
 oeeii iulfill-ed, Te: 'tal support contracts extending beyond

  re cu period are recorded as deferred revenue. Revenue

om repair and maintenance programs is recognized when
zlie service is delivered wl'iich is vvi'ier'itl'ieti1:le is t:ar'isferi‘ed
 

CU‘S'i.'OF1’l€." all significant contramuzil obliggations
’5.'iTEil’ affect. the final acce stance r-ave been

Q R

)gni7e-d c 
fuifii c for non recurring},
 

Ngineering contracts 

 ri3:rac‘: —'nilest<>ries are n‘:~e‘:, The
 

  ::2i‘t;:iinrriei*,‘i of‘ milestones aoor'oxima‘res act: per2'orrriance.

Sr'iio;>iri§2 arid ii: .‘£l:'r'>g; costs«~5-
 

 
-}FiC l§E}l"iClll"lC} CC} it  DiC}i?‘.€L  rged to ‘E.‘<"}l';"‘=il'lu

§."i~ClUC:? ios triov can be reasonably
 eittriézotecx‘ to certair: l’~”‘ l ' 1' 2 tl':e_v l.”'i{:ll_.li 

!\/iar.’v<e'.‘:ing and Adniinis:.raz'i<;in.

 
 



 

Multiple-element. arrangements

The Company enters into transactions that represent

multiple-element arrangements which may include any
combination of hardware, service and software. These

multiple-element arrangements are assessed to determine

whether they can be separated into more than one unit

of accounting or element for the purpose of reveriue

recognition. When the appropriate criteria for separating
revenue into more than one unit of accounting is met and

there is vendor specific objective evidence or’ fair value tor

all units of accounting or elements an arrangement, the

arrangement consideration is allocated to the separate units

of accounting or elements based on each unit's relative fair

value. This vendor specific objective evidence of fair value is

established through prices charged for each revenue element

when that element is sold separately. The revenue recognition

policies described above are then applied to each unit of

accounting.

. .(q) Research and development

Research costs are expensed as incurred. Development costs

for Blacl<Bei'ry devices and licensed software to be sold,

, leased or otherwise marketed are subject to capitalization

beginning when a product's technological feasibility has

been established and ending when a product is available

for general release to customers pursuant to SPAS 86

Accounting for the Costs of Computer Software to be Solo’,

Leased, of Otherwise Marketed. The Company’s products

are generally released soon after technological feasibility has

been established and therefore cost incurred subsequent to

achievement of technological ieasibility are not significant

and have been experised as incurred.

(r) Comprehensive income (loss)

SFAS ‘r30 Reporting Comprehensive Income establishes

V standards for the reporting and display of comprehensive

income and its components in general~purpose financial

staternentsi Comprehensive income is defined as the change

in net assets of a business enterprise during a period irorr
transactions and other events and circumstances from

non—owner sources and includes all changes in equity

during a period except those resulting from investments by

owners and distributions to owners. The reportable items of
. comprehensive income are cash flow hedges as described

note 17 and Changes in the fair value of l¥":Vé?S‘UTi€-‘.‘:":lf$ available

for sale as described in note 4. Realized gains or los 3 on 

availa‘ole~tor—sale investments are reclassified into eari'ii-nos

using the specific ideritliicatiori Laasis.

.r ...-.;.:'x:s..:2:.&3_» 

(5) Earnings per share

Earnings per share is calculated based on the weighted-

average number of shares o<..itstan«:*'ing during the year.

The treasury stoclcrnethod is used for the calculation oi the

dilctive effect oi S-'.OCi< options.

(t) Stock-based compensation plans

The Company has stocl<—-based compensation plans, which.
are described in note ‘ll(b).

The Company records stock-eased compensation expense in

accordance with SFAS l23(R) S.hare—-Based Payment, Ui'io‘or the

provisions or’ SPAS i23(R), stock-oasecl compensation expense

is estimated at the grant date based on the awards fair value as

calculated by the Blacl<- Scholes-lvleiton i_"BSM") option---pricing

rnodel and is recognized rateably over the vesting period. The

BSM model requires variousjudgmental assumptions including

volatility and expected option life. in addition, judgment is also

applied in estimating the arnount of sliare-based awards that are

expected to be forfeited, and ii actual results differ significantly

from these estimates, stock-based compensation expense and

our results of operations would be imp;-med.

The BSM option-pricing rnodel used SF/5\S l23(R) is

consistent with that used in proforma disclosures under SPAS

123 Accountirig for Sto(:i'»<--Based Corripensatiorz, however‘,

SPAS ‘;23(R) requires the Company to factor in an expected

forfeiture rate in establishing expense while under SFAS

l23 the Company accounted for iorieitures as they occurreci.

in fiscal 2007, the Contpariy used ‘the rnociilied prospective

‘:l"af‘:Si€lO!"= {"l\/lPT”) method as permitted by SFAS i23(_R) to

record stock-based cornpensatiori expense. -tr :l< based

compensatiori expense calculated using the MF"'l‘ approai':l'i is

recognized on a prospective basis in the financial statements

for all new and unvested stock options that are ultimately

expected to vest as the requisite service is rendered

oeginnirzg in the Companys fiscal 2007 year. Stocl<—bas-ad
  corripensation expense for awards gran..:d prior to fiscal 2007

is based on the grant-daize fair value as determined under the

pro "forms. provisions of SF/XS i23,

Under SPAS i23{ \),/ any consideration paid by employees

on exercise of stock options plus any i'ecoi'o-‘ed stoclcbased
 

compensation within additional paid—in capitai rel‘: .:ed to that

S10-Cl< option is credited to capital stock.

 Ti 3 Company has a Restricted Unit Plan’ ‘V
 

 
0' employee of the Con1par‘iyG;’its: subsidiaries Restrict o

 Sr‘-are Units {"P.SUs"f: ‘* eitlwer ';f).'T‘=3'T'-f_7."*;

 is lied by .2 Cornpany, comrvon shc res ;:>ur~:.nased or‘ the

open market or the cash equivalent on the vesting dates
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established by the Company. The Company has classified the

RSUS as equity instruments as the Company has the ability
and intent settling the awards in shares. The compensation

expense is calculated based on the fair value of the avxarci as

defined in SFAS l23(R) and the amount is recognized over tre

vesting period of the RSU.

The Company has a Deferred Share Unit Plan (the "DSU

Plan") adopted by the Board of Directors on December 20,

2007, under which each independent director will be credited
with Deferred Share Units ("DSUs”) in satisfaction of all or

a portion or’ the cash fees otherwise payable to them for

serving as a director of the Company. Grants under the DSU

plan replace the stock option awards that were historically

granted to independent members of the Board of Directors.

At a minimum, 50% of each independent directors annual
retainer will be satisfied in the form of DSUS. The director

can elect to receive the remaining 50% in any combination of

cash and DSUS. Within a specified period after such a director

ceases to be a director, DSUs will be redeemed for cash with

the redemption value of each DSU equal to the weighted

average trading price of the Company's shares over the five

trading days preceding the redemption date. Alternatively,

subject to receipt of shareholder approval, the Company may

elect to redeem DSUS by way of shares purchased on the

open market or issued by the Company.

DSUS are accounted for as liability—classified awards under

the provisions of SFAS l23(R}. These awards are measured at

theirfair value on the date of issuance, and rerneasu-red at

each reporting period, until settlement. DSUS are awarded on

a quarterly basis.

(u) Warranty

The Company provides for the estimated costs of product

warranties at the time revenue is recognized. BlackBerry

devices are generally covered by a tirne~-limited warranty ilor

varying periods of time. The Company's warranty obligation

is affected by product failure rates, differences in warranty

periods, regulatory developments with respect to warranty

obligations in the countries in which the Company carries

on business, freight expense, and material usage and other _

related repair costs.

The Company's estimates of costs are based upon

historical experience and expectations of future return

and unit warranty repair cost, if the Company experiences

increased or decreased warranty activity, or increased or

decreased costs associated with seryicirig those obligations,

revisions to the estimated warranty liability would be

recognized in the reporting period when such revisioris
are made.

-notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
in thousands of United States doilars, except share and per share data, and except as ozhe *- e andicated 

(v) Advertising costs

The Company e><.penses all advertising costs as iricurred.

These costs are inciudeo in Seiling, marketing and
administration.

2. ADOPTION OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Fair Value Option for FinancialAssets and Financial

Liabilities — Including an amendment of SFAS 115

in February 2007, the Financial A«::counting Standards Board

{"FASB") issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards

("SPAS") ‘:59 The Fair Value Option for Flnanc.iai‘ Assets and

Fiiianciai Liabilities ~ Including an arnendrnent or’ SFAS 115

{”SFAS ‘%S9”). SPAS 159 permits entities to measure many
‘financial instruments and certairi other items at fair value

that currently are not required to be measured at fair value.

if elected, unrealized gains or losses on certain items will be

reported in earnings at each subsequent reporting period.

SPAS ‘:59 is effective for the Company as of the beginning of

its 2009 fiscal year‘. The Company did not adopt the fair value

measurement provisions of this statement.

Fair Value Measurements

in September 20%, the PASS issued SFAS 157 Fair Vaiue

Measurements ("SFAS 157”). SFAS i5; clarifies the definition

of fair value, establishes a frarn<~.>,wori< for ri'ieasi.irei'nent

of fair value, and expands disclosure about fair value

measurements. SFAS 157 is effective for fiscal years

begiririing after Novernber i5, 2007, except as amended by
FASB Staff Position ("FSP") SFAS 7574 and FSP SPAS 137 2

which is effective for fiscal years beginning after hlovember

if), 2008. F8? SF/-\S 1574 and F-SF’ SFAS 157-2 allow partial

adoption relating to fair value measurements for non—financial
ass and liabilities that are not measured at. fair value on  
i
a ‘recurring; basis. Effective l\/zarcr 2, 2008, the Company

adopted SF-“A8 ‘257, except as it applies to the nonr'inar:cial
  2.

with the impact described in note Ii. The Company wili adopt

the remaining portion of SFAS 757 in first quarter of fiscal

assets and rionfinancial liabilities subiecl to FSP

2()‘aO and does not expect the adciption to have a inaterial

impact on the Cornpanys results of operations and financial
Coridition.

Disclosures about Derivative Instruments and Hedging
Activities — an amendment of FASB Statement No. 733

in /iarch 2008, the FASB issued SPAS ioi Disc!-osures

BDOLJT Der. rive lnstrurnents ant:-' Hedger-ig Activitws —— an
 

ai‘r‘;erida"nerzt of FASB Staterrierit l’\'o. 133 {"Sr7AS ”i<’>‘:  
t%?7;";E::':C€S the current disclosure ir» SF/“-x53



 

 

and requires enhanced disclosures about why entizy
uses derivative instruments, how derivative instruments are
accounted for under SPAS 133 and how derivative instrurnents

and related hedged items affect an entity's financial pOSiTl0l".,

financial performance and cash llows. The Company adopted

SPAS 161 in the fourth quarter or’ fiscal 2009 with the required

additional disclosures presented in note 17.

The Hierarchy of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles

in May 2008, the FASB issued SPAS 162 The l~lierai’chy of

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("SPAS 162").

SPAS 162 outlines the order of authority for the sources

of accounting principles. SPAS 162 is effective 60 days

following the Securities and Exchange Commissions ("SEC”}

approval of the Public Company Accounting Oversight
Board ("PCAOB") amendments to AU Section 411, The

Meaning of Present Fairly in Conformity With General! '

Accepted Accounting Principles. The SEC approved the

PCAOB amendments to AU Section 41’! in September 2008,
therefore SPAS 162 became effective for mid November 2008.

The implementation of SPAS 162 did not have a material

impact on the Company's results of operations and financial
condition.

3. RECENTLY ISSUED PRONOUNCEMENTS

Business Combinations

ln December 2007, the PASB issued SPAS 141(R} Business

Combinations (”SPAS 141(R)"). SPAS 141(R} replaces SPAS 141

Business Combinations ("SPAS 141"). SPAS 141(R} is broader

in scope than SFAS141 which applied only to business

combinations in which control was obtained by transferring
consideration. SPAS 141(R) applies to all transactions and

other events in which one entity obtains control over one

or more other businesses. SPAS 1410?) is effective %or tiscal

years beginning after December 15, 2008 and the Company

will adopt the standard in the first quarter of fiscal 2010

and its effects are not material to the Company's results

of operations and financial condition, as of the filing date:

including an acquisition subsequent to year end.

Noncontrolling Interests in Consolidated Financial

I Statements — an amendment ofARB 51

in December‘ 2007, the PASB issued SPAS 160 Nonc:oriti*ol:'i.ng
Interests in Consolidated Financial Statements — an

amendment or'ARB 57 (”SPAS ’;<’:i0”), SPAS 160 requires that

the noncortrolling interest in the equity of a SUl.")Sl'Cli:3i‘y be

accounted for and reported equity, provides revised

 

guidance on the treatment of net income losses

attributable to the noncontrolling interest and changes

ovvnerslwip interes1:s in a subsidiary and requires aosistic-nal

disclosures that identity and distinguish bet t."?€: interests

of the coratrolling and i’\Oi'3COl’iUC)lll."-Q owners, The Cornpany

will adopt the staiidard in the first c.uarter of fiscal 2010 and

does not expect the adoption of SPAS 160 to have a material

irniziact on the Comoanys results or operations and financial
ttoridizion.

Determination of the Useful Life of Intangible Assets

In April 2008, the PASB issued PSP SPAS 142-3 Determination

of the Useful Life oflntangible Assets ("PSP SPAS 142-3"). PSP
SPAS 142-3 arnerids the factors that should be considered

in developing renewal or extension assurnptions used to

determine the useful life ol the recognized intangible asset

under SPAS 142, Goodwill and Other lntangibie Assets. The

intent of the guidance is to improve the consistency l;ietweei'i

the useful life ofa recognized intangible asset under SPAS

142 and the period or’ expected cash flows used to measure

the fair value of the asset und .—' SPAS ’iz.’:.‘;(R). Por a r— co-gnized

intangible asset, an entity will be required to disclose
information that enables users oi financial statements

 to assess the extent to which expected ‘uture flows

associated witn the asset allected the entity's intent

and,/or ability to renew or extend the arrangement. PSP SPAS

<1~2—3is eiiective for fiscal years beginning sit-er December

15. 2008. The Company will adopt the standard in the ‘firs:

quarter of hscal 2010 and does not expect the adoption

will have a material impact on the Company’s results of

operations and linanciai condition.

International Financial Reporting Standards

in November 2008, the SEC announced a proposec‘

roedmap lor comment: regarding the pOt8,"f.'l3l use by US.

issuers oi financial statements prepared in accordance with

lnte'national Financial Reporting Standards {”lPRS"}. lPRS is

a comprehensive series o?at:::ouii'tii1g starioards published

the International Accounti ‘ig Standards Board Under

the proposed roacima:>‘ the Cornoany‘ could be :‘equii'-ed

to prepare linamcial stateinerits and accoiripzii‘iyirzg; notes
in accordance with lPRS in ‘Fiscal 2015. SEC will n~.ai<e a

 
d-;t:.ri'niriatiori in 251" reg'~i'dit*/*- the !'Y‘&i1dal£?'y’{}CiODTlOi'l

 

of lPRS. Cornpariy is c:ur'rereiiy assessing E',l"l€) irnpaci
 
 

that this proposed change woulc have 0:" the ‘nnsolidatezs
iinancial statorrionts,  ' rn 

mg no »>'-' "- ,su~'o,£.=, 

   ~’,','S"=?i5”ilJ€: to nitor the oievelooinere. oi the pr?-teniiaian; wi

in"=.olem~3ntation oi‘ lPRS..
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notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
in thousands of United States dollars, except share and per share data, ::r*.c'i except as {’;1'l1e-".'~.«' andicareci

4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS

The components of cash and investments were as follows:

Unrealized Unrealized Cash and Cash Short-term Long—term

 
Cost Basis Gains Losses Basis Equivalents investments Investments

As at February 28, 2009
Bank balances $ 477,855 $ - $ - $ 477.855 $ 477,855 $ - $ -

Money market fund 5,000 — - 5,000 5,000 - -

Bank certificates of deposit 14,963 8 - 14,971 - 14,971 -
Auctiomrate securities 40,529 - (7,687) 32,842 - 32,842

Commercial paper and '

corporate notes / bonds 404,623 3,608 (443) 407,788 124,720 145,605 137,463 ”

US treasury notes 245,050 717 (153) 245,614 19,398 205,633 20,583

1 Gevernmenltsponsored

enterprise notes 666,627 2,922 (178) 669,371 208,573 316,457 144,341

‘ Asset-backed securities 379,091 2,658 (1,540) 380,209 ~ - 380,209
Other cost investments 5,197 5,197 5,197

"$ 2,238,935 $ 9,913 5 (10,001) $ 2,238,847 $ 835,546 $682,666 $ 720.635

As at March 1,2008  Bank balances $ 125,904 3 35 .. 5‘ 125,904 $ 125,904 ‘5 ~

Bank term deposits 116,768 — — 116,768 1 111,909 1,859 —
Bank certificates oi‘ deposit. 93,280 27 (2) 93,305 37,818 55,487 ~
Auction—rate securities 55,067 -- (3,230) 51,837 — 111,512 37 325

Commercial paper and

corporate notes / bonds 1,041,835 3,442 (54) 1,045,223 666,": 141 255,975 123,134,

Government sponsored

enterprise notes 606,879 3,468 (67) 610,280 239,653 92,876 277,751

Assetbacked securities 291,689 3,504 (14) 295,179 -- 295,179

Other cost investments 5,500 - - 5,500 ~ - 5,300

$ 2 336 922 s 20,4111 is -(3,367) 3; 1,184,398 3; 420,09 55 738 889‘

The contractual maturities of casn and cash equivalents and

investments at February 28, 2009 were recorded as follows:

Cost Basis Fair Value

Due in one year or less $ 1,516,825 3: 1,518,211

Due after one year through five years 550,447 556,084

Due after five years through ten years 125,937 126,513

Due after ten years 40,529 32,842

No fixed maturity date 5,197 5,197
32 2,238,935 5 2,238,847

Realized gains and losses on available-for-sale securnies
comprise the following:

For the year ended
February 28, Marcri 1, March 3,

2009 2008 2007

Realized gains $ 158 10 $3 ~
Realized losses (1,801) (410) -

 
5 (1,643) Sll/-100‘, 5



Investments with continuous unrealized losses for less than

and greater than 12 months and their related iair values were
as follows:

 

 

Less than 12 months 12 months or more Total
Unrealized Unrealized Unrealized

Fair Value losses Fair Value losses Fair Value losses

As at February 28, 2009

Government sponsored enterprise notes $ 231,955 178 $ — $ - $ 231,955 $ 178

Commercial paper and corporate bonds 81,077 391 19,997 52 101,074 443

U’.S. treasury notes 130,713 153 - - 130,713 153

Asset-backed securities 125,019 1,540 - - 125,019 1,540

Auction-rate securities - — 32,842 7,687 32,842 7,687

$ 568 764 $ 2 262 $ 52,839 $ 7 739 $ 621,603 $ 10,001 

Less than 12 months 12 rrlonths or more Total
Unrealized Unrealized Unrealized

Fair Value losses Fair Value losses Fair Value losses

‘As at March 1, 2008

Government sponsored enterprise notes $ 11,520 ." 67 $ — $ — €43 11,.L2O $ 6/

‘Commercial paper and corporate bonds 199,726 36 10,648 18 210,375 54

Asset—backed securities 6,820 2 6,694 €3,515 14

Auction-rate securities 37,326 3,230 37,326

Bank certificates of deposit 30,1713 2 — — 30,173; 2

$ 285,567 3,337 $ 17,3152 $ 30 S 302,909 3 3,367

 Auction--rate securities account for ‘In.

$10.0 million unrealized losses, Auction-rate securities are

debt instruments with long-term nominal maturity dates for

which the interest rates are reset through a dutch auction

process, typically every 7, 28 or 35 days. Interest is paid at the

endof each auction period and the auction normally serv

as the mechanism for securities holders to sell their existing

positions to interested buyers. As at February 28, 2009, the

(1) 8

Company held $40.5 million in face value of auction rate

securities that are experiencing failed auctions as a result oi

‘ more sell orders than buy orders and these auctions have
not yet returned to normal operations. The interest for
these securities has been set at the maximum rate <‘  as-ciii 

in the program documents and interest: contiriues to be

paid every 28 days as scheduled. As a result oi‘ the lack /

continuing liquidity in these securities, the Company has

adjusted the reported value to reflect an unrealized loss
 

$7.7 million, which the Company considers temporarv and

reflected in other comprehensive income. in valuiro 

securities, the Company used a multvyeai‘ investrr. ant horizon

and considered the underlying risk oi‘ the securities and the

“ark ..~.i;L_ 

currerit market iiiterest rate enviroi'imerit. The C<>:'r7pariy has

the ability and intent to hold these securities until such time

that marxet liquidity returns to normal levels and does not

consider the priricipal or interest amounts on securities

to be rnaterially at risk at this time. As there is uncertainty

as to when market liquidity tor auction-rate securities will

return to normal, Company has classified the aucttiorrrate

ser.:uriiies as long-term investments on the balance As

at February 28, 2009, the Company does not consider these

lorig—terrii investmerits to be otherthan--temporarily impaired
lhe additional unrealized losses o2’ $2.3 million for

investment debt securities related to changes in

inteies‘: rates and overali market <ZO"ldlllOl'lS. The Compariy
l:>eiieves tiwat it zdrobabl-e that it will be able to :;:>llect all

aTour‘:tS amording to the cectractual terms the

investments. Tne Company has the ability and int-en: to
h<>lr;i tiies-e irivt-:-stri':e*its Ui":*.ll tr: re {S a re-:»:;<.>verv oi iaii value 

whicr. l"=’l€i‘«.‘ ‘tie at rriaiurity. /’\:~, result, l.?’i€: Corr:pai'iy ooes 
 riot cocsider those investrncnts to be other-t

as a: ?7ebii.iar‘y 2009.

an-temporarily

ii'i:; ,.
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notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
in thousands of United States doiiars, except share and per share '

A Structured Investment Vehicle ("Sl\/”) is a fund that

seeks to generate investment returns by purchasing high

grade long-term fixed income instrurnents and funding those

purchases by issuing short-term debt instruments. in late

2007, widespread illiquidity in the market has prevented SlVs

from accessing necessary funding for ongoing operations. In

determining the value for these securities, the Cornpany has

considered available evidence including changes in general

market conditions, specific industry and individual company

data, the length of time and the extent to which the fair value
has been less than cost, the financial condition, the near—'term

prospects of the individual investment and the Company's

intent and ability to hold the debt securities.

The outstanding SlV holdings have been placed with

an enforcement manager to be restzructured or sold the

election of each senior note holder. The Company has

elected to participate in the restructuring of the securities.
The Company believes that the anticipated restructuring

wil|‘lil<e|y result in extended maturities and/or a pro-rata

distribution of proceeds from the income and principal

payments on the assets underlying the securities. As part or’

this process, the Company received a total of $4.5 million in

principal and interest payments from the SIV. As at February
28, 200‘), the Company held $22.5 million face value of SIV

securities that were negatively impacted by the changes

in market conditions and has not recorded an other---than"

temporary impairment charges in fiscal 2009 (in fiscal

2008, the Company recorded any other-than-temporary

impairment charge of $3.8 million). Given the uncertainty oi‘

..the restructuring at thistime, the Company cannot determine

As at February 28, 2009

Assets
Available---tor--sale investments

Derivative instruments

‘Total Assets

Liabilities
-Derivative instruments

Total Liabilities

 
 

 

,2. ._-a'.1's.a.i..m.t.:&1-...‘um.u_.~_.»..._. _ C, .1... .

t“. :n‘A;.\« .-

%:he potential impact that a restructuring will have on the value
of tliese securitic-'~ and has <:lassii‘ie<i these . -‘CLJi'itl£§8 as lorig--

 

r:e.rrn iriveszzrnents. "l he Cornpany may recognize additional

imoairmen: charges on these securities it’ the restructuring

is unsuccessiul or 1.‘l":£.~‘l'€:‘ is an otherzhanotemporary

deterioration in the value of the underlying assets.

3:231!’ Value Measuierrients

SFAS T517 defines fair value as the price that would be

received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an

orderly transaction between rnarkot participants at the
measurement date. SPAS ii? establishes a three-tier value

hierarchy, wnich prioritizes the inputs used in the valuation

rnethodologies in measuring fair value:

' Level 1. ——— Unadjusted quoted prices at the measurement
date for identical assets or liabilities in active inarkets.

0 Level 2 — Ooservable inputs other than quoted prices

included in Level 1, such as quoted prices for similar

and liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for
identical or similar assets and liabilities in markets that are

not active; or other inputs that observable or can be

corroborated by observable rriarket data.

0 Level 3 —- Significant unobservable inputs which are

supported by little or no rnarxet activity.

The fair value hierarchy also requires an entity to maximize

the oi observable inputs and minimize the use of

Ll?“-Oi'.‘)S(i‘Y"v'abl8 inputs when measuring fair value.

The following table presents the Company's assets and

liabilities that measured at fair value on a recurring basis;

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

$ 5,000 $ 1,699,251 $ 51,544 $ 1,755,795

- 70,100 - 70,100

$ 5 000 $ 1,769,351 $ 51.544 $ 1,825 895 

- 56,827 - 56,827

$ $ 56,827 $ $ 56,827

 

 



The following table summarizes the changes in fair value of

‘the Company's Level 3 assets at February 28, 2009:

 For tho year ended February 28, 2009 Level 3

Balance at March 1, 2008 $ 59,418

Unrealized changes in fair value included in other comprehensive income (4,457)

Accrued interest I 1,072

Transfers out of Level 3 (4,489)

Balance at February 28, 2009 $ 51,544

5. INVENTORY

inventory is comprised as follows:

February 23, March 1,
2009 2005

Raw materials $ 464,497 S 367,185

Work in process _ 250,723 239,610
Finished goods , 35,264 9,233

Provision for excess and obsoleze inventory (68,089) (19,761)

$ 682,400 8 396,267

» 6. CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital assets are comprised of the following:

February 28, 2009

 

Accumulated Net book
Cost amortization value

_Land $ 90,257 S - $ 90,257 »

Buildings, leaseholds and other 608,213 70,017 538,196

Blacl<Berry operations and other information technology 732,486 316,398 416,088

Manufacturing equipment, research and development
equipment, and tooling 247,608 108,676 138,932

Furniture and rim. res 1 244,502 93,327 151,175

$ 1,923,066 $ 588.418 $ 1,334,648

March 1, 2008
Accumulated Net book

C051 amortizafion value

2-Land :2 54,085 5 — s 54,085

’ Buildings, leasenolds and other 1 3276-15 46,708 280,937

~BlackBerry operations and other information technology 436,681 225,061 211,620

Manufacturing equipment, research and development

equipnjient, and tooling 167,618 95,518 72, 70
Furniture and wcixtures 150,91 1 63,768 87,143

' S 1,1:s¢,<;ao $ 430,985 as 7o5,<>5;s
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As at February 28, 2009, the carrying amount of assets under
construction is $88.9 million (March 1, 2008 -— $93.9 million).

Of this amount, $50.0 million (ix/larch 2008 — $63.9 rriillion;

is included in Buildings, leasehoids and other; $35.8 million

(March 1, 2008 - $20.4 million), is included in BlaCl<Bor'ry

7. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

lntangibleassets are comprised of the foliowing:

Acquired technology
Licenses

Patents

Acquired technology
Licenses

Patents

During fiscal 2009, the Company entered into agreement
U)

with third parties totalling $353.5 million for the use of

intellectual property, software, messaging services and other

’Blacl<Berry related features. In addition, the Company entered

into several agreements to acquire portfolios of patents

relating to wireless communication technologies totalling
$279.5 million.

During fiscal 2008, the Company entered into a patent

assignment and license agreement to acquire a portfolio or’

patents for GSM/UMTS technologies. The purchase price was

» 120 million Euros or $172.3 million. in addition, the Company

entered into a patent assignment and license agree-rnen‘: to

acquire a portfolio of patents for speech coding technology.

The purchase price was $90.0 million.

The acquired patents were recorded as intangibie assets

and are being amortized over their estimated useiul lives.

For the year ended February 28, 2009, amortization

expense related to intangible assets was $124.5 milliorz
(March 1, 2008 - $44.3 million; March 3, 2007 - $32.‘? million).

Total additions to intangible assets in fiscal 2009 were $721.1
million (2008 —» $376.1 million).

Based on the carrying value of” the identified iniarigioie

assets as at February 28, 2009 and assuming no subsequent

impairment of the underlying assets, the annual amortizatior:

 

‘if: except 2'15 C‘:F'i€ 9. §I'\\‘JlC<‘i';SG 

operations and other information technoiogifl itnd $3.2 million

i’_l\/larch 1, 2008 — $9.6 million) is included in Manufacturing

eou;'pmen'r, research and deveiopntent equipment, tooling,

For the year ended February 28, 2009, amortization

experise related to capital assets was $203.4 million

{iv1arch1,2008 - million; i\/aarch 2007 - $93.5 million).

 

 

 

February 28, 2009
Accumulated Net book

Cost amortization value

$ 92,819 $ 41.518 5 51.301

427,471 61.1 12 366,359

733,632 84.765 648.867

$ 13,253 922 $ 187,395 $ 1,066,527 

March 1, 2008 

 

 

Accumulated Net book
Cost amortization value

3 59,674 35 29,749 $ 29,925

94,444 32,410 62,034

399,232 ’.03 378,029

5 553,330 $ 83,362 $ 469 988 

expense for the next: five fiscal years is expectec to be

as follows: 2010 — $221 million; 201‘. - $159 million; 2012 —

$93 rnilliort; 2.013 » $89 milliort; 2014- $87 rnilliorw.

The weighted-average remaining useful life of the acquired

  

technology is 3.? years (2008 -— 3.2 years).

8. BUSINESS ACQUISITIONS

The Company purchased 100% of the common shares
oi Chalk Media Corp ("Chalk"). The transaction closed

‘on. .lanuar_y 30, 2009. CIhali< is the developer of Mobiie
chall<board“"’=, which enables the rapid creation and secure,

tracked deployment of rnedia—rich "F’usl1casts"T"' to

Bla<.i<Berry sniartphones.

The Company purr:l'iased 100°/ii of the comnton shares of

a company whose proprietary software will be incorporated

into the Company's software. The transactiori on

f-eiaruaiy 13, 2009.

in the acquisitions noted above, the consioioration paid

by the Qc>rr‘:pai'iy was cash and th~:-2 results oi tine acouirees’

operations have beer: included ll? the consolidated financial

statements commencing from each respective closing; date tor
l

Q-2bruary' 2009.



During fiscal 2008, the C<>rri;:>;my purchased the assets and

intellectual property oi’ a company, 'i he ti'ansactioi~. closeo;

on November 19, 2007. addition, the Company purcha .:d

100% of the common shares of a company whose oropiietary

 

software will be incorporated into the Company’s sraitwa

The transaction. closed on /-\ugust 22, 200?.

 

During fiscal 200?, the Company purchased 100% of the

common shares of a company whose proprietary software

will be incorporated into the Cornpany’s software. "ine

transaction closed on September 22, 2006.

During fiscal 2007 the Company purchased 100% o?

the common shares or” Slipstream Data inc. (”Slipstream”).

The transaction closed on July 7, 2006. Slipstream provides

acceler'ation, corrpressiori and network optiniizatior:

Assets purchased
Current assets

Capital assets
Deferred income tax asset

Acquired technology

.ln—process research and development
Patents

Goodwill

Liabilities assumed

Deferred income tax liability

Net non—cash assets acquired

Cash acquired

Net assets acquired
Consideration

Cash

The acquisitions were accounted for using the pui'«:tlia.<;e

method whereby identifiable assets acquired liabilities
assumed were recorded at their estirriated fair value as oi‘ the

date of acquisition. The excess of’ the purchase price over

such ‘fair value was recorded as goodwill. in-process research

and development is charged to Arnc>r’ri._7..atior: exp:-rriso

immediately after acquisition.

Thevweigihted average remaining amortization period or’
 isitions the acquired to aology r'elate<:‘ tor: iousiriess ; -

completed in fiscal 2009 is 4.6 years (2008 ~ 4.6 years).

On February 10, 2009, the Company entered into an

agreement with Certicom Corp. (”Certicorr”)- by way o‘

 

the online experience for mobile, dial and

oi‘«:;»adband subs-:ri5o~:::s, while signii'ir;antly ivoduatirzg

oanowidth §”€3C.]lJif€éfi’i‘: s.
 

During fiscal 2007, the CO?Y3p3i1‘,»’l§Ul’C§"‘sE-ESQC 1009", of the
oi Asceri derit"}. 

 

comrnori Systerns inc. {”/1\sc.c2
   

"l"he ll’?-§’i$' ion closed on lvaarch 9, 2006. Ascendent

specializes in enterprise solutions to simplify voice mo-oility
d

he use oi wireless coirimumcations by offering

 
irrrolerriontatioris and allows the Company to iurthei
  and .

El voice mobility solution that helps customers align their

rnobilo voice and data strategies.

"the ‘following table summarizes; estimaizeoi fair value
oi the assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the date of

acquisition along with prior year's acquisition allocatioris:

For the year ended

  
 

February 28, March 1, March 3,
2009 2008 2007

$ 1,155 ‘*3 23 $ 3,707

494 — 802

3,097 — ’.“C),44()

31,226 1,033 Ii(),2o<‘>

1,919 — —

23,117 80,906

61,008 136,121

12,583 8,597

. l 334

12,583 3» ‘i9f?I:l

48,425 6,200 1 16,190

1,421 3,649

 

$ 49,846 7: 6,20‘: ‘:3 i1‘?,839

 
‘ My ;()lf:".'.'“: oi arrangement to acquire all the iestieo’

outstanding common shares at orice oi‘ CAD $3.00
tr r common share o? C, . ti 

com or aporoxiinately CAD

E813‘? rnillior: {aoiitroxirnateiy $10? million}, The trai‘iser:tiori

closed on l\«’iarch 23, 2009, subseouent t0 the Ccm:oarii,/3 fiscezl

2009 year. Certicorr: technology‘ orotects the value oi content,

apjolic Lions and devices with
  

irrient apprrgived security
 

using Eilioiiic Curve Cryp'rograr:e~.y, Cornoany h 3 not

oroxzidcd a prelirrainary purchase price aiiocation due to lack
 to required ir3,torri':ati<>i'\ dur .. r.=risc>li<:ited

   bio‘ 0: we otter and iirniied amour C’: oe'tween

the dosing date ot the transaction and the filing date of these
 itinanciel staterne ctorisolioe 3'1
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9. INCOME TAXES

The difference between the amount of the provision tor

income taxes and the amount. computed by multirilying

income before income taxes by the statutory Canadian tax
rate is reconciled as follows:

For the year ended
February 28, March 1, March 3,

- - ‘Z009 2008 2007

Statutory Canadian tax rate 33.4% 337% 36.1%

Expected income tax provision - $ 935,881 Si 6c‘:-5,9911. 310,215

Differences in income taxes resulting from:

Foreign exchange 99,575 (30,826) (2,1) 1)

Investment tax credits (81,173) (58,726) (37,054)

Manufacturing and processing activities (49,808) (24,984) (12,097)

Foreign tax rate differences ‘ (16,273) (29,909) (37,574)

, Enacted tax rate changes 1,260 (4,648) -(2,778)

' Non‘-deductible stock compensation I ~ 10,500 10,400 6,394
Other differences ' I 7,785 9,352 2,378

$ 907,747 S 516,653 5.5 227373

For the year ended

February 28, March 1, March 3,2009 2008 2007

Income before income taxes:

Canadian $ 2,583,976 3 1,635,074 S 718,004

Foreign 216,387 ‘$75,446 €40,941 

$ 2,800,363 $ 1,810,520 35 858,945

The provision for (recovery of} income taxes consists of the

following:

For the year ended
February 28, March ‘I, March 3,

2009 2008 2007

Provision for (recovery of) income taxes:
Current

Canadian $ 880,035 $ 555,893 3) ‘:1«i:,O73

Foreign 68,501 3' ,95()‘ 9,480
Deferred

Canadian (36,013) (73,294) 100,265‘:

Foreign (4,776) 2,102
$ 907,747 $ 516,653 S 227,373

 



 

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities consist of the

following temporary differences:

Assets

Non-deductible reserves

Tax loss carryforwards
Unrealized losses on financial instruments

Other tax carryforwards
Net deferred income tax assets

Liabilities

Capital assets

Research and development

Unrealized gains on financial instruments
1 Net deferred income tax liabilities
Net deferred income tax asset

Deferred income tax asset ~ current

Deferred income tax liability — current

Deferred income tax asset - long term

Deferred income tax liability — long-term

The Company determined that it was more likely than not

that it can realize its deferred income tax assets. Ar:-;-ordirigly,

no valuation allowance is required on its deferred income

1’ taxassets as at February 28, 2009 (March 1, 2008 - $nil)_ The

Company will continue to evaluate and examine the valuation

allowance on a regular basis and when required, the valuation

allowance may be adjusted.

The Company has not provided for Canadian deterred

income taxes or foreign withholding taxes that would apply on

the distribution of the earnings of its non-Canadian subsidiaries,

as these earnings are intended to be reinvested indefiniitely.

The Company's total unrecognized income tax benefits as

at March 2, 2008 and February 28, 2009 were $175.5?» million

As at

February 28, March 1,
2009 2008

$ 177,669 S ‘€02,737

1 1,176 18,245

1,902 —

3,972 247

194,719 121,229

91,193 68,140

20,283 1 1 A68

- 1 1,383

1 1 1,476 90,991

$ 83,243 ii 30,238

$ 183,872 33 90,750

(13,1 16)

404 11,546;

(87,917) (65,058)

$ 83,243 30,238

and $’:37,c‘i million respectively. The change in unrecognized

income tax oenetits during fiscal 2009 relates to a ‘$39.9

l’T’iilllO=" decrease due to changes in éneasurernent 0? existing

uncertain tax positions related to the depreciatior o" tne

anadian dollar versus US. dollar, enacted tax rate changes

and other rneasurernent criteria, $2.£% rnillior‘ <:lecrease

related to the settlement: of an unrecognized iriconre tax
benefit related to lTCs on research and development

€Xl3(-3!‘=dltUl'(—)S, and $11.3 million iricrease in ur‘.c.ei‘i:airi

tax positions reiated |TCs on research and development

exr:>er~fdi'l;ures and transfer pricing matters. A reconciliation oi

beginning and ending amount of unrecognized income
tax berieiits is as follows:

{in millions)

Unrecognized income tax benefits balance as at l\/larch 2, 2008 3 713.41

Gross increase for tax positions of prior years 4.3
Settlement of tax positions (2.4)

Foreign exchange (39.1)
Other (0.8)

Unrecognized income tax benefits balance as at Fooruary 28, 2t);19 $ 137.4
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As at February 28, 2009, the
benefits of $137.4: million includes approximately $’i0«’3.5 million

tal unrecognized income tax

of unrecognized income tax benefits that have been netted

against related deferred income tax assets. The rernaininci

' $32.9 million is recorded within current taxes payable and other

non-current taxes payable on the Company's consolidated

balance sheet as of February 28, 2009.

The Company's total unrecognized income tax benefits

that, it recognized, would affect the Company’s effective
tax rate were $775.4 million and $37.4 as March 2, 2008 and

February 28, 2009, respectively.

A summary of open tax years by majorjurisdiction is

presented below:

Jurisdiction

' Canada (1)
United States (‘ll

United Kingdom

Fiscal 20-O‘ - 2009

Fiscal 2003 — 2009

Fiscal 2004 - 2009

(7) Includes federal well as prov.?.r'ici2=3l and ju."isdic'i.ioris, as

applicable.

The Company is subject to ongoing examination by tax

authorities in the jurisdictions in which it operates. The

Company regularly assesses the status of these examinations
and the potential for adverse outcornes. to determine the

adequacy of the provision for income taxes. Specifically,
the Canada Revenue Agency {"CRA") recently concluded

examining Scieritific Research and Experimental lnvestrnerwz

Tax Credit elements of the Company's fiscal 200i to iiscai
2005 Canadian corporate tax filings. At this time, the

Company cannot reasonably anticipate when the CRA will

complete the remaining elements oi its’ fiscal 2001 to fiscal

2005 examination. The CRA has also given the Coinoany

notice that it will begin examining the Company's fiscal 2006,

fiscal 2007 and fiscal 2008 Canadian corporate tax filing in 

V the 2009 calendar year.

The Company has other non-Canadian income tax

audits pending. While the final resolution oi these audits

is uncertain, the Company believes tine ultirnate res-oiution
of these audits will not have a material adverse effect on

. its consolidated financial position. liquidity or results or’

operations. The Company believes it is reasonably possible

that approximately $8.5 million of its gross unrecognized

income tax benefit will decrease during fiscal 2010.

The Company recognizes interest: and penalties related

to unrecognized income tax bee fits as interest expense

that is netted and reported within lnvestrrient z',n.como. Trre

 

gndice 

arnou:':t of interest and per'ialties3 accrued at lylarch 2008

February 2005} is apmoxirnatzely fi>4:.ri million and $5.4

million, respectively.
Qn i\/iarcr: l2, 2009, the (3<::>v’>r

to the income Tax Act (Canaoal that allows RIM to

i"ii’T'i€3l’iT O Cfiiliifja i’:?l’l<fiClT{50‘
 

calculate its fiscal 2009 Canadian income tax expense based

on US. oollar (the Co:'r:r;>ariy’s3 lur étional ciirr-en<::,r‘,:, As:

such, tne Company will recorof net beneiits oi aprsroximately

S70 « $100 million relating to the enactment oi‘ changes tor

the Income Tax Act (Canada) in the 7irst quarter of fiscal 2 V0.

10. LONG-TERM: DEBT

The Company repaid its outstanding mortgage balance on

Febrtgary 2009. lnterest expense on longwterm debt lor the
ZOO8 « $38, l\/larch 2007 — $5494}.

The Company has a $100.0 million Demand Credit Facility

year was $502 (Marc-n

(the "Facility”} to supoort and secure operating and iinanci:'2g

requirem As at February 28, 2009, the Company has

utilized $6.5 million or’ the Facility for outstanding letters
of credit arid $93.5 million or ‘ Facility is unused. The

Company has pledged specific inveisiments as security for

this Facility.

The Cornpany
 s an additional $2.0 million Derréand

Credit Facility (the ”Addi'i:ional Facility"). "i" he /-\ddi‘i:ional

Facility is used to support and secure other operating

“bruary 2009, trie-

Company has utilized million the Additioral Facility ior

outstanding letters or" credit and e915 oi‘ this facility is unused.

 
 

iirancing rrsquirerrierits. As at F

11. CAPITAL STOCK

(a) Share capital

The Company is autlmrized issue an unlimited no-mber
ol n ..taole Class A co-rnmon 

redeemable, ret.
 

  si es, an unlimited number of voting common
unlirnized :":Ul’Yil;'}€-Bi or’ riorz--votinrr, r;ui'r'iulative, redeernable,

re~trac'i.able prelerred shares. "ll here are no Class A common

2 or preferred shares otitstanding
  .,ompa2'iy declared 3-~~tor»’s ';:r.>x;:?< split of th-1-;

CLom;:,>any's outstanding common shares on June 28,l

2007. The Stock split was innpiernented by way oi a stock

 
 

 
 

;acl<:‘i‘rional corrimon

  rrmori r 
', Cornpacy for eaci

stocx dividend was paid August 20, 2007 to common

' ' elders oi record at ‘me close oi business on Acigriusé‘ i7,
er snare and stoc.‘i<. ootiorw ‘nave



The following details the changes in issued and

outstanding common shares for the three ye; rs

February 28, 2009:

Balance as at March 1:, 2006

Exercise of stock options

Conversion of res'i:i'ic'ted share units
Common shares repurchased pursuant to Comrnori

Share Repurchase Program

Balanceas at March 3,2007
Exercise of stock options
Balance as at March l, 2008

Exercise of stock options
Conversion of restricted share units

Balance as at February 28, 2009

On October 13, 2005, the Company’s Board of Directors

approved the repurchase by the Company, from time to
time, on the NASDAQ Stock Mamet, of up izo an aggregsie

of 28.5 million common shares during the subsequent 22

month period. This represented approximately 5% oitlie

Company's outstanding shares, Pursuant to the Common

Share Repurchase Program, which is no longer effect,

the Company repurchased l9.0 million common shares at as
cost of $391.2 million during the third quarter of fiscal 2006

and repurchased 9.5 million common shares at a cost of

$203.9 million during the second quarter oi‘ liscal 2007 which

brought the total number of common shares repurchaseo :0

the approved maximum or’ 28.5 million common shares. The

‘ amounts paid excess of-the per share paid-in capital of

the common shares of $328.2 million in the third quarter 0?

fiscal 2006 and $l72,2 million in the second quarter" ollisoal

2007 were charged to retained earnings. All common shares

repurchased by thefiorrpariy pursuant to the Cornnion Share

Repurchase Program have been cancelled. ‘l common

shares noted above have been adjusted to reileci 3»ior—‘i

stock split.

(b) Stock-based compensation

Stock Option Plan

The Company has an incenzive stock option plan {or

directors, officers and ernployees 0‘ I  Co:“n;>zirn; or

subsidiaries No stock options were granted iriciepenolerii
directors fiscal 2009.

Number
Outstanding

(0003)

Common
Shares

558,006

9, l 26
21

9540;.

7,51. 3

5,039

557,559

3,565

__.___2_
566,219

 5

The Company records stock compensation expense under

SFAS l23(R} resulting in a charge to earnings oi $338} million in

il 2009 {fiscal 2008 — $33.? miliion; fiscal 2007 ~ $‘%8.8 million}.

in accordance with SFAS l23{R}, the Company has

 

 j;3r(;?é‘;£’,ii‘(€3’“.l excess tax benefits: from —> exercise of sto::l<--v

oasec‘ COiT1pi:Ei‘lS&’€lO?‘- awarois as a ‘financing activity in the
consolidated statement oi cash ilows.

Options: granted under plan generally vosr over a

period of five years and are generally exercisable over a

oeriooi of six years to as maximum oi ten years 2*’.-‘om the gran:
 The Conipany issues new 5 are-is to satisfy stocl< ootion

"ocl< opi,ion:—: vested and i“.Oll

exercises as at February 28, 2009 There are ’i3.3 million stock

opticms available lor loture i.iri<i<ar the sto-<;’i< option plan.

exercises. There 8? million

As a result: of measures irnple-meni:er:if by ‘roe Corz~sp~any‘s

Board of Directors following the Coinpa.n.y’s Review (as

rnore hilly discussed in note l2-(<;)i)i{ <:er‘raii': <>Litstan.dirig §‘r<:.-ck

opiions: held by eniployees, direciors anal oiiicers oi the

Compariy have been rer:>ri<:e::.l ‘to reflect: 6} higher exercise

price. i1?epi‘iceo‘ options in iiscal 2009 incli.ic‘e stock option

 
 so {:3 inciivicluals in respect of options to acooire 9

     
 

COi‘(l§’¥iOl‘;

 receiws ‘ rnillion in resziiuriong l.":¥f2lUSl\.»/9 oi inier

related to ii‘icorr‘ectl}r priced stock options that exmciseci
 orio“ E0 fiscal ?{}O8. As the r'eori:;, oi sitocac or:.>:io*“:; sells-3c::~,

  air‘: in: ease i exercise price of "Erie op: 5.2, there .. no

incrementai stock compensation to these

ro,oi’i«;ing
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As previously disclosed, the Company's Co--Chier’

Executive Officers voluntarily offered to assist the Company

in defraying costs incurred in connection with the Review

the Restatement by contributing CAD $10.0 million (CAD $5.0

million by each Co-CEO) of those costs. As part of a se'%:tlemer*:

‘agreement reached with a pension fund, an additional CAD

$5.0 million (CAD $2.5 million by each Co—CEO) was received
in the third quarter of fiscal 2008. The Company received these

voluntary payments in the second and third quarters or’ fiscal

2008 and were recorded net of income taxes as an iricrease to

additional paii:i—in capital. Furthermore, as part ofa settle-merit

agreement reached with the Ontario Securities Commission

. ("OSC") as more fully described in note ‘l2(c), Messrs. Balsillie,

Lazaridis and Kavelman also agreed to contribute, in aggregate,

. a total of approximately CAD $83.1 million to Rllvi, consisting

of'(i) a total of CAD $38.3lmillion to RIM in respect of the

outstanding benefit arising from incorrectly priced stock options

granted to all Rllv‘: employees from 19% to 2006, and {ii} a

total of CAD $44.8 million to RIM (CAD $15.0 million of which

had previously been paid) to defray costs incurred by RIM in

the investigation and remediation of stock options, granting

practices and related governance practices at RIM. These

-contributions are being made through Messrs. Balsillie, l-3Z'<\ll-(ills

Balance as at March 2006

Granted during the year

Exercised during the year

Forfeited/canceiled/expired during the year

Balance as at March 3, 2007

Granted during the year

Exercised during the year

Forfeited/cancelled/expired during the year

‘Balance as at March 1, 2008

Exercised during the year

Forfeited/cancelled/expired during the year

Balance as at February 28, 2009

Vested and expected to vest at February 28, 2009

Exercisable at February 28, 2009

The aggregate intrinsic value in the table above represents tin»:

total pre—tax intrinsic value (the aggregate difference

the closing stock price of the Coim‘>ar:y’s common stoc-< or:

February 28, 2009 and the exercise price for in-the-inonoy

options) that would have been received by the or;)tior*

  

»=, =no'icateci 

and Kavelrnan tindertaking not to exercise certain vested Rll\/ 

options to acquire an aggregate of ;, :ao.r29 comm-::i'i shares

3)’ RilVl. lrese options have as lair value equal {O the aggregate

contribuétion amounts determined using a BSM calcuiation

on the last trading day prior to the day the OSC issued

a notice of hearing in respect oithe matters giving rise to the

settlement. These options are shown as outstanding, vested

and exercisable as at February 28, 2009 in the table below.
Messrs. Balsillie, Lazaridis, Kavelinarl and Loberto have also

paid total of CAD $9.1 million to the OSC as an administrative

penalty and towards the costs of the OSCS investigatiori.

in June 2007, the Board amended the Stocx Option Plan

to provide that options held by directors of the Company will

not terminate upon a director ceasing to be a director oi‘ the

Company if such person is appointed as a DIFQCIOY Emeritus

ofthe Board. This resulted in a modification for accounting

purposes of unvested options previously granted to two

directors who where appointed Dir’ec‘iors Emeritus during

the second quarter of fiscal 2008, which in turn required the

Company to record additional compensation expense in fiscal
2008 in the amount of $3.5 rnilliori.

A suirirnary of option activity since March 4, 2006 is shown
below.

 

 

 

Options Outstanding
Weighted» Average
Average Remaining Aggregate

Number Exercise Contractual intrinsic
(in 0003:» Price Life in Years Value

26,883 3 6.78

1,752 37.15

i"?,12<'>} -/—‘l—.3O

(348) 9.97

9,161 ‘I: 10.85
2,518 101.60

€5,039} 10.82

(174) 31 .76 ’

16,4466 28.66

(3,565) 7.60

(170) 60.25

12:73‘l $ 27.51 2.60 $ 262E250
12,484 $ 26.99 2.57 $ 260E746
8,686 $ 15.07 1.82 $ 255,238

holders if all in-the-money options had e>:e:‘ciseo‘ on
l-'e:'>rLia*v 2009‘. The ii":tr'ir*si: \-'ali.i<.-> of s3t<)r:i< o_;’>‘.i~:>":s e><er'<:.i;‘e<:i

 

durirg iisca: 2009, caiculated we a .:»r“ge in-3ri<et price
r

V

ciuring the period, was appi'o>;im teiy $82

 



 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

A summary or’ unvested stock options since lvierch 1, 2008
is shown below:

Balance as at March 1, 2008

Vested during period

Forfeited during Ithe period

Balance as at February 28, 2009

As of February 28, 2009, there was $95.5 million Oi

unrecognized stock-based compensation expense rel‘ted

to unvested stoci< options which will be expensed over

vesting period, which, on a weighted---average basis, results

  
..<:

in a period of approxirnateiy 2.1 years. The total fair value of

stock options vested during the year ended February 28, 2009
was $401 rrilliion.

Number of options granted (00O‘s}

Weightedaverage BSM value of each option

Assumptions:
Risk-free interest rate

Expected life in years

Expected dividend yield

Volatility

The Company not paid a dividend in the previous eleven

fiscal years and has no current expectation oi paying cash
dividends on its common shares. The risloiree interest rates

utilized during the life of the s‘rocl< options are based on a

U.S. Treasury security lor an equivalent period. The Comoany

estimates the volatility of its common shares at the date oi

grant based on e cornbination oi the implied volatility of

publicly traded options on its common shares, and historical

volatility, as the Company believes that this is a better

indicator of expevcted volatility going forward, The e:>«§oect<-.—:
 

life oistock options granted under the plan is based on

historical exorcise patterns, which Company believes

representative of iuture exercise patterns.

Options Outstanding

 

Weighted
Average

Number Grant Date
{in 0005) Fair Value

325? ‘E: 22.8‘?

(3,042) 13.20

(170) 34.45

4,045 $ 29.69

Cash received from stock option exercises ior the year

e-,>nded'l3ebrL;zary 28, 2009 was $27.0 rnillior= {March 1, 2008 --

$532.9 miiiior}. Tax izierieiits realized by the Conipany related to

the stock option exercises were $12.6 million {March 2008 -

$8.2 million; l\r'I£-mil": 3, 2007 $6.0 rniliiori).

There were no stock options granted in iiscai 20.09. The

weig edeverage ‘lair value of s'i:oi:l< options granted during

the previous two years was calcuiated using the BSM option-

orioing model with the following a.ss=.urn_ptioris:

For the year ended
March 1, March 3‘

2008 2007

2,518 1,752

$ 47.11 162,63

4.3% 11.8%

4.6 4.4

0% 0%

41% - 57% »’~l4% -- 55%

Restricted Share Unit Pian

R303 r ems for either’ czornrrion shores Issur;-rd “ by   

Companv, common shszres purchased on the market

cash equivalent on the vestino dates established by
 

s re<:ognizer;l U;
 

the Company. Comperisatioii expert:

issuame oi’ RSUS over the vesting period. The Company

recorded Si% of compensation. with respect to RSUS

i'uei.'y 28, 2009 {Martin 2008 $33},

"l'he Comparzy ciid not issue any R3505 in the year ended

Feiyruarxg 28, 200‘? and there were 3,3355 RSUs outstanding as

at §‘ei.7i'uai‘y 2009 {lv1arr;l'i 2008 ~— 5,000).

 
in the year ended F
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Dei’er.red Share Unit Plan _

Under the DSU Plan, each independent director wiii

credited with D803 in satisfaction oi ali or a portion oi ihe

cash fees otherwise payable to ‘them for serving as a director

of the Company, Grants under the DSU Plan replace the st-ocl<

option awards that were historically granted to independen‘:

_ members of the Board oi Directors. DSUS will be
for cash with the redemption value oi‘ each DSU equal 3:0 the

weig’nted—average trading price of the Compa.riy’s shares

over the five trading days preceding the redemption date.

Alternatively, subject to receipt of shareholder approval,

the Company may elect to redeem DSUs by way of

purchased on the open market or issued by the Cornpany.‘

For the years ending
2010

2011

2012
2013

2014

Thereafter

For the year ended February 28, 2009, the Company incurred

0 rental expense ot"$22.7 million (March 1, 2008 $15.5 million;

March 3, 2007 — $9.8 million).

(b) Litigation

By letter dated February 3, 2005 (the "Letter"}, Tl\/10-

DG delivered to RlM—UK a notice of a claim for indemnity

in relation to litigation in Dusseldorf, Germany in which

the plaintifl, lnpro, brought actiion against TMO—DG
(the "l_itigation") for infringement or’ European Patent

EF’O892‘?47B‘i ”l-"atent”}. The Company joined the

Litigation as intervening party support oi the defendant
TMO-DG. The Company also filed an invalidity action in

the patent C€)Ul‘='. in Munich Germany. On January 27, 2006,

the Munich court: declared the Patent invalid. lnpro has

appealed the Munich court’s decision and an appeal wili
not be heard until some time in 2009. On March 21, 2005),

the Diisseidort court stayed the iritrirtgenierzt action untii

a final decision on validity has been made. At this time,

-inc} except as otine e :ridic-zne-rii 

 The Company issued D805 in the

liebriiary 28, 2009. There are 20,208 li."}SU-s out:s':ano;ing at

February 28, 2009‘{l\/larch 1,2008 - 8,9263. The Company had

a iiaoility of $834 in relation to the DSU plan as at February 28,
2009 2008 $965}.

12. COMMlTMENTS AND CONTlNGENClES

(a) Lease commitments

The Company is committed to future minimum annual lease

payments under operating leases as follows:

 
Equipment

Real Estate and other Total

$ 23,785 5 1,45‘? 55 25,244

22,253 1,269 23,522

22,003 548 22,551

20,395 — V — 20,395

19,496 - 19,496

72,172 ~ 72,172 

$ 180,104 3 3,276 5 'l83:38O

likelihood oi damages or recoveries and ultimate

amounts, ii‘ any, with respect to the Litigation (or any related

litigatiori} is not deterrniriable. Accordingly, no arriount
been recorded in these consolidated iinanciai statements

at February 28, 2009.

On lviay 2006), \/isto Corp-ora':ion ("Vista") tiled a

complain": in the United States District Court ior the East:err:

District oi‘ Texas, Marshall Division (the ’'Marshall District

Court“), against the Company alleging infringement of tour
patents (United States Patent ("US Patent”) No. 6,023,708

{''’708'‘), é,085,192~("”%€’2‘, 6,151,606 ("'c’iO<‘>") and o,708,22i

{"'221")} and seeking an injunction and monetar ' damages.

On May 2006, RIM filed a deciaratory judgment corngoiaint

against \/isto in the United States Disnrici: Court: "for the
Northern District oi‘ Texas (Dallas Division} (the "'Dailas District

Cou.rt"}~ ail-eging that the \/isto ‘192, uses, and ‘I321 patents

iiwaiid and/or not infringed. Rlh/2 filed an amended

Cfié‘-?Cl8f'£*.TO.",-" judgment cornpiaint in the Dalias1ZZ=istr'ictCourt
 

Way 12, 2006 adding claims against Visto tor ngerrien:

 



of US. Patent No. 6,389,457 and 6.2‘i9,(>94-, which are ovmed

by Rll\/l. Visto responded to RlM's amended complaint on

July 5, 2006 by filing declaratory judgment claims in the Dallas

District Court that the Rllvl 6,389,457 and £3,219,694 patents

are invalid and/or not infringed. On June 16,2006, Rllvi tiled

a declaratory judgment complaint against: Visto in the Dallas

District Court alleging that Patent No, 7,039,679 {”‘o79"'} is

invalid and/or not infringed. The cieclaratoryjudgrnent filed

by Rllvi in the Dallas District Court against: \/isto’s US. Patents

No, 'l92, ‘(S06 and ‘221 has been dismissed. This will proceed

part of the Visto suit in the Eastern District of Texas. The

RlM complaint filed in the Dallas Dis'trict Court against Vista

for infringement of Rll‘vi's US. Patent No. 6,389,457 and

6,219,694 was consolidateczl with the declaratory judgment

action filed by RIM against Visto's patent No. '67‘? into one

case. R|ivl’s complaint filed against \/isto for infringement of

RlM's U.S. Patent No. 6,389,457 and 6,219,694 (consolidated

with the declaratory judgrnent tiled by.RiM against Visto

. patent No, '679) was dismissed to allow RIM to re-file those

complaints in the Marshall District Court, Rli\/Ks motion to

amend its response to add an infringement claim under

the Rlivl 6,389,453’ and 6,239,694 patents, along with a

declaratory judgment complaint against Visto patent ‘T279, to

the Marshall District Court action was granted on l\/larch 6,

2007. R|l\/1's motion to transfer \/isto’s declaratoryjudgment

counterclairns tiled on July 5, 2006 (against the RIM Patents,
US. Patent No. 6,389,457 and cf>,2l9_,b94) from the Nortlnerr.
District of Texas Court to the Eastern District of Texas Court

was granted on May l7, 2007. All of Rll\/i’s and \/isto’s claims
and counterclairns filed in the Northern District of Texas will

now be heard in the Eastern District of Texas case. As of

September 21, 2007, the United States Patent & Trademark
Office ("USPTO”) issued office actions in re—exarr:inatiori

proceedings, rejecting all claims oi each or’ the five patents

asserted against RIM in the patent irfiringement action

filed by Visto in the Eastern District of Texas RlM on
April 28, 2006, On March ":4, 2008, the USPTO issued iinal

office actions rejecting all the claims of the ‘[279, ’E>0<5 patents

and the majority of the claims oi ‘W2 patent. A claim

construction hearing was held on November ‘l, 2007, in the

Eastern District of Texas action. The Magistrate assigned to
handle the claim construction hearing granted leave to both

RlM and Vista to file supplemental briets based on \/isto’s

response to the re—exarnina'i:ion proceedings belore the

 

USP"l"O. On April 4, 2008, RIM tiled a motion to stay tlie case

pending final disposition oithe re-examination proceeciin_cjsi

On July 2, 2008, the Court granted R|lVi’s rnotion to stay the

entire case pending final disposition oi the l‘»
 €*,‘><£ill’}i:":i-'ii’lOfl

proceedings involving Visto’-s patents—in—suit. On January

23, 2009, Visto filed a Motion to Lift the Stay in the original

Eastern District or" Texas in light of Notices: or’ intent to
issue Reexamiriaision Certificates (NRC) in the reexamination

proceedings of Vistos ":92, ‘(>79 ‘€206 patents. On March
25, 2009, the USPTO issued a re—-e><arnination Cei'titica:e for

the ‘(>79 and ‘($06 paizerits inoiicating the re—e><arninations on

those two patents ‘are complete. The USPTO issued a Notice
of intent to Reexarriiriatiori Certificate *?or the 708 and

'22i patents, however \/isto has indicated that it will ask the

Court to dismiss ‘Z21 from the case with prejudice.

A status conierence is sclieduleol ior April lo, 2009. At this

‘Lime, the likelihood of damages or recoveries and the ultimate

arnounts, if any, with respect to the litigation {or any related

litigation} is not de-lterrninable. A<:c<';rclingly, no amount has
been recorded in these consolidated linancial statements as

at February 28, 2009.

On August 28, 2007, Visto filed a new cornplaini in the

Marshall District Court, against the Company alleging

infringement of two US. Patents (US. Patent No. 5. 57,20‘!

and 6,’ 542). On October 18, 2007, RIM tiled its answer

1:0 Visto’s complaint ir

 

Eastern District or’ Texas. On

January 8, 2008, \/isto liled an amended complaint adciirig

US. Patent No. 5,968,131. On January 29, 2008, RIM filed

' we.’ to the arnended complaint. On 2008, View

riled a motiori to further amend its complaint to include two

new US. Patents No. 7,363,349 and 7,373,571 ano Rllvl filed

29, 2008, RIM

filed its invalidity =;:t>n’¥:en‘t:ions on 1.4 original three paten't:s~

 

 

  an opposition to this rrtotiori. On epternbr‘

in-suit, All tour or’ R‘|l\/‘s re-examination requests related

to th original three patents nav~:=
 

-en acco Jtod by the 
USPTO and are in progress. Rllvl liled 2: request: ior ex parte

reexamination oi \/isto Patent No. 7,363,369. February 24, 
2009, the Texas Court granted ‘\/isto‘s motion to ameno

compl . o add US. Patent No. and 7,373,Si'7.

Proceedings ongoing with jury selection set for August 2,

 

20?0. At this timer the lil<elihoo«:;‘ 0? damages or recoveries
 

and the ultimate E.il"flOL,iiTi'S, ii any, wit?“ 'espect to ihe lrtiga%.it’m

{or any related litigationjz is not determinable. Accordingly, no
recorded in these corisolidatecf :‘ir'iarz<:iai

"‘t l*ebruary 28, 2009,
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On June 15, 2007, RIM filed in the United States District

Court for the Northern District oi California a complaint

against Visto for infringement of US. Patent No. 53.889839,

which is owned by RlM. On July 9, 2007, Visto filed its answer

to Rll\/l‘s complaint asserting dereric-es based on non»-

infringement, invalidity and unen'lorceai:>ility. On August 29,
2007, Visto flied a motion to amend Visto’s answer and

add Counterclaims of infringement by RIM of US. Patents
N0. 7,255,23l and 7,228,383 the Northern District of

California case. On February 28, 2008, the California Court

granted RlM's request to stay Visto’s counterclaims of

infringement: ofthe 7,255,231 and 7,228,383 patents pending

their re-examination by the USPTO. On June 9, 2008, the

California Court granted Visto’s request to stay RlM’s claims

of infringement: of the 5,889,839 patent pending their

re—examination by the USPTO. The USPTO has granted

RlM's request for re—examination of all Visto patents-ii'i—

suit and those re—examinations are ongoing. At this time,
the likelihood of damages or recoveries and the ultirriaize
amounts, if any, with respect to the litigation (or any related

litigation) is not determinable. Accordingly, no amount has
been recorded in these consolidated financial staten'ien'%:s as

at February 28, 2009.

On July 5, 2006, RlM commenced an action in the Federal

Court of Canada against \/isto tor infringernent of RlM's

Canadian Patent No; 2,245,157, 2,356,073 and 2,356,046.

On June 1, 2007, RIM commenced an action in the Ontario

Superior Court of Justice against \/isto Corporation and

two of its executive officers. The action seeks damages

for Conspiracy, for false and misleading statements in

contravention of the Competition Act, for contravention of

the Trade~marl<s Act, for injurious falsehood and for unlawful

interference with RlM’s economic relations. On May 23,

2008, the Federal Court issued a iudgment finding \/isto to

have infringed on the three Rlivi patents-imsuit in Canada»

Proceedings are currently pending to deterrriine the damages

for Visto‘s infringement of RllVl's patents. No amount.

been recorded in these consolidated financial statements

as at February 28, 2009 as the amount oi damages is not
determinable.

On October 30, 2006, RIM commenced an actiori

Visto in the High Court of Justice {Chancery Division,

Patents Court) in London, England. The action 5OL.§gl'lT a

declaration that \/isto's UK. patent {ESP (UK) 0,996,965} is

  :88

:, and except as otherv-.

 

e i|'}Cil‘C?ilC9C‘:

 invalid a ». should be revol<ed. On i3eC:einber 2006:, RIM

  
 

c that the court decide that RW actions in the

U.l<. o=

non—confioential Pt’Odl.iC'E and Process Descriptzior: {"PF’D"}

not infringe the ~ paterit. RIM sent to Visto a 

orovidir:-g a "technical description oi Rll\/‘rs prociucts oflered

in the UK. February 2, 2007, Visto acknowledged that
 

Rll\/l’s products d»: r;ribed in the nor)-coriiidentiai PPD not

infringe Vistas UK. patent lEP {UK} 0,996,905]. l-lowever,

Febr'uar_y 2, 2007 View also filed defence counterclaim

alleging that another Company product allegedly rte)‘: in the

non~confidential PPD, the Mail Connector product, does

Visto"s U.l<. patent [EP (UK) 0,996,905}. \/isto also

alleged that the action filed by tire Company in ltaly

infringe

below} was iileo in bad faith or with gross negligence and that

filing the proceedings in Italy amounts to the tort of abuse of

process. Visto further asked the Court to revocation of

Compan;/s UK. patents {El-‘ (UK) T 0% 727} and [EP (UK)

1. l2c’> 662:3. Company presented a jurisdictional challenge

to ‘x/isto’s abuse of process claims related to Rll\/is filing or’

the action in ltaly on the basis "that the UK Cour‘: did no: have

jurisdiction in the UK for the abuse of process claims. The

Court decided in Rllvl’s favour in a hearing held or: Aprii 3,

 
2001/ on RiM's jurisdictional challenge, and Visto aopealed

the Court's decision. On April l3, 2007, in View of '

that Visto a<:kriowle-dged that Rllx/l's ;>roc5uct':3 descritbed in

the PFC) do not infringe the Visro UK patent, Rllx/l served

notice 0%‘ discontinuance that it was withdrawirrg its request

that the Court decide that the RIM products described

the PPD do not infringe the \/iszo UK patent, .1‘-xhearing was

held in the UK Court on A-“xugiis't 7, 200?’ on an application

filed by Visto reouesting a stay ofthe litigation. Tne UK Court
3 €53 

\;’isto’s request tor" a stay. The trial on the invalidity

and rion-i.nfringerri~ent o:'Vis'to's patents proceeded in the

UK Court on January 23, 2008. February 28, 2008, the UK
Court

0,‘}9’<‘>F}0Ei

not patentable subiect mat,

dered a decision wherein it held Vistos iiil” (UK) 

patent was irwalici for iack of inventive step and

On March 2008, the
in relation

 
 

 Eriglish Court or Afspeai also de \/istos appei

:.o the abuse of process Cilai-’"l‘..§. Proceedings <:urr<-mtly

pending to determine Rllvl'§ entitlement to costs.
Orr De<‘.embei' 27, 7005:, REM c:ornrT“=en-ted an action in

Italy in the Court of i\/iilar; Specialigzecz‘ Divisior: in lnclusrriai

int-eilectual Prop-erty. Rilvl is requesting that the sour’:

’ i =» the italian portior: oi Visto’:-3 patent No. Ei3~.’)‘?f?{>905

 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

invalid and declare thatRlM's activities in Belgium, France,

'ltaly, Germany, the Netherlands and Spain do not inninge

patent EP0996905. On May 28, 2007, Visto filed a request

with the Court of Milan that the Court hold a hearing on

the issue of whether the Court has jurisdiction to decide

that RlM's activities in Belgium, France, ltaly, Germany, the

Netherlands and Spain do not infringe patent EP099é905.

-On April 18, 2008, the Court of Milan, special division for

industrial and intellectual property filed a partial decision

(no, 5111/2008) declaring its own lack ofjurisdiction over the

claims for the assessment of non-infringement of European
datent EPO996905 in its national portions, other than
Italian portion. On July 11,2008, RlM filed an appeal of

the decision on jurisdiction. On May 27, 2008, the Court

scheduled an oral hearing for December 16,2008. On

lNov‘ember. 12, 2008, Visto sent a letter to the European

Patent Office submitting to revocation throughout Europe
of its patent EPO9%90S. Visto has sent notice to the Court
of Milan and requested termination of proceedings. RIM

requested expansion of the subject matter to be considered

by the Court appointed expert to include recently issued

Visto divisional patents (EP 1,722,321; 1,783,675; 1,783,927), A

hearing on this question was held on December 9, 2008, and
the issue was deferred to a three judge panel. Also, a hearing

was held regarding RlM‘s appeal of the decision of the Court

of Milan regarding non-Italian portions of the Visto patents-

in-suit. Proceedings are currently pending.

On October 16, 2008, RIM filed a nullity action ii". tne UK

asserting invalidity of Visto divisional patents EP 1,722,32"';
1,783,675; and 1,783,927. On November 21, 2008, Visto

counter-claimed in UK asserting nullity of four RIM patents

and infringement of Visto’s divisional patents. A case

i management conference was held on December 2008 at

which trial was scheduled in the UK for September 14-, 2009.

On September 18, 2008, Visto filed a lawsuit in

. Italy alleging that RIM infringes Visto divisional patents

EP_ 1,722,321; 1,783,675; and 1,783,927. Visto requested a
preliminary injunction against RlM, On January 7, 2009 the

Turin Court rejected Visto's petition and ordered Visto to pay

V costs. On January 28, 2009, \/isto informed RIM or’ its decision
not to appeal the Turin Court's decision.

On October 18, 2008, RIM filed a lawsuit in Rome, ltaly

alleging invalidity of Visto divisional patents EP 1,722,321;

1,783,675; and 1,783,927. An allegation by certain RIM officers

of non-infringement was also included. A first hearing on

merits has been scheduled for May 28, 2009. Proceedings are

currently pending.

On September 17, 2008, Visto tiled a lawsuit in Dusseldorf,

Germany alleging intringernen.t by Rll\/l of Visto divisional
patents EP ’:,722,32‘:; 1,783,675; and ’i,783,927. A case

managenient conference was held on Decemioes‘ 9, 2008 and

trial was in Germany for Decorriiser 10, 2009. Proceedings

currently pending. At this time, the likelihood of damages
or recoveries and the ultimate amounts, if any, with respect

to the litigation (or any related litigation) is not determinable.

Accordingly, no amount been recorded in these
consolidated financial statements as at February 28, 2009.

On May 31, 2006, the Company filed a declaratory

judgment: action in the Dallas District Court against Da't:aQuil|

BVl, Ltd. in which RIM seeks a ruling that the U.S. Patent

’ 6,058,304 is invalid and not infringed by RIM products. Oi“.
August15,2006, DataQuill filed a motion to dismiss to which

Rllvl filed a response on September 2006. On March 27,
200.7, the US. District Court for the Northern District of

Texas issued an order denying DataOuill's Motion to Dismiss.

On April ‘:3, 2007, Rllvl filed an amended complaint which

added a declaratoryjudgrnent counterclaim to the suit

seeking a ruling that DataOuill’s continuation patent of the

6,058,304 patent, US. Patent 7,139,591 is invalid and not

infringed by RlM products. On April 24, 2007, Da‘raQuill

filed its answer to‘Rllv‘i’s declaratory iudgrnen: complaint.
DataOuill counterclaimecl for infringement of the 6,058,304

7,139,593’; patents and is seeking an injunction and

rnorietary damages. On May 9, 2008, the Noi'trier'n District

oi Texas granted the parties’ joint in to an"-rend the

scineduling order and reset the triai date for April 20, 2009.

Stibsequently, the parties agreed to submit the dispute to

binding alternative dispute resolution (ADR} proceedings.

Based on this agreement, the oarzies jointly moved to stay

until January ‘:5, 200‘? and to vacate all case deadlines,

including tine April 20, 200‘) trial date. The court granted

the parties‘ joint motion and iur¥:he' ordered that, if ADR is \:~‘ 
U?":§3L . .-““~S‘l:!Jl, the-;-r~. entry oi a rev <'i o'o<:l<et coritrol order will 

oe necessary. On Novernbei 2/1, 2008, the parties c:om.oleted
set'tler‘rier:t of the iawsuit for an amount that: not material to

these consolidated financial staterrents.

On June 6, 2 307, lviin-’c‘

cornplairzz. in ’..i’l’:': lviarshaii Diszrici Court against the C<>rii:5ziny

lridustries (”l\/linei'va”) filed a
 

; A’)
kinoeinent of 3 Patent No. 15,68 .»..0 and seeionc:

 75
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an injunction and monetary damages. On January 22, 2008,

Minerva filed a second complaint in the Marshall District

Court against the Company alleging infringement of US.

Patent No. 7,321,783 and seeking an injunction and rnorietary

damages. RIM answered the first Complaint on January 28,

2008 and the second Complaint on March 14, 2008. On
December 1, 2008, RlM’s motion to consolidate the two

cases was granted. At this time, the likelihood of damages or

recoveries and the ultimate amounts, if any, with respect to

j this litigation is not determinable. Accordingly, no amount has
been recorded in these consolidated financial statements as

at February 28, 2009.

On October 18, 2007, Saxon innovations, Ll_C, tiled a

complaint in, the United States District Court for the Eastern
District of Texas, Tyler Division, against the Company and

thirteen other defendants alleging infringement of US.

Patents Nos. 5,592,555, 5,771,394, 5,502,689, and 5,247,621

2 and seeking an injunction and monetaryjdamages. Rll\/‘:’s
‘answer was filed on March 5, 2008. A trial date has been

1 set for May 2010. At this time, the likelihood or’ damages or

recoveries and the ultimate amounts, if any, with respect to

this litigation is not determinable. Accordingly, no amount has
been recorded in these consolidated financial statements

at February 28, 2009.

On February 16, 2008, the Company filed a cornplaini: in

the Dallas District Court against Motorola alleging breach

of contract, antitrust violations, patent: inlringemert of US.
Patent No. 5,664,055; 5,699,485; 6,278,442; 6,452,588; 6,489,950,:

6,611,254, 6,661,255; 6,919,879 and 7,227,536 and seeking a

declaratoryjudgment of nominlringement and invalidity

against Motorola 08. Patent Nos. 5,359,317; 5,074,684,
5,764,899; 5,771,353; 5,958,006,’ 5,706,211 and 6,101,531.

On February 21, 2008, RM filed a second complaint in the

Dallas District Court seeking a declaratory judgment or’

non—infringement and invalidity of Motorola US. Patent No.

5,157,391; 5,394,140; 5,612,682 and 5,974,447. On April 10, 2008,
Motorola filed a motion to dismiss RlM's antitrust and

contract claims or, in the alternative, to bifurcate and stay
RlM's antitrust and contract claims until the resolutiora. oi’ the

co-pending patent claims. Motorola also asked the Court

to dismiss, stay and or transfer to the Eastern District of
Texas RlM's declaratory 'udoment claims aoainst l\/:otorola's, l .1 »-I

patents. Pleadings on this motion closed on June 2, 2008. On

September 19, 2008, the previously transterred case from the

 

District of Delaware, described below, was consolidated with

this case. On December 11, 2008, Motorola's i'r1oti=an to dismiss,

stay and/or iranslerthe proceedings denied in lull. On

ariuary 9, 2009, Motorola filed its answer to RlM's complaint

including three new counterclaims tor intringernent of US.

Patent Nos. 6,252,515, 5,189,389 and 5,953,413. Proceedings

are currently pending. At this time, tee likelihood at damages

or recoveries and the ultimate amounts, it" any, with respect

to this litigation (or any related litigation,l is not determinable.

ccordingly, no amount has recorded in these

consolidated financial statements as at February 2009.

On February 16, 2008. Motorola filed a complaint

against the Company in the Marshall District Court alleging

infringemerit of 0.5. Patent Nos. 5,157,391; 5,359,317;

5,394,140; 5,612,682; 5,76&,899: 5,771,353 and 5,974,447. On

February 20, 2008, Motorola filed an amended complaint

adding US. Patent Nos. 5,074,684; 5,706,211; 5,958,006 and

6,101,531 to the complaint. Marc: 31, 2008, RIM filed a
motion to transfer Motorola's Eastern District olTexas case

involving Motorola's patents to the Northern District of Texas.

On October 17, 2008, the Court granted RlM's motion to
transfer this case to the Dallas District Court. This oortion ol

the Motorola litigation is now closed.

On February 16, 2008, Motorola filed another corn,olaint

in the Districi 01 Delaware against the Company seeking a

declaratory judgment of noimntringernent and invalidity

related to U.S. Patent No. 5,664,055 5,699,485 assignecl
to Rllvl as well as (3.8. Patent No. 6,611,254, 6,661,255 and

6,919,879. On February 20, 2008,. the complaint was amended

include RlM's US. Patent No. 6,278,442; 6,452,588; 6,489,950

7,227,536. On March 31, 2008, RIM tiled a rriotion to

transfer Motorolas District of Delaware case involving R§M’s

patents to the Dallas District Court. On Aoril 10, 2008, RIM
tiled its answer and counterclaims to Motorola's amended

complaint. Motorola filed its reply to RlM's counterclaims on

/-‘\oril 30, 2008. On August 26, 2008, the Court granted‘ RlM's
motion to transfer this case to the Dailas Di5tl’l<:‘t Court. This

portion of the Motorola litigation now closed.

On January 6, 2009, Motorola tiled a claim in the

United Kingdom against the Company for im‘ririgernent or’

European oa*;er'ts EP (UK) 0 818 009 (the ‘"009 E?

{UK} 0 378 775 {the “"775 patent"). EP {UK} 0 551 289 {tine

“289 patent"), and EP {UK} 0 932 320 {tne ‘"320 oateri=:"‘;.

 



Motorola's claim was filed as a counterclaim in response

tothe Company’s filing of a declaratory judgment seeking

to invalidate Motorola's ‘O09 patent. A case management

conference was held on January 12, 2009 at which he judge

set a hearing date for on or about January 11, 2010 for the

‘O09 patent and the ’320 patent, both or’ which are system

patents, and another hearing date for on or about March 1,

2010 for the 775 patent and the ’289 patent, both of which are

handset patents, Proceedings are currently pending.
A case management conference was held on March 20,

2009, in relation to the case filed the United Kingdom by

 

TIP Communications, LLC, a wholly-owned indirect subsidiary

I of the Company, for int‘r'ingenient of EP (UK) 0 742 989. A

' second case management conference is scheduled lor April
8, 2009. On March 10, 2009, TlP Communications, LLC filed a

_ lawsuit in the Northern District of Texas against Motorola for

infringement of U.S. Patent No. 5,956,329.

From time to time, the Company is involved in other claims

in the normal course of business. The following additional

patent suits were filed by the Company or against the

Company since the end of fiscal 2008;

On March 6, 2008, Aloft Media LLC ("Aloit"} filed a

complaint against the Company and 12 other parties in the

Marshall District Court alleging iniringement of U.S. Patent

No. 7,330,715. This patent generally relates to transferring

Contact information using a cell phone. The Texas Court

has set a trial date for October 2010. On July 29m, 2008,

Aloft filed a second patent infringement lawsuit against the

Company in the Eastern District of Texas (Marshall Division).

The single patent in suit is US. Patent No. 7,305,625 entitled
"Data Networking system and Method for interface a User."
The Texas Court has set a trial date for March 2011.

complaints seek an injunction and monetary damages.

On March 7, 2008, FlashPoint Technology inc.

("FlashPoint”) filed a patent inlringement lawsuit against the

Company and ‘iii other parties in the District of Delaware. The

patents-in-suit include U.S. Patent Nos. 6,118,480, 6,177,956,

6,222,538, 6,223,190 (the '”19O Patent"), 6,249,316, s,48a,<,>rz;

and 6,504,575. These patents are generally directed to

digital camera and imaging technologies. On May 31, 2008,

FlashPoi.nt dismissed its complaint as to 6 of the 7 pate
ntq_

in-suit, leaving only the ‘190 Patent in the litigation agairzsi‘

RIM. On February 6, 2009, FlashPoint filed an amended

complaint adding U.S. Patent Nos. 5,903,309, 6,278,647 {the

 

"’«?«'l7 Pa and 6/l00,«-“:71 {tits "'1-l-71 Patent"). Onlythe W17

Patent and tne ‘£7? Patent have been asserted against RIM.

The corrrpiaim seeks an iniunctron and monetary damages

On May 20, 2008, the Company filed a lawsuit in ltaly

against lPCorr'i Gmbl-l (”lPCom”} for declaratory judgment

oi invalidity of several lPCom ;oaten'ts. On May 2?, 2008,

the Company filed a lawsuit in the UK. against lF’Com

‘or oeclaratoi'y_i-adgment of invalidity of several claimed

s'tandards—essential lPCom patents. On May 27, 2008, the

Company filed a lawsuit in the US. District Court iorthe

Northern District of Texas against lPCo:"n tor declaratory

judgment. oi .". n-infringement; and invalidity of several

lPCon'i patents. On May 23. 2008, |PCom filed suit against the

Company for infringement of tour claimed standards essential

German and European patents in the Hamburg, Germany
court. On August 8, 2008, the parties agreed to withdraw an

terminate their respective European actions.

On June 20, 2008, St. Clair Intellectual Property

Consultants, inc. filed a patent infringement lawsuit

against the Company and other cleiendants in the District

oi Delaware. The ,:>atents~-iri—suit include US. Patent Nos.

5,138,459, 6,094,219, (>,233.0l0 and 6,323,899. These patents

generally directed to image processing in digital cameras.

The court has set atrial date for June 14, 2010. The corriplairrt

seeks an injunction and monetary damages.

On July 29, 2008, Stragent, l_l_C filed a patent infringement

lawsuit against th-e,Cornpariy in the l\/larshall District: Court

alleging infringement of US. Patent No. 6,665,722. This

patent relates to web browsing. The Texas Court has set a

trial date for l\/larch 2011, The cornolaiiit seeks an in_iunc’rion

and monetary‘ damages.

On July 30, 2008, WIA\/ Solutions, LLC {"W|A\/”) filed a

patent irnringement lawsuit against the Company and other

defendants in the Eastern Disrrict oi Virginia, The parents-

in—suit include: 6,256,606; 7,‘i20,578; <5, 75,794; o,507,8
7,266,493; 6,633,841; c’>,’i(i«f'a,‘?‘?2; 6,385,573; 6,539,205; 6,680,920.

These oatents are generally relates; to speech codecs. On

September 26, 2008, Wl/-W dismissed the original lawsuit

tiled another patent inlringernent lawsuit against the

Compariy and other deierida-"ts naming the same ‘yoatents.

On .January 26:, 2009, WIAV dismissed the September 26, 2008

lawsuit and filed a third patent infringement lawsuit against
seeks 

trio Crnrripariy narriing the 5 no _r.':»aterv.s. Tho con“-pi’ 

art iniur'ic‘t.ior= and niorretary damages,
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On October 31, 2008, Miormation Technologies, Inc. "filed

agpatent infringement lawsuit against the Company in the
Northern District or" California. The patents-in-suit include

US. Patent Nos. 6,970,917 and 7,343,408. These patents are

generally directed to remote device management functionality,

’The complaint seeks an injunction and monetary damages.

On November 17, 2008, Spansion, Inc. and Sparision LLC

_ ("Spansion") filed a complaint with the U.S. international

Trade Commission ("ITC") against Samsung Electronics Co,

Ltd. and other related Samsung companies (collectiveiy

"Samsung") and other proposed respondents, including

the Company, who purchase flash memory chips from

Samsung, alleging infringement of U.S. Patent Nos.

6,380,029; 6,080,639; 6,376,877 and 5,715,194, The patents

relate generally to flash memory chips. The Administrative

Law Judge has set a trial date of September 28, 2009 and a

target date for completion ofthe investigation by the lTC of

June 18, 2010. On March 16, 2009, Spansioniand Samsung

filed a Joint First Settlement Conference Report indicating

that they reached an agreement in principle on a settlement

agreement that would cover all of Samsung’s flash memory

customers, including the Company. Spansiori, which has filed

for bankruptcy protection, is currently waiting for approval

from the bankruptcy court to enter into the agreement.

On November 20, 2008, the Company filed a lawsuit for

declaratoryjudgrnent of non—in‘?ringement, invalidity and

unenforceability against four Kodak patents in the Dallas

District Court. The patents-in—suit include 0.5. Patent Nos.

5,493,335, 6,292,218 and 6,600,510 which are generally

directed to digital camera technologies and US. Patent No.

5,226,161 which is directed to d ta sharing in applications.
Kodak counterclaimed for infringement of these sarr‘-e patents

seeking an injunction and monetary damages. The trial is
scheduled for December, 2010,

On December 19, 2008, Saxon innovations, LLC fiiecé a

complaint with the U.S. lnternational Trade Commission

("|_TC") against the Company and other proposed

respondents alleging infringement of US. Patent Nos.

5,235,635; 5,530,597; and 5,608,873. The patents relate

generally to features and functionalities for processors
in handheld, wireless communications devices. The lTC

scheduled the hearing to begin on July 30, 2009 and

investigation is expected to be completed by April 14, 2010.

The complaint does not seek monetary damages, but

requests that the lTC issue orders prohibiting certain RIM

products irorn being imported into the US, and soid in the

US. A paraliei district court case on these patents seeking

oarnages and an in_iunction in the Marshall District Court has

oeen s".'ayed pending completion ofthe ITC investigation.

On December 29, 2008, Prism Technologies, LLC filed

a patent infringernent lawsuit against the Company and
Microsoft Corporation in the United States District Court for

the District Or’ Nebraska. The single patent suit is US Patent

No, 7,290,288 entitled "l\/lethod and System for Controlling

Access, by an Authentication Server, 310 Protected Computer
Resources Provided Via an lnéternet Protocol Network." The

complaint seeks monetary damages.

On December 30,2008, MSTG, Inc. filed a patent

infringement lawsuit against the Company in the United
States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois

alleging iniringernent of US. Patent Nos. 5,920,551; 6,219,371.;

7,151,756. The patents relate generally to Code Division

Multiple Access transmission systems. The complaint seeks

injunction rnorzetary damages.

On March 20, 2009, Traffic information, LLC filed a patent

infringement lawsuit against the Company and seven

defendants in the Marshall District Court alleging

infringement of US, Patent No, 6,?'85,606. The patent

generally relates to the provisions of traffic information

to mobile users. The complaint seeks an injunction and

rnonetary damages,

Additional lawsuits and claims, including purported

class actions and derivative actions, may be filed or made

oased upon the Company's historical stock option granting
practices. Management assesses such claims and where

considered likely to result in a material exposure and, where

the amount of the claim is quantifiable, provisions for loss

made based on management's assessment oi‘ the likely

outcorne. The Company does not provide for claims that

are consiciered unlikely to result in a significant loss, claims
for which the outcome is not determinable claims where

?l’i£4: ariiount of the loss cannot be reasonably estirnated. Any

settierrients or awards under SLl(7li claims are provided for

when reasonably determinable.

 



 

(C) Other ,

As previously disclosed, on February 5, 2009, a panel of

Commissioners oi the OSC approved a settlerretwt agreenfierit

with the Company, Jim Balsillie, the Co—Chief Executive

Officer ofthe Company, Mike Lazaridis, the President and Co-

Chief Executive Oiiicer of the Company, Dennis Kavelrnan,

previously Chief Financial Officer (currently with the Company

in another role), Angelo Loberto, previously Vice-President

of Finance (currently with the Company in another role),

Kendall Cork, a former Director of the Company, Douglas

Wright, a former Director of the Company, James Estill, a

Director of the Company, and Douglas Fregin, a former

Director of the Company, relating to the previously discl-<>sed

OSC investigation oi the Company's historical stock option

granting practices. Pursuant to the terms or’ the settlement

agreement with the OSC, the Company agreed to subrnit

to a review of its governance practices and procedures

by an independent person selected by the OSC and paid

for by the Company. Jim Balsillie agreed not to acres a

director of any Canadian reporting issuertintil the later of
twelve months from the date of the OSC settlement and

the Company’s public disclosure of how it is addressing the

recommendations arising from the independent review.

Messrs. Balsillie, Lazaridis and Kavelrnan also agreed to

contribute, in aggregate, a total or’ approximately CAD $83.?

million to RIM, consisting of ii) a "total of CAD $38.3 million

to RlM respect of the outstanding benefit arising from

incorrectly priced stock options granted to all RlM employees
from 19% to 2006, and (ii) a total of CAD $44.8 million to

RlM (CAD $15.0 million of which had previously been paid}

to defray costs incurred by Rllvl in ti. - investigation and

remediation of stock option granting practices and related

 

governance practices at RlM. These contributions are being

made through Messrs. Balsillie, Lazaridis and Kavelman

undertaking no“: to exercise vested RIM options to accguire an

aggregate of 25:50.12? common shares of RIM. Tlriese options

have a fair value equal to the aggregate contribution amounts

determined using a BSM calculation based on the last trading

day prior to the day the OSC issued a notice of hearing in

respect of the matters giving rise to the settlement. Messrs,

Balsillie, Lazaridis, Kavelman and l_oioer=‘:o also paid a total

of CAD $9.1 million to the OSC as adrnirisrrative penalty

and towards the costs of the OSC’s investigation, Denr 3
  

Kavelman is also prohibited from acting as a director or

officer of any Canadian reporting issuer i.=n‘i;:il the later" of

(a) five years from the date of the OSCE» order approving

the settlement, and (b) the date he cwnpietes course

acceptable to the staff of the OSC regardirig the duties: oi

directors and officers of public companies. Angelo Loberto

is also prohibited frorn act as an ctor or officer of  .1

any Canadian reoortsng issuer untii completes a course

acceptable to OSC regarding the duties of  
oine-ctors and otficers of public companies.

As part of the OSC sert

enter into an agreement witi: an independent consultant

 the Coinpany agreed to

to conduct as comprehensive examir‘ia»‘.io2': and review of the

Company and report to the Company’s board of directors

the staff of the OSC the Company's governance practices 
rd procedures and its internal control over financial

reporting. A summary of the consultanf.’s i'ecommenda*-.ions

in the final report will be posted on the OSC’s website and

disclosed in the Company's lvlD&-A.

In addition, as announced by the Company on February

W, 2009, the Company, Messrs. Balsillie, Lazaridis, Kavelman

 

resolved the previously disclosed SEC investigatiori of

the Company’s historical optior grarting practices. ‘

The Company consented, without admitting or denying

allegations in complaint filed by the SEC, to the entry oi

order enjoining ii: from violations of certain provisions of the

US. federai securities laws, including the antifraud provisions.

The Company was not reoilired to disgor'gernetit or a

rnonetary pvenaity,

Jim Balsillie and l‘v‘iil<e Lazaridis consented, W1 hour

admitting or denying allegatioris the complaint filed

by the SEC, in

violations of certain provisions of the US. federal securities

irorn 
the entry of an order enjoining

 

lwvs, ir:clii‘o'ing the non---scieriéter antiiraud proviaioriss,

The order also provided that Jim Balsillie and Mike Lazaridis

liable for disgorgerrient of profits gained as a result oi

r;oridu<:.t alleged in the compiairit together with prejudgrnerit

interest, although it also provided that those amounts are
paid in full because Jirn Balsillie and Mike Lazaridis

nad already voluntarily paid those ariiounts to the Co-rnpany.

Those repayments were made earlier as par‘: of a of

recommendations or’ a Special Conrmriittee oit Company's

of DliY;?<:i‘fOl’S following the Review,

adrni'l.tirig or denying allegations in the complaint filed by the

 
5 l<avelrnar1 and Angelo Loberto corisertted, without

 SEC, the entry of order enioinirig then: . on‘ violations
  

0 .or'tain provisiorrs of US. federal aaciirities laws,

inciigoirig the antifraud provisions. ml order also provided

that Dennis Kavelman and Angelo Loberto are liable tor

oissgoigerrierit oi profits gained as a result of conduct zaliczged

in <:orri;5siairi‘i‘ logether with. prejiidgrnent in'l.ei'es.i., althzipiigra

it also jorovideo t at those amounts paid in
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full because Dennis Kavelman and Angelo Loberto already

A voluntarily paid those amounts to the Company at the same
time and on the same basis as Jim Balsillie and Mike Lazaridis.

lnladdition, Dennis‘ Kavelman and Angelo Loberto each agreed
to be prohibited, for a period oi‘ five years frorn acting as an

officer or director of a company that is registered or required

to file reports with the SEC, and to be barred from appearing

orpracticing as an accountant before the SEC with a right to
reapply after five years.

Messrs, Balsillie, Lazaridis, Kavelman and Loberto aiso

agreed to the payment of monetary penalties totaling, in

_ aggregate, $1.4 million to the SEC as an administrative penalty.

Accrued warranty obligations at March 4, 2006

Actual warranty experience during fiscal 2007

Fiscal 2007 warranty provision

Adjustments for changes in estimate

Accrued warranty obligations at March 3, 2007

Actual warranty experience during fiscal 2008

Fiscal 2008 warranty provision

A_c-crueol warranty obligations at March 1, 2008

Actual warranty experience during fiscal 2009

Fiscal 2009 warranty provision

Adjustments for changes in estimate

l Accrued warranty obligations at February 28, 2009

. 1,4. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The following table sets forth the computation of basic

diluted earnings per share.

Net income for basic and diluted earnings per
share available to common shareholders

Weighted—average number oi‘ shares outstanding t'000‘s) - basic

Eifect or’ dilutive securities (000‘s): Stock—based compensation

Weighted-average number 0? shares and assumed conversioris (0005) -— diluted

Earnings per share — reported

Basic
Diluted

 

13. PRODUCT WARRANTY

The Company estimates its warranty costs at tlie time of

revenue recognition based on historical wari'.an’:y claims

and records the expense in Cost ofsales The
warranty accrual balance is reviewed Qfuarterly to establish

zhat it materially reflects the remaining obligation based on

the anticipated ‘future expenditures over the balance ofthe

obligation period. Adjustments are made when the actual

wai'rant:y claim experience differs trom estimates.

The change in the Company’s accrued warranty

obligations March 4-, 2006 to February 28, 2009 as well as the

accrued warranty obligations as February 28, 2009 are

forth in the following table:

(68,166)

1 ‘$6,045

84,548

(146,434)

258,757

(12,536)

$ 184,335

For the year ended
March 1,

2008
March 3.

2007February 28,2009

5 631,572 ‘$ 1,892,616 55 293,867’

565,059 559778 556,059

9,097 13,052 15,

574,156 572,830 571,809

$ 3.35

$ 3.30 S

2.31 S

2.26 S  

 



COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

The components oi‘ comprehensive income (loss) are shown

in“the following table:

For the year ended
February 28, March 1, March 3,

2009 2008 2007

Net income $ 1,892,616 33 1,293,867 25 631,572

Net change in unrealized gains (losses) on availai>le—r"or---sale
investments (7,161) 13,467 11,839

Net change in derivative fair value during the year, net of
income tax recovery of $8,641 (March 1, 2008 - income taxes $19,238;

 

March 3, 2007 - income taxes $7,124) 6 4 l (6,168) 37,564 (‘ 3,453)

Amounts reclassified to earnings during the year,
net ofincome taxes of $4,644 (March 1, 2008 — $5,142, .
March 3, 2007 -- $4,197) (16,497) (9,232) (7,926)

Compreherisive income ,, 1,7 s ,o30
    

The components of accumulatecl other comprehensive

income (loss) are as follows:

As at

February 28, March 1, March 3,
2009 2008 200?

Accumulated net unrealized gains (losses) on available-for-sale investriwerzée S (88) 7,073 $3 (63911)

Accumulated net unrealized gains (losses) on derivative instrumerits 545 23,210 (5,122)

1 Total accumulated other comprehensive income (3035) 7 47 M ._ 7 V7 ,51
   

— 16. SUPPILEMENTAL INFORMATION

(a) Cash flows resulting from net chamges in wor'l<ir\.g capital
items are as ‘lollows: '

For the year ended
February 28, March 1, March 3,

2009 2008 2007

Trade receivables S (936,514) S (602,055) (2511370)

Other receivables (83,039) (34,515) (3,300)

' lnventory , (286,133) (1?~l0,3c’>0) (121,238)
Other current assets 1 (50,280) (26,161) £16,827)

Accounts payable 177,263 140,806 «17,<’;25
Accrued liabilities 506,859 383,020 119,997

income taxes payable (113,868) «$01,270 83,310
Deferred revenue 16,598 "<13 /22

 
‘ $ (769,114) 130,'L794 $ (142,582)
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lb) Certain statement or’ cash flow information related to

. interest and income taxes paid is summarized as r'ol|ows: 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

For the year ended

  

February 28, March 1, March 3,
. 2009 2008 2007

Interest paid during the year $ 502 $ 518 $

Income taxes paid during the year $ 946,237 $ 216,095 3 32,101

(C) The following items are included in the accrued liabilities
balance:

As at

February 28, March 1,
2009 2008

Marketing costs $ 91,160 S 74,034

Warranty (note 13} 184,335 84,548

Royalties 279,476 150,151

Revenue rebates 134,788 60,282

Other 548,843 321,427

$ 1,238,602 $ é90,442

Other accrued liabilities as noteolin the above chart, include, Selling, !T73!'l<£C‘f.ll'1g 2-3o'mim'st:‘ation expense for tne fiscal

among other things, salaries, payroll withholding taxes and year inrzludes a foreign (.‘UFl'£3i ‘)1 exchange loss $6.1 million

incentive accruals, none of which are greater than 5% or" me ilvlarch 1, 2008 — loss of $5.3 million; lviar«::h 2007 - loss oi

current liability balance. . $2.0 million)‘

(cl) Additional information ‘ 17. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Advertising expense, which includes media, agency and Values oi‘ r'iriancial instruments outszaiioing were as follows:

promotional expenses totalling $337.3 million (March 1, 2008 —

$124.6 million; March 3, 2007 — $67.7 million) is inclu<,led in

Selling, marketing and adminisrratioii expense.

February 28, 2009 

 
Notional Carrying Estimated '

Assets (Liabilities) Amount Amount Fair Value

Cash and cash equivalents $ - $ 835,546 ’$ 835,546

Available—i'or~sale investments $ - $ 1,398,104 $ 1,398,104

Currency forward crontracrts - asset $ 1,147,709 $ 70,100 $ 70,100

Currency forward contracts — liability $ 975,543 $ (56,827) $ -(56,827)

March 1, 2008

  

  

Notional Carrying Esrtiniated
Assets (Liabilities) Amount Amoun: Fair Value

Cash and cash equivalents ‘.3 — i,18»ii,398 1,“:84,398

,Available~r'or—sale investmenits 33 ~ ‘,1S=1,098 ‘l/E>r1_,O98

l:ong-term debt 3. {‘f,£>U8§ : 530i;
Currency forwarcl contracts - asset 3; 997 .884 - ,3}? ‘:7 80?

Currency forward contracts - liability 5299,82? 139,793} 3% i:9,'?93f:

  
 



For the Company's trade receivables, other receivables,

accounts payable and accrued liabilities, the tair values

approximate their respective carrying amounts due to their
short maturities. The fair value of investments is deterrnineo

using observable market data based on quoted prices and

interest rates. Where observable market data is unavailable

due to a lack of trading activity, the Company utilizes

internally developed models to estimate fair value, The fair

value of currency forward contracts has been estimated using
market quoted currency spot rates and interest rates. The

fair value oi‘ long—term debt has been estimated using market
quoted interest rates. The estimates presented herein are not

necessarily indicative of the amounts that the Company could

realize in a current market exchange. Changes in assumptions

could have a significant effect on the estimates.

"The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk as a
result of transactions in currencies other than its functional

currency, the Us. dollar. The majority oi‘ the Company's
revenues in fiscal 2009 are transacted in US. dollars. Portions

of the revenues are denominated in British Pounds, Canadian

dollars, and Euros. Purchases of raw materials are primarily

transacted in US. dollars. Other expenses, consisting

of the majority of salaries, certain operating costs and

manufacturing overhead are incurred primarily in CEJl12.‘C.llEH".

dollars. At February 28, 2009 approximately 36% 7’ cash
and cash equivalents, 26% of trade receivables and 4% of

accounts payable aridaccrued liabilities are denominated

inlforeign currencies (March 1,2008 — 13%, 35% and l5%,

respectively). These foreign currencies primarily include the
‘British Pound, Canadian dollar, and Euro.

As part of its risk management strategy, the Company

maintains net monetary asset and/or liability balances in

foreign currencies and engages in foreign currency hedging

activities using derivative financial instruments, including

currency forward contracts and currency options, The

Company does not use derivative instruments for speculative

purposes. The principal currencies hedged include the British
Pound, Canadian dollar, and Euro.

 

The Company has entered into iorward contracts to hedge-

oxposures relating to CUl‘l"3?“aC,y anticipated transactions.

These coritracis have been designaleri cash '?is:iw hedges,

with the effective portion oi the change in fair value initially

recorded in other comprehensive income suosequently

i'eclassi:"ied to earnings in the period in which the cash flows

rrom the associated hedged transactions affect earnings. Any

irieliective portion oi‘ the charige in lair value or’ the Cash flow

hedges is recognized current: period earnings, For iisisal

years ending 2009, .2008 and 2007, the derivatives designated

as cash flow hedges were considered to be fully ettectix/izi with

no resulting portions being designated as ineffective. The

maturity dates of these instruments range from March 2009 to

November 2010. As at February 28, 2009, the net urirealized

loss on these forward r;ont:i'ac;ts was approximately $2.7

million (March 1, 20908 — net unrealized gain of $34.6 million;
March 3, 2007 net unrealized loss of $7.8 riwillion). Unrealizeci

gains associated with these COl’1tl’€lC.='..‘3 were recorded in Other

current assets arid Accumulated other comprehensive income.

Unrealized losses were recorded in Accrued liabilities and

/iiccurnulated other ccirnpreherisive income. These derivative

gains or losses are reclassified to earnings in the same period

that the forecasted transaction aiiects earnings in ‘liscal 2010.

Si.’/‘ million oi’ net unrealized gains on the forward coritracts will

be reclassiliedto earnings.

The Company has entered into torwaro contracts to

hedge certain rnonetary assets and liabilities that are

exposed to foreign currency risk. For contracts that are

not subject to hedge accounting, gains and losses on the

hedge instrurnents are recognized in earnings each period,

offsetting the change in the US dollar value of the hedged

asset or liability. The maturity dates o‘ these instruments

range iron: March 2009 to May 2009. As at February 28,

2009, a net unrealized gain or’ s-goo million was recorded in

respect of this amount (l\/arch 2008 - unreaiized loss oi $6.9

iriillion; March 3, 2007 urirealivecl gain oi $542}. Urireelizerzl

 associated with these so acts were recorded in Other

current assets and Seliing, l"l'l3!K€Ilflg and administration
Unrealized losses were recorded in /-lccrued iia.‘;>ii:ties and

Seiiing, rnai'l<eting and a<:iministrari<.:>.n,
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‘RESEARCH IN MOTKDN LiMiTED

‘iiotes to the consolidated financial statements cohtinued
 

lrrthousands olUnited States dollars, except share and per share data, and except as othe ridic7;i+.ec‘l

The following tables Show the fair values of derivative
instruments in the consoiidated balance sheets.

As at 

February 28, March 1,
2009 2008. ,

Derivative instruments designated as
hedging instruments as defined in

 

SFAS133 Balance Sheet Classification Fair Value ‘ Balance Sheet Classification Fair Value

Cash flow hedges, currency forward
contracts asset Other current assets $ 48,074 Other current assets S: -46,302

Cash flow hedges, currency forward

contracts - liability Accrued liabilities $ 50,756 Accrued liabilities $ 11,708

Aslat
February 28, . March 1,

2009 2008 
Derivative instruments that do not
meet the requirements for hedge
accounting under SPAS 133 Balance Sheet Location Fair Value Balance Sheet Location ‘Fair Value

Economic hedges, currency forward
contracts - asset Other current assets $ 22,026 Other current assets S 1,205

Economic hedges, currency forward g
contracts - liability Accrued liabilities $ 6,071 Accrued liabilities $ 8,085

The "following tables show the impact of derivative

instruments on the consolidated statements of operations.

Derivative Instruments in

Cash Flow Hedging
Relationships as defined in

Amount of Gain (Loss)
Recognized in OCI on

Derivative Instruments

Location of Gain (Loss)
Reclassified from

Accumulated OCI into

Amount of Gain (Loss)
Reclassified from

Accumulated OCI into

SPAS 133 (Effective Portion) lncome (Effective Portion) Income (Effective Portion)
For the Year Ended For the Year Ended

V February 28, 2009 February 28, 2009

M Currency Forward Contracts $ 47,272 Revenue $ 43,212

Currency Forward Contracts $ (9,991) Cost of sales 3% (4,425)

Selling, marketing and
Currency Forward Contracts $ (14,986) administration $ (6,638)

Currency Forward Contracts S (24,977) Research and development $ (11,063)

Derivative Instruments in Hedging
Relationships that do not meet
the requirements for hedge accounting
under SFAS 133

Amount of Gain in income on
Derivative Instruments

Location of Gain Recognized in income For the Year Ended
on Derivative Instruments February 28, 2009 

Currency Forward Contracts Selling, marketing and administration $ 24,782

 



 

The Company is exposed to credit risk on derivative financial

instruments arising from the potential for counterparties

to default on their contractual obligations, The Corripany

mitigates this risk by limiting counterparties to highly rated

. financial institutions and by continuously monitoring their

creditworthiness, The Company's exposure to credit loss

‘and market risk will vary over time as a function of currency

exchange rates. The Company measures its counterparty

credit exposure as a percentage of the total fair value oi‘ the

applicable derivative instruments. Where the net fair value of’
derivative instruments with any counterparty is negative? the

Company deems the credit exposure to that counterparty to

he nil. As at February 28, 2009, the maximum credit exposure
tne

total fair value of derivative’instruments with net unrealized‘
to a single counterparty, measured as a percentage or

 

‘gains was 60% (March 1, 2008 — 40%; March 3, 2007 — nil}.

The Company is exposed to market and credit risk on

its investment portfolio. The Company reduces this risk by

investing in liquid, investment grade securities and by limiting

exposure to any one entity or group of related entities. As at

February 28, 2009, no single issuer represented more than
‘“l2% of the total cash, cash equivalents and investments

(March 1, 2008, no single issuer represented more tnan 9% of

the total cash, cash equivalents and investments).

 

Cash and cash equivalents and investments invested in

certain instruments maturities. Conseo_uentl;,«, the

Company is exposed to interest rate risk as a result oi holding

investments ot varying maturities. The fair value of iYlV€$Tv"l"~‘3!"aZS,
fie investment income derived iron: the investment as we l as"

portfolio, will fluctuate with changes in prevailing interest rates.

Tl Company does not currently utilize interest rate derivative
instruments in its investment oorttolio,

The Company, in the normai course or’ business, monitors
the financial condition of’ its custorners ancfi reviews Credit

history of each new customer. The Company establishes

allowance for doubtlul accounts that corresponds to

the specific credit risi< of its customers, historical trends
and economic circumstances. The allowance tor doubtful

accountzs as at February 28, 2009 is $2.1 million (Marci: ‘i,
2008- $2.0 million).

While Company sells its products and services to a

variety of customers, one custorner comprised 29% of trade

receivables as at February 28, 200‘? (March l, 2008 — three

custorners comprised l9%e 14% and i0"/Es}. Additionally, three

customers comprised 23%, 14% and l()% of the Company’s

revenue (March l, 2008 — three customers comprised 21%,

lS% and i295; March 3, 2007 — tour custom cornprrsed l9%,

l and l‘:%}.
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~Fl,_E5EARCH IN MOTION LIMITED

notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
in tliousancls of United States dollars, except share and per snare ar.:;- except as 02:18."-.»‘~.-'iZ‘~,t'? iriciiczraeci .

18. SEGMENT DISCLOSURES

The Company is organized and managed as a single

reportable business segment. The Company's operazions are

_ '$l.lb$tantially all related to the research, design, manufacture

' and sales or’ wireless communications products, services and
software.

Selected financial information is as follows:
 

 

 

 

For the year ended
February 28, March 1, March 3,

2009, , 2008 2007
Revenue

‘ Canada $ 887,005 33 438,302 35 222,517

‘ United States 6,967,598 3,528,858 2,756,608

United Kingdom. 711,536 461,592 267,353

Other ' I 2,499,047 580,643 790,625
$ 11,065,186 $ 6,009,395 $ 3,037,103

Revenue

Canada 8.0% 7.3% 7.3%

United States 63.0% 58.7% 579%

1 ' United Kingdom 6.4% 7.7% 8.8%

' Other A 22.6% 26.3% 26.0%
100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

For the year ended 

 

      February 28, March 1, March 3,
2009 2008 2007

Revenue mix

Devices $ 9,089,736 33 4,768,610 $ 2,215,951

Service 1,402,560 860,641 560,1 16
Software 251,871 234,388 173,187

Other 321,019 145,756 87,849

$ 11.0‘ 5 186 $ 6,009,395 55 3,037,103

As at

February 28, March 1,
2009 2008

Capital assets, intangible assets and goodwill

Canada $ 1,948,337 $ 1,166,451

United States 482,826 60,354’:-

‘ United Kingdom 49,454 43,150

Other 58,130 20,443

$ 2,538,747 $ 1 290 398

Total assets

Canada is 3,218,640 is 1,921,202
United States 2,646,783 1,738,508

United Kingdom 1,931,387 ‘=,669,366
Other 304,562 182,111.

$ 8,101,372 5 5,511,187

 



 

19. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On February ‘l0, 2009, the Company entered into an

agreemem with Certicom Corp. {"Cer’t:icom"} by way oi‘

stafutory plan of arrangement acquire all of the issued
and outstanding common shares at a price of CAD 83,00

for each common share of Certicom or approximately CAD

$131 million (approximately $302 million). The 3-transaction

closed on March 23, 2009;The Certicom shares gaurciviased

under the offer were funded wifin the Company‘s cash cm.
hand. Certicom technology protects the value of content,

applications and devices with government aiaproved security

using Elliptic Curve Cryptography.

 

On March ‘:2, 2009, the ‘Government 0?’ Canada eiiacited

charigsw; to the lncame Tax Act {Canada} that allows RIM to 
calr:-ula'te sis Jgctai 2009 CaHE)Cil2‘i§‘- income ‘tax expense based

0-“ US. collar (tine Company's functional currency), As

SLECIIL the Company will r'eco*d 2 at off approximately
$10 ~ E3100 iniliicm relatin

the income Tax Act (Canada) in the first quarter oi‘ fiscal 2010.

  
0 the er:ac't:men:: ml izhe cjianges ‘to

\/
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Message from the Co—CEOs
Fiscal 2010 was another successful gear for Research In Motion
with strong financial results and record shipments of 37 million
BlackBerrg’ smartphones RIM was able to successfullg expand
its global market share while continuing to achieve strong sales in
North America This exceptional performance was fueled bg a broad
portfolio of compelling products and services and solid business
execution bg RIM’s emplogees and partners

Against the backdrop of a challenging global economg, RIM
grew revenue 35% to $15 billion and GAAP net income 30% to $2.5

billion in fiscal 2010 At the end ofthe gear, the BlackBerrg subscriber
account base was over 41 million with approximatelg17 million net
new subscriber accounts added and over a third of our customers

residing outside North America. There
are now approximatelg 550 carriers
and distribution partners offering
BlackBerrg products and services in  
175 countries around the world RIM ‘kg
continues to expand the reach of the *_
BlackBerrg platform in new market ‘ w I
segments while maintaining its '-

leadership position inthe enterprise V “" ‘
market.

In fiscal 2010, over 35% of total
revenues came from outside

North America RIM's international

presence grew significantlg during
the gear, with robust growth in Latin
America, Asia Pacific, the Middle East

and Western Europe. Smartphones such

as the BlackBerrg‘ Curve“ 8520 and the BlackBerrg‘ Bold" 9700, as
well as popular applications that leverage the BlackBerrg platform
such as push email and BlackBerrg‘ Messenger (BBM"), have been
instrumental in driving RIM's international growth. BBM use increased
five—fold during fiscal 2010 and we believe this growth is a strong
indicator of the potential for keg applications to drive even greater
adoption and logaltg to the BlackBerrg platform in the coming gear

The value of the BlackBerrg brand also increased substantiallg
during fiscal 2010 Last gear we were pleased to have been included
on the Millward Brown Top 100 Most Powerful Brands list This

gear our focused business efforts, including integrated marketing
programs and new advertising campaigns, helped move the
BlackBerrg brand from 51st to 16th on the list We continue to invest
in the BlackBerrg brand in order to grow consumer interest and
purchase intent both internationallg and in North America

Research and development efforts in fiscal 2010 remained

focused on developing world class products and services that deliver

 

a unique mobile experience for our customers During the past gear
we launched several new BlackBerrg smartphones with enhanced

functionalitg, features, performance and designs, including the
BlackBerrg“ Tour" 9630, BlackBerrg“ Curve" 8520/ 8530. BlackBerrg’
Storm2" 9520/9550 and BlackBerrg Bold 9700

Earlg in fiscal 2010, RIM launched BlackBerrg App World" and we
are pleased to report that the developer communitg is thriving. RIM
continues to provide developers with robust tools, technologies and
business services to assist them in creating and marketing even more
powerful and useful applications Related initiatives in 2010 included
the second annual BlackBerrg Developer Conference, the introduction

of the BlackBerrg Academic Program and a varietg of new
development tools, such as BlackBerrg‘ Theme Studio, BlackBerrg
Widgets. and new pagment and advertising tools and services to

help developers monetize their applications RIM also previewed
a new WebKit-based browserthat is expected to launch in

fiscal 2011.

The BlackBerrg platform remains the
corporate standard for enterprise mobilitg In
recognition of its leadership in the enterprise
market in fiscal 2010, BlackBerrg‘ Enterprise
Server version 5 0 received the Global

Mobile Award for the "Best Mobile Enterprise
Product or Service" at GSMA's Mobile World

Congress and was also the first mobile
platform to receive the Common Criteria
EAL4+ Securitg Certification We are

committed to maintaining our leadership

in this market and continue to strengthen
the BlackBerrg platform through enhanced

integration of value added services such as BlackBerrg‘ Mobile Voice
Sgstem (mobilizes PBX sgstems and brings office phone features to
BlackBerrg smartphones), Chalk Pushcast Software (for corporate

podcasting) and enterprise social networking and collaboration
tools We also recentlg launched BlackBerrg“ Enterprise Server
Express to further extend our market opportunitg bg providing
companies of all sizes with a cost-effective solution that supports
mobile connectivitg for emplogees without compromising securitg or
manageabilitg

RIM is a pioneer in the wireless data industrg and the
BlackBerrg solution was purposefullg designed to deliver a true
“oush'based user experience while also offering advanced securitgi
manageabilitg, spectral efficiencg and power management
RIM's BlackBerrg‘ Infrastructure is a keg component in the unique
BlackBerrg value proposition and continues to be an important

source of our competitive advantage RIM's proactive and ongoing
investment in infrastructure has enabled us to continue to provide the

 



industry~leading functionality, efficiency, security. scalability and
quality of service necessary to continue meeting the growing needs
of our customers and partners

R|M’s global manufacturing and supply chain teams have

responded to the growing demand for BlackBerry smartphones by
expanding their capabilities while continuing to focus on meeting
customer expectations In addition to strategic investments in our

Waterloo manufacturing facility. we have also grown manufacturing
capacity through the engagement of new outsourcing partners
and the addition of production capabilities in key locations around
the world These new facilities complement our existing network

of manufacturing partners and meet R|M’s quality, cost, flexibility
and delivery expectations We continue to invest in the integration
of our global supply chain by developing relationships with key
suppliers to support future product requirements and achieve greater
forecast accuracy through improved demand management In
support of this supply chain integration and growth, RIM is investing
in a leading edge IT systems infrastructure and global information
management system, driving a world class supply chain engine to
achieve the highest possible levels of customer satisfaction. with
continued global supply chain investment and the addition of flexible

production capacity, RIM is well positioned to meet the requirements

of our global carrier partners and will continue to focus on improving
these capabilities to meet and exceed our partner expectations for on
time delivery of high quality products for their customers

Providing exceptional support for the growing number of
BlackBerry subscribers is an important competitive advantage for
RIM and its partners. Our customer support efforts in fiscal 2010

continued to focus on scalability, ease-of use, efficiency and cost
effectiveness. In addition, we continue to build and strengthen RIM's
corporate structure‘ including our capabilities in finance, operations,
administration and facilities to meet current and future growth RIM
had approximately 14,000 employees at the end of fiscal 2010 We

continue to seek the best talent across all areas of the Company,
including R8tD. carrier support, business development, marketing.
customer care and manufacturing We also continue to recruit co-op

students and new graduates from top universities and colleges to
ensure that we have the best new talent to enable us to continue to

grow and innovate

We are proud of RIM’s accomplishments in fiscal 2010 and
would like to thank our employees around the world whose

abilities, hard work and determination enabled RIM to once again
execute effectively and deliver solid results we would also like
to communicate sincere appreciation to our customers, partners

suppliers and shareholders for their support throughout the year

 
We believe that RIM is well positioned to take advantage of the

exciting opportunities that lie ahead in fiscal 20iI Some of our goals
forthe coming year include

- continue to enhance the user experience by launching Q new

Webkit-based browser and new user interface for BlackBerry
smartphones. and by growing the number of applications and
services available for the BlackBerry platform,

- launch several new BlackBerry smartphones and other products
and services to drive growth in both new and existing geographies
and market segments.

- build on the strong ‘international growth achieved over the past
year by launching tiered pricing and targeted products and

services within new market segments and geographies.

- continue to increase the value of the BlackBerry brand through
integrated marketing efforts,

- expand our leadership in the business market by leveraging
value-added services. including Chalk Pushcasts and BlackBerry
Mobile Voice System. while also aggressively targeting small and
medium sized business with BlackBerry Enterprise Server Express,

- aggressively grow the BlackBerry subscriber account base and

deliver solid financial performance and profitability for our
shareholders, and

- attract, hire and retain the best available talent to support RlM‘s
customers and partners and to maintain R|M's market leading
position

  
Jim Balsillie
Co-CEO

 <
Mike Lozaridis
President and Co-CEO
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Reseorch In Motion Limited

Reseorch in Motion (RIM). o globol lectder in wireless innovotion. revolutionized the mobile industru with

the introduction of the Btcrcl<Berrg solution in 1909 Todog. Bloct<Berrg products ond services ore used by

millions of customers oround the world to stog connected to the people and content thdt motter most

znroughout their dog For more information dboul R M (TS><' RlM: NASDAQ RIMM). visit www rim com or

www oldcl<berr gcom.
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Financial Highlights

(in thousands of US dollars. except per share amounts)

 

 

 

 

 

Februarg 27, Februorg 28, March 1,
US GAAP 2010 2009 2008

Statement of Operations data

Revenue ............................................................................................. .. $ 14,953,224 $ 11,065,186 $ 6,009,395

Gross margin .................................................................................... .. $ 6,584,266 59 5,097,298 $ 3,080.581
Research 8: development and selling,

general and administration ........................................................... .. 2,872,239 2,180,399 1,241,310
Amortization . . . . . . . . . . . _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 310,357 194,803 108,112

Litigation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _ . . . . . . . . . _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . .. 163,800 — -
investment income ........................................................................ .. 28,640 78,267 79,361

Income before income taxes .............................................. .......... .. 3,266,510 2,800,363 1,810.520
Provision for income taxes ............................................................... .. 809,366 907,747 516.653

Net income ................................................................................... .. 2,457,144 $ 1,892,616 $ 1,293,867

Earnings per share

Basic ................................................................................................ .. $ 4.35 $ 3.35 $ 2.31

Diluted ....................................................................... .._ .. $ 4.31 $ 330 $ 2.26

Operating data (percentage of revenue)

Gross margin ................................................................................... .. 44.0% 461% 51.3%

Research and development ............................................................... .. 6.5% 6.2% 60%

Selling, marketing and administration ................................................ .. 12.8% 13.5% 147%

Balance sheet data

Cash, cash equivalents, short-term

investments and long-term investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _ . _ _ . . . . . . . . .. $ 2,869,723 $ 2,238,847 $ 2,343,996
Total assets ................................................................................... .. $10,204,409 39 8,101,372 $ 5,511,187

Shareholders‘ equitg . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _ _ _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. $ 7,602,663 3; 5874.128 $ 3,933,566

International Subscriber

 

Annual Revenue Subscriber Accounts Accounts
(in billions of US dollars) (in millions) (in millions)

CAGR 71% CAGR 84% CAGR 88%
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RESEARCH IN MOTION LIMITED

MDEQA
Management’s Discussion and Analusis

of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

for the Three Months and Fiscal Year ended Februarg 27, 2010

April 1, 2010

The following Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

(“MDESIA”) should be read together with the audited consolidated financial statements and the accompanuing
notes (the “Consolidated Financial Statements”) of Research In Motion Limited (“RIM” or the “Compang") for the
fiscal gear ended Februarg 27, 2010. The Consolidated Financial Statements are presented in US. dollars and

have been prepared in accordance with United States generallu accepted accounting principles (“US GAAP”).
All financial information in this MD8lA is presented in US dollars, unless otherwise indicated.

RIM has prepared this MD82A with reference to National Instrument 57-702 “Continuous Disclosure Obligations”

of the Canadian Securities Administrators. Under the US./Canada Multijurisdictional Disclosure System, the
Company is permitted to prepare this MD8lA in accordance with the disclosure requirements of Canada, which

requirements are different from those of the United States. This MD8iA provides information for the fiscal gear
ended Februaru 27, 2010 and up to and including April I, 2010.

Additional information about the Compang, including the Compangs Annual Information Form, which IS
included in RIM’s Annual Report on Form 40—F, can be found on SEDAR at wwwsedarcom and on the US.

Securities and Exchange Commission's (“SEC”) website at wwwsecgov.

Special Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This MD82A contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the US. Private Securities Litigation
Reform Act of I995 and applicable Canadian securities laws, including statements relating to:

- assumptions and expectations described in the Compangs critical accounting policies and estimates;

- the Compangs expectations regarding the adoption and impact of accounting pronouncements,

- the Compangs expectations regarding the average selling price (“ASP”) of its BlackBerrg devices,

- the Compangs estimates regarding revenue sensitivity for the effect of a change in ASP;

- the Compangs expectations regarding gross margin;

- the Compang’s estimates regarding its effective tax rate;

- the Companu’s estimates of purchase obligations and other contractual commitments; and

- the Compangs expectations with respect to the sufficiency of its financial resources.

The words “expect”, “anticipate”, “estimate", “mag”, “wiIl", “should", “intend”, “believe”. “plan” and similar

expressions are intended to identifg forward-looking statements. Forward—looking statements are based on
estimates and assumptions made bu RIM in light of its experience and its perception of historical trends,
current conditions and expected future developments as well as other factors that RIM believes are

appropriate in the circumstances. Mang factors could cause RIM’s actual results, performance or

achievements to differ materiallg from those expressed or implied bg the forward—looI<ing statements,
including, without limitation, the following factors, which are discussed in greater detail in the “Risk Factors”

section of RIM’s Annual Information Form, which is included in RIM's Annual Report on Form 40—F:

- third-partg claims for infringement of intellectual propertg rights by RIM and the outcome of ang litigation
with respect thereto;
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- R|M's ability to successfully obtain patent or other proprietary or statutory protection for its technologies
and products;

- RlM’s ability to obtain rights to use software or components supplied by third parties;

- potential impact of copyright levies in numerous countries;

- RlM’s ability to enhance current products and develop new products on a timely basis;

- intense competition within R|M’s industry, including the possibility that strategic transactions by R|M’s

competitors or carrier partners could weaken R|M's competitive position or require RIM to reduce its prices
to compete effectively;

- R|M’s ability to establish new, and to build on existing, relationships with its network carrier partners and
distributors, and its dependence on a limited number of significant customers;

- RlM’s reliance on its suppliers for functional components and the risk that suppliers will not be able to
supply components on a timely basis or in sufficient quantities;

- the efficient and uninterrupted operation of R|M’s network operations center and the networks of its carrier
partners, and the risk of other business interruptions;

- dependence on key personnel and R|M’s ability to attract and retain key personnel;

- RlM’s ability to manage production facilities and its reliance on third—party manufacturers for certain
products;

- the occurrence or perception of a breach of R|M's security measures, or an inappropriate disclosure of
confidential or personal information;

- the continued quality and reliability of RlM's products and services and the potential effect of defects in
products and services;

- risks associated with R|M’s expanding foreign operations;

- reliance on strategic alliances and relationships with third—party network infrastructure developers, software
platform vendors and service platform vendors;

- effective management of growth and ongoing development of R|M’s service and support operations;

- regulation, certification and health risks, and risks relating to the misuse of RlM’s products;

- restrictions on import and use of R|M’s products in certain countries due to encryption of the products and
services;

- reduced spending by customers due to the uncertainty of economic and geopolitical conditions;

- risks associated with acquisitions, investments and other business initiatives;

- foreign exchange risks;

- tax liabilities, resulting from changes in tax laws or otherwise, associated with RlM's worldwide operations;

- general commercial litigation and other litigation claims as part of RlM’s operations;

- changes in interest rates affecting R|M's investment portfolio and the creditworthiness of its investment
portfolio;

- government regulation of wireless spectrum and rod o frequencies;

- collection, storage, transmission, use and distribution of user and personal information could give rise to
liabilities or additional costs;

- expansion and availability of attractive content for BlackBerry App World;

- difficulties in forecasting R|M’s quarterly financial results and the growth of its subscriber base; and

- risks related to R|M's historical stock option granting practices.

These factors should be considered carefully, and readers should not place undue reliance on RlM‘s forward-

looking statements. RIM has no intention and undertakes no obligation to update or revise any
forward—looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. except as
required by law.



Overview

RIM is a leading designer, manufacturer and marketer of innovative wireless solutions for the worldwide

mobile communications market. Through the development of integrated hardware, software and services that
support multiple wireless network standards, RIM provides platforms and solutions for seamless access to

time—sensitive information, including email, phone, short messaging service, Internet and intranet—based

applications. RIM technologg also enables a broad arrag of third partg developers and manufacturers to

enhance their products and services with wireless connectivitg to data. RIM‘s portfolio of award—winning

products, services and embedded technologies are used bg thousands of organizations and millions of
consumers around the world and include the BlackBerrgQ‘* wireless solution, the RIM Wireless Handheld”

product line, software development tools and other software and hardware. The Company's sales and
marketing efforts include collaboration with strategic partners and distribution channels, as well as its own

supporting sales and marketing teams, to promote the sale of its products and services.

Sources of Revenue

RIM’s primarg revenue stream is generated bg the BlackBerrg wireless solution, which includes sales of

BlackBerrg wireless devices, software and service. The BlackBerrg wireless solution provides users with a

wireless extension of their work and personal email accounts, including Microsoft Outlook®, lBM® Lotus Notes®,
Novell® GroupWise®, and mang ISP email services.

RIM generates hardware revenues from sales, primarilg to carriers, of BlackBerrg wireless devices, which

provide users with the abilitg to send and receive wireless messages and data. RIM's BlackBerrg wireless

devices also incorporate a mobile phone, web-browsing capabilitg and enables the use of data functions such

as calendar, address book, task and memo lists and other functions associated with personal organizers.
Certain BlackBerrg devices also include multimedia capabilities.

RIM generates service revenues from billings to its BlackBerrg subscriber account base primarilg from a

monthlg infrastructure access fee to a carrier or reseller where a carrier or other reseller bills the BlackBerrg
subscriber The BlackBerrg subscriber account base is the total of all subscriber accounts that have an active

status at the end of a reporting period. Each carrier instructs RIM to create subscriber accounts and

determines whether each subscriber account should have an active status. Each carrier is charged a service

fee for each subscriber account each month, with substantially all of such service fees having no regard to the

amount of data traffic that the subscriber account passes over the BlackBerrg architecture. If a carrier
instructs RIM to deactivate a subscriber account, then RIM no longer includes that subscriber account in its

BlackBerrg subscriber account base and ceases billing the carrier with respect to such account from the date

of notification of its deactivation. On a quarterlg basis, RIM mag make an estimate of pending deactivations

for certain carriers that do not use a fullu—integrated provisioning system. It is, however, each carrier’s

responsibilitg to report changes to its subscriber account status on a timely basis to RIM. The number of

subscriber accounts is a non—financial metric and is intended to highlight the change in RIM’s subscriber base
and should not be relied upon as an indicator of RIM's financial performance. The number of subscriber

accounts does not have ang standardized meaning prescribed bg US. GAAP and may not be comparable to
similar metrics presented bu other companies. ‘

An important part of RIM’s BlackBerrg wireless solution is the software that is installed at the corporate or

small and medium size enterprise server level, and in some cases on personal computers. Software revenues

include fees from (I) licensing RIM’s BlackBerrg Enterprise Server‘" ("BES”) software; (ii) BlackBerrg Client Access

Licenses (“C/-\Ls”), which are charged for each subscriber using the BlackBerrg service via a BES;
(iii) maintenance and upgrades to software; and (iv) technical support (“T—Support”).

Revenues are also generated from non—warrantg repairs, sales of accessories and non-recurring engineering
development contracts (“NRE”).



Fiscal 2010 Operating Results -— Executive Summary

The following table sets forth certain consolidated statement of operations data, which is expressed in

thousands of dollars, for the periods indicated, except for share and per share amounts, as well as certain

consolidated balance sheet data, as at February 27,2010, February 28, 2009 and March 1, 2008, which is

expressed in thousands of dollars.

(in thousands, except for per share amounts)
As at and for the Fiscal Year Ended

February 27, Februarg 28, Change March 1, Change
 

  

 

2010 2009 2010/2009 2008 2009/2008

Revenue ............................................. .. 3 14,953,224 $11,065,186 $3,888,038 $6,009,395 $ 5,055,791

Cost of sales ..................................... .. 8,368,958 5,967,888 2,401,070 2,928,814 3,039,074

Gross margin ..................................... .. 6,584,266 5,097,298 1,486,968 3,080,581 2,016,717

Operating expenses

Research and development ............. .. 964,841 684,702 280,139 359,828 324,874

Selling, marketing and

administration“) ........................... .. 1,907,398 1,495,697 411,701 881,482 614,215
Amortization .................................... ,. 310,357 194,803 115,554 108,112 86,691

Litigation”) ...................................... .. 163,800 — 163,800 — —

3,346,396 2,375,202 971,194 1,349,422 1,025,780

income from operations ...................... .. 3,237,870 2,722,096 515,774 1,731,159 990,937

Investment income .............................. .. 28,640 78,267 (49,627) 79,361 (1,094)

Income before income taxes ............... .. 3,266,510 2,800,363 466,147 1,810,520 989,843

Provision for income taxes“). ....... .. 809,366 907,747 (98,381) 516,653 391,094

Net income ......................................... .. 3 2,457,144 $ 1,892,616 $ 564,528 $ 1,293,867 $ 598,749

Earnings per share
Basic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . , . . . . . . . . . .. S 4.35 $ 3.35 $ 1.00 $ 2.31 $ 1.04

Diluted ........................................... .. 3 4.31 $ 3.30 S 1.01 $ 2.26 $ 1.04

Weighted-average number of shares

outstanding (0005)
Basic ............................................... .. 564,492 565,059 559,778

Diluted ............................................ .. 569,759 574,156 572,830
Total assets ........................................ .. $10,204,409 58 8,101,372 $ 2,103,037 $ 5,511,187 3 2,590,185

Total liabilities .................................... .. $ 2,601,746 $2,227,244 3 374,502 $ 1,577,621 $ 649,623

Total long—term liabilities... $ 169,969 $ 111,893 $ 58,076 $ 103,190 $ 8,703
Shareholders’ e uit ........................... .. 3 7,602,663 $ 5,874,128 3 1,728,535 $ 3,933,566 $1,940,562

Notes;

(1) Selling, marketing and administration includes unusual charges of $96.4 million and provision for income taxes includes
a benefit of $175.1 million, both recognized in fiscal 2010. These items related to a charge for the pagment on account of

certain emplouee tax liabilities related to certain previouslg exercised stock options with measurement date issues that

were exercised during certain time periods and the foreign exchange impact of the enactment of functional currencg

tax legislation in Canada. See “Non—GAAP Financial Measures”.

In fiscal 2010, the Compang settled all Visto Corporation (“Visto”) outstanding worldwide patent litigation (the ‘Visto

Litigation”). The key terms of the settlement involved the Company receiving a perpetual and fullg—paid license on all

Visto patents, a transfer of certain Visto intellectual property, a one-time pagment bg the Compang of $267.5 million and
the parties executing full and final releases in respect of the Visto Litigation. Of the total pagment by the Company,

$163.8 million was expensed as a litigation charge in fiscal 2010. The remainder of the pagment was recorded as

intangible assets. See “Non-GAAP Financial Measures”.



The following table sets forth certain consolidated statement of operations data expressed as a percentage of
revenue for the periods indicated:

For the Fiscal Year Ended

 

 

 

 

 

February 27, Februarg 28, Change March 1, Change
2010 2009 2010/2009 2008 2009/2008

Revenue ................................................ .. 100.0% 100.0% - 100 0% -

Cost of sales ......................................... .. 56.0% 53.9% 2.1% 48.7% 5.2%

Gross margin ........................................ .. 44.0% 46.1% (2.1%) 51.3% (5.2%)

Operating expenses

Research and development ................ .. 6.5% 6 2% 0.3% 6 0% 0.2%

Selling, marketing and administration .. 12.8% 13.5% (0.7%) 14.7% (1.2%)
Amortization ...................................... .. 2.1% 1.8% 0.3% 1.8% -

Litigation ............................................ .. 1.1% - 1.1% — -

22.5% 21 5% 1.0% 22.5% (1.0%)

Income from operations ........................ .. 21.5% 24.6% (3.1%) 28.8% (4.2%)

Investment income ................................. .. 0.2% O 7% (0.5%) 1.3% (0.6%)

income before income taxes .................. .. 21.7% 25.3% (3.6%) 30.1% (4.8%)

Provision for income taxes ..................... .. 5.4% 8.2% (2.8%) 8.6% (0.4%)

Net income ............................................ .. 16.3% 17.1% (0.8%) 21.5% (4.4%)

Revenue for fiscal 2010 was $14.95 billion, an increase of $3.88 billion, or 35.1%, from $11.07 billion in fiscal 2009. The number

of BlackBerrg devices sold increased bg approximately 10.7 million. or 41.1%, to approximately 36.7 million in fiscal 2010.
compared to approximatelg 26.0 million in fiscal 2009 Device revenue increased by $3.03 billion, or 33.3%, to $12.12 billion,

reflecting primarilg the higher number of devices sold. Service revenue increased bu $756.0 million, or 53.9% to $2.16 billion,
reflecting the increase of approximatelg 17 million net new BlackBerrg subscriber accounts since the end of fiscal 2009. The
total BlackBerrg subscriber account base increased to over 41 million at the end of fiscal 2010. Software revenue increased

by $6.7 million to $258.6 million in fiscal 2010 and Other revenue increased bg $99.2 million to $420.2 million in fiscal 2010.

The Comoang’s net income for fiscal 2010 was $2.46 billion, an increase of $564.5 million, or 29.8%, compared

to net income of $1.89 billion in fiscal 2009. Basic earnings per share (“basic EPS") was $4.35 and diluted
earnings per share (“diluted EPS”) was $4.31 in fiscal 2010 compared to $3.35 basic EPS and $3.30 diluted EPS in
fiscal 2009, a 30.6% increase in diluted EPS compared to fiscal 2009.

The $564.5 million increase in net income in fiscal 2010 primarily reflects an increase in gross margin in the
amount of $1.48 billion, resulting primarilg from the increased number of device shipments, additional

subscriber accounts and a decrease of $98.4 million for the provision for income taxes, which was partially
offset bg the decrease of consolidated gross margin percentage, and by an increase of $971.2 million in the
Compangs operating expenses.

A more comprehensive analgsis of these factors is contained in “Results of Operations”.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates
General

The preparation of the Consolidated Financial Statements requires management to make estimates and

assumptions with respect to the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses and the

disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. These estimates and assumptions are based upon
managements historical experience and are believed bg management to be reasonable under the

circumstances. Such estimates and assumptions are evaluated on an ongoing basis and form the basis for

making judgments about the carrging values of assets and liabilities that are not readilg apparent from other
sources. Actual results could differ significantlg from these estimates.

The Compangs critical accounting policies and estimates have been reviewed and discussed with the

Compang’s Audit 82 Risk Management Committee and are set out below. The Companu’s significant
accounting policies are described in Note 1 to the Consolidated Financial Statements. Except as noted below,

there have not been ang changes to the Compang’s critical accounting policies and estimates during the past
three fiscal gears.

 

 



Revenue Recognition

The Company recognizes revenue when it is realized or realizable and earned. The Company considers

revenue realized or realizable and earned when it has persuasive evidence of an arrangement, the product
has been delivered or the services have been provided to the customer, the sales price is fixed or determinable

and collectability is reasonably assured. In addition to this general policy, the following paragraphs describe

the specific revenue recognition policies for each major category of revenue.

Devices

Revenue from the sale of BlackBerry devices is recognized when title is transferred to the customer and all
significant contractual obligations that affect the customer’s final acceptance have been fulfilled. For hardware

products for which the software is deemed not to be incidental, the Company recognizes revenue in

accordance with industry—specific software revenue recognition guidance. In addition, provisions are made at

the time of sale for warranties and royalties. For additional information on warranties and royalties, see below.

Service

Revenue is recognized rateably on a monthly basis when the service is provided. in instances where the

Company bills the customer prior to performing the service, the prebilling is recorded as deferred revenue. See
“Sources of Revenue” for more information on the calculation of the number of subscriber accounts.

Software

Revenue from licensed software is recognized at the inception of the license term and in accordance with

industry—specific software revenue recognition guidance. When the fair value of a delivered element has not

been established, the Company uses the residual method to recognize revenue if the fair value of undelivered

elements is determinable. Revenue from software maintenance, unspecified upgrades and T—Support contracts
is recognized over the period that such items are delivered or that services are provided.

Other

Revenue from the sale of accessories is recognized when title is transferred to the customer and all significant
contractual obligations that affect the customers final acceptance have been fulfilled. Revenue for non~
recurring engineering contracts is recognized as specific contract milestones are met. The attainment of

milestones approximates actual performance. Revenue from repair and maintenance programs is recognized

when the service is delivered which is when the title is transferred to the customer and all significant
contractual obligations that affect the customer’s final acceptance have been fulfilled.

Multiple-Element Arrangements

The Company enters into transactions that represent multiple—element arrangements which may include any
combination of hardware and/or service or software and T—Support. These multiple—element arrangements are
assessed to determine whether they can be separated into more than one unit of accounting or element for

the purpose of revenue recognition. When the appropriate criteria for separating revenue into more than one

unit of accounting is met and there is vendor specific objective evidence of fair value for all units of

accounting or elements in an arrangement, the arrangement consideration is allocated to the separate units of
accounting or elements based on each unit’s relative fair value. when the fair value of a delivered element has

not been established, the Company uses the residual method to recognize revenue if the fair value of
undelivered elements is determinable. This vendor specific objective evidence of fair value is established

through prices charged for each revenue element when that element is sold separately. The revenue

recognition policies described above are then applied to each unit of accounting.

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts and Bad Debt Expense

The Company is dependent on a number of significant customers and on large complex contracts with respect
to sales of the majority of its products, software and services. The Company expects increasing accounts

receivable balances with its large customers to continue as it sells on increasing number of its wireless devices

and software products and service relay access through network carriers and resellers rather than directly.

The Company evaluates the collectability of its accounts receivables based upon a combination of factors on
a periodic basis, such as specific credit risk of its customers, historical trends and economic circumstances.

The Company, in the normal course of business, monitors the financial condition of its customers and reviews

the credit history of each new customer. When the Company becomes aware of a specific customers inability
to meet its financial obligations to the Company (such as in the case of bankruptcy filings or material

deterioration in the customer’s operating results or financial position, and payment experiences), RIM records
a specific bad debt provision to reduce the customer's related accounts receivable to its estimated net



realizable value. if circumstances related to specific customers change, the Company’s estimates of the

recoverability of accounts receivables balances could be further adjusted.

Inventories and Inventory Purchase Commitments

Raw materials are stated at the lower of cost and replacement cost. Work in process and finished goods
inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost includes the cost of materials plus

direct labor applied to the product and the applicable share of manufacturing overhead. Cost is determined
on a first—in—first-out basis.

The Company’s policy for the valuation of inventory, including the determination of obsolete or excess

inventory, requires management to estimate the future demand for the Company's products within specific time
horizons. inventory purchases and purchase commitments are based upon such forecasts of future demand

and scheduled rollout of new products. The business environment in which RIM operates is subject to rapid

changes in technology and customer demand. The Company performs an assessment of inventory during
each reporting period, which includes a review of, among other factors, demand requirements, component part

purchase commitments of the Company and certain key suppliers, product life cycle and development plans,

component cost trends, product pricing and quality issues. if customer demand subsequently differs from the

Company’s forecasts, requirements for inventory write-offs that differ from the Company’s estimates could

become necessary. If management believes that demand no longer allows the Company to sell inventories

above cost or at all, such inventory is written down to net realizable value or excess inventory is written off.

Furthermore, the Company records an accrual for estimated fees and vendor inventory liabilities related to
non-cancelable purchase commitments with contract manufacturers and suppliers for quantities in excess of
future demand forecasts.

For further details on the carrying value of inventory as at February 27, 20iO, refer to Note 6 to the

Consolidated Financial Statements, and for further details on the vendor inventory liabilities refer to Note 16 to
the Consolidated Financial Statements.

Intangible Assets and Goodwill

intangible assets are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and are comprised of acquired technology.
licenses and patents.

in connection with business acquisitions completed by the Company, the Company identifies and estimates

the fair value of (i) acquired technology, which is subsequently amortized straight-line over two to five years
and, (ii) net assets acquired, including certain identifiable intangible assets other than goodwill and liabilities
assumed in the acquisitions. Any excess of the purchase price over the estimated fair value of the net assets
acquired is assigned to goodwill.

Under certain license agreements, the Company is committed to current and future royalty payments based

on the sales of products using certain licensed technologies. License agreements involving up—front lump sum
payments are capitalized as part of intangible assets and are then amortized straight-line over the terms of

the license agreements or on a per unit basis based upon the anticipated number of units sold during the
terms, subject to a maximum of five years.

Patents include trademarks, internally developed patents, as well as individual patents or portfolios of patents

acquired from third parties or through the acquisition of third parties. Costs capitalized and subsequently
amortized include all costs necessary to acquire intellectual property, as well as legal costs arising out of the

defense of any Company—owned patents. Patents are amortized straight-line over i7 years or over their
estimated useful life.

The Company assesses the impairment of intangible assets and goodwill whenever events or changes in

circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. In addition, goodwill is assessed for
impairment on an annual basis. Unforeseen and adverse events, changes in circumstances and market

conditions and adverse legal factors are potential indicators that the carrying amount of intangible assets
and goodwill may not be recoverable and may require an impairment charge.

The useful lives of intangible assets are evaluated quarterly to determine if events or circumstances warrant a

revision to their remaining period of amortization. Legal, regulatory and contractual factors, the effects of
obsolescence, demand, competition and other economic factors are potential indicators that the useful life of
an intangible asset may be revised.



The Company has concluded that no impairment relating to intangible assets and goodwill exists as of
February 27, 2010.

For further details on the intangible assets and goodwill, refer to Notes 8 and 9 to the Consolidated Financial
Statements.

Litigation

The Company is involved in litigation in the normal course of its business. The Company may be subject to

claims (including claims related to patent infringement, purported class actions and derivative actions) either

directly or through indemnities against these claims that it provides to certain of it partners. Management

reviews all of the relevant facts for each claim and applies judgment in evaluating the likelihood and, if

applicable, the amount of any potential loss. Where it is considered likely fora material exposure to result and

where the amount of the claim is quantifiable, provisions for loss are made based on management's

assessment of the likely outcome. The Company does not provide for claims that are considered unlikely to
result in a significant loss, claims for which the outcome is not determinable or claims where the amount of the

loss cannot be reasonably estimated. Any settlements or awards under such claims are provided for when

reasonably determinable. For further details on legal matters, see “Legal Proceedings” below and see "Results

of Operations — Litigation” for the fiscal year ended February 27,2010.

Royalties

The Company recognizes its liability for royalties in accordance with the terms of existing license agreements.

Where license agreements are not yet finalized, RIM recognizes its current estimates of the obligation in

accrued liabilities in the Consolidated Financial Statements. When the license agreements are subsequently

finalized, the estimate is revised accordingly. Management's estimates of royalty rates are based on the
Company’s historical licensing, royalty payment experience and forward-looking expectations.

Warranty

The Company provides for the estimated costs of product warranties at the time revenue is recognized.

BlackBerry devices are generally covered by a time-limited warranty for varying periods of time. The
Company’s warranty obligation is affected by product failure rates, differences in warranty periods,

regulatory developments with respect to warranty obligations in the countries in which the Company carries
on business, freight expense, and material usage and other related repair costs.

The Company’s estimates of costs are based upon historical experience and expectations of future return

rates and unit warranty repair cost. To the extent that the Company experiences changes in warranty activity,

or changes to costs associated with servicing those obligations, revisions to the estimated warranty liability
would be required. For further details on the Company’s warranty expense experience and estimates for fiscal
2010, refer to Note 13 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

Income Sensitivity

The Company estimates that a 10% change to either the current average unit warranty repair cost, measured
against the device sales volumes currently under warranty as at February 27, 2010, or to the current average
warranty return rate, would have resulted in adjustments to warranty expense and pre-tax income of

approximately $25.2 million, or 1.0% of consolidated annual net income.

Investments

All cash equivalents and investments, other than cost method investments of $2.5 million and equity method
investments of $4.1 million, are classified as available—for—sale and are carried at fair value with unrealized

gains and losses recorded in other comprehensive income (loss) until such investments mature or are sold. In

the event of a decline in value which is other than temporary, the investment is written down to fair value by a
charge to income.

The Company defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a

liability in an orderly transaction betweenmarket participants at the measurement date. When determining the
fair value measurements for assets and liabilities required to be recorded at fair value, the Company
considers the principal or most advantageous market in which it would transact and considers assumptions

that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability, such as inherent risk, non—performance risk



and credit risk. The Companu applies the following fair value hierarchu, which prioritizes the inputs used in the

valuation methodologies in measuring fair value into three levels:

- Level i — Unadjusted quoted prices at the measurement date for identical assets or liabilities in active
markets.

- Level 2 — Observable inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1, such as quoted prices for similar

assets and liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets and liabilities in markets

that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated bu observable market data.

- Level 3 — Significant unobservable inputs which are supported bu little or no market activitu.

The fair value hierarchu also requires the Companu to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize

the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value.

When determining the fair value of its investments, the Companu primarilu relies on an independent third

partu valuator. Pricing inputs bu the service provider are generallu received from two primaru vendors The

pricing inputs are reviewed for completeness, tolerance and accuracu on a doilu basis bu the service provider.

The Companu also reviews and understands the inputs used in the valuation process and assesses the pricing
of the securities for reasonableness. To do this, the Companu utilizes internallu developed models to estimate

fair value. Inputs into the internallu developed models mau include benchmark uields, reported trades, quotes,

issuer spreads, benchmark curves (including Treasuru benchmarks, LIBOR and swap curves), discount rates,

derivative indices, recoveru and default rates, prepaument rates, trustee reports, bids/offers and other

reference data. In the event the Companu disagrees with the pricing from the service provider, the Companu

will challenge the pricing and work with the service provider to determine the fair value.

Given the current market conditions and economic uncertainties, management exercises significant judgment

in determining the fair value of the Companu’s investments and the investment’s classification level within the

three—tier fair value hierarchu. As at Februaru 27, 2010, the Companu had approximatelu 98% of its
available—for—sale investments measured at fair value classified in Level 2.

The Companu regularlu assesses declines in the value of individual investments for impairment to determine

whether the decline is other—than-temporaru, The Companu makes this assessment bu considering available

evidence, including changes in general market conditions, specific industru and individual Companu data, the

length of time and the extent to which the market value has been less than cost, the financial condition, the
near—term prospects of the individual investment and the Companu’s intent and abilitu to hold the investments

to maturitu. in the event that a decline in the fair value of an investment occurs and the decline in value is

considered to be other—than-temporaru, an appropriate write-down would be recorded. The Companu’s

assessment on whether an investment is other—than-temporarilu impaired or not, could change due to new
developments or changes in assumptions or risks to anu particular investment.

For further details on the Companu’s investments and fair value conclusions, refer to Note 4 and Note 5 to the
Consolidated Financial Statements.

Income Taxes

The Companu uses the liabilitu method of tax allocation to account for income taxes. Under this method,
deferred income tax assets and liabilities are recognized based upon differences between the financial

reporting and tax bases of assets and liabilities, and measured using enacted tax rates and laws that will be

in effect when the differences are expected to reverse. The Companu’s deferred income tax asset balance
represents temporaru differences between the financial reporting and tax basis of assets and liabilities,

including research and development costs and incentives, capital assets, non-deductible reserves and

operating loss carruforwards, net of valuation allowances. The Companu records a valuation allowance to
reduce deferred income tax assets to the amount management considers to be more likelu than not to be

realized. The Companu considers both positive evidence and negative evidence, to determine whether, based

upon the weight of that evidence, a valuation allowance is required. Judgment is required in considering the
relative impact of negative and positive evidence. If the Companu determines that it is more likelu than not

that it will not be able to realize all or part of its deferred income tax assets in future fiscal periods, the

valuation allowance would be increased, resulting in a decrease to net income in the reporting periods when
such determinations are made.  



Significant judgment is required in evaluating the Company’s uncertain tax positions and provision for income

taxes. The Company uses a two—step process in assessing its uncertain tax positions. The two-step process

separates recognition from measurement. The first step is determining whether a tax position has met the

recognition threshold by determining if the weight of available evidence indicates that it is more likely than not

to be sustained upon examination. The second step is measuring a tax position that has met the recognition

threshold as the largest amount of benefit that is more than 50% likely of being realized upon settlement. The

Company continually assesses the likelihood and amount of potential adjustments and adjusts the income tax

provisions, income tax payable and deferred taxes in the period in which the facts that give rise to a revision

become known. The Company recognizes interest and penalties related. to uncertain tax positions as interest
expense that is netted and reported within investment income. For further details, refer to Note TO to the
Consolidated Financial Statements.

The Company uses the flow-through method to account for investment tax credits ("|TCs”) earned on eligible

scientific research and experimental development expenditures. The Company applies judgement in

determining which expenditures are eligible to be claimed. Under this method, the |TCs are recognized as a

reduction to income tax expense.

The Companys provision for income taxes is based on a number of estimates and assumptions as

determined by management and is calculated in each of the jurisdictions in which it conducts business. The

Companys consolidated income tax rates have differed from statutory rates primarily due to the tax impact
of foreign exchange differences, |TCs, manufacturing activities, the amount of net income earned in Canada

versus other operating jurisdictions and the rate of taxes payable in respect of those other operating

jurisdictions, and non—deductible stock compensation. The Company enters into transactions and

arrangements in the ordinary course of business in which the tax treatment is not entirely certain. In particular,
certain countries in which it operates could seek to tax a greater share of income than has been provided. The

final outcome of any audits by taxation authorities may differ from estimates and assumptions used in

determining the Company’s consolidated tax provision and accruals, which could result in a material effect on
the consolidated income tax provision and the net income for the period in which such determinations are
made,

Stock-Based Compensation

The Company has an incentive stock option plan for officers and employees of the Company or its
subsidiaries.

The Company estimates stock—based compensation expense at the grant date based on the awards fair

value as calculated by the Black-Scholes-Merton (“BSM”) option-pricing model and is recognized rateably over

the vesting period. The BSM model requires various judgmental assumptions including volatility, forfeiture
rates and expected option life. if any of the assumptions used in the BSM model change significantly, stock-

based compensation expense may differ materially in the future from that recorded in the current period.

In connection with its stock option review and the restatement of prior year financial statements, the Company
applied judgment in choosing whether to revise measurement dates for prior option grants described below

under “Restatement of Previously issued Financial Statements”. While the Company believes it made

appropriate judgments in determining the correct measurement dates for its stock option grants in connection

with the restatement, the issues surrounding past stock option grants and financial statement restatements are
complex and guidance in these areas may continue to evolve. If new guidance imposes additional or different

requirements or if the SEC or the Ontario Securities Commission (“OSC”) disagrees with the manner in which
the Company has accounted for and reported the financial impact, there is a risk the Company may have to

further restate its prior financial statements, amend its filings with the SEC or the OSC (including the
Consolidated Financial Statements and this MD&A), or take other actions not currently contemplated

The Company has a Restricted Share Unit Plan (the “RSU Plan”) under which eligible participants include any
officer or employee of the Company or its subsidiaries. The RSU Plan was approved at the Companys Annual

General Meeting on July 18, 2005 and received regulatory approval in August 2005. Restricted Share Units
("RSUs”) are redeemed for either common shares issued by the Company, common shares purchased on the
open market by a trustee selected by the Company or the cash equivalent on the vesting dates established

by the Board of Directors or the Compensation, Nomination and Governance Committee of the Board of

Directors. The compensation expense is calculated based on the fair value of the equity award and the
amount is recognized over the vesting period of the RSU.



The Company has a Deferred Share Unit Plan (the "DSU Plan”), adopted by the Board of Directors on

December 20, 2007, under which each independent director will be credited with Deferred Share Units (“DSUS”)

in satisfaction of all or a portion of the cash fees otherwise payable to them for serving as a director of the

Company. Grants under the DSU plan replace the stock option awards that were historically granted to
independent members of the Board of Directors. After such a director ceases to be a director, DSUs will be

redeemed for cash with the redemption value of each DSU or, at the Company’s option and subject to receipt
of shareholder approval, by way of shares purchased on the open market or issued by the Company. DSUs
are accounted for as liability-classified awards.

For further details on the Company’s stock—basecl compensation, refer to Note 11 to the Consolidated Financial
Statements.

Impact of Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Implemented

In January 2010, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued authoritative guidance to improve

disclosures about fair value measurements. The guidance amends previous literature to require an entity to
provide a number of additional disclosures regarding fair value measurements including significant transfers
between Level 1 and Level 2 on a gross basis and the reasons for such transfers, transfers in and out of

Level 3 on a gross basis and the reasons for such transfers, the entity’s policy for recognizing transfers

between Levels and to disclose information regarding purchases, sales, issuances and settlements on a gross
basis in the Level 3 reconciliation of recurring fair value measurements. The guidance also further clarifies

existing guidance on disclosure requirements around disaggregation and valuation techniques for both
recurring and non-recurring fair value measurements in either Level 2 or Level 3. The new authoritative

guidance is effective for interim and annual periods beginning after December 15, 2009, except for the
requirement to separately disclose purchases, sales, issuances and settlements in the Level 3 reconciliation,

which is effective for interim and annual periods beginning after December 15, 2010. The Company will adopt

the guidance in the first quarter of fiscal 2011 and the first quarter of fiscal 2012, respectively. The Company is
currently evaluating the impact that the adoption of this guidance will have on its financial statement
disclosures.

In October 2009, the FASB issued authoritative guidance on revenue recognition for arrangements with multiple

deliverables. The guidance amends previous literature to require an entity to use an estimated selling price
when vendor specific objective evidence or acceptable third party evidence does not exist for any products or
services included in a multiple element arrangement. The arrangement consideration should be allocated

among the products and services based upon their relative selling prices, thus eliminating the use of the

residual method of allocation. The guidance also requires expanded qualitative and quantitative disclosures
regarding significant judgements made and changes in applying the guidance. The new authoritative

guidance is effective for revenue arrangements entered into or materially modified in fiscal years beginning
after June 15, 2010, with early application permitted. The Company plans to adopt the guidance in the first
quarter of fiscal 2011 and the Company does not expect the adoption will have a material impact on the
Company’s results of operations and financial condition.

In October 2009, the FASB issued authoritative guidance on certain revenue arrangements that include

software elements. The guidance amends previous literature to exclude tangible products containing software
components and non—software components that function together to deliver the product’s essential

functionality from applying software revenue recognition guidance to those products. The new authoritative

guidance is effective for revenue arrangements entered into or materially modified in fiscal years on or after
June 15, 2010 with early application permitted. The Company plans to adopt the guidance in the first quarter

of fiscal 2011 and the Company’s does not expect the adoption will have a material impact on the Company’s
results of operations and financial condition.

In June 2009, the FASB issued authoritative guidance to amend the manner in which an enterprise performs an

analysis to determine whether the enterprises variable interest gives it a controlling interest in the variable

interest entity (“VIE”). The guidance uses a qualitative risks and rewards approach by focusing on which
enterprise has the power to direct the activities of the VIE, the obligation to absorb the entity’s losses and
rights to receive benefits from the entity. The guidance also requires enhanced disclosures related to the VIE.

The new authoritative guidance is effective for annual periods beginning after November 15, 2009. The

Company will adopt the guidance in the first quarter of fiscal 2011 and the Company does not expect the
adoption will have a material impact on the Company’s results of operations and financial condition.

In June 2009, the FASB issued authoritative guidance amending the accounting for transfers of financial

assets. The guidance, among other things, eliminates the exceptions for qualifying special-purpose entities

 
 



from the consolidation guidance, clarifies the requirements for transferred financial assets that are eligible for

sale accounting and requires enhanced disclosures about a transferor’s continuing involvement with

transferred financial assets. This new authoritative guidance is effective for annual periods beginning after

November 15, 2009. The Compang will adopt the guidance in the first quarter of fiscal 2011 and the Compang

does not expect the adoption will have a material impact on the Compang’s results of operations and
financial condition. -

in November 2008, the SEC announced a proposed roadmap for comment regarding the potential use bg US.

issuers of financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards

(“IFRS”). IFRS is a comprehensive series of accounting standards published bg the international Accounting

Standards Board. On Februarg 24, 2010, the SEC issued a statement describing its position regarding global

accounting standards. Among other things, the SEC stated that it has directed its staff to execute a work plan,

which will include consideration of IFRS as it exists todag and after completion of various “convergence”

projects currentlg underwag between US. and international accounting standards setters. Bg 2011, assuming
completion of certain projects and the SEC staff’s work plan, the SEC will decide whether to incorporate IFRS

into the US. financial reporting sgstem. The Compang is currentlg assessing the impact that this proposed

change would have on the consolidated financial statements, accompanging notes and disclosures, and will
continue to monitor the development of the potential implementation of IFRS.

Restatement of Previouslg Issued Financial Statements
Overview

As discussed in greater detail under ‘Explanatorg Note Regarding the Restatement of Previouslg Issued
Financial Statements” in the MD&A for the fiscal gear ended March 3, 2007 and Note 12(c) to the audited

consolidated financial statements of the Compang for the fiscal gear ended March 3, 2007, the Compang

restated its consolidated balance sheet as of March 4, 2006 and its consolidated statements of operations,

consolidated statements of cash flows and consolidated statements of shareholders’ equitg for the fiscal

gears ended March 4, 2006 and Februarg 26, 2005, and the related note disclosures (the “Restatement”), to

reflect additional non—cash stock compensation expense relating to certain stock-based awards granted prior
to the adoption of the Compang’s stock option plan on December 4,1996 (as amended from time to time, the

“Stock Option Plan”) and certain stock option grants during the 1997 through 2006 fiscal periods, as well as

certain adjustments related to the tax accounting for deductible stock option expenses. The Restatement was

the result of a voluntarg internal review (the “Review”) bg the Compang of its historical stock option granting

practices. The Restatement did not result in a change in the Compang’s previouslg reported revenues, total

cash and cash equivalents or net cash provided from operating activities.

OSC Settlement

As discussed in greater detail under "Restatement of Previouslg Issued Financial Statements —— OSC Settlement”

in the MD&A for the fiscal gear ended Februarg 28, 2009, on Februarg 5, 2009, a panel of Commissioners of

the OSC approved a settlement agreement (the “Settlement Agreement”) with the Compang and certain of its

officers and directors, including its Co—Chief Executive Officers (“Co-CEOs”) relating to the previouslg disclosed

OSC investigation of the Compang’s historical stock option granting practices.

As part of the Settlement Agreement, the Compang agreed to enter into an agreement with an independent

consultant to conduct a comprehensive examination and review of the Compang and report to the Compang’s

board of directors and the staff of the OSC the Compang’s governance practices and procedures and its

internal control over financial reporting. The Compang retained Protiviti Co. (“Protiviti”) to carrg out this
engagement. See “Independent Governance Assessment’ and Appendix A to this MD8iA for a further

description of Protiviti’s engagement, its recommendations and the Compang’s responses to such

recommendations. A copg of Protiviti’s recommendations will also appear on the website of the OSC.

Independent Governance Assessment

As described above, the Compang’s historical stock option granting practices were the subject of an internal

review bg a special committee (the “Special Committee”) of the Board of Directors (“Board”) and investigations

bg government authorities in Canada and the United States. In March 2007, the Special Committee made

recommendations to the Board on corporate governance that were adopted bg the Board. Later in the same

gear, the Compang resolved litigation brought bg a pension fund, which resulted in the Compang

implementing additional corporate governance changes Since March 2007, five new independent directors

have joined the Board. As a result of these developments, and the importance placed bg the Board on



enhanced governance standards, the Board has devoted a considerable amount of time and attention to

corporate governance, and has had significant involvement in reviewing and improving the Company’s
corporate governance practices prior to the engagement of Protiviti described below.

Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, the Company agreed to submit to an independent assessment of its

governance practices and procedures by Protiviti. Protiviti is a consultant selected by staff of the OSC as
being an independent entity with experience in governance assessments. Schedule “C” to the Settlement

Agreement prescribed the procedures to be followed by the Company and Protiviti in conducting the

assessment. Protiviti proceeded to conduct its review subject to the terms of the Settlement Agreement.

Schedule “C” to the Settlement Agreement required Protiviti to prepare a draft report and submit that report to
the Company for review and comment before the report was finalized. Schedule “C” contemplates that, with

respect to each of the recommendations in the final report, the Company will (a) adopt the recommendation,

(b) adopt alternative measures that the Company and Protiviti agree are acceptable to address the
consultant’s recommendation, or (c) decline to adopt the recommendation.

Where the Company has agreed to adopt a recommendation, either as initially proposed or as modified, the

Company is required to disclose in its MD8lA a description of the recommendation that the Company has
agreed to implement, together with the Company's plan, along with any actions already taken, to implement

the recommendation. A decision to decline to adopt a recommendation must be made by the Company’s
independent directors and the reasons for that decision must be set out in writing and disclosed in the
Company’s MD82A.

Arising from the events leading to the Settlement Agreement, the Company’s Board and senior management
team, including the Company’s Co-CEOs, are committed to establishing and maintaining high standards of

corporate governance. This has been demonstrated by significant governance improvements adopted by the

Company over the past four and a half years, together with additional improvements that the Company is in
the process of adopting or has agreed to adopt.

Following field work, on October 26, 2009, Protiviti submitted a draft report to the Board and to staff of the

OSC, as of June 30, 2009, regarding certain of the Company’s corporate governance practices. The Lead

Director and the Chair of the Board’s Compensation, Nomination and Governance Committee, representing the
independent directors of the Board, consulted with other Board members, participated in subsequent

discussions with Protiviti concerning its draft reports and provided direction in connection with the Company’s
responses to the draft reports.

in the course of providing comments on the draft reports, the Lead Director and the Chair of the Board's

Compensation, Nomination and Governance Committee and Protiviti had contemporaneous discussions

concerning the necessity or appropriateness of the recommendations and the steps required by the Company
to address certain of the recommendations, with a view to completing those discussions with the issuance of

the final report contemplated by the Settlement Agreement. Following the conclusion of those discussions
Protiviti issued its final report.

The final report contains 29 recommendations in 13 subject areas. The Company has addressed, agreed to
adopt or has already adopted 27 of these recommendations in whole and two others in part.

The Board found the final report helpful in many respects, and considered all of the recommendations.

Because the report reflects field work to June 30, 2009, it does not take into account certain governance

changes and other enhancements adopted by the Company over the past nine months, many of which were
contemplated or in progress during the course of Protiviti’s engagement. Some recommendations have

already been implemented or are being implemented by the Board because of the corporate governance
work described above. in considering further changes to the Company’s corporate governance practices, the

Board is cognizant of the rapid and extraordinary growth of the Company, in terms of number of employees
and its expanding operations around the world. It is also recognizes that the Company’s entrepreneurial

culture has been a significant factor in the Company’s success and that no one set of governance practices
fits all companies. The Board wants to ensure that its governance practices, while fully compliant, are
necessary or appropriate for the unique company that is RIM. As Protiviti itself notes in its report, considerable

professional judgment is involved in evaluating the information provided and developing its observations and
recommendations, such that others could evaluate the information differently and draw other conclusions.

Ultimately, the Board believes that it is best situated, in terms of access to information and knowledge of the
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Company and its current governance practices, to determine which of the recommendations are necessary or
appropriate for the Company and how such recommendations should be implemented.

Attached as Appendix A are the recommendations made by Protiviti in its final report, together with the

Company’s response to each recommendation. Where the Company has declined to adopt a

recommendation, that decision was made by the Company’s independent directors, and the reasons for that

decision are set out in Appendix A. Appendix A also contains a brief discussion about Protiviti’s scope of review
as set out in Attachment “l” to Protiviti’s final report.

SEC Settlements

As discussed in greater detail under “Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements —- SEC

Settlements” in the MD&A for the fiscal year ended February 28, 2009, on February 17,2009. the Company, and

certain of its officers, including its Co-CEOs, entered into settlements with the SEC that resolved the previously

disclosed SEC investigation of the Company's historical stock option granting practices.

Actions Taken as a Result of the Review

As previously disclosed and before the retention of Protiviti, the Board, based on the recommendations of the

Special Committee, implemented a number of measures in response to the findings of the Special Committee,

including measures that are designed to enhance the oversight and corporate governance of the Company
and to strengthen the Company’s control over its stock option granting process in particular. These measures
include:

- Benefits from Option Grants — All directors and each of R|M’s Co-CEOs and Chief Operating Officers (“c-

level officers”) agreed in respect of options that were incorrectly priced to return any benefit on previously
exercised options and to reprice unexercised options that were incorrectly priced. All vice presidents of the

Company were asked to agree to similar treatment for their options that have dating issues, where those

options were granted after the employees commencement of employment and in the employees capacity
as vice president. All of the stock options held by directors, c—level officers and vice presidents that were

subject to such repricing have been repriced, and the Company received $8.7 million, including interest, in
restitution payments from its directors, c—level officers and vice presidents in fiscal 2008 In addition to the

repricings described above, certain employees of the Company agreed in fiscal 2008 and fiscal 2009 to

reprice stock options held by them that were incorrectly priced. in fiscal 2010, the Company completed the
repricing to a higher exercise price of certain of its outstanding stock options. Repriced options in fiscal

2010, which were all done on a voluntary basis between the Company and the option holder, include 27
stock option grants in respect of options to acquire 456,800 common shares and in fiscal 2009 43 stock

option grants in respect of options to acquire 752,775 common shares.

- Changes to the Company’s Stock Option Granting Practices —- In June 2007, the Board approved a formal

policy on granting equity awards, the details of which are described in the Company's Management

Information Circular, dated May 28,2008 (the “Management Information Circular”), a copy of which can be

found on SEDAR at www.sedar.com and on the SEC’s website at wwwsecgov. in addition, in July 2007, the
Board of Directors determined to exclude independent directors from future stock option grants.

- Changes to the Board, Board Committees and Organizational Structure — In accordance with the Special

Committees recommendations and other considerations, the Board established in 2007 on Oversight

Committee, separated the roles of Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, implemented other changes to the

Board, Audit Committee, Compensation Committee, and Nominating Committee, and changed various
management roles. In addition to Barbara Stymiest and John Wetmore, who became directors of the

Company in March 2007, David Kerr and Roger Martin were elected as directors of the Company at the
Annual General Meeting of the Company on July i7, 2007. Each of the new directors is “independent” within

the meaning of applicable securities laws and stock exchange rules. As previously disclosed, each of
Douglas Fregin, Kendall Cork and Douglas Wright did not stand for re-election at the Annual General

Meeting of the Company in 2007. Kendall Cork and Douglas Wright were appointed to the honorary
position of Director Emeritus of the Board effective July 17,2007 in recognition of their substantial
contributions to the Company over many years.

- Other Changes — The Company established an internal audit department and an individual commenced

employment with the Company in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2008 in the position of Senior Vice President,

Risk Performance and Audit. This new officer reports directly to the Audit 82 Risk Management Committee as

well as administratively to the Co—Chief Executive Officer, Jim Balsillie Additionally, the Company enhanced

its capabilities in US. GAAP and in securities disclosure and compliance matters issues by establishing two



new permanent full-time positions which have been filled, respectively, by an employee with expertise in US.

GAAP and an employee with expertise in securities disclosure and compliance. The latter employee is
assisting in the administration of the Company’s equity awards granting program.

Review Costs

included in the Company’s selling, marketing and administration expenses in fiscal 2008 and fiscal 2009 are

legal, accounting and other professional costs incurred by the Company as well as other costs incurred by the

Company under indemnity agreements in favor of certain officers and directors of the Company, in each case
in connection with the Review, the Restatement, and the regulatory investigations and litigation related thereto.

Jim Balsillie and Mike Lazaridis, the Company’s Co-CEOs, voluntarily offered to assist the Company in

defraying costs incurred in connection with the Review and the Restatement by contributing CAD $10.0 million
(CAD $5.0 million each) of those costs. The Company received these voluntary payments in the second quarter

of fiscal 2008, which were recorded net of income taxes as an increase to additional paid-in capital. in
addition, as part of the Notice of Application that was filed with the Ontario Superior Court of Justice-

Commercial List by a pension fund shareholder, seeking various orders against the Company and named

directors, the Company and the other defendants entered into an agreement with the shareholder to settle the

Application and a proposed derivative action. Under the settlement, among other things, the Company agreed
to the payment of CAD $1.1 million on account of the shareholder’s legal costs, and consistent with their earlier

voluntary agreement to contribute CAD $5.0 million each to defray the costs incurred by RIM in connection with

the Review, Jim Balsillie and Mike Lazaridis, agreed to pay RIM a further CAD $2.5 million each to defray the

Review costs incurred by the Company. The Company received these voluntary payments of CAD $2.5 million
each in the third quarter of fiscal 2008, which were recorded net of income taxes as an increase to additional

paid-in capital. Under the Settlement Agreement, the Co-CEOs and RlM’s former Chief Financial Officer agreed
to contribute an additional CAD $29.8 million (a total of CAD $44.8 million) to defray costs incurred by the

Company in the investigation and remediation of stock options, granting practices and related governance

practices at the Company. These contributions are being made through those individuals undertaking not to

exercise vested RIM options to acquire an aggregate of 1,160,129 common shares of the Company. These

options have a fair value equal to the aggregate contribution amounts determined using a BSM calculation
based on the last trading day prior to the day the OSC issued a notice of hearing in respect of the matters
giving rise to the settlement.

Risks Related to the Company’s Historical Stock Option Granting Practices

As a result of the events described above, the Company continues to be subject to risks which are discussed in
greater detail in the “Risk Factors” section of RlM’s Annual Information Form, which is included in RlM’s Annual
Report on Form 40—F.

Results of Operations — Fiscal 2010 Compared to Fiscal 2009 and Fiscal 2008

Fiscal year end February 27, 2010 compared to fiscal year ended February 28, 2009
Revenue -

Revenue for fiscal 2010 was $14.95 billion, an increase of $3.88 billion, or 35.1%, from $11.07 billion in fiscal 2009.

A comparative breakdown of the significant revenue streams is set forth in the following table:

For the Fiscal Year Ended 

Change Fiscal

February 27, 2010 February 28, 2009 2010/2009 

Number of devices sold ............... .. 36,707,000 26,009,000 10,698,000 41.1%

Avera eSellin Price .................... .. S 330 $ 349 3 (19) (5.4%)      
Revenue (in thousands)

 
Devices ........................................ .. S 12,115,765 81.0% $ 9,089,736 82.1% $ 3,026,029 33.3%

Service ...................... .. 2,158,591 14.4% 1,402,560 12.7% 756,031 53.9%
Softwa re ................... .. 258,635 1.7% 251,871 2.3% 6,764 2.7%

Other ........................................... .. 420,233 2.9% 321,019 2.9% 99,214 30.9% 

3 14,953,224 100.0% 59 11,065,186 100.0% 3 3,888,038 35.1%

Device revenue increased by $3.03 billion, or 33.3%, to $1212 billion, or 81.0% of consolidated revenue, in fiscal
2010 compared to $9.09 billion, or 82.1%, of consolidated revenue in fiscal 2009. This increase in device revenue



5

over the prior year was primarily attributable to a volume increase of approximately 10.7 million units, or 41.1%,

to approximately 36.7 million devices in fiscal 2010 compared to approximately 26.0 million devices in fiscal

2009. ASP decreased to $330 in fiscal 2010 from $349 in fiscal 2009 reflecting a shift in the mix of certain

products shipped in the fiscal year and the expansion of the Company’s focus into broader market segments
through the introduction of entry-level BlackBerry smartphones.

The Company estimates that a $10, or 3.0%, change in blended ASP would result in a fiscal year revenue

change of approximately $367.1 million, based upon the Company's volume of devices shipped in fiscal 2010

Service revenue increased by $756.0 million, or 53.9%, to $2.16 billion or 14.4% of consolidated revenue in fiscal

2010, compared to $1.40 billion, or 12.7% of consolidated revenue in fiscal 2009, reflecting the Company’s

increase in BlackBerry subscriber accounts since fiscal 2009. Net BlackBerry subscriber account additions
were approximately 17 million for fiscal 2010 compared to approximately 11 million for fiscal 2009. The total

BlackBerry subscriber account base at the end of fiscal 2010 was over 41 million compared to approximately
25 million at the end of fiscal 2009. The percentage of the subscriber account base outside of North America

at the end of fiscal 2010 was approximately 38%.

Software revenue includes fees from licensed BES software, CALs, technical support, maintenance and
upgrades. Software revenue increased $6.7 million, or 2.7%, to $258.6 million in fiscal 2010 from $251.9 million in

fiscal 2009. The majority of the increase was attributable to technical support and other software revenues.
partially offset by a decrease in CALs.

Other revenue, which includes non—warranty repairs, accessories, NRE and gains and losses on revenue

hedging instruments, increased by $99.2 million to $420.2 million in fiscal 2010 compared to $321.0 million in

fiscal 2009. The majority of the increase was attributable to increases in non—warranty repair and sales of

accessories offset partially by losses realized from revenue hedging instruments. See “Market Risk of Financial

instruments — Foreign Exchange” for additional information on the Company’s hedging instruments.

Gross Margin

Consolidated gross margin increased by $1.48 billion, or 29.2%, to $6.58 billion, or 44.0% of revenue, in fiscal

2010, compared to $5.10 billion, or 46.1% of revenue, in fiscal 2009. The decrease of 2.1% in consolidated gross
margin percentage was primarily due to a decrease in the blended device margins driven by shifts in product
mix, the transition to new device platforms, the introduction of feature rich products to address broader

market segments, and a decrease in device ASPs of approximately 5.4% compared to fiscal 2009. This

decrease in gross margin was partially offset by higher service revenue which comprised 14.4% of total

revenue mix in fiscal 2010 compared to 12.7% in the same period of fiscal 2009 along with a lower percentage
of revenue from device shipments which comprised 810% of total revenue mix in fiscal 2010 compared to 82.1%

in the same period of fiscal 2009. Gross margin percentage for devices is generally lower than the Company’s
consolidated gross margin percentage.

Operating Expenses

The table below presents a comparison of research and development, selling, marketing and administration,
amortization and litigation expenses for fiscal 2010 compared to fiscal 2009.

(in thousands)

For the Fiscal Year Ended 

Change - Fiscal

 

 

February 27, 2010 February 28, 2009 2010/2009

% of % of % of

Revenue Revenue Change _%_:

Revenue ............................................ .. $14,953,224 $11,065,186 $3,888,038 35.1%

Operating expenses

Research and development ................ .. 8 964,841 6.5% $ 684,702 6.2% $ 280,139 40.9%

Selling, marketing and administration . 1,907,398 12.8% 1,495,697 13.5% 411,701 27.5%

Amortization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 310,357 2.1% 194,803 1.8% 115,554 59.3%
Litigation ............................................ .. 163,800 1.1% - — 163,800 -

Total .................................................. .. 3 3,346,396 22.5% $ 2,375,202 21.5% S 971,194 40.9%



Total operating expenses for fiscal 2010 as a percentage of revenue increased by 1.0% to 22.5% of revenue
compared to fiscal 2009.

Research and Development

Research and development expenditures consist primarily of salaries and benefits for technical personnel, new

product development costs, travel, office and building infrastructure costs and other employee costs.

Research and development expenditures increased by $280.1 million to $964.8 million, or 6.5% of revenue, in

fiscal 2010, compared to $684.7 million, or 6.2% of revenue, in fiscal 2009. The majority of the increases during

fiscal 2010 compared to fiscal 2009 were attributable to salaries and benefits due to an increase in the

average headcount associated with research and development activities, new product development costs and

office and building infrastructure costs.

Selling, Marketing and Administration Expenses

Selling, marketing and administration expenses consist primarily of marketing, advertising and promotion,

salaries and benefits, external advisory fees, information technology costs, office and related staffing
infrastructure costs and travel expenses.

Selling, marketing and administration expenses increased by $411.7 million to $1.91 billion for fiscal 2010

compared to $1.50 billion for fiscal 2009. As a percentage of revenue, selling, marketing and administration

expenses decreased to 12.8% in fiscal 2010 versus 13.5% in fiscal 2009. The net increase of $411.7 million was

primarily attributable to increased expenditures for marketing, advertising and promotion, including additional

programs to support new product launches, increased salary and benefits expenses primarily as a result of
increased personnel, external advisory fees and information technology costs.

With the enactment of changes to the functional currency tax legislation by the Government of Canada in the

first quarter of fiscal 2010, the Company changed the basis for calculating its income tax provision for its

Canadian operations from Canadian dollars to the US. dollar, its reporting currency, with the effective date

being the beginning of fiscal 2009. Gains realized on the revaluation of these tax liabilities previously .
denominated in Canadian dollars throughout 2009 were reversed upon enactment of the changes to the rules

in the first quarter of fiscal 2010. included in the total selling, marketing and administration for fiscal 2010 is a

$54.3 million charge primarily relating to the reversal of foreign exchange gains previously recorded in fiscal
2009 on the revaluation of Canadian dollar denominated tax liability balances. Throughout fiscal 2009,

foreign exchange gains were offset by foreign exchange losses incurred as a part of the Company’s foreign
currency hedging program. See "Income Taxes” for the f?SCCll year ended February 27,2010 for further details

on the changes to the functional currency tax legislation in Canada, and “Market Risk of Financial
Instruments — Foreign Exchange” for additional information on the Company's hedging instruments.

Selling, marketing and administration expenses for fiscal 2010 also included a charge of $42.1 million for the
payment on account of certain employee tax liabilities related to certain previously—exercised stock options

with measurement date issues that were exercised during certain time periods. The Company’s Board of

Directors approved the payment on account of certain incremental personal tax liabilities of certain

employees, excluding R|M’s Co—CEOs, related to the exercise of certain stock options issued by the Company.

Amortization Expense

The table below presents a comparison of amortization expense relating to capital assets and intangible

assets recorded as amortization or cost of sales for fiscal 2010 compared to fiscal 2009. intangible assets are

comprised of patents, licenses and acquired technology

(in thousands}
For the Fiscal Year Ended

Included in Amortization included in Cost of sales

February 27, February 28, February 27, February 28,
 2010 2009 Change 2010 2009 Change

Capital assets. ......... .. $184,946 $119209 $ 65,737 $159,540 $ 84,168 $75,372

intangible assets ......... .. 125,411 75,594 49,817 145,724 48,925 96,799 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 3 310,357 $194,803 $115,554 $305,264 $133,093 $172,171 



Amortization

The increased amortization expense primarily reflects the impact of certain capital assets and intangible asset
additions made during fiscal 2010.

Cost of sales

The increased amortization expense in fiscal 2010, related to the Company’s manufacturing operations and
BlackBerry service operations, primarily reflects the impact of amortization expense with respect to certain

intangible assets and capital asset additions made during fiscal 2010.

Litigation

in fiscal 2010, the Company settled all the outstanding Visto Litigation. The key terms of the settlement
involved the Company receiving a perpetual and fully-paid license on all Visto patents, a transfer of certain

Vista intellectual property, a one-time payment by the Company of $267.5 million and the parties executing full
and final releases in respect of the Vista Litigation. Of the total payment by the Company, $163.8 million was

expensed as a litigation charge in the second quarter of fiscal 2010. The remainder of the payment was
recorded as intangible assets.

investment Income

investment income decreased by $49.7 million to $28.6 million in fiscal 2010 from $78.3 million in fiscal 2009.

The decrease primarily reflects the decrease in yields on investments due to lower interest rates when

compared to the same period in fiscal 2009, offset partially by an increase in the Company’s average cash

and cash equivalents, short-term investments and long—term investments balances throughout fiscal 2010

compared to the prior fiscal year and the gain on sale of investments in fiscal 2009. See “Liquidity and
Capital Resources”.

income Taxes

For fiscal 2010, the Company’s income tax expense was $809.4 million, resulting in an effective tax rate of

24.8% compared to income tax expense of $907.7 million and an effective tax rate of 32.4% for the same period
last year. The Company’s effective tax rate reflects the geographic mix of earnings in jurisdictions with
different tax rates.

in the first quarter of fiscal 2010, the Government of Canada enacted changes to its income tax legislation
which allows the Company the option to elect, on an annual basis, to determine its Canadian income tax

based on its functional currency (the US. dollar) rather than the Canadian dollar. While the Company had

elected for Canadian tax purposes to adopt these rules in the third quarter of fiscal 2009, the Company could
not recognize the related income tax benefit of electing to adopt these rules under US. GAAP until the first

quarter of fiscal 2010. As a result of the enactment of the changes to the legislation and the Company’s

election, the Company was able to recalculate its fiscal 2009 Canadian income tax liability based on its
functional currency (the US. dollar) and record an incremental income tax benefit of approximately

$145.0 million to net income in fiscal 2010. This election should reduce the volatility in the Company’s effective
tax rate due to changes in foreign exchange. See “Non—GAAP Financial Measures”.

The Company’s effective tax rate in fiscal 2010 was lower due to the $145.0 million incremental tax benefit

related to fiscal 2009 that resulted from the Company opting to elect to determine its Canadian income tax

results on its functional currency (the US. dollar). The Company’s adjusted tax rate for fiscal 2010 was

approximately 29.4% in line with managements estimate of 29%—30%. The Company’s effective tax rate in
fiscal 2009 was higher primarily due to the significant depreciation of the Canadian dollar relative to the US.

dollar in the third quarter of fiscal 2009 and its effect on the Company’s US. dollar denominated assets and

liabilities held by the Company’s Canadian operating companies that are subject to tax in Canadian dollars.
The incremental tax expense in fiscal 2009 resulting from the significant depreciation of the Canadian dollar

relative to the US. dollar was $99.7 million resulting in an adjusted tax rate for fiscal 2009 of 28.9%.

Management anticipates that the Company’s effective tax rate for fiscal 2011 will be approximately 28%.

Management also anticipates the Company’s effective tax rate will continue to decrease further in future years
due to scheduled Canadian corporate tax rate reductions.

The Company has not provided for Canadian income taxes or foreign withholding taxes that would apply on
the distribution of income of its non-Canadian subsidiaries, as this income is intended to be reinvested

indefinitely by these subsidiaries.



Net Income

Net income was $2.46 billion, or $4.35 basic EPS and $4.31 diluted EPS, in fiscal 2010 compared to net income of

$1.89 billion, or $3.35 basic EPS and $3.30 diluted EPS, in the prior fiscal gear. The common shares repurchased
bg the Compang in the third quarter of fiscal 2010 had an impact on the basic and diluted EPS amounts of
$0.03 per share for fiscal 2010.

Adjusted net income for fiscal 2010 was $2.49 billion and adjusted diluted EPS was $4.37 in fiscal 2010. See
“Non—GAAP Financial Measures”.

The $564.5 million increase in net income in fiscal 2010 reflects primarilg an increase in gross margin in the
amount of $1.48 billion, resulting primarilg from the increased number of device shipments, additional
subscriber accounts and a decrease in the provision of income taxes of $98.4 million, which included a benefit

of $145.0 million, which was partiallg offset bg the decrease in consolidated gross margin percentage, as well

as an increase of $971.2 million in the Compang’s operating expenses, which included a litigation charge of
$163.8 million relating to the Vista Litigation and unusual charges of $96.4 million. See “Results of Operations —

Selling, Marketing and Administration Expenses”, “Results of Operations — Litigation” and “Results of
Operations — Income Taxes” for the gear ended Februarg 27, 2010.

The weighted average number of shares outstanding was 564.5 million common shares for basic EPS and

569.8 million common shares for diluted EPS for the fiscal gear ended Februarg 27,2010 compared to

565.1 million common shares for basic EPS and 574.2 million common shares for diluted EPS for the fiscal gear
ended Februarg 28, 2009.

Common Shares Outstanding

On March 30, 2010, there were 557.4 million common shares, 8.9 million options to purchase common shares,

1.4 million restricted share units outstanding and 34,801 deferred share units outstanding.

The Compang has not paid ang cash dividends during the last three fiscal gears.

On November 4, 2009, the Compang’s Board of Directors authorized a Common Share Repurchase Program for

the repurchase and cancellation through the facilities of the NASDAQ Stock Market, common shares having an
aggregate purchase price of up to $1.2 billion, or approximatelg 21 million common shares based on trading
prices at the time of the authorization. This represents approximatelg 3.6% of the outstanding common shares of

the Compang at the time of the authorization. In the third quarter of fiscal 2010, the Compang repurchased
12.3 million common shares at a cost of $775.0 million pursuant to the Common Share Repurchase Program.
There was a reduction of $46.5 million to capital stock in the third quarter of fiscal 2010 and the amounts paid in
excess of the per share paid-in capital of the common shares of $728.5 million were charged to retained
earnings. All common shares repurchased bg the Compang pursuant to the Common Share Repurchase

Program have been cancelled. The Common Share Repurchase Program will remain in place for up to 12 months
from November 4, 2009 or until the purchases are completed or the program is terminated bg the Compang.

Fiscal year end February 28, 2009 compared to fiscal year ended March 1, 2008

Revenue

Revenue for fiscal 2009 was $11.07 billion, an increase of $5.06 billion, or 84.1%, from $6.01 billion in fiscal 2008.

A comparative breakdown of the significant revenue streams is set forth in the following table:

For the Fiscal Year Ended 

Change Fiscal

February 28, 2009 March 1, 2008 2009/2008

Number of devices sold .............. .. 26,009,000 13,780,000 12,229,000 88.7% 

Avera eSellin Price .................. .. S 349 $ 346 $ 3   
0.9%

        
Revenue (in thousands)

 

Devices ....................................... .. 3 9,089,736 82.1% $ 4,768,610 79.4% $ 4,321,126 90.6%

Service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1,402,560 12.7% 860,641 14.3% 541,919 63.0%

Software . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 251,871 2.3% 234,388 3.9% 17,483 7.5%
Other .......................................... .. 321,019 2.9% 145,756 2.4% 175,263 120.2% 

$ 11,065,186 100.0% $6,009,395 100.0% 3 5,055,791 84.1%



Device revenue increased by $4.32 billion, or 90.6%, to $9.09 billion, or 82.1% of consolidated revenue, in fiscal
2009 compared to $4.77 billion, or 79.4%, of consolidated revenue in fiscal 2008. This increase in device

revenue over the prior year was primarily attributable to a volume increase of approximately 12.2 million units,

or 88.7%, to approximately 26.0 million devices in fiscal 2009 compared to approximately 13.8 million devices

in fiscal 2008. ASP increased to $349 in fiscal 2009 from $346 in fiscal 2008 due primarily to a change in the

BlackBerry device mix of certain new products that were feature rich and designed to operate on new network
technologies.

Service revenue increased by $541.9 million, or 63.0%, to $1.40 billion or 12.7% of consolidated revenue in fiscal

2009 compared to $860.6 million, or 14.3% of consolidated revenue in fiscal 2008, reflecting the Company's

increase in BlackBerry subscriber accounts since fiscal 2008. Net BlackBerry subscriber account additions

were approximately 11 million for fiscal 2009 compared to approximately 6.1 million for fiscal 2008. The total

BlackBerry subscriber account base at the end of fiscal 2009 was approximately 25 million compared to

approximately 14 million at the end of fiscal 2008. The percentage of the subscriber account base outside of
North America at the end of fiscal 2009 was approximately 32%.

Software revenue includes fees from licensed BES software, CALs, technical support, maintenance and
upgrades. Software revenue increased $17.5 million, or 7.5%, to $251.9 million in fiscal 2009 from $234.4 million in

fiscal 2008. The majority of the increase was attributable to maintenance and CALs, offset by a decrease in
BES and other software revenues.

Other revenue, which includes accessories, non—warranty repairs, NRE and gains and losses on revenue

hedging instruments, increased by $175.3 million to $321.0 million in fiscal 2009 compared to $145.8 million in

fiscal 2008. The majority of the increase was attributable to increases in non-warranty repair, gains realized
from revenue hedging instruments and sales of accessories.

Gross Margin

Consolidated gross margin increased by $2.02 billion, or 65.5%, to $5.10 billion, or 46.1% of revenue, in fiscal

2009, compared to $3.08 billion, or 51.3% of revenue, in fiscal 2008. The decrease of 5.2% in consolidated gross
margin percentage was primarily due to a decrease in the blended device margins primarily driven by the

introduction of certain new feature rich products that incorporated new technologies which were adopted at a

faster rate than historically, lower than anticipated unit shipments of previous generation products, and a
higher percentage of device shipments which comprised 821% of the total revenue mix in fiscal 2009

compared to 79.4% in fiscal 2008. Gross margin percentage for devices is generally lower than the Company’s

consolidated gross margin percentage. The decrease in gross margin percentage relating to devices was
offset in part by improved service margins resulting from cost efficiencies in RiM’s network operations

infrastructure as a result of the increase in BlackBerry subscriber accounts.

Operating Expenses

The table below presents a comparison of research and development, selling, marketing and administration,

and amortization expenses for fiscal 2009 compared to fiscal 2008.

(in thousands)
For the Fiscal Year Ended

Change — Fiscal

 

 

February 28, 2009 March 1, 2008 2009/2008

% of % of % of

Revenue Revenue Change

Revenue ................................... .. S 11,065,186 $ 6,009,395 3 5,055,791 84.1%

Operating expenses

Research and development ...... .. $ 684,702 6.2% $ 359,828 6.0% $ 324,874 90.3%

Selling, marketing and
administration ....................... .. 1,495,697 13.5% 881,482 14.7% 614,215 69.7%

Amortization ............................. .. 194,803 1.8% 108,112 1.8% 86,691 80.2%

Total ........................................ .. $ 2,375,202 21.5% $ 1,349,422 22.5% $1,025,780 76.0%

Total operating expenses for fiscal 2009 as a percentage of revenue decreased by 1.0% to 21.5% of revenue
compared to fiscal 2008.



Research and Development

Research and development expenditures increased bg $324.9 million to $684.7 million, or 6.2% of revenue, in

fiscal 2009, compared to $359.8 million, or 6.0% of revenue, in fiscal 2008. The majoritg of the increases during

fiscal 2009 compared to fiscal 2008 were attributable to salaries and benefits due to an increase in the

average headcount associated with research and development activities, new product development costs.

travel and office and related staffing infrastructure costs.

Selling, Marketing and Administration Expenses

Selling, marketing and administration expenses increased bg $614.2 million to $1.50 billion for fiscal 2009

compared to $881.5 million for the comparable period in fiscal 2008. As a percentage of revenue, selling,

marketing and administration expenses decreased to 13.5% in fiscal 2009 compared to 14.7% in fiscal 2008.
The net increase was primarilg attributable to increased expenditures for marketing, advertising and

promotion expenses including additional programs to support new product launches, salarg and benefits

expenses primarilg as a result of increased personnel, external advisorg fees, office and related staffing
infrastructure costs and travel expenses.

Amortization Expense

The table below presents a comparison of amortization expense relating to capital assets and intangible

assets recorded as amortization or cost of sales for fiscal 2009 compared to fiscal 2008. Intangible assets are

comprised of patents, licenses and acquired technologg.

(in thousands)
For the Fiscal Year Ended

Included in Amortization Included in Cost of sales

February 28, March 1, February 28, March 1,

2009 2008 Change 2009 2008 Change

Capital assets ......................... .. $119,209 $ 87,800 $31,409 8 84,168 $ 45,248 $38,920

Intangible assets ..................... .. 75,594 20,312 55,282 48,925 24,006 24,919

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. $194,803 2‘: 108,112 $86,691 $133,093 3 69,254 $63,839

Amortization

The increased amortization expense primarilg reflects the impact of certain capital assets and intangible asset

additions made during fiscal 2009.

Cost of sales

The increased amortization expense in fiscal 2009, related to the Compangs manufacturing operations and

BlackBerrg service operations, primarilg reflects the impact of amortization expense with respect to certain

intangible assets and capital asset additions made during fiscal 2009.

Investment Income

Investment income decreased bg $1.1 million to $78.3 million in fiscal 2009 from $79.4 million in fiscal 2008. The

decrease primarilg reflects the decrease in gields due to lower interest rates when compared to the prior gear,

offset partiallg bg an increase in the average cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments and long-

term investments balances throughout fiscal 2009 when compared to the same period in the prior gear and

the gain on sale of investments in fiscal 2009.

Income Taxes

For fiscal 2009, the Compang’s income tax expense was $907.7 million, resulting in an effective tax rate of

32.4% compared to income tax expense of $516.7 million and on effective tax rate of 28.5% for the same period

last gear. The Compang’s effective tax rate reflects the geographic mix of income in jurisdictions with different
tax rates. The Compang’s effective tax rate was approximatelg 3% higher than management’s estimate of

29%-30°/o for the fiscal gear primarilg due to the significant depreciation of the Canadian dollar relative to the
US. dollar in the third quarter of fiscal 2009 and its effect an the Compang’s US. dollar denominated assets
and liabilities held bg the Compang’s Canadian operating companies that are subject to tax in Canadian

dollars. The incremental tax expense in fiscal 2009 resulting from the significant depreciation of the Canadian

dollar relative to the US. dollar was $99.7 million resulting in an adjusted tax rate of 28.9%. The lower effective
tax rate in fiscal 2008 was primarilg due to the favorable impact of the depreciation of the US. dollar relative
to the Canadian dollar.

 



As noted above, on March 12, 2009, subsequent to the Company’s fiscal year end, the Government of Canada

enacted legislation to allow the Company the option to determine its Canadian tax results based on its

functional currency (the US. dollar) rather than the Canadian dollar. While the Company elected for Canadian

tax purposes to adopt these rules in the third quarter of fiscal 2009, the Company could not recognize the

related tax benefit of electing to adopt these rules for US. GAAP financial reporting purposes until the quarter
in which they were enacted resulting in a $99.7 million higher provision for income taxes in fiscal 2009. As

noted above, in the first quarter of fiscal 2010, the Company recorded an incremental, one time net benefit of

approximately $145.0 million to net income relating to the adoption of the amending legislation.

Net Income

Net income was $1.89 billion in fiscal 2009, compared to net income of $1.29 billion in fiscal 2008. Basic EPS

was $3.35 and diluted EPS was $3.30 in fiscal 2009 compared to $2.31 basic EPS and $2.26 diluted EPS, in fiscal
2008.

The $598.7 million increase in net income in fiscal 2009 reflects primarily an increase in gross margin in the

amount of $2.02 billion, resulting primarily from the increased number of device shipments, which was partially

offset by the decrease of consolidated gross margin percentage and an increase of $1.33 billion in the

Company’s research and development, selling, marketing and administration expenses and the Company’s
provision for income taxes, which included the negative impact of $99.7 million due to the significant

depreciation of the Canadian dollar relative to the US. dollar in the fiscal year. See “income Taxes”.

The weighted average number of shares outstanding was 565.1 million common shares for basic EPS and

574.2 million common shares for diluted EPS for the fiscal year ended February 28, 2009 compared to

559.8 million common shares for basic EPS and 572.8 million common shares for diluted EPS for the fiscal year
ended March 1, 2008.

Stock Split

The Company declared a 3-for-1 stock split of the Company’s outstanding common shares on June 28, 2007.
The stock split was implemented by way of a stock dividend. Shareholders received two common shares of

the Company for each common share held. The stock dividend was paid in the second quarter of fiscal 2008.

All share, earnings per share and stock option data for the current fiscal year and prior comparative periods
reflects this stock dividend.



Summary Results of Operations

Three months ended February 27, 2010 compared to the three months ended February 28, 2009

The following table sets forth certain unaudited consolidated statement of operations data, which is expressed

in thousands of dollars, except for share and per share amounts and as a percentage of revenue, for the
interim periods indicated.

(in thousands, except for per share amounts)
For the Three Months Ended

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Change
Q4 Fiscal

February 27, 2010 February 28, 2009 2010/2009

Revenue .................................................................. .. S 4,079,712 100.0% $ 3,463,193 100.0% 8 616,519

Cost of sales ........................................................... .. 2,216,622 54.3% 2,079,615 60.0% 137,007

Gross margin .......................................................... .. 1,863,090 45.7% 1,383,578 40.0% 479,512

Operating expenses

Research and development ..................................... .. 267,164 6.6% 182,535 5.3% 84,629

Selling, marketing and administration ..................... .. 497,642 12.2% 406,493 11.7% 91,149
Amortization ........................................................... .. 86,540 2.1% 61,595 1.8% 24,945

851,346 20.9% 650,623 18.8% 200,723

income from operations .......................................... .. 1,011,744 24.8% 732,955 21.2% 278,789

investment income .................................................. .. 5,454 0.1% 10,568 0.3% (5,114)

income before income taxes ................................... .. 1,017,198 24.9% 743,523 21.5% 273,675

Provision for income taxes ...................................... ._ 307,076 7.5% 225,264 6.5% 81,812

Net income ............................................................. .. S 710,122 17.4% $ 518,259 15.0% 8 191,863

Earnings per share
Basic ................................................................... .. S 1.27 $ 0.92 $ 0.35

Diluted ............................................................... .. 8 1.27 $ 0.90 3 0.37

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding
(000’s)

Basic ................................................................... .. 557,114 566,105

Diluted ................................................................ .. 561,130 572,753

Revenue

Revenue for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010 was $4.08 billion, an increase of $616.5 million, or 17.8%, from
$3.46 billion in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2009.

A comparative breakdown of the significant revenue streams is set forth in the following table:

For the Three Months Ended 

Change Q4 Fiscal
 

 

 

 

February 27, 2010 February 28, 2009 2010/2009

Number of devices sold .................. .. 10,469,000 7,780,000 2,689,000 34.6%

Average Selling Price ...................... .. $ 311 $ 371 $ (60) (16.2%)

Revenue (in thousands)

Devices ........................................... .. 3 3,254,401 79.8% $ 2,883,399 83.3% S 371,002 12.9%

Service ........................................... .. 640,517 15.7% 415,223 12.0% 225,294 54.3%

Softwa re ......................................... .. 68,590 1.7% 58,756 1.7% 9,834 16.7%
Other .............................................. .. 116,204 2.8% 105,815 3.0% 10,389 9.8%

3 4,079,712 100.0% $ 3,463,193 100.0% $ 616,519 17.8%

Device revenue increased by $371.0 million, or 12.9%, to $3.25 billion, or 79.8% of consolidated revenue, in the

fourth quarter of fiscal 2010 compared to $2.88 billion, or 83.3%, of consolidated revenue in the fourth quarter

of fiscal 2009. This increase in device revenue over the same period in the prior year was primarily

attributable to a volume increase of approximately 2.7 million units, or 34.6%, to approximately 10.5 million

devices in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010 compared to approximately 7.8 million devices in the fourth quarter

of fiscal 2009. ASP decreased to $311 in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010 from $371 in the fourth quarter of fiscal

2009 reflecting the shift in mix of certain products shipped in the quarter and the expansion of the Company’s
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focus into broader market segments. The Compang currentlg expects ASP in the first quarter of fiscal 2011 to

be slightlg lower than the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010. ASP is dependent on a number of factors including

projected future sales volumes, device mix, new device introductions for the Compang's enterprise, prosumer

and consumer offerings as well as pricing by competitors in the industrg.

The Compang estimates that a $10, or 32%, change in blended ASP would result in a quarterly revenue change
of approximatelg $104.7 million, based upon the Compang’s volume of devices shipped in the fourth quarter of
fiscal 2010.

Service revenue increased bg $225.3 million, or 54.3%, to $640.5 million, or 15.7% of consolidated revenue in the

fourth quarter of fiscal 2010, compared to $415.2 million, or 12.0% of consolidated revenue in the fourth quarter

of fiscal 2009, reflecting the Compangs increase in BlackBerrg subscriber accounts since the fourth quarter of

fiscal 2009. Net BlackBerrg subscriber account additions were approximatelg 4.9 million for the fourth quarter

of fiscal 2010 compared to approximatelg 3.9 million for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2009. The total BlackBerrg
subscriber account base at the end of the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010 was over 41 million subscribers

compared to approximatelg 25 million subscribers at the end of the fourth quarter of fiscal 2009.

Software revenue increased $9.8 million, or 16.7%, to $68.6 million in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010 from

$58.8 million in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2009. The majoritg of the increase was attributable to technical

support and other software revenues, partiallg offset bg a decrease in CALs.

Other revenue increased bg $10.4 million to $116.2 million in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010 compared to
$105.8 million in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2009. The majoritg of the increase was attributable to increases in

non—warrantg repair and sales of accessories, partiallg offset bg lower gains realized from revenue hedging

instruments. See “Market Risk of Financial instruments — Foreign Exchange” for additional information on the

Compang’s hedging instruments.

Gross Margin

Consolidated gross margin increased bg $479.5 million, or 34.7%, to $1.86 billion, or 45.7% of revenue, in the

fourth quarter of fiscal 2010, compared to $1.38 billion, or 40.0% of revenue, in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2009
The increase of 5.7% in consolidated gross margin percentage was primarilg due to an increase in the blended

device margins driven bg shifts in product mix and a lower percentage of revenue from device shipments
which comprised 798% of total revenue mix in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010 compared to 83.3% in the same

period of fiscal 2009. As noted above, gross margin percentage for devices is generallg lower than the

Compang’s consolidated gross margin percentage.

The Compang expects consolidated gross margin to be approximately 44.5% in the first quarter of fiscal 2011,

based on the Compang’s current expectation for product mix, device ASP, current product costs and foreign

exchange.

Operating Expenses
The table below presents a comparison of research and development, selling, marketing and administration,

and amortization expenses for the quarter ended February 27,2010, compared to the quarter ended

November 28, 2009 and the quarter ended Februarg 28,2009. The Company believes that it is meaningful to

also provide a comparison between the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010 and the third quarter of fiscal 2010 given

that R|M’s quarterlg operating results varg substantiallg.

(in thousands)
For the Three Months Ended

February 27, 2010 November 28, 2009 February 28, 2009

 

% of % of % of
Revenue Revenue Revenue

Revenue ..................................... .. S 4,079,712 $ 3,924,310 $ 3,463,193

Operating expenses
Research and development ........ .. S 267,164 6.6% $ 242.329 6.2% $ 182,535 5.3%

Selling, marketing and
administration ....................... .. 497,642 12.2% 465,717 11.9% 406,493 11.7%

Amortization ............................... .. 86,540 2.1% 83,129 2.1% 61,595 1.8%

Total .......................................... .. 3 851,346 20.9% 3 791.175 20.2% $ 650,623 18.8%



Total operating expenses for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010 as a percentage of revenue increased by 0.7% to
20.9% of revenues when compared to the third quarter of fiscal 2010.

Research and Development

Research and development expenditures increased by $84.7 million to $267.2 million, or 6.6% of revenue, in the

fourth quarter of fiscal 2010, compared to $182.5 million, or 5.3% of revenue, in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2009.
The majority of the increases during the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010 compared to the fourth quarter of fiscal

2009 were attributable to salaries and benefits due to an increase in the average headcount associated with

research and development activities, new product development costs and office and building infrastructure
costs.

Selling, Marketing and Administration Expenses

Selling, marketing and administration expenses increased by $91.1 million to $497.6 million for the fourth

quarter of fiscal 2010 compared to $406.5 million for the comparable period in fiscal 2009. As a percentage of
revenue, selling, marketing and administration expenses increased to 12.2% in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010

compared to 11.7% in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2009. The net increase was primarily attributable to increased

expenditures for marketing, advertising and promotion, including additional programs to support new product
launches, increased salary and benefits expenses primarily as a result of increased personnel, external
advisory fees and information technology costs.

Amortization Expense

The table below presents a comparison of amortization expense relating to capital assets and intangible
assets recorded as amortization or cost of sales for the quarter ended February 27, 2010 compared to the

quarter ended February 28, 2009. Intangible assets are comprised of patents, licenses and acquired
technology.

(in thousands)

For the Three Months Ended

Included in Amortization Included in Cost of sales

February 27, February 27,

 

 

February 28, February 28,

2010 2009 Change 2010 2009 Change

Capital assets ............ .. $ 53,340 $ 36,662 $ 16,678 3 50,741 $ 28,347 $ 22,394
Intan ible assets ........ .. 33,200 24,933 8,267 43,574 26,183 17,391       
Total .......................... .. 3 86,540 $ 61,595 8 24,945 3 94,315 $ 54,530 S 39,785

Amortization

The increased amortization expense in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010 primarily reflects the impact of certain
capital assets and intangible asset additions made during fiscal 2010.

Cost of sales

The increased amortization expense in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010, related to the Company’s
manufacturing operations and BlackBerry service operations, primarily reflects the impact of amortization

expense with respect to certain intangible assets and capital asset additions made during fiscal 2010.

Investment Income

investment income decreased by $5.1 million to $5.5 million in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010 from $10.6 million

in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2009. The decrease primarily reflects the decrease in yields on investments due

to lower interest rates compared to the same period in fiscal 2009, offset partially by an increase in the
Company's average cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments and long-term investments balances.
See “Liquidity and Capital Resources”.

Income Taxes

For the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010, the Company's income tax expense was $307.1 million, resulting in an
effective tax rate of 30.2% compared to income tax expense of $225.3 million and an effective tax rate of 30.3%

for the same period last year. The Company’s effective tax rate reflects the geographic mix of income in
jurisdictions with different tax rates.

Net Income

The Company’s net income for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010 was $710.1 million, an increase of $191.9 million,
or 37.0%, compared to net income of $518.3 million in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2009. Basic EPS was $1.27 and

 

 
 



diluted EPS was $1.27 in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010 compared to $0.92 basic EPS and $0.90 diluted EPS in

the fourth quarter of fiscal 2009, a 41.1% increase in diluted EPS when compared to fiscal 2009. The common
shares repurchased by the Company in the third quarter of fiscal 2010 had an impact on the basic and

diluted EPS amounts of $0.03 per share for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010.

The increase in net income in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010 in the amount of $191.9 million from the fourth

quarter of fiscal 2009 primarily reflects an increase in gross margin in the amount of $479.5 million, resulting

primarily from the increased number of device shipments and was partially offset by the decrease of

consolidated gross margin percentage, as well as an increase of $200.7 million in operating expenses.

The weighted average number of shares outstanding was 557.1 million common shares for basic EPS and

561.1 million common shares for diluted EPS for the quarter ended February 27, 2010 compared to 566.1 million

common shares for basic EPS and 572.8 million common shares for diluted EPS for the same period last fiscal
year

Selected Quarterly Financial Data

The following table sets forth RiM’s unaudited quarterly consolidated results of operations data for each of the

eight most recent quarters, including the quarter ended February 27, 2010. The information in the table below

has been derived from RiM’s unaudited interim consolidated financial statements that, in managements
opinion, have been prepared on a basis consistent with the audited consolidated financial statements of the

Company and include all adjustments necessary for a fair presentation of information when read in

conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company. RiM’s quarterly operating

results have varied substantially in the past and may vary substantially in the future. Accordingly, the
information below is not necessarily indicative of results for any future quarter.

(in thousands. except per share data)
 

 

Fiscal Year 2010 Fiscal Vear 2009

Fourth Thivd Second First Fourth Third Second First
Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter 

Revenue .... .. .. ...................... .. $4,079,712 $3,924,310 33,525,692 33,423,510 33,463,193 $2,782,098 32,577,330 32,242,565 

Gross margin. . .. $1,863,090 3 1,675,255 $1,554,396 31,491,525 31,383,578 $1,269,506 31,306,857 3 1,137,357

Operating expenses ............................... .. 851,346 791,175 902,411 801,464 650,623 629,035 604,624 490,920

Investment income ........... .. , ..................... .. (5,454) (6,425) (7,625) (9,136) (10,568) (31,554) (17,168) (13,977) 

Income before income taxes .. . .. .. .. . 1,017,198 890,505 659,610 699,197 743,523 672,025 719,401 665,414

Provision for income ioxes“"3l . ........... ., . 307,076 262,134 133,939 56,167 225,264 275,729 223,855 182.899 

Net income ................................................ .. 3 710,122 3 628,371 3 47S,621$ 643,030 3 518,259 3 396,296 3 495,546 3 482,515 

Earnings per share

Basic... . ......... .. . ,. 3 1.27 3 1.113 0.84 s 1.13 3 0.92 3 0.70 3 088 3 086

Diluted... .. .. .. .. 3 1.27 3 1.10 3 0.33 3 1.12 3 0.90 3 0.69 3 086 3 084

 
Research and development. .. S 267,164 3 242,329 $ 235,571 3 219,Tf7 $ 182,535 3 193,044 $ 181,347 % 127.776

Selling, marketing and administration“) . ......... .. 497,642 465,717 429,748 514,291 406,493 382,968 379,644 326,592
Amortization . . , . .. .. .. . . . . . . . . .. 86,540 83,129 73,292 67,396 61,595 53,023 43,633 36,552

Litigation“ . . . . . . . , , . , . . . . . .. . . , . ................ .. — - 163,800 - — ~ — —

expenses ........ .. . ..................... .. 3 851,346 $ 791,175 3 902,411 3 801,464 $ 650,623 3 604,624 3 490,920

Notes:

(1)
Selling, marketing and administration in the first quarter of fiscal 2010 included unusual charges of $96.4 million and provision for
income taxes includes a benefit of $175.1 million. These items related to a charge for the payment on account of certain employee tax
liabilities related to certain previously exercised stock options with measurement date issues that were exercised during certain time
periods and the foreign exchange impact of the enactment of funct anal currency tax legislation in Canada See “Non—GAAP FinancialMeasures’

(26 In the second quarter of fiscal 2010, the Company settled the Vista Litigation The key terms at the settlement involved the Company
receiving a perpetual and fullyvpaid license on all Vista patents, a transfer of certain Vista intellectual property, a one-time payment by
the Company of $267.5 million and the parties executing full and final releases in respect of the Vista Litigation Of the total payment by
the Company, $163.8 million was expensed as a litigation charge in the second quarter of fiscal 2010. The remainder of the payment
was recorded as intangible assets. See “Non—GAAP Financial Measures"

(3) Provision for income taxes included the negative impact of fluctuations 0‘ the Canadian dollar relative to the U 5 dollar in the third
quarter of fiscal 2009 of approximately $103.2 million



Non-GAAP Financial Measures

The Company’s financial statements are prepared in accordance with US. GAAP on a basis consistent for all

periods presented. in this MD&A, the Company has presented the following "non—GAAP financial measures”:
adjusted net income and adjusted diluted earnings per share. The term “non-GAAP financial measure” is used

to refer to a numerical measure of a company’s historical or future financial performance, financial position or
cash flows that: (i) excludes amounts, or is subject to adjustments that have the effect of excluding amounts,
that are included in the most directly comparable measure calculated and presented in accordance with US.

GAAP in a company’s statement of income, balance sheet or statement of cash flows; or (ii) includes amounts,

or is subject to adjustments that have the effect of including amounts, that are excluded from the most directly
comparable measure so calculated and presented. Adjusted net income and adjusted diluted earnings per
share are non—GAAP financial measures that exclude the impact of the charge for the payment of the

settlement of the Vista Litigation in the second quarter of fiscal 2010, and the impacts of the benefit relating to
the enactment of functional currency tax reporting legislation by the Government of Canada and the charge
for the payment on account of certain employee tax liabilities related to certain previously exercised stock
options with measurement date issues that were exercised during certain time periods in the first quarter of
fiscal 2010. This section of the MD&A describes the Company's use of such non—GAAP financial measures.

In the second quarter of fiscal 2010, the Company entered into a definitive agreement to settle the Vista

Litigation with Vista. The key terms of the settlement involved the Company receiving a perpetual and fully-
paid license on all Visto patents, a transfer of certain Visto intellectual property, a one-time payment by the
Company of $267.5 million and the parties executing full and final releases in respect of all outstanding
worldwide litigation. Of the total payment by the Company, $163.8 million ($112.8 million net of tax) was

expensed as a litigation charge in the second quarter of fiscal 2010. The remainder of the payment was
recorded as intangible assets. The settlement was completed on July 23, 2009.

The Company reported an income tax provision for fiscal 2009 that was higher than previously forecasted, the
majority of the incremental portion of which was reversed in the first quarter of fiscal 2010. The fiscal 2009

income tax provision reflects an effective tax rate that is significantly higher than the Company's historical
effective tax rate due to the significant depreciation of the Canadian dollar relative to the US. dollar and its

effect on the Company’s US. dollar denominated assets and liabilities held by RlM’s Canadian operating
companies that are subject to tax in Canadian dollars. The majority of this effect was experienced in the third
quarter of fiscal 2009. As described in greater detail under “Results of Operations — Income Taxes” for fiscal

year end February 27, 2010, on March 12, 2009 changes to the Income Tax Act (Canada) that allow RN to

calculate its fiscal 2009 Canadian income tax expense based on the US. dollar (the Company's functional
currency) were enacted. Although the Company elected for Canadian income tax purposes to adopt these
rules in the third quarter of fiscal 2009, the Company could not recognize the related income tax reduction of

electing to adopt these rules for US. GAAP financial reporting purposes until the quarter in which they are
enacted, resulting in a higher provision in fiscal 2009. In the first quarter of fiscal 2010, the Company recorded
an incremental income tax benefit of approximately $145.0 million to net income relating to the enactment of
rules making the election effective to determine its Canadian income tax based on its functional currency. As
result of the enactment of the rules and the Company’s election to determine its Canadian income tax based

on its functional currency, future volatility in the Company’s effective tax rate due to changes in foreign
exchange rates should be reduced.

In the first quarter of fiscal 2010, the Company recorded an expense of $54.3 million ($37.4 million net of tax)
primarily relating to the reversal of foreign exchange gains previously recorded in fiscal 2009 on the

revaluation of Canadian dollar denominated tax liability balances. See "Results of Operations -— Selling,
Marketing and Administration Expenses” for fiscal year end February 27, 2010.

Also, in the first quarter of fiscal 2010, there was a charge of approximately $42.1 million ($29.0 million net of

tax) for the payment on account of certain employee tax liabilities related to certain previously—exercised stock
options with measurement date issues that were exercised during certain time periods. The Company's Board
of Directors approved the payment on account of certain incremental personal tax liabilities of certain

employees, excluding R|M’s Co—CEOs, related to the exercise of certain stock options issued by the Company.
See "Results of Operations —- Selling, Marketing and Administration Expenses” for fiscal year end February 27,2010.

Investors are cautioned that adjusted net income and adjusted diluted earnings per share do not have any
standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP and are therefore unlikely to be comparable to similarly titled
measures reported by other issuers. These non—GAAP financial measures should be considered in the context
of the Company’s US. GAAP results.



There were no adjustments to US. GAAP net income in the third and fourth quarters of fiscal 2010.

The following table provides a reconciliation of net income to adjusted net income and diluted earnings per
share to adjusted diluted earnings per share for the fiscal year ended February 27, 2010:

For the Fiscal Year Ended

February 27, February 28.

 

2010 2009______: 

Net income ................................................................................................................................................ ,. $2,457,144 $ 1,892,616

Visto Litigation (net of tax) ......................................................................................................................... .. 112,809 -

Foreign exchange impact on the enactment of functional currency tax rules (net of tax) ........................ .. 37,396 —

Provision for employee tax obligations for stock options (net of tax) ....................................................... .. 28,952 -

Tax benefit recorded on enactment of functional currency tax rules ........................................................ .. (145,000) -
Foreign exchange impact on Canadian income taxes .............................................................................. .. - 99,700

Adjusted net income ................................................................................................................................. .. $2,491,301 $ 1,992,316 

Diluted earnings per share ........................................................................................................................ .. $ 4.31 $ 3.30

Adusted diluted earnin s er share ......................................................................................................... .. $ 4.37 $ 3.47
      

Financial Condition

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments and long—term investments increased by $630.9 million to

$2.87 billion as at February 27, 2010 from $2.24 billion as at February 28, 2009. The majority of the Company’s
cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments and long—term investments are denominated in U.S. dollars
as at February 27, 2010.

A comparative summary of cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments and long—term investments is
set out below:

(in thousands)
As at

February 27, February 28.
2010 2009 Change

Cash and cash equivalents ..................................................................................................... .. $1,550,861 $ 835,546 $ 715,315

Short—term investments ............................................................................................................ .. 360,614 682,666 (322,052)
Long-term investments ............................................................................................................ .. 958,248 720,635 237,613

Cash and cash e uivalents, short-term investments and ion -term investments .................... .. $2,869,723 $2,238,847 $630,876    

The increase in cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments and long—term investments is primarily due

to net cash flows provided from operating activities partially offset by net cash flow used in investing activities
and financing activities as set out below;

(in thousands)
For the Fiscal Year Ended

February 27, February 28,
2010 2009 

Net cash flows provided by (used in):

 

Operating activities ................................................................................................................................ .. $ 3,034,874 $ 1,451,845

Investing activities .................................................................................................................................. .. (1,470,127) (1,823,523)

Financing activities ................................................................................................................................ .. (843,381) 25,367

Effect of foreign exchange gain on cash and cash equivalents ............................................................... .. (6,051) (2,541)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash e uivalents ............................................................................. .. $ 715,315 $ (348.852)   

Cash flows for the fiscal year ended February 27, 2010

Operating Activities

Cash flow provided by operating activities was $3.03 billion for fiscal 2010 reflecting higher net income
compared to fiscal 2009, offset by lower net changes in working capital in fiscal 2010 compared to fiscal
2009.



The table below summarizes the current assets, current liabilities, working capital and certain working capital
items of the Company:

(in thousands)

 

As at

February 27, February 28.
2010 2009 Change

Current assets ........................................................................................................................... .. 3 5,812,656 $ 4,841,586 $ 971,070

Current liabilities ........................................................................................................................ .. 2,431,777 2,115,351 316,426

Workin ca ital ......................................................................................................................... .. $3,380,879 $2,726,235 $654,644   

The increase in current assets of $971.1 million at the end of fiscal 2010 from the end of fiscal 2009 was

primarily due to an increase in accounts receivables of $481.6 million and cash, cash equivalents and short

term investments of $393.3 million. At the end of fiscal 2010, accounts receivables were approximately
$2.59 billion, an increase of $481.6 million from the end of fiscal 2009 due to increased sales and customer mix

Days sales outstanding increased to 58 days in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010 from 56 days at the end of

fiscal 2009, primarily due to geographic and customer mix of sales in the quarter.

The increase in current liabilities of $316.4 million at the end of fiscal 2010 from the end of fiscal 2009 was

primarily due to increases in accrued liabilities and accounts payable, partially offset by a reduction in

income taxes payable. As at February 27,2010, accrued liabilities were approximately $1.64 billion, an increase

of $400.0 million from the end of fiscal 2009 primarily due to vendor inventory liabilities. The increase of

accounts payable of $167.3 million from the end of fiscal 2009 was due primarily to the timing of payments

during the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010. The decrease in income taxes payable as at February 27, 2010 of

$265.8 million compared to the end of fiscal 2009 was partially due to the Government of Canada enacting
changes to its income tax legislation in the first quarter of fiscal 2010 enabling the Company the option to

elect, on an annual basis, to determine its Canadian income tax results on its functional currency (the US.

dollar) rather than the Canadian dollar. The remaining decrease in income taxes payable as at February 27,
2010 was a function of the payment of the Company’s fiscal 2009 income tax liabilities in fiscal 2010 and the
timing of the Company’s fiscal 2010 income tax installment payments relative to its current income tax
expense for fiscal 2010.

Investing Activities

During the fiscal year ended February 27,2010, cash flow used in investing activities was $1.47 billion and
included capital asset additions of $1.01 billion, intangible asset additions of $421.4 million and business

acquisitions of $143.4 million, offset by cash flow provided by transactions involving the proceeds on sale or

maturity of short-term investments and long-term investments, net of the costs of acquisitions in the amount of

$104.1 million. For the same period of the prior fiscal year, cash flow used in investing activities was $1.82 billion
and included capital asset additions of $833.5 million, intangible asset additions of $687.9 million, business

acquisitions of $48.4 million as well as transactions involving the proceeds on sale or maturity of short-term

investments and long-term investments, net of the costs of acquisitions in the amount of $253.7 million.

The increase in capital asset spending was primarily due to increased investment in buildings, renovations to

existing facilities, expansion and enhancement of the BlackBerry infrastructure and computer equipment
purchases. investments in intangible assets in fiscal 2010 was primarily associated with the settlement of the

Vista Litigation, see “Results of Operations —— Litigation” for the fiscal year ended February 27, 2010 and
agreements with third parties for use of intellectual property. Business acquisitions in fiscal 2010 related to the

purchases of Certicom Corp. and Torch Mobile |nc., the purchase of a company whose proprietary software
will be incorporated into the Company’s software and the purchase of certain assets of a company that will
be used in next generation wireless technologies.

Financing Activities

Cash flow used in financing activities was $843.4 million for fiscal 2010 and was primarily attributable to the
Common Share Repurchase Program described above in the amount of $775.0 million, purchases of common
shares on the open market by a trustee selected by the Company in connection with its Restricted Share Unit

Plan, which are classified on the balance sheet for accounting purposes as Treasury Shares in the amount of

$94.5 million, the repayment of debt acquired through acquisitions in the amount of $6.1 million, offset partially
by the proceeds from the exercise of stock options in the amount of $30.2 million and tax benefits from the

exercise of stock options. Cash flow provided by financing activities was $25.4 million for fiscal 2009 and was

primarily provided by the proceeds from the exercise of stock options and tax benefits from the exercise of
stock options, offset in part by repayment of the long-term debt.



in the third quarter of fiscal 2010 the Company repurchased 12.3 million common shares at a cost of

$775.0 million pursuant to the Common Share Repurchase Program. The amounts paid in excess of the per

share paid-in capital of the common shares of $728.5 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2010 were charged to
retained earnings.

Auction Rate Securities

Auction rate securities are debt instruments with long—term nominal maturity dates for which the interest rates

are reset through a dutch auction process, typically every 7, 28 or 35 days. Interest is paid at the end of each

auction period, and the auction normally serves as the mechanism for securities holders to sell their existing
positions to interested buyers. As at February 27, 2010, the Company held $40.5 million in face value of

investment grade auction rate securities which are experiencing failed auctions as a result of more sell orders

than buy orders, and these auctions have not yet returned to normal operations. The interest rate for these

securities has been set at the maximum rate specified in the program documents and interest continues to be

paid every 28 days as scheduled. As a result of the lack of continuing liquidity in these securities, the

Company has adjusted the reported value to reflect an unrealized loss of $7.7 million, which the Company

considers temporary and is reflected in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss). In valuing these

securities, the Company used a multi—year investment horizon and considered the underlying risk of the

securities and the current market interest rate environment. The Company has the ability and intent to hold
these securities until such time that market liquidity returns to normal levels, and does not consider the

principal or interest amounts on these securities to be materially at risk at this time. As there is uncertainty as
to when market liquidity for auction rate securities will return to normal, the Company has classified the

auction rate securities as long—term investments on the balance sheet. As at February 27, 2010, the Company
does not consider these investments to be other—than—temporarily impaired.

Structured Investment Vehicle

A Structured Investment Vehicle (“SIV”) is a fund that seeks to generate investment returns by purchasing high
grade long—term fixed income instruments and funding those purchases by issuing short—term debt

instruments. Beginning in late 2008, widespread illiquidity in the market has prevented many Sivs, including
those held by the Company from accessing necessary funding for ongoing operations. In fiscal 2008, the
Company's SIV holdings were placed with an enforcement manager to be restructured or sold at the election
of each senior note holder.

in the first nine months of fiscal 2010, the Company received a total of $2.4 million in principal payments from

the SlV holdings. In the third quarter of fiscal 2010, the Company elected to participate in the restructuring of
the securities and received a pro—rata distribution of proceeds from the income and principal payments on the
assets underlying the securities.

As at February 27, 2010, the Company held $21.3 million face value of assets received in the pro—rata

distribution of proceeds. During fiscal 2010, the Company received a total of $3.6 million in principal and
interest payments from the SlV and the assets received subsequent to distribution.

in determining the value for these assets, the Company has considered available evidence including changes
in general market conditions, the length of time and the extent to which the fair values have been less than

cost, the financial condition, the near—term prospects of the individual assets and the Company’s intent and
ability to hold the assets.

During fiscal 2010, the Company did not record any other-than—temporary impairment charges associated

with these investments. In fiscal 2008, the Company recorded an-other-than—temporary impairment charge of
$3.8 million on these securities. The Company has classified these securities as long—term investments.

Other

Since March 1, 2005, the Company has maintained an investment account with Lehman Brothers international

(Europe) (“LBIE”). As of September 30, 2008, the date of the last account statement received by the Company,
the Company held in the account $81.1 million in combined cash and aggregate principal amount of fixed-

income securities issued by third parties unrelated to LBIE or any other affiliate of Lehman Brothers Holdings
inc (“LBHi”). The face value, including accrued interest, as at February 27, 2010 is $84.8 million. Due to the

insolvency proceedings instituted by LBHI and its affiliates, including LBlE, commencing on September 15,

2008, the Company’s regular access to information regarding the account has been disrupted. Following the
appointment of the Administrators to LBIE the Company has asserted a trust claim in specie (the "Trust Claim”)

over the assets held for it by LBIE for the return of those assets in accordance with the insolvency procedure in
the United Kingdom. in the first quarter of fiscal 2010, the Company received a Letter of Return (the “Letter")



from the Administrators of LBIE relating to the Trust Claim. The Letter noted that, based on the work performed

to date, the Administrators had identified certain assets belonging to the Company within the records of LBIE
and that they are continuing to investigate the records for the remaining assets included in the Trust Claim: an

additional asset was identified as belonging to the Company in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010. in the fourth

quarter of fiscal 2010, the Company signed the ‘Form of Acceptance’ and ’Claim Resolution Agreement’, which
are the necessary steps to have the identified assets returned. The Company continues to work with the

Administrators to identify the remaining assets not specifically identified, along with the interest paid on these
assets since LBIE began its administration proceedings. The Company will continue to take all actions it deems

appropriate to defend its rights to these holdings and as a result, no impairment has been recognized against
these holdings in fiscal 2010.

Aggregate Contractual Obligations

The following table sets out aggregate information about the Company's contractual obligations and the
periods in which payments are due as at February 27, 2010:

(in thousands)

 

Less than One to Four to Greater than
Total One Year Three Years Five Years Five Years 

Operating lease obligations ............................................................... .. 3 208,386 $ 37,005 $59,817 $ 47,933 $63,631
Purchase obligations and commitments ............................................ .. 4,455,439 4,455,439 — — -

Total .................................................................................................... .. $4,663,825 $ 4,492,444 $ 59,817 $ 47,933 $ 63,631 

Purchase obligations and commitments amounted to approximately $4.46 billion as of February 27, 2010, with

purchase orders with contract manufacturers representing approximately $3.82 billion of the total. The

Company also has commitments on account of capital expenditures of approximately $244.8 million included

in this total, primarily for manufacturing, facilities and information technology, including service operations.

The remaining balance consists of purchase orders or contracts with suppliers of raw materials, as well as

other goods and services utilized in the operations of the Company. The expected timing of payment of these

purchase obligations and commitments is estimated based upon current information. The timing of payments

and actual amounts paid may be different depending upon the time of receipt of goods and services,
changes to agreed—upon amounts for some obligations or payment terms.

The Company has obligations payable in the first quarter of fiscal 2011 of approximately $135 million for the

payment of income taxes related to fiscal 2010. The Company paid approximately $290 million in the first
quarter of fiscal 2010 for income taxes related to fiscal 2009. The amounts have been included as current

liabilities in income taxes payable as of February 27, 2010 and February 28, 2009 respectively, and the
Company intends to fund its fiscal 2010 tax obligations from existing financial resources and cash flows.

The Company has not paid any cash dividends in the last three fiscal years.

Cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments and long-term investments were $2.87 billion as at

February 27, 2010. The Company believes its financial resources, together with expected future income, are

sufficient to meet funding requirements for current financial commitments, for future operating and capital

expenditures not yet committed, and also provide the necessary financial capacity to meet current and future
growth expectations.

The Company has $150.0 million in unsecured demand credit facilities (the “Facilities”) to support and secure

operating and financing requirements. As at February 27, 2010, the Company has utilized $6.9 million of the
Facilities for outstanding letters of credit, and $143.1 million of the Facilities are unused.

The Company does not have any off—balance sheet arrangements as defined in item 303(a)(4)(ii) of

Regulation S-K under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “US. Exchange Act”) and under applicable
Canadian securities laws.

Legal Proceedings

The Company is involved in litigation in the normal course of its business, both as a defendant and as a

plaintiff. The Company may be subject to claims (including claims related to patent infringement, purported
class actions and derivative actions) either directly or through indemnities against these claims that it provides

to certain of its partners. in particular, the industry in which the Company competes has many participants
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that own, or claim to own, intellectual property, including participants that have been issued patents and may

have filed patent applications or may obtain additional patents and proprietary rights for technologies similar

to those used by the Company in its products. The Company has received, and may receive in the future,

assertions and claims from third parties that the Company’s products infringe on their patents or other

intellectual property rights. Litigation has been and will likely continue to be necessary to determine the scope,

enforceability and validity of third-party proprietary rights or to establish the Company’s proprietary rights.

Regardless of whether claims that the Company is infringing patents or other intellectual property rights have

any merit, those claims could be time-consuming to evaluate and defend, result in costly litigation, divert
managements attention and resources, subject the Company to significant liabilities and could have the other

effects that are described in greater detail under “Risk Factors — Risks Related to Intellectual Property” in RlM's

Annual Information Form, which is included in RlM's Annual Report on Form 40—F. Additional lawsuits and

claims, including purported class actions and derivative actions, may also be filed or made based upon the

Company’s historical stock option granting practices.

Management reviews all of the relevant facts for each claim and applies judgment in evaluating the likelihood

and, if applicable, the amount of any potential loss. Where it is considered likely fora material exposure to
result and where the amount of the claim is quantifiable, provisions for loss are made based on

management’s assessment of the likely outcome. The Company does not provide for claims that are
considered unlikely to result in a significant loss, claims for which the outcome is not determinable or claims

where the amount of the loss cannot be reasonably estimated. Any settlements or awards under such claims
are provided for when reasonably determinable.

By letter dated February 3, 2005 (the “Letter”), TMO-DG delivered to R|M—UK a notice of a claim for indemnity in

relation to litigation in Dusseldorf, Germany in which the plaintiff, Inpro, brought action against TMO~DG (the

"Litigation”) for infringement of European Patent EP0892947B1 (the "Patent”). The Company joined the Litigation

as an intervening party in support of the defendant TMO~DG. The Company also filed an invalidity action in

the patent court in Munich Germany. On January 27, 2006, the Munich court declared the Patent invalid. lnpro

had appealed the Munich court’s decision. On March 21, 2006, the Dusseldorf court stayed the infringement

action until a final decision on validity has been made. The Federal Supreme Court held an oral hearing on
March 18, 2010 and subsequently determined that the lnpro Patent is invalid in Germany. Accordingly, no
amount has been recorded in the Consolidated Financial Statements.

The Company was party to numerous litigations with Vista Corporation (“Vista”) in multiple jurisdictions. On

July 15, 2009, the Company entered into a definitive agreement to settle all outstanding worldwide litigation

with Vista (“Vista Litigations”). On July 23, 2009, the Company settled the Vista Litigations. The key terms of the

settlement involved the Company receiving a perpetual and fully-paid license on all Visto patents, a transfer

of certain Vista intellectual property, a one—time payment by the Company of $267.5 million and the parties

executing full and final releases in respect of the Vista Litigation. Of the total payment by the Company,
$163.8 million was expensed as a litigation charge in the second quarter of fiscal 2010. The remainder of the

payment was recorded as intangible assets.

On June 6, 2007, Minerva Industries (“Minerva”) filed a complaint in the Marshall District Court against the

Company alleging infringement of US. Patent No. 6,681,120 (‘”120”) and seeking an injunction and monetary

damages. On January 22, 2008, Minerva filed a second complaint in the Marshall District Court against the

Company alleging infringement of US. Patent No. 7,321,783 (‘"783’) and seeking an injunction and monetary
damages. RIM answered the first Complaint on January 28, 2008 and the second Complaint on March 14,

2008. On December 1, 2008, R|M’s motion to consolidate the two cases was granted. On February 3, 2010, the

Court determined that the asserted claims of the ‘120 patent and one independent claim of the ‘783 patent
were invalid. As a result, only some claims of the ‘783 patent remain in the case. At this time, the likelihood of

damages or recoveries and the ultimate amounts, if any, with respect to this litigation is not determinable.

Accordingly, no amount has been recorded in the Consolidated Financial Statements as at February 27, 2010.

On February 16, 2008, the Company filed a complaint in the Dallas District Court against Motorola alleging

breach of contract, antitrust violations, patent infringement of US. Patent No. 5,664,055; 5,699,485; 6,278,442;

6,452,588; 6,489,950; 6,611,254, 6,661,255; 6,919,879 and 7,227,536 and seeking a declaratory judgment of non-
infringement and invalidity against Motorola US. Patent Nos. 5,359,317; 5,074,684; 5,764,899; 5,771,353; 5,958,006;

5,706,211 and 6,101,531. On February 21, 2008, RIM filed a second complaint in the Dallas District Court seeking a
declaratory judgment of non-infringement and invalidity of Motorola U.S. Patent No. 5,157,391; 5,394,140;
5,612,682 and 5,974,447. On April 10, 2008, Motorola filed a motion to dismiss RlM's antitrust and contract

claims or, in the alternative, to bifurcate and stay RlM's antitrust and contract claims until the resolution of the

co-pending patent claims. Motorola also asked the Court to dismiss, stay and or transfer to the Eastern



District (“ED”) of Texas RIM's declaratory judgment claims against Motorola’s patents. Pleadings on this motion

closed on June 2, 2008. On September 19, 2008, the previously transferred case from the District of Delaware,

described below, was consolidated with this case. On December I1, 2008, Motorola’s motion to dismiss, stay
and/or transfer the proceedings was denied in full. On January 9, 2009, Motorola filed its answer to RIM’s

complaint including three new counterclaims for infringement of U.S. Patent Nos. 6,252,515, 5,189,389 and

5,953,413. On March 10, 2009, TIP Communications, LLC, a wholly-owned indirect subsidiary of the Company,

filed a complaint against Motorola in the Dallas District Court for infringement of US. Patent No. 5,956,329. On

June 15, 2009, the Court granted RIM’s motion to stay this case as to the patents that are currently in re-
examination in the United States Patent 82 Trademark Office. On October 14, 2009, Motorola added three new

counterclaims for infringement of US. Patent Nos. 5,430,436; 6,807,317 and 6,636,223. On November 9, 2009, the

Court entered an order staying each of the actions and ordering mediation. On January 29, 2010, Motorola

filed a motion to re—open the pending lawsuits and lift the stay that is pending before the Court. On March 23,

2010 the Dallas District entered the stay on the four patents transferred from Illinois and pending in the ITC
(i.e., U.S. Patent Nos. 5,319,712; 6,232,970; 6,272,333 and 5,569,550). On March 31, 2010 the case was re-assigned to

another Judge for coordination with the other pending Dallas District Court cases and the file was closed.

Proceedings are currently pending. At this time, the likelihood of damages or recoveries and the ultimate

amounts, if any, with respect to this litigation (or any related litigation) is not determinable. Accordingly, no
amount has been recorded in the Consolidated Financial Statements as at February 27, 2010.

On February 16, 2008, Motorola filed a complaint against the Company in the Marshall District Court alleging

infringement of U.S. Patent Nos. 5,157,391; 5,359,317; 5,394,140; 5,612,682; 5,764,899; 5,771,353 and 5,974,447. On

February 20, 2008, Motorola filed an amended complaint adding US. Patent Nos. 5,074,684; 5,706,211; 5,958,006
and 6,101,531 to the complaint. On March 31,2008, RIM filed a motion to transfer Motorola’s ED of Texas case

involving Motorola’s patents to the Dallas District Court. On October 17, 2008, the Court granted RiM’s motion
to transfer this case to the Dallas District Court. This portion of the Motorola litigation is now closed.

On February 16, 2008, Motorola filed another complaint in the District of Delaware against the Company

seeking a declaratory judgment of non-infringement and invalidity related to US. Patent No. 5,664,055 and

5,699,485 assigned to RIM as well as U.S. Patent No. 6,611,254, 6,661,255 and 6,919,879. On February 20, 2008, the
complaint was amended to include RIM’s US. Patent No. 6,278,442; 6,452,588; 6,489,950 and 7,227,536. On
March 31, 2008, RIM filed a motion to transfer Motorola’s District of Delaware case involving RIM’s patents to

the Dallas District Court. On April 10, 2008, RIM filed its answer and counterclaims to Motorola’s amended

complaint. Motorola filed its reply to RIM’s counterclaims on April 30, 2008. On August 26, 2008, the Court

granted RIM’s motion to transfer this case to the Dallas District Court. This portion of the Motorola litigation is
now closed. I

On January 6,2009, Motorola filed a complaint in the United Kingdom against the Company for infringement of

European patents EP (UK) 0 818 009 (the “009 patent”), EP (UK) 0 378 775 (the "775 patent”), EP (UK) 0 551 289 (the

"’289 patent”), and EP (UK) 0 932 320 (the ‘"320 patent”). Motorola’s claim was filed as a counterclaim in response

to the Company’s filing of a declaratory judgment seeking to invalidate Motorola’s ‘009 patent. A case

management conference was held on January 12, 2009 at which the judge set a hearing date for on or about
January 11, 2010 for the ’009 patent and the ’320 patent, both of which are Motorola system patents, and

another hearing date for on or about March 1, 2010 (subsequently changed to November 15, 2010) for the ‘775

patent and the ’289 patent, both of which are Motorola handset patents. On January 13, 2010, the Motorola

system patents case went to trial and on February 3, 2010, the Court found one of the two patents—in—suit invalid
and not infringed. Motorola subsequently surrendered the second patent—in-suit thereby completing the Motorola

system patents portion of the lawsuit. For the handset patents—in—suit proceedings are currently pending.

A case management conference was held on March 20,2009, in relation to the case filed in the United

Kingdom by TIP Communications, LLC, a wholly-owned indirect subsidiary of the Company, for infringement of
EP (UK) 0 742 989. A second case management conference was held on April 8, 2009. The Judge had set and

then subsequently changed the trial date to begin on June 14, 2010.

On March 10, 2009, TIP Communications, LLC filed a lawsuit in the Northern District of Texas against Motorola

for infringement of US. Patent No. 5,956,329.

On January 22, 2010, Motorola filed a lawsuit against the Company in the United States District Court for the

Northern District of Illinois alleging infringement of US. Patent Nos. 5,319,712; 6,232,970; 6,272,333 and 5,569,550.

On February 10, 2010, RIM filed a motion to transfer Motorola’s Northern District of Illinois case involving

Motorola’s patents to the Dallas District Court. On February 25,2010, RIM filed a motion to stay the

proceedings in the Northern District of Illinois pending the outcome of the ITC proceedings. On March 8,2010,

 



the Court granted R|M’s motion to stag this case and transferred the case to the Dallas District Court. This

portion of the Motorola litigation is now closed.

On Januarg 22, 2010, Motorola filed a complaint with the US. international Trade Commission (“ITC”) against

the Compang alleging infringement of US. Patent Nos. 5,359,317; 5,319,712; 6,232,970; 6,272,333 and 5,569,550. On

Februarg 18, 2010, the ITC sent a Notice of Investigation, which was published in the Federal Register on

Februarg 24, 2010. On March 1, 2010, the Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) set a trial date of November 29

through December 9, 2010 and a target date for completion of the investigation bg the ITC of June 24,2011.

The date set for the issuance of the initial Determination is Februarg 24, 2011. Proceedings are still pending.

On March 7, 2008, FlashPoint Technologg inc. (“FlashPoint”) filed a patent infringement lawsuit against the

Compang and 14 other parties in the District of Delaware. The patents—in—suit include US. Patent Nos. 6,118,480,

6,177,956, 6,222,538, 6,223,190 (the "’190 Patent”), 6,249,316, 6,486,914 and 6,504,575. These patents are generallg

directed to digital camera and imaging technologies. On Mag 31,2008, FlashPoint dismissed its complaint as
to 6 of the 7 patents-in-suit, leaving onlg the ’190 Patent in the litigation against RIM. On Februarg 6, 2009,

FlashPoint filed an amended complaint adding US. Patent Nos. 5,903,309, 6,278,447 (the “447 Patent”) and

6,400,471 (the “471 Patent”). Onlg the ’447 Patent and the '471 Patent have been asserted against RIM. The

complaint seeks an injunction and monetarg damages. On December 17, 2009, the Court staged the entire
litigation pending completion of all re-examinations of the patents-in-suit.

On Mag 20, 2008, the Compang filed a lawsuit in Italg against lPCom GmbH (“lPCom”) for declaratorg

judgment of invaliditg of several lPCom patents. On Mag 21, 2008, the Compang filed a lawsuit in the UK.

against lPCom for declaratorg judgment of invaliditg of several claimed standards—essential lPCom patents.

On Mag 27, 2008, the Compang filed a lawsuit in the US. District Court for the Northern District of Texas

against lPCom for declaratorg judgment of non-infringement and invaliditg of several lPCom patents. On

Mag 23, 2008, lPCom filed suit against the Compang for infringement of four claimed standards essential

German and European patents in the Hamburg, Germang court. On August 8, 2008, the parties agreed to

withdraw and terminate their respective European actions.

On June 20, 2008, St. Clair intellectual Propertg Consultants, inc. filed a patent infringement lawsuit against the

Compang and other defendants in the District of Delaware. The patents—in—suit include U.S. Patent Nos.

5,138,459, 6,094,219, 6,233,010 and 6,323,899. These patents are generallg directed to image processing in digital

cameras. The court has set a trial date for September 7, 2010. The complaint seeks an injunction and
monetarg damages. Proceedings are ongoing.

On October 31, 2008, Mformation Technologies, Inc. filed a patent infringement lawsuit against the Compang in

the Northern District of California. The patents—in—suit include U.S. Patent Nos. 6,970,917 and 7,343,408. These

patents are generallg directed to remote device management functionalitg. The complaint seeks an injunction

and monetarg damages. On Februarg 26, 2010, the Court issued a claim construction order. No trial date has

been set. Proceedings are ongoing.

On November 17, 2008, Spansion, inc. and Spansion LLC (“Spansion”) filed a complaint with the US. lTC

against Samsung Electronics Co, Ltd. and other related Samsung companies (collectivelg “Samsung") and

other proposed respondents, including the Compang, who purchase flash memorg chips from Samsung,
alleging infringement of US. Patent Nos. 6,380,029; 6,080,639; 6,376,877 and 5,715,194. The ALJ has set a trial

date of Mag 3, 2010 and a target date for completion of the investigation bg the ITC of Januarg 18, 2011.

Proceedings are ongoing.

On November 20, 2008, the Compang filed a lawsuit for declaratorg judgment of non-infringement, invaliditg
and unenforceabilitg against four Eastman Kodak (“Kodak”) patents in the Dallas District Court. The

patents—in—suit include US. Patent Nos. 5,493,335, 6,292,218 (“the ’218 Patent”) and 6,600,510 which are generallg

directed to digital camera technologies and US. Patent No. 5,226,161 which is directed to data sharing in

applications. Kodak counterclaimed for infringement of these same patents seeking an injunction and

monetarg damages. The trial is scheduled for December, 2010. On Januarg 14,2010, Kodak filed a complaint
with the ITC against the Compang, and Apple inc. alleging infringement of the ’218 Patent. The ALJ has set a

trial date of September 1, 2010 and a target date for completion of the investigation bg the ITC of Mag 23, 2011.
Proceedings are ongoing.

On December 29, 2008, Prism Technologies, LLC (“Prism”) filed a complaint against the Compang and

Microsoft Corporation in the United States District Court for the District of Nebraska. The single patent in suit is
US Patent No. 7,290,288 (“the ’288 Patent”). The court has rescheduled the trial date to Januarg 28, 2011.



Microsoft entered into an agreement with Prism and was dismissed from this action on September 28, 2009.

On December 2, 2009, Prism filed a complaint with the ITC against the Company alleging infringement of the
’288 Patent. The ALJ has set a trial date forAugust 30,2010 and a target date for completion of the

investigation of April 5, 2011. Proceedings are ongoing.

On December 30,2008, MSTG, Inc. (“MSTG”) filed a patent infringement lawsuit against the Company in the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois alleging infringement of United States Patent

Nos. 5,920,551 ('”551”); 6,219,374; and 7,151,756. On March 18,2009, MSTG filed an amended complaint which
added US. Patent Nos. 6,438,113 (“’113”) and 6,198,936 (“’936") and four additional defendants to the suit. On

July 30, 2009, MSTG filed a second amended complaint which reduced the patents asserted against RIM to

only the ’551, ’936 and ’113 patents. The court has set a trial date for March 28,2011. Proceedings are ongoing.

From time to time, the Company is involved in other claims in the normal course of business. The following
additional patent suits were filed against the Company since the end of fiscal 2009:

On May 5, 2009, Fractus, S.A. (“Fractus”) filed a lawsuit against the Company and eight other defendants in the
United States District Court for the ED of Texas alleging infringement of nine patents (United States Patent Nos.

7,015,868; 7,123,208; 7,148,850; 7,202,822; 7,312,762; 7,394,432; 7,397,431; 7,411,556; and 7,528,782). These patents

generally relate to antennae technology. The complaint seeks an injunction and money damages. The Court
has set a trial date of May 2, 2011. Proceedings are ongoing.

On July 27, 2009, BTG International Inc. (“BTG”) filed complaints with the US. ITC and the United States District

Court for the ED of Texas, Marshall Division, against Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd. and other related Samsung

companies (collectively “Samsung”) and other companies, including the Company, alleging infringement of
United States Patent Nos. 5,394,362; 5,764,571; 5,872,735 (“the ‘735 Patent”); 6,104,640 (“the ‘640 Patent") and

6,118,692 (“the ‘692 Patent”). The patents relate generally to flash memory chips, and BTG’s infringement
allegations against RIM are based on RIM’s use of Samsung flash memory chips in certain RIM handhelds. In

the ED of Texas, BTG is seeking monetary damages, and the case has been stayed until the determination in

the ITC case becomes final. In the ITC, BTG is requesting that the ITC issue orders prohibiting RIM from

importing into the U.S. and selling in the US. RIM handhelds containing the flash memory chips made by
Samsung. The ALJ in the ITC case has set a trial date of June 21, 2010 and a target date for the completion of

the investigation by the ITC of February 28, 2011. On January 19, 2010, BTG filed a motion to partially terminate

the ITC case as to the ‘735, ‘640 and ‘692 Patents. The ALJ issued a determination on February 2, 2010, granting

BTG’s motion and on February 22, 2010, the ITC declined to review the ALJ’s determination, thereby making it
final. Proceedings in the ITC case are ongoing.

On August 6, 2009, Intellect Wireless filed a lawsuit against the Company, HTC, and AT&T in the United States

District Court for the Northern District of Illinois alleging infringement of U.S. Patent Nos. 7,257,210; 7,305,076;

7,310,416; and 7,266,186. The patents are generally relateo to wireless systems and contact data, caller

identification, and pictures. The complaint seeks money damages. Proceedings are ongoing.

On August 21, 2009, Xpoint Technologies filed a lawsuit against Research In Motion Limited, Research In Motion
Corp, and twenty-eight other defendants, in the United States District Court for the District of Delaware

alleging infringement of U.S. Patent No. 5,913,028. The patent is generally directed to data traffic delivery. The

complaint seeks an injunction and money damages. The Court has set a trial date of May 7, 2012. Proceedings
are ongoing.

On September 23, 2009, SimpleAir, Inc, filed a lawsuit against the Company and 10 other defendants in the

United States District Court for the ED of Texas alleging infringement of U.S. Patent Nos. 6,021,433; 7,035,914;

6,735,614; and 6,167,426. The patents are generally directed to the generation, processing and/or delivery of

content, notifications and updates for computing devices. The complaint seeks an injunction and money
damages. Proceedings are ongoing.

On October 23, 2009, Raylon LLC (“Raylon”) filed an Amended Complaint adding the Company and four other
defendants to an existing patent infringement suit. The original Complaint was filed on August 6, 2009 in the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas alleging infringement of United States Patent

No. 6,655,589. The single patent—in-suit generally relates to traffic citation issuance. The Company and Raylon
settled on March 30,2010 for an amount immaterial to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

On November 2, 2009, Media Digital Corporation (“Media Digital”) filed a lawsuit against the Company in the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas alleging infringement of U.S. Patent No. 7,130,778.



The patent is generally related to touch screen control of radio stations. The Company and Media Digital

settled on January 27, 2010 for an amount immaterial to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

On November 23, 2009, Klausner Technologies Inc. filed a lawsuit against the Company and Motorola in the

United States District Court for the ED of Texas alleging infringement of U.S. Patent Nos. 5,572,576 and 5,283,818.

The patents are generally directed to visual voice mail. The complaint seeks an injunction and money

damages. Klausner served RIM on March 23, 2010. Proceedings are ongoing.

On March 1, 2010, Uniloc USA, inc. and Uniloc Private Limited (“Uniloc”) filed a lawsuit against Alt—N

Technologies Ltd. (a subsidiary of RIM Limited) and 13 other defendants in the United States District Court for

the ED of Texas alleging infringement of US. Patent No. 5,490,216. The patent is generally directed to video
compression and decompression. The complaint seeks an injunction and money damages. Proceedings are
ongoing.

On March 3, 2010, Smartphone Technologies LLC filed a lawsuit against the Company and 12 other defendants

in the United States District Court for the ED of Texas alleging infringement of US. Patent Nos. 6,950,645;

7,076,275; 5,742,905; 7,506.064; 6,533,342; 6,711,609 and RE40,459. The patents are generally directed to device

power management, telephonic networking, and synchronization. The complaint seeks an injunction and
money damages. Proceedings are ongoing.

On March 15, 2010, Video Enhancement Solutions LLC filed a lawsuit against Research in Motion Limited and 8

other defendants in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia (Atlanta Division)

alleging infringement of U.S. Patent No. 7,397,965 and US. Patent No. 7,492,960. The patents are generally

directed to video compression and decompression. The complaint seeks an injunction and money damages.
Proceedings are ongoing.

On March 26, 2010, the PACid Group LLC filed a lawsuit against Research In Motion Limited, Research in Motion

Corporation and 30 other defendants in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas (Tyler

Division) alleging infringement of U.S. Patent Nos. 5,963,646 and 6,049,612. The patents are generally directed

to encryption key generation and file encryption. The complaint seeks an injunction and money damages.
Proceedings are ongoing.

On March 31,2010, MobileMedia Ideas LLC filed a lawsuit against Research In Motion Limited and Research In
Motion Corporation in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas (Marshall Division)

alleging infringement of US. Patent Nos. 5,479,476; 5,845,219; 6,055,439; 6,253,075; 6,427,078; RE.39231; 5,732,390;

5,737,394; 6,070,068; 6,389,301; 6,446,080; and 7,349,012. The patents are generally directed to mobile telephone

technologies including mobile telephone user interfaces, call control, speech signal transmission and imaging.

The complaint seeks an injunction and money damages. Proceedings are ongoing.

OSC Settlement

As described above, as part of the Settlement Agreement, the Company agreed to enter into an agreement

with an independent consultant to conduct a comprehensive examination and review of the Company and

report to the Board and the staff of the OSC on the Company’s governance practices and procedures and its

internal control over financial reporting. The Company retained Protiviti to carry out this engagement. See
“lndependent Governance Assessment” and Appendix A to this MD8lA for a further description of Protiviti’s

engagement, its recommendations and the Company’s responses to such recommendations. A copy of
Protiviti’s recommendations will also appear on the website of the OSC.

Market Risk of Financial Instruments

The Company is engaged in operating and financing activities that generate risk in three primary areas:

Foreign Exchange

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk as a result of transactions in currencies other than its

functional currency, the US. dollar. The majority of the Company’s revenues in fiscal 2010 are transacted in
U.S. dollars. Portions of the revenues are denominated in Canadian dollars, Euros and British Pounds.

Purchases of raw materials are primarily transacted in U.S. dollars. Other expenses, consisting of the majority

of salaries, certain operating costs and manufacturing overhead are incurred primarily in Canadian dollars. At
February 27, 2010, approximately 38% of cash and cash equivalents, 22% of accounts receivables and 7% of

accounts payable are denominated in foreign currencies (February 28, 2009 - 36%, 26% and 4%, respectively).

These foreign currencies primarily include the Canadian 'dollar, Euro and British Pound. As part of its risk

management strategy, the Company maintains net monetary asset and/or liability balances in foreign



currencies and engages in foreign currency hedging activities using derivative financial instruments, including

currency forward contracts and currency options. The Company does not use derivative instruments for
speculative purposes. The principal currencies hedged include the Canadian dollar, Euro and British Pound.

The Company has entered into forward contracts to hedge exposures relating to foreign currency anticipated
transactions and these contracts have been designated as cash flow hedges. For a derivative instrument

designated as a cash flow hedge, the effective portion of the derivative’s gain or loss is initially reported as a

component of other comprehensive income and is subsequently recognized in income when the hedged

exposure affects income. The ineffective portion of the derivative’s gain or loss is recognized in current income.

The cash flow hedges were fully effective at February 27, 2010. As at February 27, 2010, the net unrealized

gains on these forward contracts was approximately $62.2 million (February 28, 2009 — net unrealized losses

of $2.7 million). Unrealized gains associated with these contracts were recorded in Other current assets and
Accumulated other comprehensive income. Unrealized losses were recorded in accrued liabilities and

accumulated other comprehensive income.

The Company has entered into forward contracts to hedge certain monetary assets and liabilities that are

exposed to foreign currency risk. For contracts that are not subject to hedge accounting, gains and losses on

the hedge instruments are recognized in income in each period, generally offsetting the change in the US.

dollar value of the hedged asset or liability. As at February 27, 2010, net unrealized gains of $28.9 million were

recorded in respect of this amount (February 28,2009 — net unrealized gains of $16.0 million). Unrealized gains

associated with these contracts were recorded in Other current assets and Selling, marketing and

administration. Unrealized losses were recorded in accrued liabilities and selling, marketing and
administration.

Interest Rate

Cash, cash equivalents and investments are invested in certain instruments of varying maturities.

Consequently, the Company is exposed to interest rate risk as a result of holding investments of varying
maturities. The fair value of investments, as well as the investment income derived from the investment

portfolio, will fluctuate with changes in prevailing interest rates. The Company does not currently use interest
rate derivative financial instruments in its investment portfolio.

Credit and Customer Concentration

The Company has historically been dependent on an increasing number of significant telecommunication

carriers and on larger more complex contracts with respect to sales of the majority of its products and
services. The Company is experiencing significant sales growth in North America and internationally, resulting

in the growth in its carrier customer base in terms of numbers, sales and account receivables volumes and in
some instances new or significantly increased credit limits. The Company, in the normal course of business,
monitors the financial condition of its customers and reviews the credit history of each new customer. The

Company establishes an allowance for doubtful accounts that corresponds to the specific credit risk of its
customers, historical trends, and economic circumstances. The allowance as at February 27, 2010 is $2.0 million

(February 28, 2009 —— $2.1 million). The Company also places insurance coverage for a portion of its foreign

accounts receivables. While the Company sells to a variety of customers, one customer comprised 14% of

accounts receivables as at February 27, 2010 (February 28, 2009 —— one customer comprised 29%). Additionally,

three customers comprised 20%,13% and 10% of the Company’s fiscal 2010 annual sales (fiscal 2009 annual

sales —— three customers comprised 23%, 14% and 10%).

The Company is exposed to credit risk on derivative financial instruments arising from the potential for

counterparties to default on their contractual obligations. The Company mitigates this risk by limiting

counterparties to highly rated financial institutions and by continuously monitoring their creditworthiness. The

Company’s exposure to credit loss and market risk will vary over time as a function of currency exchange

rates. The Company measures its counterparty credit exposure as a percentage of the total fair value of the
applicable derivative instruments. Where the net fair value of derivative instruments with any counterparty is

negative, the Company deems the credit exposure to that counterparty to be nil. As at February 27, 2010, the

maximum credit exposure to a single counterparty, measured as a percentage of the total fair value of

derivative instruments with net unrealized gains of $91.1 million was 24% (February 28, 2009 — 60%).

The Company is exposed to market price and credit risk on its investment portfolio. The Company reduces this

risk by investing in liquid, investment grade securities and by limiting exposure to any one entity or group of
related entities. As at February 27, 2010, no single issuer represented more than 8% of the total cash, cash

equivalents and investments (February 28, 2009 — no single issuer represented more than 12% of the total

cash, cash equivalents and investments).
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Market values are determined for each individual security in the investment portfolio. The Company assesses
declines in the value of individual investments for impairment to determine whether the decline is

other-than-temporary. The Company makes this assessment by considering available evidence, including

changes in general market conditions, specific industry and individual company data, the length of time and
the extent to which the fair value has been less than cost, the financial condition, the near-term prospects of

the individual investment and the Company’s ability and intent to hold the debt securities to maturity. During

fiscal 2010 and for fiscal 2009, the Company did not record an other-than—temporary impairment charge.

Disclosure Controls and Procedures and Internal Controls

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

As of February 27, 2010, the Company carried out an evaluation, under the supervision and with the

participation of the Company’s management, including the Company’s Co—CEOs and its Chief Financial

Officer, of the effectiveness of the design and operation of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures,

as defined in Rules 13(a)-i5(e) and 15(d)—1S(e) under the US. Exchange Act. Based on that evaluation, the Co-

Chief Executive Officers and the Chief Financial Officer have concluded that, as of such date, the Company's
disclosure controls and procedures were effective to give reasonable assurance that the information required

to be disclosed by the Company in reports that it files or submits under the US. Exchange Act is (i) recorded,

processed, summarized and reported, within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms, and

(ii) accumulated and communicated to management, including its principal executive and principal financial

officers, or persons performing similar functions, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required
disclosure.

Management’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

Management of the Company is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over

financial reporting. Internal control over financial reporting is defined in Rule 13(a)-15(f) and 15(d)—1S(f) under the

US. Exchange Act as a process designed by, or under the supervision of, the Company's principal executive

and principal financial officers and effected by the Company’s Board of Directors, management and other

personnel to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation
of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with US. GAAP and includes those policies and
procedures that:

- pertain to the maintenance of records that in reasonable detail accurately and fairly reflect the

transactions and dispositions of the assets of the Company;

- provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of

financial statements in accordance with US. GAAP, and that receipts and expenditures of the Company are

being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the Company; and

- provide reasonable assurance regarding the prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisitions,

use or dispositions of the Company’s assets that could have a material affect on the Company’s financial
statements.

Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect

misstatements. Projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risks that

controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the

policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Management assessed the effectiveness of the Companys internal control over financial reporting as of

February 27, 2010. In making this assessment, management used the criteria set forth by the Committee of

Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO) in Internal Control—|ntegrated Framework

Based on this assessment, management believes that, as of February 27, 2010, the Company’s internal control
over financial reporting was effective.

The Company's independent auditors have issued an audit report on the Company's internal control over

financial reporting. This report is included with the Consolidated Financial Statements.

Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

During the fiscal year ended February 27, 2010, no changes were made to the Company’s internal control over

financial reporting that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, the Companys
internal control over financial reporting.



APPENDIX A

Protiviti Co. Corporate Governance Recommendations and

Responses of the Board of Directors of the Company

RECOMMENDATION

1. Board Leadership

The board should appoint a board chair to fill the currentlg vacant
position

The chair of the board should be an independent director as is the

general practice among Canadian public companies and as
identified as a corporate governance practice bg National Policg
58-201, Corporate Governance Guidelines The board should adopt
a structure enabling independent directors to provide the necessarg

leadership in exercising independent judgment and effectively
performing their oversight role.

if an independent director cannot be appointed and a non-
independent director assumes the position of board chair, on
independent director can be appointed to act as lead director with
disclosure ofthe matter. However, in such a situation,the board should

evaluate whether, in view of the substantial improvements

recommended in this report, its current leadership structure can
support the effective and independent board leadership required to
oversee management and discharge its responsibilities to the
corporation and its shareholders

 
RESPONSE 

 

This recommendation has been accepted in part and has been
addressed. The chair position has been vacant and the Board has
had an independent lead director since March 2, 2007. when the Board
adopted the recommendations of the Special Committee

The vast maioritg of S&P 500 companies in the United States have
non-independent Chairs Of the companies that form the TSX
Composite Index, approximatelg 45% have a non-independent
Chair While National Policg S8-20i ('NP58-201') states that the
Chair of the Board should be an independent director, NPS8v20i is
not prescriptive and “encourages issuers to consider the guidelines in
developing their own corporate governance practices” it also
provides that where an independent Chair is not appropriate. an
independent director should be appointed to act as ‘lead director"
and either the independent chair or independent lead director should
act as the effective leader of the Board.

The Board has considered its current leadership structure and

believes it supports the effective and independent board leadership
required to oversee management and discharge its responsibilities to
the Compang and its shareholders Substantiallg exceeding the

guidance of NPS8—20i that a board should have a maioritg of
independent directors. 7 of the 8 members of the Board are
independent directors The Boards 3 committees~the Audit and

Risk Management Committee (“ABIRM Committee‘), the
Compensation, Nomination and Governance Committee (“CNG
Committee") and the Strategic Planning Committee (“SP
Commlttee')—are each chaired bg an independent director The
independent lead director, who acts as the effective leader of the
Board and is supported bu strong independent committee chairs, is
also a member of the A8tRM and the CNG Committees and has

attended all of the meetings of the SP Committee since its

inception The A8iRM and CNG Committees are also comprised of
solelg of independent directors, with each member of the A8tRM and
CNG Committees meeting the heightened independence requirements
that are applicable to audit committees under U S securities laws The
Board and the Compong believe that this highlg independent board

structure provides the necessarg leadership in exercising independent
judgment and effectively performing the Boards oversight role, and
the absence of a Board chair does not adversely affect this
determination This board structure has been in place during the
recent improvements in corporate governance practices at the

Compang The Board is in the process of reviewing the Board
mandate with a view to updating it, including with respect to
formalizing the role and duties of a lead director.

The Board believes that the Compang has been well served bg its
current leadership structure The Board will continue to monitor the
appropriateness of its current leadership structure from time to time.
including whether it is appropriate to appoint a Chair and wnether the
Chair should be an independent director

 
.



 

RECOMMENDATION , _ '9 _ . ' ' RESPONSE .
2. Oversight of Organizational Leadership 

(a) CEO 8! Executive Officers:

The Board should develop and further refine its processes and
practices to facilitate the oversight of the Co-CEOs and executive
management in the following areas

Chief Executive Officer

As defined in National Policy S8»20i, Corporate Governance
Guidelines, the following should be provided for the Co-CEOs.

— Formal written position descriptions that clearly definethe role of
the CEOs and delineate management and board
responsibilities; and

- Measurable corporate goals and performance objectives that
the Co-CEOs are responsible for meeting. These goals and
objectives should be approved by the board, and they should
subsequently form the basis for objective annual assessments
of CEO performance

Executive Officers

— Written position descriptions and defined measurable

performance objectives should also be developed for other
members of executive management and approved by the
board;

~ The appointment of executive officers ofthe Company should be
approved by the board, and

- An ongoing process should be established, with board oversight,
for the assessment of the capabilities of executives in relation to
the Company's current, emerging and expected future needs, in

the context of a rapidly growing organization that is maturing in
a highly competitive environment.

Position Descriptions: This recommendation has been accepted
and will be addressed as described below. NPS8—20i recommends

that the Board develop a clear position description for the chief
executive officer and management responsibilities Messrs
Lazarldis and Balsillie have been with the Company since i984 and
1992, respectively, and have worked together for approximately
18 years. As a result of this long tenure and working relationship,
their respective roles are well understood at the Company and by
the Board Nonetheless, the Board is working in conjunction with
management on position descriptions for the two Co—Chief Executive
Officers and the Company's other executive officers consistent
with NPS8—20i.

Goals and Performance Objectives: This recommendation has

been accepted and has been addressed. The first level oversight
of Co»CEO and executive officer performance and compensation is

the responsibility ofthe independent CNG Committee supported by its
independent compensation consultant. As noted in the Company's
Compensation, Discussion 82 Analysis (‘CD8lA”) of its 2009
Management Information Circular (“2009 MIC‘), the CNG Committee
took into account six strategic goals, some measurable quantitatively
and others qualitatively, in assessing the fiscal year 2009
performance of the Co-CEOs and other executive officers Also as
noted in the CDSIA, the Co-CEO and executive officers’ variable

incentive compensation was determ ned based on the Company's
financial performance on specific measurable criteria, being revenue,
diluted earnings per share and net subscriber additions as well as
their respective individual performance. The CNG Committees
performance assessment of the Co-CEOs and the executive officers

(based on Company strategic goal achievement, specific financial
metric achievement and individual performance), together with the
Committee's compensation recommendations were reported to, and
approved by, the independent members of the Board

For the recently completed fiscal year ended February 27, 2010, the
above described performance considerations and process are being
followed in addition, as part of its fiscal year 2010 performance and
compensation planning, individual performance objectives for the fiscal
year were established for each of the Co-CEOs and executive officers
and willform part ofthe CNG Committees fiscal year 2010 performance
assessment. The CNG Committee and the Board anticipate that the
annual assessment process will continue to be refined in future fiscal

years. The Board recognizes that this is an evolving process but also
believes that its current practices are appropriate in assessing
performance and determining fair and appropriate compensation in
the context of the Company's operations

Appointment of Executive Officers: This recommendation has been

accepted and has been addressed. The Board approves the
appointment of executive officers For example, at its December
2009 quarterly meeting, the Boara received in advance of the
meeting, and adopted, a resolution appointing the Chief Financial
Officer of the Company to that office

Assessment of Capabilities: This recommendation has been accepted
and is being addressed by the measures outlined in response to
recommendation 3 (Succession Planning and Leadership
Development).



RECOMMENDATION

(b) Chief Financial Officer

The Company should consider the significant benefits of appointing
an individual as Chief Financial Officer. The individual should have the

requisite stature, skills and experience needed for a company of the
size, scope and potential of RIM.

(c) Delegation of Authority

The authorities delegated to management for binding the corporation
and the matters to be brought to the board for approval should be
defined in a "statement of approval authorities" and approved by the
board of directors, with periodic review and re-affirmation

3. Succession Planning and Leadership Development

The Board should develop a succession plan for the CEO level and
define criteria to be used in selecting future chief executive officers.
Succession plans should also be developed for appropriate levels of
executive management.

Succession plans should be reviewed and approved by the board on
an annual basis

4. Agenda Setting and Flow of information to the Board

The board should exercise better control of the agenda-setting
process and the flow of information it receives as follows:

- An oversight matrix (a listing of board activities with related
information requirements, timing and expected board action)
should be developed to govern the agenda-setting process and
meeting calendar, along with the related flow of information to

the board and its committees. The oversight matrix should be
approved by the board and subject to periodic review and re-
affirmation

- Protocols should be established and adhered to, providing
adequate time for directors to review materials and consider

significant matters for approval, especially material
transactions and events, with circulation of all materials

sufficiently in advance of meetings to allow directors to read
and absorb them, with due consideration of their personal
contribution to the discussion of matters on which the board is
to deliberate.

RESPONSE

This recommendation has been accepted and has been addressed.
in March 2007, the Board appointed Mr. Brian Bidulka to the position of
Chief Accounting Officer when the Company's then Cniet Financial
Officer moved to a different position within the Company For almost
three years, Mr Bidulka was the Company's senior financial officer
and carried out most of the duties of a Chief Financial Officer in

recognition of his performance, personal development and
experience, on December i7, 2009 the Board. upon the
recommendation of the Co-CEOs, the CNG Committee and the

A8iRM Committee, appointed Mr. Bidulka as Chief Financial Officer.
The Board believes that Mr. Bidulka has the requisite stature, skills and

experience needed for a company ofthe size, scope and potential of
RlM.

This recommendation has been accepted and will be addressed as
follows. The Board currently maintains oversight over certain
corporate activities For example, all significant acquisitions are
presented to the Board for consideration or approval, as the Board
deems appropriate. The Board also considers and approves the
Company's annual operating plan. The Board, however, does
believe that a formal approval policy is appropriate and intends to
adopt such a policy in the nearfuture, which will be subject to periodic
review by the Board

This recommendation has been accepted and is being addressed as
follows. Underthe supervision ofthe CNG Committeethe Company is
in the process of developing a succession plan for the Co—CEOs,
executive officers and other appropriate levels of senior
management. The Board intends to review and approve succession
plans for the executive officer level on an annual basis The Board will
use the succession plan and position descriptions referenced in

response to recommendation 2 (a), together with other appropriate
considerations at the time, for selecting future CEOs.

Control of Agenda and Oversight Matrix: This recommendation
has been accepted and has been addressed. The Board believes that

it has appropriate control of the agenda setting process and the flow
of information it receives. Currently, the agenda for each Board
meeting is set by the lead director, with assistance from the
Corporate Secretary and relevant committee chairs Draft agendas
for Board committees are set by the Chair of the committee with
assistance from relevant corporate officers

Based on its experience and service as directors and officers at other
public companies,the Board believes that the agenda-setting process
and the information it receives is appropriate and not atypical The
Board has observed an improvement in the timeliness and content of

Board materials since a new Corporate Secretary was hired in 2008
in addition to the above and in response to the recommendation, the
Board. the CNG and A8iRM Committees have adopted annual meeting

planners which indicate their respective activities for each fiscal year
and the timing of the activities. including those required by the Board
mandate and committee charters. These calendars do not include a

list of related information requirements, as this information is well
understood for recurring items and can vary from time to time
depending on the nature of the matter, then current
facts/circumstances, the information and its content The Board

and the SP Committee believe that an annual meeting planner is
not required for the SP Committee because it has a narrow focus and

does not meet regularly on a quarterly basis.

 
 



 
RECOMMENDATION 

Protocols: This recommendation has been accepted and has been

5. Infrastructure, Practices and Processes to Support Board
Effectiveness

RESPONSE

addressed. There is an unwritten, but well understood. protocol alreadu
in place. Materials for quarterlg meetings are to be provided one week
priorto the Board/committee meetings This timeframe is generallu met
and the Board is satisfied that it receives material sufficientlg in
advance of quarterlg meetings Materials for intervening meetings
are provided as far in advance of the meeting as time and
circumstances permit, recognizing that such meetings, bg their
nature, are often unplanned and involve situations that are fluid.

complex and difficult to time with precision. Recognizing the benefits
of the Companljs entrepreneurial culture, which enables it to respond to
opportunities more quicklg than other companies of its size, the Board
understands that circumstances do and will continue to arise where it
will need to be available on shorter notice and with less time to review

materials provided in advance of the meeting

 

(a) Corporate Governance Guidelines

Corporate governance guidelines should be developed to define and
document the Compangs approach to corporate governance and
provide direction/guidance to help directors in carrging out their
responsibilities. Corporate governance guidelines should be
reviewed on an annual basis bg the board.

Consideration should be given to publiclg disclosing the Companus
corporate governance guidelines as it is a leading practice for larger
organizations

(to) Director Orientation and Ongoing Education

As identified as corporate governance practices bu National Policg
S8-201, Corporate Governance Guidelines, the following should be
developed:

- Orientation.

The board should ensure that all new directors
comprehensive orientation. All

receive a

new directors should fullg
understand the role of the board and its committees, as well as

the contribution individual directors are expected to make
(including, in particular. the commitment of time and resources
that the issuer expects from its directors). All new directors should
also understand the nature and operation ofthe issuer's business.

- Continuing Education;

The board should provide continuing education opportunities for
all directors, so that individuals mag maintain or enhance their

skills and abilities as directors, as well as to ensure their knowledge
and understanding of the issuer's business remains current

This recommendation has been accepted and will be addressed as

follows. The Board believes that the Compang has in place a
significant number of policies. procedures and practices relating to
corporate governance, including those set out in charters for each of
the three committees of the Board and the Board mandate, which

address governance matters often found in such issuer guidelines.
The charters of the A8zRM and CNG Committees have also been

enhanced and adopted by the Board in December 2009. A new SP
Committee Charter was also adopted bg the Board in December 2009
The committee charters are reviewed bg the committees and the
Board annuallg. Finallg, as noted above, the Board is in the

process of reviewing the Board mandate with a view to updating it

The Compangs current governance practices are disclosed in its
management information circular in accordance with National

instrument S8—iOi While the NASDAQ and TSX listing rules and
securities laws applicable to the Companu do not require the
Companu to publicly disclose its corporate governance guidelines.
the Compang will review its current charters and Board mandate with
a view to augmenting the charters and mandate as the Board

determines appropriate for the Company if the Board adopts a
consolidated set of corporate governance guidelines, it intends to
publiclg disclose those guidelines.

The first two paragraphs of this recommendation come from
NP S8»20i The third is a Protiviti recommendation.

Orientation: This recommendation has been accepted and has
been addressed. All new directors of the Compang now receive a
comprehensive orientation. This includes: receiving a detailed briefing
from the Compang as part of the selection process; meeting the Chair
of the CNG, the lead director and other independent directors as part
of the selection process; a briefing from the Compangs internal and
external legal counsel on their legal duties, corporate and securities
obligations and the Compang’s corporate governance procedures
and policies, attending a product working session; meeting with each
of the executive officers and certain other senior management, such
as the ViceAPresident, Investor Relations and Vice President, Legal in
order to understand the Compangs products, operations and keg
functions, and a tour of Company manufacturing and operations
facilities The orientation process will be reviewed in connection with
new appointments to the Board



 __j__
RECOMMENDATION» _ RESPONSE :

The orientation and continuing education programs should be
regularly reviewed in the context of evolving circumstances, both
within and outside the Company, and updated to ensure that all

directors, individually and the board as a group, have the
knowledge and understanding necessary for effective and efficient

conduct of the board's affairs and to fulfill their obligations

Continuing Education: This recommendation has been accepted

and has been addressed. Education occurs as part of the regular
business of the Board and its committees and will continue The
opportunities for education of Board members, at the Board and in

Board committees, have increased over the past three years

 

To allow the Board and committees additional time to conduct their
respective business and to allow for education sessions, the Board has

moved the CNG Committee quarterly meeting to the clay preceding the
A8iRM Committee and Board meeting, with a newly instituted Board

dinner, which is intended to have an educational component, following
the CNG Committee meeting The Board intends to review the

Company's continuing education efforts periodically as appropriate _j:___
(c) Director Recruiting and Succession

The board should continue its efforts to recruit additional directors

and develop an orderly succession plan to meet the ongoing needs of
the board for directors with on appropriate mix of diversity,
competencies, skills and other attributes ‘to provide effective
oversight of the Company

This recommendation has been accepted and has been addressed.

From time to time, the Board considers the size and composition ofthe

Board and evaluates the need and selection criteria for recruiting
additional directors in the spring of 2009, the CNG Committee

adopted new selection criteria for recruiting a new director Using
these selection criteria, the Board appointed a new director to the
Board in September 2009. While the Board believes that it would be

beneficialtothe Company and the Board for its other Co»CEOto rejoin
the Board in 2010, beyond that, the Board has not concluded that
additional directors should be recruited based on its current and
anticipated needs The Board will continue to monitor its size and
composition_ 

(d) Board and Director Performance Assessments

As identified as a corporate governance practice by National Policy
58-20i, Corporate Governance Guidelines, the board, its committees

and each individual director should be regularly assessed regarding
his, her or its effectiveness and contribution. An assessment should
consider

- in the case of the board or a board committee, its mandate or
charter and

» In the case of on individual director, the applicable position
description(s), as well as the competencies and skills each

This recommendation has been accepted and will be addressed as

follows. Consistent with its charter, the CNG Committee lS responsible
for monitoring the effectiveness of the operation of the Board, its
committees and individual directors. A Board effectiveness

questionnaire and follow-up process has been developed that will
be undertaken annually. The CNG Committee and the Board will
conduct an annual performance assessment and make

improvements to the evaluation process as appropriate

individual is expected to bring to the board. 
(e) Charters and Mandates

The board should develop the following

— A charter for the strategic planning committee;
- Position descriptions forthe chair ofthe audit committee and the

This recommendation has been accepted and has been addressed.

The SP Committee and the Board has developed and adopted a
Charter for the SP Committee which includes the duties and
responsibilities of the Chair. The charter for the A8lRM Committee
was also amended in December 2009 to set out the duties and
responsibilities of its Chair

choir of the strategic planning committee. 

6. Compliance Oversight Practices
 

(a) Oversight of Enterprise-Wide Compliance

The Board should oversee the design and implementation of a

comprehensive, integrated enterprise-wide compliance program
encompassing existing compliance initiatives and ensuring
coverage of compliance with all applicable laws and regulations
across various jurisdictions, as well as with internal corporate
policies approved by the board.

Accountability for enterprise-wide compliance should be assigned to
a designated executive, such as a chief compliance officer or the

equivalent, with responsibility for comprehensive and integrated
compliance across all parts of the organization with regular
reporting to the audit committee and the board.

This recommendation has been accepted and will be addressed as
follows. As part of its review and update ofthe current Board mandate,

the Board will confirm its responsibility for overseeing, directly and
through its committees, on appropriate compliance program for the
Company. Other than matters currently within the purview of the

Corporate Disclosure Committee, accountability for the compliance
program will be assigned to the Company's existing Risk Council.
which consists of senior management members representing all of
the significant areas of the Company's business Pursuant to its

existing charter, the role of the Risk Council is currently to assist
management in fulfilling its responsibilities for assessing, managing
and monitoring risks This mandate will be augmented to include the

responsibility for broader oversight of a compliance program
appropriate for the Company, including its existing compliance

initiatives, legal/regulatory compliance (other than matters currently
within the purview of the Corporate Disclosure Committee) and internal
corporate policies approved by the Board. The Risk Council will be

renamed the Risk 82 Compliance Council and will report to the Co~CEOs
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To discharge its oversight responsibilities, the audit committee should

ensure the effective operation of an enterprise—wide compliance program
with regular reporting on the state of compliance in the organization.
Reporting should continue to include reports on Sarbanes~O><ley
compliance, legal claims and known non—compliance incidents.

Reporting to the audit committee should also include reporting on the
enterprise~wide compliance program and the state of compliance across
the organization with focus on compliance risk exposures.

in addition, internal Audit should periodically perform reviews of the
enterprise—wide compliance function and processes to provide
assurance to the audit committee on the program's effective and
efficient operation.

(b) Compliance Culture

In considering the future re-appointment of individuals reprimanded
by regulatory authorities to the honorary title of ‘Director Emeritus”,
the board should consider the messaging effect of these actions and
the impact on the organization's compliance culture.

7. Receiving Feedback from Employees and Stakeholders

The board should proceed with its review and revisions of the

Company's employee whistleblower program to ensure it operates
effectively with focus on internal awareness and methods of access to
promote ease of use. The board should consider the benefits of

establishing a channel by which outside parties can report relevant

information as a means of obtaining external feedback and gauging
potential reputational impact to the organization. As identified as a
corporate governance practice by National Policy S8—20i, Corporate
Governance Guidelines, the board's mandate should be revised to

include its responsibility for the implementation of measures for

receiving feedback from stakeholders — such as establishing a
process to permit stakeholders to directly contact the independent
directors.

 
RESPONSE 

The Chair of the Risk 8: Compliance Council also will make a report to the
A8iRM Committee, at least quarterly, on the compliance program and
state of compliance The Risk Council, through its Chair. will report out to
the Board, at least quarterly In connection with its oversight of the
Company's compliance program, the Board will continue to monitor
the need for accountability for the Company's compliance program to
be assigned to a designated executive such as a chief compliance officer
or equivalent

 

The Board believes this recommendation Is not necessary or
appropriate, but nevertheless has been addressed. Each of the

individuals was formerly a director of long—standing, who agreed
not to stand for reelection to the board in 2007 The individuals were

appointed to the honorary position of Director Emeritus in recognition

of their substantial contribution to the Company and its shareholders
over many years. The Director Emeritus position carries with it no
authority, no responsibilities and no access to the Company's
confidential information. The initial decision to confer this title was

announced by the Company on March 5, 2007, subsequent to which

five new independent directors have joined the Board The Board
considered the implications of the appointment when initially made
for a one—year term, for each subsequent one-year reappointment
and will reconsider the implications upon the expiry of the current

one-yearterm The Board does not viewthe designation as having an
impact on the organization’s compliance culture.

Pursuant to Schedule C to the Settlement Agreement, Protiviti is to

make recommendations where it identifies "a deficiency
substantial enough to require changes or improvements at the
Company”. The Board does not consider this recommendation to
be of such a nature. 

 

whistleblower Program: This recommendation has been accepted
and has been addressed. As ofthe end ofthe most recent fiscal year,
the Company employees could submit anonymous whistleblower
reports to a P.O Box address. The Company whistleblower
program now makes whistleblower reporting available to

employees and external parties via a web and telephone hotline
based system supplied and operated by EthicsPoint EthicsPoint

has advised the Company that over 2200 organizations use
EthicsPoint telephone hotline, web»based reporting and case
management services as a component of their overall governance,

risk and compliance efforts. The new system allows individuals to
make whistleblower reports, including anonymous reports, to the
Company via the Ethicspoint system and enables the Company or
the Chair ofthe A8iRM Committee, as appropriate, to follow up directly
with the reporter while maintaining his or her anonymity. All
employees have been advised of the new whistleblower program
as part of the Company's business standards and principles
acknowledgement program which is conducted annually
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8. Strategy

planning committee, and ultimately by the full board on an annual
basis The mandate of the board should be revised to include its

responsibility for approval of the strategic plan. as outlined in
National Policy 58-201, Corporate Governance Guidelines

Sufficient time should be allocated for discussion and review of the

plan by the strategic planning committee and the board, as well as to
oversee on a continuous basis the progress made by management in
pursuit of the Company's strategic objectives in a rapidly changing
business environment.

9. Corporate Policy Framework

corporate policy framework ensuring that corporate policies or
policy statements are developed to govern all the maior risks and
critical business activities of the organization The board should

review the corporate policy framework and approve corporate
policies with periodic review and re—affirmation

RESPONSE

Stakeholder Communications: This recommendation has been

accepted and has been addressed. The Board believes that
stakeholders who wish to communicate with the Board are currently
able to do so The term “stakeholders” encompasses a wide variety at
constituents, including employees and shareholders, and one set a‘
practices in this area will not suit all situations As part of its review of
the Board mandate contemplated in its response to recommendation 5 (a)
(Corporate Governance Guidelines), the Board will indicate in the mandate
how stakeholders can currently contact the Board and will publicize the
Board mandate on the Company's external website The Board will
continue to evaluate best methods for interacting with stakeholders

 

The Company's strategic plan should be approved by the strategic This recommendation has been accepted and has been addressed.
Since the inception of the SP Committee, all members of the Board have
attended and participated in meetings of the SP Committee during which
management and the SP Committee discuss and put fonzvard strategic
initiatives forthe Company Although the Board as a whole has not formally
voted on the strategic initiatives, all Board members have been present and
have participated in discussions concerning strategic initiatives

The Board believes that, while it has had sufficient involvement and

oversight of the Company's strategic initiatives, as part of its review of
the Board mandate contemplated in its response to recommendation 5(a)
(Corporate Governance Guidelines), the Board will update the mandate to

reflect its responsibility for approval of the Company's strategic initiatives

The board should oversee the establishment of a comprehensive This recommendation has been accepted and has been addressed.
The Board believes that the Company has appropriate comprehensive
policies and procedures in place to govern major risks and critical
business activities of the Company The Company's business
standards and principles policies are reviewed annually by the
Board and supplemented and updated as circumstances warrant
The business standards and principles policies include a code of

ethics, handling financial complaints guidelines, employee
confidentiality and intellectual property agreement; insider trading
policy, diversity guidelines, antkdiscrimination 82 anti—harassment
guidelines, anti—bullying 82 anti~violence guidelines, corporate security
policy, global, environment, health 8: safety policy, corporate disclosure
policy, and prevention of improper payments policy The Company
and Board continue to monitor regulatory and other developments and
implement new policies and amend existing policies in response to
these developments in addition to policies and procedures, the
Company has other mechanisms in place to monitor and address
major risks and business activities, including those discussed in
response to recommendation TO immediately below (Risk Oversight)
and a Corporate Disclosure Committee comprised of senior executives

In addition to the foregoing, in connection with the expanded mandate
of the Risk 32 Compliance Council outlined above, the Council will from
time to time review the current corporate policy framework in light of

the Company's existing major areas of risk and business activities
with a view to updating existing, and implementing new, corporate
policies as appropriate. The Board and the A82RM Committee will have
oversight of this effort using the quarterly reporting mechanisms
noted above



 
RECOMMENDATION 

. ‘I0. Risk Oversight
 

The board should determine how it will carry out its risk oversight
responsibilities. The board should develop and formalize the related
communication and reporting protocols -— at both the audit

committee and full board level — to effectively carry out its risk
oversight responsibilities including:

- Understanding the risks inherent in the organization's strategy
and the risk appetite of management in executing that strategy;

— Ensuring the implementation of appropriate processes and
systems to manage the organization's critical risks,

- Accessing relevant information from internal and external

sources about the critical assumptions underlying the strategy.
~ Being alert to organizational behaviour and financial and other

incentives that can lead to excessive risk taking;
~ Providing input to executive management regarding critical risk

issues on a timely basis; and

- Identifying significant changes to the Company's risk profile and
their implications to the business.

RESPONSE

This recommendation has been accepted and has been addressed.

The Board has determined how it will carry out its risk oversight
responsibilities and has developed and formalized the related
communication and reporting protocols—at both the AR8iM

Committee and full Board level. Risk oversight is carried out by the
Board and committees at different levels. The Board mandate

allocates responsibility for the assessment of principal business
risks in the Board The Board, through its committees and their
respective charters, has delegated additional responsibilities for
risk oversight:

Audit Committee. in connection with the April and December, 2009
quarterly meetings, the role of the then Audit Committee was

enhanced to better encompass risk management in a number
areas. in particular, in April, the charter of the committee was

enhanced to better reflect best practices for audit committees,
better align with other Board committee charters and assume

certain duties of the disbanded Oversight Committee Among
others, enhancements in the areas of oversight of financial
reporting process 82 internal controls, oversight of the annual

audit/quarterly reviews, oversight of the Company's Risk
Performance and Audit group; an annual review of legal and
regulatory matters; and the review of Company policies were
made at that time. In December, the charter was further

enhanced to specifically address oversight of risk management

and to acknowledge/address the increasing focus on risk
management in the governance realm generally. As a result of
its increased role in risk management, the Audit Committee was
renamed the Audit and Risk Management Committee

The A8iRM Committee is also responsible for the oversight of the
Company's Risk Performance and Audit Group which was started

by the Company in 2008. Pursuant to its charter approved by the
A8iRM Committee, the group’s scope of work includes assessing
whether the managements risk performance, control and

governance processes are adequate and functioning such that.

among other things, risks are identified and managed, risk
management is embedded in the business, employee's actions
are in accordance with policies, standards, procedures and

applicable laws/regulations 8! significant legislative or regulatory
issues are recognized and addressed appropriately The group
currently consists of a Senior Vice-President and 12 employees who
have joined the Company since 2008. Pursuant to its charter,

the Senior Vice-President reports directly to the A8iRM Committee

(administratively to one of the Co~CEOs) and the group is to
perform its function in a manner that would not impair its
objectivity and independence. The group prepares an annual
audit plan which is submitted to and approved by the A8lRM
Committee and the groups progress on the approved plan is
reported to the A82RM quarterly The group's Senior Vice—President
also meets with the A8lRM Committee in-camera as appropriate

- CNG Committee: The CNG Committee also has risk

management and control responsibilities. Its charter requires
the committee to annually review the administration of
the Company's equity-based compensation plans, the risk
management and controls of the Company's other
compensation and benefit plans, and management's
assessment of compliance with laws and regulations as
they pertain to its responsibilities under the Charter it also

requires the committee to provide oversight related to
compliance with the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 for
executive compensation purposes.



 
RECOMMENDATION RESPONSE

- SP Committee: The SP Committee also has risk oversight
responsibilities. its charter requires the committee to review

with senior management the risks relevant to the Company’s
strategic initiatives and oversee/monitorthe Company's review
and assessment of external developments/factors that arise
and may impact such initiatives and participate in a periodic
review of such factors.

in addition to the above Board risk oversight and the oversight of the
Company's Risk Performance and Audit Group, the Risk Council

assists management in fulfilling its responsibilities for assessing,
managing and monitoring risks. Further. the Company's Corporate
Disclosure Committee, consisting of senior management

representatives, plays an active role in monitoring the Compa-ny's
obligations pursuant to Us and Canadian securities laws and its

compliance with such obligations. ;__j

11. internal Audit
 

The Company should continue its efforts to operationalize the internal

audit function and ensure that internal audit effectively provides the
audit committee with assurance on the state of governance, risk
management, control and compliance in the organization.

Once the internal audit function has been fully operationalized, the
audit committee should consider the conduct of an external

assessment of the internal audit function by a qualified
independent evaluator accredited by the Institute of internal
Auditors with subsequent reporting to the audit committee on

compliance with professional standards, as well as provide insight
on improvement opportunities relative to general good practices.

This recommendation has been accepted and will be addressed as
follows. The Company is continuing its efforts to operationalize the

Risk Performance and Audit group. As discussed immediately above
(Risk Oversight), the charters of the group and the A8iRM Committee

adequately address, in the aggregate, oversight of the state of
governance, risk management, control and compliance in the
Company. Once the internal audit function is fully operationalized,

the A&iRM Committee will have an external assessment conducted by
a qualified independent evaluator accredited by the institute of
internal Auditors within l2 to 24 months.

 

12. Stock Options and Other Equity-Based Compensation 

(a) Granting Activities

The Company should improve the approval and documentation of stock

option and other equity compensation grants by formalizing and

standardizing grant request forms, adhering to pre-approved ranges
for all types of awards and documenting and retaining evidence of
approval throughout the process prior to Compensation Committee
approval Compensation Committee review and approval is documented

(b) Administrative Activities

The Company should formalize its documentation of the review and

execution of post-granting transactions, and improve certain system
access controls

This recommendation has been accepted and has been addressed.
The company is nevertheless taking additional measures to further
enhance its processes around granting of equity awards. The
Company has adopted a quarterly grant process with specified
timelines for submission of requests for awards. as well as forms

and processes used to create the grant request list (including pre-
approved ranges for grants) and process for review and approval
prior to submission to the CNG Committee. While the CNG Committee

has approved ranges for all types of awards, there are situations
where deviations from the range are appropriate and, in such
circumstances. the CNC-3 Committee is advised of and, if deemed

appropriate, approves such deviations. Furthermore, in order to

enhance the measures that have already been put in place, the
Company is currently developing a pre—approval request form.

This recommendation has been accepted and has been addressed

as follows. The Company has implemented additional monitoring
controls over activities in the existing stock option administration
system. in addition, the Company has entered into an agreement
for the implementation of a new equity program administration
platform and is currently working with the service provider on the
implementation. The implementation ofthe new platform will allow the
Company to further improve its access controls to sensitive

information. it will also serve as the system of record for equity
related transactions. 

(c) Calculation Activities

The Company should improve its documentation of the review of
certain activities undertaken in support of its calculation of the fair
value of equity compensation awards. in particular. the review and

data reconciliation activities performed by the Company in its
calculation of the fair value and compensation expense related to
equity—bosed compensation should be more consistently executed
and documented in order to ensure consistency and accuracy

This recommendation has been accepted and has been addressed.
The Company has maintained the necessary documentation to
support the calculation of the fair value and compensation expense
related to equity—bosed compensation as part of its books and

records. The Company has discussed the recommendation relating
to the consistency of the review activities with Protiviti and has
maintained consistent documentation as suggested by Protiviti
since the second quarter of fiscal year 2010.



 

RECOMMENDATION ‘ RESPONSE

(d) Reporting Activities This recommendation has been accepted in part and, to the extent
not accepted, is unnecessary for the Company. After discussion
between Protiviti and the Company about the recommendation
relating to access and formula controls over key spreadsheets, the
Board believes the Company currently maintains appropriate internal
controls over these key spreadsheets to prevent material errors in its

accounting and disclosure. The Board is advised that the design and
operation of these controls are tested by the Company on a regular

basis within the context of the Company's Sarbanes Oxley
compliance program, and that no deficiencies have been reported
to the ASIRM Committee in this regard

 

The Company should improve the consistency of its documentation of
the review and performance of certain reporting activities (in
particular, the reconciliations and summaries prepared in this part

of the equity-based compensation accounting and reporting
process), as well as the access and formula controls over key
spreadsheets prepared and used in this part of the process to
organize and report the data prepared in the other phases
described above

The portion of the recommendation relating to the consistency of
documentation has been addressed. The Company has always
maintained the necessary documentation to support the review
and performance of certain reporting activities as part of its books
and records. The Company has discussed the recommendation
relating to the consistency of documentation of the review activities
with Protiviti and has maintained consistent documentation as

suggested by Protiviti since the second quarter of fiscal year 2010

13. Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and Disclosure Controls
and Procedures
 

The Company should implement a process to identify and assess The recommendation has been accepted and will be addressed as

disclosure risks for bothfinancialand non—financialdisclosures, more follows. The Company is in the process of enhancing its internal
formally identify and document disclosure controls and procedures, control framework and documentation of DC8iP already in place so
and regularly executeaformaltesting programforDC8lPto more fully that identified disclosure risks, disclosure controls and testing
support its periodic certification obligations procedures have been performed, reviewed by management and

the results communicated to the A8iRM Committee. The Company
will also formalize an annual testing plan for DC8iP to obtain
further evidence of operating effectiveness.

Additional Comments

Attachment “I” to Protiviti’s final report describes, among other things, the consultants methodology and scope

of review. In Attachment “l”, under the heading "Access to Information and People”, Protiviti discusses

restrictions and limitations on the scope of its review. The Company has the following comments on this
section of the final report.

Pursuant to Schedule “C” to the Settlement Agreement, which was approved by the OSC, Staff of the OSC and

RIM agreed that RIM would be entitled to invoke lawyer/client privilege in relation to documents requested by
Protiviti and in witness interviews conducted by Protiviti. Protiviti accepted its engagement subject to this

restriction. Documents provided to Protiviti by the Company were redacted for lawyer/client privilege. RIM

certified that its redactions were proper and did not extend beyond those permitted by Schedule “C”.

At the commencement of Protiviti’s engagement, the Company and Protiviti agreed on protocols to govern
Protiviti’s access to documents and Company personnel. In view of the privilege limitation, before requested

documents were provided to Protiviti they were first reviewed by the Company’s legal counsel. in light of the

highly confidential nature of some of the materials made available to Protiviti, Protiviti and the Company
agreed that those materials would be reviewed on the company’s premises or on the premises of the

Company’s external legal counsel, with no copies taken. These procedures did not impose additional
restrictions on the documents made available to Protiviti.

Finally, although most of Protiviti’s requested interviews were conducted without incident, toward the end of its

field work Protiviti requested an opportunity to interview certain additional RIM personnel. Following the first
additional interview a disagreement arose about the manner in which the interview was conducted. RlM and

Protiviti then agreed that the balance of the additional interviews would not proceed. From its discussions with

Protiviti, RIM understood that the interviews were requested in an effort to confirm conclusions already
reached, and were not critical to Protiviti’s ability to complete its mandate.



MANAGEMENT’S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING

To the Shareholders of Research In Motion Limited

Management of Research In Motion Limited is responsible for the preparation and presentation ofthe
Consolidated Financial Statements and all of the financial information in this Annual Report. The Consolidated
Financial Statements were prepared in accordance with United States generally accepted accounting
principles and include certain amounts based upon estimates and judgments required for such preparation.
The financial information appearing throughout this Annual Report is consistent with the Consolidated

Financial Statements. The Consolidated Financial Statements have been reviewed by the Audit and Risk
Management Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of Research In Motion Limited.

In fulfilling its responsibility for the reliability and integrity of financial information, management has
developed and maintains systems of accounting and internal controls and budgeting procedures.
Management believes these systems and controls provide reasonable assurance that assets are safeguarded,
transactions are executed in accordance with managements authorization and financial records are reliable
for the preparation of accurate and timely Consolidated Financial Statements.

The Company’s Audit and Risk Management Committee of the Board of Directors, which consists entirely of
non-management independent directors, usually meets two times per fiscal quarter with management and the
independent registered public accounting firm to ensure that each is discharging its respective responsibilities,
to review the Consolidated Financial Statements and either the quarterly review engagement report or the
independent registered public accounting firm’s report and to discuss significant financial reporting issues and
auditing matters. The Company’s independent registered public accounting firm has full and unrestricted

access to the Audit and Risk Management Committee to discuss audit findings, financial reporting and other
related matters. The Audit and Risk Management Committee reports its findings to the Board of Directors for
consideration when the Board approves the Consolidated Financial Statements for issuance to the
shareholders.

The Consolidated Financial Statements for fiscal 2010, fiscal 2009 and fiscal 2008 have been audited by
Ernst 82 Young LLP, the independent registered public accounting firm appointed by the shareholders, in
accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards and the standards of the Public Company
Accounting Oversight Board (United States).

Mike Lazaridis Jim Balsillie

President 82 Co-CEO Co-CEO

Waterloo, Ontario
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REPORT OF

INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

To the Shareholders of Research In Motion Limited

We have audited Research In Motion Limiteds [the “Company”] internal control over financial reporting as of
February 27, 2010, based on criteria established in Internal Control— integrated Framework issued by the
Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission ["the COSO criteria”]. The Company’s
management is responsible for maintaining effective internal control over financial reporting, and for its

assessment of the effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting. Our responsibility is to express an
opinion on the Company’s internal control over financial reporting based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board
(United States). Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance

about whether effective internal control over financial reporting was maintained in all material respects. Our
audit included obtaining an understanding of internal control over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a
material weakness exists, testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control

based on the assessed risk, and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the
circumstances. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

A company's internal control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance
regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external

purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company’s internal control over
financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that [1] pertain to the maintenance of records that,

in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the

company; [2] provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit
preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that
receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of

management and directors of the company; and [3] provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or

timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use or disposition of the company’s assets that could have a
material effect on the financial statements.

Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect

misstatements. Also, projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that
controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the
policies or procedures may deteriorate.

In our opinion, the Company maintained, in all material respects, effective internal control over financial
reporting as of February 27, 2010, based on the COSO criteria.

We also have audited, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board
(United States), the consolidated balance sheets of the Company as at February 27, 2010 and February 28,
2009, and the consolidated statements of operations, snareholders’ equity and cash flows for the years ended
February 27,2010, February 28, 2009 and March 1,2008 of the Company and our report dated April 1, 2010
expressed an unqualified opinion thereon.

flu-at ryoaiaa 41/
Kitchener, Canada, Chartered Accountants

April 1, 2010. Licensed Public Accountants



REPORT OF

INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

To the Shareholders of Research In Motion Limited

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Research In Motion Limited [the

“Company”] as at February 27, 2010 and February 28, 2009, and the related consolidated statements of

operations, shareholders’ equity and cash flows for the years ended February 27, 2010, February 28, 2009 and

March 1, 2008. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our
responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards and the

standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States). Those standards require that
we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are

free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts

and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used

and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement

presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

in our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects,

the financial position of the Company as at February 27, 2010 and February 28, 2009, and the results of its

operations and its cash flows for the years ended February 27, 2010, February 28, 2009 and March 1, 2008, in

conformity with United States generally accepted accounting principles.

We also have audited, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board

(United States), the Company’s internal control over financial reporting as of February 27,2010, based on

criteria established in internal Control-Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring
Organizations of the Treadway Commission and our report dated April 1, 2010 expressed an unqualified
opinion thereon.

élnot Vyoaai LL/’
Kitchener, Canada, Chartered Accountants

April 1, 2010. Licensed Public Accountants
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RESEARCH IN MOTION L|M|TED incorporated under the Laws of Ontario

Consolidated Balance Sheets
(United States dollars, in thousands)

 

 
  
 
 

 

 
 

As at

February 27, February 28,
2010 2009

Assets »
Current

Cash and cash equivalents ................................................................... .............. .. $ 1,550,861 $ 835,546
Short-term investments ................................................................................... .. 360,614 682,666
Accounts receivable, net ................................................................................ .. 2,593,742 2,112,117
Other receivables ................... .. 206,373 157,728
Inventories ............................. .. 621,611 682,400
Other current assets ............... .. 285,539 187,257
Deferred income tax asset .................................................................................... .. 193,916 183,872

5,812,656 4,841,586
Long—term investments ............................................................................................. .. 958,248 720635
Property, plant and equipment, net... ..................................... .. 1,956,581 1,334,648
intangible assets, net .................................................. .. . ................................... .. 1,326,363 1,066,527
Goodwill ....................................................................... .. . .......................... .. ... 150,561 137,572
Deferred income tax asset ....................................................................................... .. - 404 _

$ 10,204,409 $ 8,101,372 
Liabilities

 
 

Current

Accounts payable ................................................................................................. .. $ 615,620 $ 448,339
Accrued liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . , . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1,638,260 1,238,602
Income taxes payable ............................................................................... .. 95,650 361,460
Deferred revenue ....................................................................................... .. 67,573 53,834
Deferred income tax liability ................................................................................. .. 14,674 13,116

2,431,777 2,115,351

Deferred income tax liability .................................................................................... .. 141,382 87,917
Income taxes payable .............................................................................................. .. 28,587 23,976

2,601,746 2,227,244 
Commitments and contingencies

Shareholders’ Equity
Capital stock

Preferred shares, authorized unlimited number of non-voting, cumulative,
redeemable and retractable. ............................................................................ .. - —

Common shares, authorized unlimited number of non-voting, redeemable, retractable
Class A common shares and unlimited number of voting common shares.

     

issued — 557,328,394 voting common shares (February 28, 2009 — 566,218,819) ....... .. 2,207,609 2,208,235
Treasury stock (note 11)

February 27, 2010 — 1,458,950 (February 28, 2009 — nil) ............................................ .. (94,463) —
Retained earnings ....................................................................................... .. 5,274,365 3,545,710 

 

 

 

Additional paid—in capital ........................................ ,. 164,060 119,726
Accumulated other comprehensive income ............................................................... .. 51,092 457

7,602,663 5,874,128

:6 10,204,409 $ 8,101,372

See notes to consolidated financial statements

On behalf of the Board:

John Richardson Mike Lazaridis
Director Director



RESEARCH IN MOTION LIMITED

Consolidated Statements of Shareholders’ Equitg
(United States dollars, in thousands)

Accumulated
Additional Other

Capital Paic»In Treasurg Retained Comprehensive
Stock Capital Stock Earnings Income (Loss) Total

Balance as at March 3, 2007 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . .. $2,099,696 53 36,093 $ — $ 359,227 5 (11,516) $2.483.500
Comprehensive income (loss):

Net income ............................................................ .. . - - — 1,293,867 — 1,293,867
Net change in unrealized gains on available-for—sale

investments ........................................................... .. — — — — 13,467 13467
Net change in fair value of derivatives designated as

cash flow hedges during the gear ........................ .. ~ — — — 37,564 37,564
Amounts reclassified to earnings during the gear . . . . . .. — - - - (9,232) (9,232)

Other paid—in capital . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. — 9,626 - — ~ 9,626
Shares issued:

Exercise of stock options ........................................ .. . 62,889 — - - - 62,889
Transfers to capital stock from stock option exercises. 7,271 (7,271) — — — —
Stock-based compensation ....................................... .. — 33,700 — — — 33,700
Excess tax benefits from stock—based compensation... — 8,185 - — - 8,185

Balance as at March 1, 2008 ......................................... .. 39 2,169,856 $ 80,333 $ — $1,653,094 330,283 $ 3,933,566
Comprehensive income (loss):

Net income ............................................................ .. - — — 1,892,616 — 1,892,616
Net change in unrealized gains on available-for-sale

investments .......................................................... .. — — — — (7,161) (7,161)
Net change in fair value of derivatives designated as

cash flow hedges during the gear ......................... .. — ~ — — (6,168) (6,168)
Amounts reclassified to earnings during the gear ...... .. — — — — (16,497) (16,497)Shares issued:

Exercise of stock options .......................................... .. 27,024 — — — — 27,024
Transfers to capital stock from stock option exercises. 11,355 (11,355) - — - -
Stock-based compensation ..................................... .. A 38,100 — — — 38,100
Excess tax benefits from stock-based compensation .. — 12,648 - - — 12.648

Balance as at Februarg 28, 2009 ................................ .. $ 2,208,235 3 119,726 $ — $ 3,545,710 $ 457 5 5,874,128
Comprehensive Income:

Net income .............................................................. .. - - - 2,457,144 - 2,457,144
Net change in unrealized gains on available-for—sale

investments ........................................................... .. — — — — 6,803 6,803
Net change in fair value of derivatives designated as

cash flow hedges during the gear .......................... .. - — - - 28,324 28,324
Amounts reclassified to earnings during the gear ....... .. — — - — 15,508 15,508

Shares issued.

Exercise of stock options ........................................ .. 30,246 - - - - 30,246
Transfers to capital stock from stock option exercises.. 15,647 (15,647) — — — —
Stoclvbased compensation ....................................... .. — 58.038 - - - 58,038
Excess tax benefits from stoclvbased compensation — 1,943 — — - 1,943
Purchase of treasurg stock ...................................... .. — - (94,463) — — (94,463)
Common shares repurchased .................................... .. (46,519) (728,489) (775,008)

Balance as at Februar 27, 2010 .................................... .. $2,207,609 $164,060 $(94,463) $ 5,274,365 $ 51,092 $7,602,663   

See notes to consolidated financial statements
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RESEARCH IN MOTION LIMITED

Consolidated Statements of Operations
(United States dollars, in thousands, except per share data)

3 For the Year Ended

2 Februarg 27, February 28, March 1,
g 2010 2009 2008Lu

8 Revenue

Devices and other ......................................................................... .. $ 12,535,998 $ 9,410,755 $ 4,914,366

Service and software .................................................................. ,. 2,417,226 1,654,431 1,095,029 _:__j_

14,953,224 11,065,186 6,009,395
Cost of sales

Devices and other ........................................................................ .. 7,979,163 5,718,041 2,758,250

Service and software ................................................................... .. 389,795 249,847 170,564 

8,368,958 5,967,888 2,928,814

Gross margin .................................................................................... .. 6,584,266 5,097,298 3,080,581 

Operating expenses

Research and development ........................................................... _. 964,841 684,702 359,828

Selling. marketing and administration .......................................... .. 1,907,398 1,495,697 881,482

Amortization ................................................................................ .. 310,357 194,803 108,112
Litigation ..................................................................................... .. 163,800 - - _:__:Z

3,346,396 2,375,202 1,349,422

Income from operations ................................................................... .. 3,237,870 2,722,096 1,731,159

Investment income ....................................................................... .. 28,640 78,267 79,361

Income before income taxes ............................................................ _. 3,266,510 2,800,363 1,810,520

Provision for income taxes ............................................................. .. 809,366 907,747 516,653 :_j_j__?:

Net income ....................................................................................... .. 3 2,457,144 SS 1,892,616 $ 1,293,867 

Earnings per share

Basic . .......................................................................................... .. $ 4.35 $ 3.35 $ 2.31 

Diluted ........................................................................................ ._ $ 4.31 $ 3.30 $ 2.26 

See notes to consolidated financial statements

 



RESEARCH IN MOTION LIMITED

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(United States dollars, in thousands)

For the Year Ended

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Februarg 27, February 28, March 1,
2010 2009 2008

Cash flows from operating activities

Net income .......................................................................................... .. $ 2,457,144 $ 1,892,616 $ 1,293,867

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided bu operating
activities:

Amortization ...................................................................................... .. 615,621 327,896 177,366

Deferred income taxes.... 51,363 (36,623) (67,244)

Income taxes pagable ....................................................................... .. 4,611 (6,897) 4,973
Stock—based compensation ............................................................... .. 58,038 38,100 33,700

Other ................................................................................................ .. 8,806 5,867 3,303

Net changes in working capital items .................................................... ., (160,709) (769,114) 130,794

Net cash provided by operating activities ........................................... .. 3,034,874 1,451,845 1,576,759 

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of long-term investments ..................................................... .. (862,977) (507,082) (757,656)
Proceeds on sale or maturitg of long-term investments ......................... .. 473,476 431,713 260,393

Acquisition of propertg, plant and equipment .... .. (1,009,416) (833,521) (351,914)

Acquisition of intangible assets ............................................................. .. (421,400) (687,913) (374,128)

Business acquisitions, net of cash acquired ........................................... .. (143,375) (48,425) (6,200)

Acquisition of short-term investments .................................................... ., (476,956) (917,316) (1,249,919)
Proceeds on sale or maturitg of short-term investments ........................ .. 970,521 739,021 1,325,487 

Net cash used in investing activities ..................................................... .. (1,470,127) (1,823,523) (1,153,937)

Cash flows from financing activities

Issuance of common shares ................................................................. .. 30,246 27,024 62,889

Additional paid-in capital ...................................................................... .. - — 9,626

Excess tax benefits from stock-based compensation ............................. .. 1,943 12,648 8,185

Purchase of treasurg stock (note 11) ....................................................... .. (94,463) ~ -

Common shares repurchased ................................. .. (775,008) - -

Repagment of debt ............................................................................... .. (6,099) (14,305) (302) 

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities .............................. ., (843,381) 25,367 M398

Effect of foreign exchange gain (loss) on cash and cash equivalents (6,051) (2,541) 4,034

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents for the gear ...... ,. 715,315 (348,852) 507,254
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of gear ..................................... .. 835,546 1,184,398 677,144

Cash and cash e uivalents, end of ear .............................................. .. $ 1,550,861 $ 835,546 $ 1.184398     

See notes to consolidated financial statements



RESEARCH IN MOTION LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
in thousands of United States dollars, except share and per share data, and except as otherwise indicated

‘I. RESEARCH IN MOTION LIMITED AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Research In Motion Limited (“RiM” or the “Compang”) is a leading designer, manufacturer and marketer of innovative

wireless solutions for the worldwide mobile communications market. Through the development of integrated hardware,
software and services that support multiple wireless network standards. RIM provides platforms and solutions for seamless

access to time—sensitive information including email, phone, short messaging service (SMS), Internet and intranet—based

applications. RIM technologg also enables a broad arrag of third partg developers and manufacturers to enhance their

products and services with wireless connectivity to data. RlM’s portfolio of award-winning products, services and
embedded technologies are used bg thousands of organizations and millions of consumers around the world and include

the BlackBerrg wireless solution, and other software and hardware. The Compang’s sales and marketing efforts include

collaboration with strategic partners and distribution channels, as well as its own supporting sales and marketing teams,
to promote the sale of its products and services The Compang was incorporated on March 7, I984 under the Ontario

Business Corporations Act. The CompanL_.i’s shares are traded on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the sgmbol “RIM” and
on the NASDAQ Global Select Market under the sgmbol ”RiMM”.

Basis of presentation and preparation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of all subsidiaries of the Compang with intercompang
transactions and balances eliminated on consolidation. All of the Compang’s subsidiaries are whollg-owned. These

consolidated financial statements have been prepared bg management in accordance with United States generally
accepted accounting principles (“U.S. GAAP”) on a basis consistent for all periods presented except as described in note 2

Certain of the comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current gear presentation.

"he Compangs fiscal gear end date is the 52 or 53 weeks ending on the last Saturdag of Februarg, or the first Saturdag of
March. The fiscal gears ended Februarg 27, 2010, Februarg 28, 2009, and March I, 2008 comprise 52 weeks.

he significant accounting policies used in these US. GAAP consolidated financial statements are as follows.

Use of estimates

"he preparation of the consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions with

espect to the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses and the disclosure of contingent assets and
l'abilities. Significant areas requiring the use of management estimates relate to the determination of reserves for various

litigation claims, provisions for excess and obsolete inventories and liabilities for purchase commitments with contract

manufacturers and suppliers, fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed in business combinations, rogalties,
amortization expense, implied fair value of goodwill, provision for income taxes, realization of deferred income tax assets

and the related components of the valuation allowance, provisions for warrantg and the fair values of financial
instruments. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

-1

Foreign currencg translation

The U8. dollar is the functional and reporting currencg of the Compang. Foreign currencg denominated assets and

liabilities of the Compang and all of its subsidiaries are translated into U.S. dollars. Accordinglg, monetarg assets and
liabilities are translated using the exchange rates in effect at the consolidated balance sheet date and revenues and

expenses at the rates of exchange prevailing when the transactions occurred. Remeasurement adjustments are included in
income. Non-monetarg assets and liabilities are translated at historical exchange rates.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of balances with banks and liquid investments with maturities of three months or less
at the date of acquisition.

Accounts receivable, net

The accounts receivable balance which reflects invoiced and accrued revenue is presented net of an allowance for
doubtful accounts. The allowance for doubtful accounts reflects estimates of probable losses in accounts receivables. The

Companu is dependent on a number of significant customers and on large complex contracts with respect to sales of the

majoritg of its products, software and services. The Compang expects the majoritg of its accounts receivable balances to

continue to come from large customers as it sells the majoritu of its devices and software products and service relag
access through network carriers and resellers rather than directlg.



The Compang evaluates the collectabilitg of its accounts receivables based upon a combination of factors on a periodic

basis such as specific credit risk of its customers, historical trends and economic circumstances. The Compang, in the

normal course of business, monitors the financial condition of its customers and reviews the credit historg of each new

customer. When the Compang becomes aware of a specific customer’s inabilitg to meet its financial obligations to the

Compang (such as in the case of bankruptcg filings or material deterioration in the customer’s operating results or

financial position, and pagment experiences), RIM records a specific bad debt provision to reduce the customer's related

accounts receivable to its estimated net realizable value. if circumstances related to specific customers change, the
Compang's estimates of the recoverabilitg of accounts receivables balances could be further adjusted. The allowance for
doubtful accounts as at Februarg 27, 2010 is $2.0 million (Februarg 28, 2009- $2.1 million).

While the Compang sells its products and services to a varietg of customers, three customers comprised 20%, 13% and 10%
of the Compang’s revenue (Februarg 28, 2009 — three customers comprised 23%, 14% and 10%; March 1, 2008 -— three
customers comprised 21%, 15% and 12%).

Investments

The Compang’s investments, other than cost method investments of $2.5 million and equitg method investments of

$4.1 million, consist of moneg market and other debt securities, and are classified as available-for-sale for accounting
purposes. The Compang does not exercise significant influence with respect to ang of these investments.

investments with maturities one gear or less, as well as ang investments that management intends to hold for less than

one gear, are classified as short-term investments. Investments with maturities in excess of one gear are classified as long-
term investments.

The Compang determines the appropriate classification of investments at the time of purchase and subsequentlg
reassesses the classification of such investments at each balance sheet date. investments classified as available-for-sale

are carried at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recorded in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) until

such investments mature or are sold. The Compang uses the specific identification method of determining the cost basis in
computing realized gains or losses on available-for-sale investments which are recorded in investment income.

The Compang assesses individual investments in an unrealized loss position to determine whether the unrealized loss is

other-than-temporarg. The Compang makes this assessment bg considering available evidence, including changes in
general market conditions, specific industrg and individual Compang data, the length of time and the extent to which the

fair value has been less than cost, the financial condition, the near—term prospects of the individual investment and the
Compang’s intent and abilitg to hold the investments. in the event that a decline in the fair value of an investment occurs

and the decline in value is considered to be other-than-temporarg, an impairment charge is recorded in investment income
equal to the difference between the cost basis and the fair value of the individual investment at the balance sheet date of

the reporting period for which the assessment was made. The fair value of the investment then becomes the new cost
basis of the investment.

Effective in the second quarter of fiscal 2010, if a debt securitg's market value is below its amortized cost and the

Compang either intends to sell the securitg or it is more likelg than not that the Compang will be required to sell the

securitg before its anticipated recoverg, the Compang records an other~than-temporarg impairment charge to investment
income for the entire amount of the impairment. For other-than—temporarg impairments on debt securities that the

Compang does not intend to sell and it is not more likelg than not that the entitg will be required to sell the securitg before

its anticipated recoverg, the Compang would separate the other-than-temporarg impairment into the amount representing
the credit loss and the amount related to all other factors. The Compang would record the other-than-temporarg

impairment related to the credit loss as a charge to investment income and the remaining other-than-temporarg
impairment would be recorded as a component of accumulated other comprehensive income.

Derivative financial instruments

The Compang uses derivative financial instruments, including forward contracts and options, to hedge certain foreign
currencg exposures. The Compang does not use derivative financial instruments for speculative purposes.



RESEARCH IN MOTION LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
In thousands of United States dollars, except share and per share data, and except as otherwise indicated

The Company records all derivative instruments at fair value on the consolidated balance sheets. The fair value of these

instruments is calculated based on quoted currency spot rates and interest rates. The accounting for changes in the fair

value of a derivative depends on the intended use of the derivative instrument and the resulting designation.

For derivative instruments designated as cash flow hedges, the effective portion of the derivatives gain or loss is initially
reported as a component of accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax, and subsequently reclassified into

income in the some period or periods in which the hedged item affects income. The ineffective portion of the derivatives

gain or loss is recognized in current income. In order for the Company to receive hedge accounting treatment. the cash

flow hedge must be highly effective in offsetting changes in the fair value of the hedged item and the relationship between

the hedging instrument and the associated hedged item must be formally documented at the inception of the hedge
relationship. Hedge effectiveness is formally assessed, both a: hedge inception and on an ongoing basis, to determine

whether the derivatives used in hedging transactions are highly effective in offsetting changes in the value of the hedgeditems.

The Company formally documents relationships between hedging instruments and associated hedged items. This

documentation includes; identification of the specific foreign currency asset, liability or forecasted transaction being
hedged, the nature of the risk being hedged; the hedge objective; and the method of assessing hedge effectiveness. If an

anticipated transaction is deemed no longer likely to occur, the corresponding derivative instrument is de-designated as a

hedge and any associated deferred gains and losses in accumulated other comprehensive income are recognized in

income at that time. Any future changes in the fair value of the instrument are recognized in current income. The Company
did not reclassify any significant gains (losses) from accumulated other comprehensive income into income as a result of

the de-designation of any derivative instrument as a hedge during fiscal 2010.

For any derivative instruments that do not meet the requirements for hedge accounting, or for any derivative instrument for
which hedge accounting is not elected, the changes in fair value of the instruments are recognized in income in the current

period and will generally offset the changes in the US. dollar value of the associated asset, liability, or forecastedtransaction.

Inventories

Raw materials are stated at the lower of cost and replacement cost. Work in process and finished goods inventories are

stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost includes the cost of materials plus direct labour applied to the

product and the applicable share of manufacturing overhead. Cost is determined on a first-in-first-out basis.

Property, plant and equipment, net

Property, plant and equipment is stated at cost less accumulated amortization. No amortization is provided for

construction in progress until the assets are ready for use. Amortization is provided using the following rates and methods:

Buildings, leaseholds and other Straight-line over terms between S and 40 years
BlackBerry operations and other information technology Straight—line over terms between 3 and 5 years
Manufacturing equipment, research and development

equipment and tooling
Furniture and fixtures

Straight-line over terms between 2 and 8 years

Declining balance at 20% per annum

Intangible assets, net

intangible assets are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and are comprised of acquired technology. licenses.
and patents. Acquired technology consists of purchased developed technology arising from the Company's business
acquisitions. Licenses include licenses or agreements that the Company has negotiated with third parties upon use of third

parties’ technology. Patents comprise trademarks, internally developed patents, as well as individual patents or portfolios

of patents acquired from third parties. Costs capitalized and subsequently amortized include all costs necessary to
acquire intellectual property, such as patents and trademarks. as well as legal defense costs arising out of the assertion of
any Company—owned patents.



intangible assets are amortized as follows:

Acquired technologg Straight~line over 2 to 5 gears

Licenses Straight—line over terms of the license agreements or on a
per unit basis based upon the anticipated number of units

sold during the terms, subject to a maximum of 5 gears
Patents ' Straight—line over 17 gears or over estimated useful life

Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price of business acquisitions over the fair value of identifiable net assets
acquired. Goodwill is allocated as at the date of the business combination. Goodwill is not amortized, but is tested for

impairment annuallg, or more frequentlg if events or changes in circumstances indicate the asset mag be impaired.

The Compang is organized and managed as a single reportable business segment (“reporting unit’). The impairment test
is carried out in two steps. in the first step, the carrging amount of the reporting unit including goodwill is compared with
its fair value. When the fair value of a reporting unit exceeds its carrging amount, goodwill of the reporting unit is
considered not to be impaired, and the second step is unnecessarg.

in the event that the fair value of the reporting unit, including goodwill, is less than the carrging value, the implied fair value
of the reporting unit’s goodwill is compared with its carrging amount to measure the amount of the impairment loss, if ang.
The implied fair value of goodwill is determined in the some manner as the value of goodwill is determined in a business

combination using the fair value of the reporting unit as if it were the purchase price. When the carrging amount of the
reporting unit goodwill exceeds the implied fair value of the goodwill, an impairment loss is recognized in an amount equal
to the excess and is presented as a separate line item in the consolidated statements of operations.

Impairment of long-lived assets

The Compang reviews long-lived assets such as propertg, plant and equipment and intangible assets with finite useful
lives for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrging amount mag not be
recoverable. If the total of the expected undiscounted future cash flows is less than the carrging amount of the asset, a
loss is recognized for the excess of the carrging amount over the fair value of the asset.

Income taxes

The”Compang uses the liabilitg method of tax allocation to account for income taxes. Deferred income tax assets and
liabilities are recognized based upon temporarg differences between the financial reporting and tax bases of assets and

liabilities, and measured using enacted tax rates and laws that will be in effect when the differences are expected to
reverse. The Compang records a valuation allowance to reduce deferred income tax assets to the amount that is more

likelg than not to be realized. The Compang considers both positive evidence and negative evidence, to determine whether,
based upon the weight of that evidence, a valuation allowance is required. Judgment is required in considering the relative
impact of negative and positive evidence.

Significant judgment is required in evaluating the Compang’s uncertain tax positions and provisions for income taxes.
Liabilities for uncertain tax positions are recognized based on a two-step approach. The first step is to evaluate whether a
tax position has met the recognition threshold bg determining if the weight of available evidence indicates that it IS more

likelg than not to be sustained upon examination. The second step is to measure the tax position that has met the

recognition threshold as the largest amount that is more than 50% likelg of being realized upon settlement. The Compang
continuallg assesses the likelihood and amount of potential adjustments and adjusts the income tax provisions, income tax
pagable and deferred taxes in the period in which the facts that give rise to a revision become known. The Compang
recognizes interest and penalties related to uncertain tax positions as interest expense that is netted and reported withininvestment income.

The Compang uses the flow-through method to account for investment tax credits ("lTCs”) earned on eligible scientific
research and experimental development expenditures. Under this method, the iTCs are recognized as a reduction to
income tax expense.



RESEARCH IN MOTION LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
In thousands of United States dollars. except share and per share data, and except as otherwise indicated

Revenue recognition

The Company recognizes revenue when it is realized or realizable and earned. The Company considers revenue realized or
realizable and earned when it has persuasive evidence of an arrangement, the product has been delivered or the services

have been provided to the customer, the sales price is fixed or determinable and collectability is reasonably assured. in
addition to this general policy, the following paragraphs describe the specific revenue recognition policies for each major
category of revenue.

Devices

Revenue from the sales of BlackBerry devices is recognized when title is transferred to the customer and all significant
contractual obligations that affect the customer's final acceptance have been fulfilled. For hardware products for which
software is deemed not to be incidental, the Company recognizes revenue in accordance with industry specific software

revenue recognition guidance. The Company records reductions to revenue for estimated commitments related to price
protection and for customer incentive programs, including reseller and end-user rebates. The estimated cost of the

incentive programs are accrued based on historical experience, as a reduction to revenue in the period the Company has
sold the product and committed to a plan. Price protection is accrued as a reduction to revenue based on estimates of

future price reductions and certain agreed customer inventories at the date of the price adjustment. In addition, provisions
are made at the time of sale for warranties and royalties. For further discussion on warranties see note 13.

Service

Revenue from service is recognized rateably on a monthly basis when the service is provided. in instances where the
Company bills the customer prior to performing the service, the prebilling is recorded as deferred revenue.

Software

Revenue from licensed software is recognized at the inception of the license term and in accordance with industry specific
software revenue recognition guidance. When the fair value of a delivered element has not been established, the Company
uses the residual method to recognize revenue if the fair value of undelivered elements is determinable. Revenue from

software maintenance, unspecified upgrades and technical support contracts is recognized over the period that such items
are delivered or that services are provided.

Other

Revenue from the sale of accessories is recognized when title is transferred to the customer and all significant contractual
obligations that affect the customer's final acceptance have been fulfilled. Technical support (“T-Support”) contracts

extending beyond the current period are recorded as deferred revenue. Revenue from repair and maintenance programs
is recognized when the service is delivered which is when the title is transferred to the customer and all significant
contractual obligations that affect the customer’s final acceptance have been fulfilled. Revenue for non-recurring
engineering contracts is recognized as specific contract milestones are met. The attainment of milestones approximates
actual performance.

Shipping and handling costs

Shipping and handling costs charged to income are included in cost of sales where they can be reasonably attributed to
certain revenue; otherwise they are included in selling, marketing and administration.

Multiple-element arrangements

The Company enters into transactions that represent multiple-element arrangements which may include any combination
of hardware and/or service or software and T-Support. These multiple-element arrangements are assessed to determine

whether they can be separated into more than one unit of accounting or element for the purpose of revenue recognition.
When the appropriate criteria for separating revenue into more than one unit of accounting is met and there is vendor

specific objective evidence of fair value for all units of accounting or elements in an arrangement, the arrangement
consideration is allocated to the separate units of accounting or elements based on each unit’s relative fair value. When

the fair value of a delivered element has not been established, the Company uses the residual method to recognize
revenue if the fair value of undelivered elements is determinable. This vendor specific objective evidence of fair value is

established through prices charged for each revenue element when that element is sold separately. The revenue
recognition policies described above are then applied to each unit of accounting.



Research and development

Research costs are expensed as incurred. Development costs for BlackBerry devices and licensed software to be sold,

leased or otherwise marketed are subject to capitalization beginning when a product’s technological feasibility has been

established and ending when a product is available for general release to customers. The Company's products are

generally released soon after technological feasibility has been established and therefore costs incurred subsequent to
achievement of technological feasibility are not significant and have been expensed as incurred.

Comprehensive income (loss)

Comprehensive income (loss) is defined as the change in net assets of a business enterprise during a period from

transactions and other events and circumstances from non-owner sources and includes all changes in equity during a

period except those resulting from investments by owners and distributions to owners. The Company’s reportable items of
comprehensive income are cash flow hedges as described in note 17 and changes in the fair value of available-for-sale
investments as described in note 5. Realized gains or losses on available-for-sale investments are reclassified into
investment income using the specific identification basis.

Earnings per share

Earnings per share is calculated based on the weighted-average number of shares outstanding during the year. The
treasury stock method is used for the calculation of the dilutive effect of stock options.

Stock-based compensation plans

The Company has stock-based compensation plans, which are described in note liib).

The Company has an incentive stock option plan for officers and employees of the Company or its subsidiaries. Under the
terms of the plan, as revised in fiscal 2008, no stock options may be granted to independent directors. Prior to fiscal 2007,

the Company accounted for stock-based compensation expense based on the grant-date fair value as determined under

the intrinsic value method. Beginning in fiscal 2007, the Company adopted the modified prospective transition (“MPT”)

method to record stock—based compensation expense. Stock-based compensation expense calculated using the MPT
approach is recognized on a prospective basis in the financial statements for all new and unvested stock options that are

ultimately expected to vest as the requisite service is rendered beginning in the Company’s fiscal 2007 year. The Company

measures stock—based compensation expense at the grant date based on the awards fair value as calculated by the

Black-Scholes-Merton (“BSM”) option—pricing model and is recognized rateably over the vesting period. The BSM model

requires various judgmental assumptions including volatility and expected option life. in addition, judgment is also applied

in estimating the amount of stock—based awards that are expected to be forfeited, and if actual results differ significantly
from these estimates, stock—based compensation expense and our results of operations would be impacted.

Any consideration paid by employees on exercise of stock options plus any recorded stock—based compensation within
additional paid—in capital related to that stock option is credited to capital stock.

The Company has a Restricted Share Unit Plan (the “RSU Plan”) under which eligible participants include any officer or
employee of the Company or its subsidiaries. At the Company’s discretion, Restricted Share Units (“RSUs”) are redeemed

for either common shares issued by the Company, common shares purchased on the open market by a trustee selected
by the Company or the cash equivalent on the vesting dates established by the Board of Directors or the Compensation,
Nomination and Governance Committee of the Board of Directors. The RSUs vest over a three-year period, either on the

third anniversary date or in equal instalments on each anniversary date over the vesting period. The Company classifies
RSUs as equity instruments as the Company has the ability and intent to settle the awards in shares. The compensation

expense is calculated based on the fair value of each RSU as determined by the closing value of the Company’s common

shares on the business day of the grant date. The Company recognizes compensation expense over the vesting period ofthe RSU.

Upon issuance of the RSU, common shares for which RSUS may be exchanged will be purchased on the open market by a

trustee selected and funded by the Company. The trustee has been appointed to settle the Company’s obligation to

deliver shares to individuals upon vesting. In addition, upon vesting, the trustee is required to sell enough shares to cover
the individual recipients minimum statutory withholding tax requirement, with the remaining shares delivered to the
individual. As the Company is considered to be the primary beneficiary of the trust, the trust is considered a variable
interest entity and is consolidated by the Company.
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The Compang has a Deferred Share Unit Plan (the "DSU Plan") adopted bg the Board of Directors on December 20. 2007,

under which each independent director will be credited with Deferred Share Units (“DSUs”) in satisfaction of all or a portion

of the cash fees otherwise pagable to them for serving as a director of the Compang. Grants under the DSU plan replace
the stock option awards that were historicollg granted to independent members of the Board of Directors. At a minimum.

50% of each independent director's annual retainer will be satisfied in the form of DSUs. The director can elect to receive

the remaining 50% in ang combination of cash and DSUs. Within a specified period after such a director ceases to be a

director, DSUs will be redeemed for cash with the redemption value of each DSU equal to the weighted average trading

price of the Compang’s shares over the five trading dogs preceding the redemption date. Alternativelg, subject to receipt

of shareholder approval, the Compang mag elect to redeem DSUs bg wag of shares purchased on the open market or

issued bg the Compang. DSUs are accounted for as liabilitg-classified awards and are awarded on a quorterlg basis.

These awards are measured at their fair value on the date of issuance, and remeasured at each reporting period, until
settlement.

Warranty

The Compang provides for the estimated costs of product warranties at the time revenue is recognized. BlackBerrg devices

are generallg covered bg a time—limited warrantg for varging periods of time. The Compang’s warrantg obligation is

affected bg product failure rates, differences in warrontg periods, regulatorg developments with respect to warrontg

obligations in the countries in which the Compang carries on business, freight expense. and material usage and other
related repair costs.

The Compang’s estimates of costs are based upon historical experience and expectations of future return rates and unit

warrontg repair cost. If the Compang experiences increased or decreased warrontg activitg, or increased or decreased

costs associated with servicing those obligations, revisions to the estimated warrantg liabilitg would be recognized in the
reporting period when such revisions are made.

Advertising costs

The Compang expenses all advertising costs as incurred. These costs are included in selling, marketing and
administration.

2. ADOPTION OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES

in Februarg 2010, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (‘FASB’) issued authoritative guidance updating previouslg
issued guidance on accounting for subsequent events. The guidance amends previous literature to remove the requirement

for a Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) filer to disclose the date through which subsequent events have been

evaluated and reaffirms that an SEC filer is required to evaluate subsequent events through the date the financial

statements are issued. The Compang adopted this authoritative guidance in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010 and the

adoption did not have a material impact on the results of operations and financial condition.

in August 2009, the FASB issued authoritative guidance on measuring the fair value of liabilities. The guidance amends
previous literature and clarifies that in circumstances in which a quoted market price in an active market for an identical

liabilitg is not available, an entitg is required to use a valuation technique that uses quoted market price of the identical

liabilitg when traded as an asset, the quoted market price of a similar liabilitg or the quoted market price of a similar

liabilitg when traded as an asset to measure fair value. If these quoted prices are not available, an entitg is required to use
a valuation technique that is in accordance with existing fair value principles, such as the income or market approach. The

Compang adopted this authoritative guidance in the third quarter of fiscal 2010 and the adoption did not have a material
impact on the Compang’s results of operations and financial condition

In June 2009, the FASB issued the FASB Accounting Standards Codification (“the Codification") The Codification became the

source of authoritative US. GAAP recognized bg the FASB to be applied to nongovernmental entities. The Codification did

not change US. GAAP but reorganizes literature into a single source. The Codification is effective for interim periods ending
after September 15, ZOO9. The Compang adopted the Codification and has updated its disclosure and references to U.S
GAAP as required bg the standard in the third quarter of fiscal 2010

in Mag 2009, the FASB issued authoritative guidance on accounting for subsequent events that was previouslg onlg

addressed in auditing literature. The guidance is largelg similar to current guidance in the auditing literature with some

minor exceptions that are not intended to result in significant changes in practice. The Compang adopted the authoritative



guidance and disclosure requirements in the second quarter of fiscal 2010 and the adoption did not have a material
impact on the Company's results of operations and financial condition.

in April 2009, the FASB issued authoritative guidance on interim disclosures about fair value of financial instruments. The

guidance expands the fair value disclosure of financial instruments to interim periods. in addition, it requires disclosures of

the methods and significant assumptions used to estimate the fair value of financial instruments. The Company adopted
the authoritative guidance and disclosure requirements in the second quarter of fiscal 2010 and the adoption did not have
a material impact on the Company’s results of operations and financial condition.

In April 2009, the FASB issued authoritative guidance on recognition and presentation of other-than—temporary
impairments. The guidance applies to investments in which other-than-temporary impairments may be recorded and

establishes a new model for measuring other—than-temporary impairments for debt securities. In addition, it requires
additional disclosures related to debt and equity securities. The Company adopted the authoritative guidance in the

second quarter of fiscal 2010 and the adoption did not have a material impact on the Company’s results of operations
and financial condition.

In April 2009. the FASB issued authoritative guidance on determining fair value when the volume and level of activity for the

asset or liability have significantly decreased and identifying transactions that are not orderly. The Company adopted the

authoritative guidance in the second quarter of fiscal 2010 and the adoption did not have a material impact on the
Company’s results of operations and financial condition.

In September 2006, the FASB issued authoritative guidance on fair value measurements which became effective for fiscal

years beginning after November 15, 2007. However, in February 2008, the FASB issued further guidance which delayed the
effective date relating to fair value measurements for non—financial assets and liabilities that are not measured at fair

value on a recurring basis to November 15, 2008. The Company partially adopted the authoritative guidance on fair value
measurements in the first quarter of fiscal 2009. The Company adopted the remaining portion of the authoritative
guidance on fair value measurements relating to non-financial assets and liabilities that are not measured at fair value on

a recurring basis in the first quarter of fiscal 2010. The adoption did not have a material impact on the Company's results
of operations and financial condition.

in December 2007, the FASB issued authoritative guidance on business combinations. The guidance is broader in scope

than previous guidance which applied only to business combinations in which control was obtained by transferring
consideration. The issued guidance applies to all transactions and other events in which one entity obtains control over
one or more other businesses. In April 2009, the FASB released further guidance with respect to business combinations
specifically accounting for assets acquired and liabilities assumed in a business combination that arise from

contingencies, which amends and clarifies the initial recognition and measurement, subsequent measurement and
accounting, and related disclosures of assets and liabilities arising from contingencies in a business combination. This

guidance is effective for assets and liabilities arising from contingencies in business combinations for which the acquisition
date is on or after December 15, 2008. As discussed in note 9, the Company adopted the authoritative guidance on

business combinations as amended, in the first quarter of fiscal 2010 and the adoption did not have a material impact on

the Company's results of operations and financial condition. In December 2007, the FASB issued authoritative guidance on
noncontrolling interests in consolidated financial statements. The guidance requires that the noncontrolling interest in the
equity of a subsidiary be accounted for and reported as equity, provides revised guidance on the treatment of net income

and losses attributable to the noncontrolling interest and changes in ownership interests in a subsidiary and requires
additional disclosures that identify and distinguish between the interests of the controlling and noncontrolling owners. The
Company adopted the guidance in the first quarter of fiscal 2010 and the adoption did not have a material impact on the
Company’s results of operations and financial condition.

3. RECENTLY ISSUED PRONOUNCEMENTS

in January 2010, the FASB issued authoritative guidance to improve disclosures about fair value measurements. The

guidance amends previous literature to require an entity to provide a number of additional disclosures regarding fair
value measurements including significant transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 on a gross basis and the reasons for such

transfers, transfers in and out of Level 3 on a gross basis and the reasons for such transfers, the entity’s policy for
recognizing transfers between Levels and to disclose information regarding purchases, sales, issuances and settlements on

a gross basis in the Level 3 reconciliation of recurring fair value measurements. The guidance also further clarifies existing
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guidance on disclosure requirements around disaggregation and valuation techniques for both recurring and non»

recurring fair value measurements in either Level 2 or Level 3. The new authoritative guidance is effective for interim and

annual periods beginning after December 15, 2009, except for the requirement to separately disclose purchases, sales,

issuances and settlements in the Level 3 reconciliation which is effective for interim and annual periods beginning after
December 15, 2010. The Company will adopt the guidance in the first quarter of fiscal 2011 and the first quarter of fiscal

2012, respectively. The Company is currently evaluating the impact that the adoption of this guidance will have on its
financial statement disclosures.

In October 2009, the FASB issued authoritative guidance on revenue recognition for arrangements with multiple

deliverables. The guidance amends previous literature to require an entity to use an estimated selling price when vendor
specific objective evidence or acceptable third party evidence does not exist for any products or services included in a

multiple element arrangement. The arrangement consideration should be allocated among the products and services

based upon theirrelative selling prices, thus eliminating the use of the residual method of allocation. The guidance also
requires expanded qualitative and quantitative disclosures regarding significant judgements made and changes in

applying the guidance. The new authoritative guidance is effective for revenue arrangements entered into or materially
modified in fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2010 with early application permitted. The Company plans to adopt the

guidance in the first quarter of fiscal 2011 and the Company does not expect the adoption will have a material impact on
the Company’s results of operations and financial condition.

In October 2009, the FASB issued authoritative guidance on certain revenue arrangements that include software elements.

The guidance amends previous literature to exclude tangible products containing software components and non-software

components that function together to deliver the product’s essential functionality from applying software revenue

recognition guidance to those products. The new authoritative guidance is effective for revenue arrangements entered into

or materially modified in fiscal years on or after June 15, 2010 with early application permitted. The Company plans to
adopt the guidance in the first quarter of fiscal 2011 and the Company does not expect the adoption will have a material
impact on the Company's results of operations and financial condition.

In June 2009, the FASB issued authoritative guidance to amend the manner in which an enterprise performs an analysis to

determine whether the enterprises variable interest gives it a controlling interest in the variable interest entity (“VIE”). The

guidance uses a qualitative risks and rewards approach by focusing on which enterprise has the power to direct the

activities of the VIE, the obligation to absorb the entity’s losses and rights to receive benefits from the entity. The guidance

also requires enhanced disclosures related to the VIE. The new authoritative guidance is effective for annual periods
beginning after November 15, 2009. The Company will adopt the guidance in the first quarter of fiscal 2011 and the

Company does not expect the adoption will have a material impact on the Company’s results of operations and financial
condition.

in June 2009, the FASB issued authoritative guidance amending the accounting for transfers of financial assets. The

guidance, among other things, eliminates the exceptions for qualifying special—purpose entities from the consolidation

guidance, clarifies the requirements for transferred financial assets that are eligible for sale accounting and requires
enhanced disclosures about a transferor’s continuing involvement with transferred financial assets. This new authoritative

guidance is effective for annual periods beginning after November 15, 2009. The Company will adopt the guidance in the

first quarter of fiscal 2011 and the Company does not expect the adoption will have a material impact on the Company's
results of operations and financial condition.

In November 2008, the SEC announced a proposed roadmap for comment regarding the potential use by US. issuers of
financial statements prepared in accordance with international Financial Reporting Standards ("iFRS”). IFRS is a

comprehensive series of accounting standards published by the International Accounting Standards Board. On

February 24, 2010, the SEC issued a statement describing its position regarding global accounting standards. Among other
things, the SEC stated that it has directed its staff to execute a work plan which will include consideration of IFRS as it

exists today and after completion of various “convergence” projects currently underway between US. and international

accounting standards setters. By 2011, assuming completion of certain projects and the SEC staff’s work plan, the SEC will

decide whether to incorporate IFRS into the US. financial reporting system. The Company is currently assessing the impact
that this proposed change would have on the consolidated financial statements, accompanying notes and disclosures,
and will continue to monitor the development of the potential implementation of IFRS.



4. CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS

The components of cash, cash equivalents and investments were as follows:
 

Unrealized Unrealized Recorded Cash and Cash Short—term Long—terrn

 

 

 

Cost Basis Gains Losses Basis Equivalents investments investments

As at Februarg 27, 2010

Bank balances. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 3 535,445 3 — 3 — 3 535,445 3 535,445 3 — 3 —

Moneg market fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . 3,278 - - 3,278 3,278 - -
Bankers acceptances and term

deposits/certificates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 377,596 — — 377,596 377,596 - —

Commercial paper and corporate notes/bonds .. 855,145 6,528 (49) 861,624 472,312 187,369 201,943

Treasurg bills/notes. ...................................... .. 203,514 129 (12) 203,631 92,272 50,786 60,573

Government sponsored enterprise notes .......... .. . 447,131 2,590 (13) 449,708 69,958 111,977 267,773

Asset-backed securities ................................... .. 393,751 5,280 (50) 398,981 — 10,482 388,499
Auction-rate securities 40,527 ~ (7,688) 32,839 — - 32,839

Other investments .......................................... .. 6,621 — — 6,621 - - 6,621

3 2,863,008 3 14,527 3 (7,812) 3 2,869,723 3 1,550,861 3 360,614 3 958,248

As at Februarg 28, 2009

Bank balances. .. .......................................... .. 3 477,855 3 — 3 — 3 477,855 3 477,855 3 — 3 —

Moneg market fund 5,000 — ~ 5,000 5,000 — ~
Bankers acceptances and term

deposits/certificates ..................................... .. 14,963 8 - 14,971 — 14,971 —

Commercial paper and corporate notes/bonds 404,623 3,608 (443) 407,788 124,720 145,605 137,463
Treasurg bills/notes. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 245,050 717 (153) 245,614 19,398 205,633 20,583

Government sponsored enterprise notes... .. 666,627 2,922 (178) 669,371 208,573 316,457 144,341

Asset~backed securities ................................... .. 379,091 2,658 (1,540) 380,209 - — 380,209

Auction-rate securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 40,529 — (7,687) 32,842 — - 32,842

Other investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 5,197 — — 5,197 — — 5,197

3 2,238,935 3 9,913 3 (10,001) 3 2,238,847 3 835,546 3 682,666 3 720,635

Realized gains and losses on available—for-sale securities comprise the following:

For the gear ended

Februarg 27, Februarg 28. March 1,
2010 2009 2008 

Realized gains ....................................................................................................... .. 3 439 3 158 3 10

Realized losses ...................................................................................................... .. (17) (1,801) (410) 

Net realized gains (losses) ..................................................................................... .. 3 422 3 (1,643) 3 (400) 

The contractual maturities of available—for-sale investments at Februarg 27, 2010 were as follows:
Cost Basis Fair Value

    
   

 _j__:

Due in one gear or less .......................................................................................................... .. 3 1,371,047 3 1,372,752

Due in one to five gears 773,471 783,451

Due after five gears ..................................................................... .. . 173,146 168,176
No fixed maturitg date ............................................................................................................ .. 3,278 3,278 

$ 2,320,942 3 2,327,657 j__j
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investments with continuous unrealized losses for less than 12 months and greater than 12 months and their related fair
values were as follows:

Less than 12 months_ 12 months or greater Total 
Ui'1T€OllZ8d Unrealized Unrealized

Fair Value losses Fair Value losses Fair Value losses 

As at February 27, 2010

Commercial paper and corporate notes/bonds ....... .. 33 93,129 $ 49 $ - $ - $ 93,129 $ 49

Treasury bills/notes ................................................. .. 91,109 12 - - 91,109 12

Government sponsored enterprise notes .................. .. 57,537 13 — - 57,537 13

Asset-backed securities ........................................... .. 18,820 50 - - 18,820 50

Auction-rate securities .............................................. .. - - 32,839 7,688 32,839 7,688 

$ 260,595 3 124 $ 32,839 5 7,688 $ 293,434 $ 7,812

Less than 12 months 12 months or greater Total
Unrealized Unrealized Unrealizec‘

Fair Value losses Fair Value losses Fair Value losses 

As at February 28, 2009

 

Commercial paper and corporate notes/bonds ....... ,. $ 81,077 $ 391 $ 19,997 $ 52 $ 101,074 $ 443

Treasury bills/notes ................................................. .. 130,713 153 — — 130,713 153

Government sponsored enterprise notes 231,955 178 — — 231,955 178

Asset—backed securities ........................................... .. 125.019 1,540 - — 125,019 1,540
Auction-rate securities .............................................. .. — — 32,842 7,687 32,842 7,687 

$ 568,764 $ 2,262 $ 52,839 $ 7,739 $ 621,603 $10,001

Unrealized losses of $7.7 million primarily relate to auction—rate securities. Auction rate securities are debt instruments with

long—term nominal maturity dates for which the interest rates are reset through a dutch auction process, typically every 7,
28 or 35 days. Interest is paid at the end of each auction period, and the auction normally serves as the mechanism for

securities holders to sell their existing positions to interested buyers. As at February 27, 2010, the Company held

$40.5 million in face value of investment grade auction rate securities which are experiencing failed auctions as a result of
more sell orders than buy orders, and these auctions have not yet returned to normal operations. The interest rate for

these securities has been set at the maximum rate specified in the program documents and interest continues to be paid
every 28 days as scheduled. The Company has adjusted the reported value to reflect an unrealized loss of $7.7 million in

fiscal 2009, which the Company considers temporary and is reflected in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss).

in valuing these securities, the Company used a multi-year investment horizon and considered the underlying risk of the
securities and the current market interest rate environment. The Company has the ability and intent to hold these securities

until such time that market liquidity returns to normal levels, and does not consider the principal or interest amounts on

these securities to be materially at risk at this time. As there is uncertainty as to when market liquidity for auction rate

securities will return to normal, the Company has classified the failing auction rate securities as long-term investments on

the balance sheet. As at February 27, 2010, the Company does not consider these investments to be other-than~temporarily
impaired.

S. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The Company defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an
orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. When determining the fair value measurements

for assets and liabilities required to be recorded at fair value, the Company considers the principal or most advantageous
market in which it would transact and considers assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or

liability such as inherent risk, non-performance risk and credit risk. The Company applies the following fair value
hierarchy, which prioritizes the inputs used in the valuation methodologies in measuring fair value into three levels:

- Level 1 — Unadjusted quoted prices at the measurement date for identical assets or liabilities in active markets



- Level 2 — Observable inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1, such as quoted prices for similar assets and

liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets and liabilities in markets that are not active; or
other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.

- Level 3 — Significant unobservable inputs which are supported by little or no market activity.

The fair value hierarchy also requires the Company to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of
unobservable inputs when measuring fair value.

The carrying amounts of the Company’s cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, other receivables, accounts

payable and accrued liabilities, approximate fair value due to their short maturities. When determining the fair value of its
investments held, the Company primarily relies on an independent third party vaiuator for the fair valuation of securities.

Pricing inputs by the service provider are generally received from two primary vendors. The pricing inputs are reviewed for
completeness, tolerance and accuracy on a daily basis by the service provider. The Company also reviews and
understands the inputs used in the valuation process and assesses the pricing of the securities for reasonableness. To do

this, the Company utilizes internally developed models to estimate fair value. Inputs into the internally developed models
may include benchmark yields, reported trades, quotes, issuer spreads, benchmark curves (including Treasury
benchmarks. LIBOR and swap curves), discount rates, derivative indices, recovery and default rates, prepayment rates,
trustee reports, bids/offers and other reference data. in the event the Company disagrees with the pricing from the service
provider, the Company will challenge the pricing and work with the service provider to determine the most reasonable fair
value.

The fair value of currency forward contracts has been estimated using market quoted currency spot rates and interest

rates. The estimates presented herein are not necessarily indicative of the amounts that the Company could realize in a
current market exchange. Changes in assumptions could have a significant effect on the estimates.

The following table presents the Company’s assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis:

As at February 27, 2010 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 
Assets

Available-for-sale investments

 

  

Money market fund .................................................................. .. $ 3,278 $ - $ - $ 3,278

Banker acceptances and term deposits/certificates .................. .. — 377,596 - 377,596
Commerical paper and corporate notes/bonds ............... .. - 846,496 15,128 861,624

Treasury bills/notes .................................................................. .. - 203,631 - 203,631

Government sponsored enterprise notes .................................... .. — 449,708 - 449,708
Asset-backed securities ............................. .. - 398,981 - 398,981

Auction-rate securities ................................................................ .. - - 32,839 32,839

Total available-for-sale investments .............................................. .. $ 3,278 $ 2,276,412 $ 47,967 $ 2,327,657

Derivative instruments ................................................................... .. — 97,261 - 97,261

Total assets .................................................................................. .. $ 3,278 $ 2,373,673 $ 47,967 $ 2,424,918 
Liabilities

Derivative instruments ................................................................... .. $ - $ 6,164 3 - $ 6,164 

Total liabilities ............................................................................... .. $ — $ 6,164 $ - $ 6,164::.::.. 

 
NOTE5
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 As at Februarg 28, 2009 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets

Available—for~sale investments

Moneg market fund ................................................................. .. $ 5,000 $ - $ — $ 5,000

Bankers acceptances and term deposits/certificates ................ .. — 14,971 — 14,971

Commerical paper and corporate notes/bonds ....................... .. - 389,086 18,702 407,788

Treasurg bills/notes ................................................................. .. — 245,614 - 245,614

Government sponsored enterprise notes .................................. .. — 669,371 — 669,371

Asset-backed securities ........................................................... .. — 380,209 — 380,209

Auction-rate securities .............................................................. .. - — 32,842 32,842 

"otal available-for-sale investments ............................................ .. $ 5,000 $ 1,699,251 $ 51,544 $ 1,755,795

Derivative instruments ................................................................. .. - 70,100 — 70,100

“otal assets ................................................................................ .. $ 5,000 $ 1,769,351 $ 51,544 $1,825,895 

Liabilities

Derivative instruments ................................................................ .. $ - $ 56,827 $ - $ 56,827

Total liabilities ............................................................................ .. $ - $ 56,827 $ - $ 56,827 

 

The following table summarizes the changes in fair value of the Compantjs Level 3 assets for the gear ended Februarg 27.
2010:

 

 

 

 

 

Level 3 e

Balance at March 1, 2008 ............................................................................................................................. .. $ 59,418

Unrealized changes in fair value included in other comprehensive income .................................................... .. (4,457)
Accrued interest ............................................................................................................................................ .. 1,072

"ransfers out of Level 3 ................................................................................................................................. .. (4,489)

Balance at Februarg 28, 2009 ...................................................................................................................... .. 51,544

Accrued interest ............................................................................................................................................ .. (3)

"ransfers out of Level 3 ................................................................................................................................. .. (3,574)

Balance at Februarg 27, 2010 ....................................................................................................................... .. $ 47.967

6. INVENTORIES

Inventories were comprised as follows:

February 27, February 28.
2010 2009

Raw materials ................................................................................................................... .. $ 490,063 $ 464,497

Work in process ................................................................................................................ .. 231,939 250,728

Finished goods .................................................................................................................. .. 17,068 35,264

Provision for excess and obsolete inventories .................................................................... .. (117,459) (68,089)

$ 621,611 $ 682,400



7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, NET

Property, plant and equipment were comprised of the following:

February 27, 2010

 

 

 

 

Accumulated Net book
Cost amortization value

Land ......................................................................................................... .. $ 104,254 $ - $ 104,254

Buildings, leaseholds and other ................................................................ .. 926,747 115,216 811,531

BlackBerry operations and other information technology ........................... .. 1,152,637 484,180 668,457

Manufacturing equipment, research and development equipment, and

tooling ........................................... .. 347,692 182,228 165,464

Furniture and fixtures .................................................................................. .. 346,641 139,766 206,875

$ 2,877,971 $921,390 $ 1,956,581

February 28. 2009

 

 

 

Accumulated Net book
Cost amortization value

Land ......................................................................................................... .. $ 90,257 $ - $ 90,257

Buildings, leaseholds and other ............................................................... ,. 608,213 70,017 538,196

BlackBerry operations and other information technology ........................... .. 732,486 316,398 416,088

Manufacturing equipment, research and development equipment. and

tooling ................................................................................................... .. 247,608 108,676 138,932

Furniture and fixtures ................................................................................. .. 244,502 93,327 151,175

$1,923,066 13 588,418 $ 1,334,648

As at February 27, 2010, the carrying amount of assets under construction was $254.3 million (February 28, 2009 —

$88.9 million). Of this amount, $110.9 million (February 28, 2009 — $50.0 million) was included in buildings, leaseholds and
other; $102.5 million (February 28, 2009 — $35.8 million) was included in BlackBerry operations and other information

technology; and $40.9 million (February 28, 2009 —— $3.2 million) was included in manufacturing equipment, research and
development equipment, and tooling.

As at February 27, 2010, $31.7 million has been classified as an asset held for sale and accordingly has been reclassified
from property, plant and equipment to other current assets.

For the year ended February 27, 2010, amortization expense related to property, plant and equipment was $344.5 million

(February 28. 2009 -— $203.4 million; March 1, 2008 — $1331 million).

8. INTANGIBLE ASSETS, NET

Intangible assets were comprised of the following;

February 27, 2010

 

 

 

Accumulated Net book
Cost amortization value

Acquired technology ............................................................................... .. $ 165,791 $ 70,777 $ 95,014

Licenses ...................................................................................................... .. 711,969 196,618 515,351
Patents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . , . . . , . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 889,467 173,469 715,998

$ 1,767,227 $ 440,864 $ 1,326,363

February 28. 2009

 

 

Accumulated Net book
Cast amortization value

Acquired technology ............................................................................ ,. $ 92,819 $ 41,518 $ 51,301

Licenses .................................................................................................. .. 427,471 61,112 366,359
Patents . . . , . . , . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 733,632 84,765 648.867

$ 1,253,922 $ 187,395 $ 1,066,527 
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During fiscal 2010, the additions to intangible assets primarily consisted of $104 million as part of a definitive agreement to
settle all outstanding worldwide patent litigation (“the Vista Litigation”) with Vista Corporation (“Vista”) as described in

note 12(c), agreements with third parties totalling approximately $245.7 million for the use of intellectual property, software,
messaging services and other BlackBerry related features and intangible assets associated with the business acquisitions
discussed in note 9.

During fiscal 2009, the Company entered into agreements with third parties totalling $353.5 million for the use of intellectual

property, software, messaging services and other BlackBerry related features. In addition, the Company entered into

several agreements to acquire portfolios of patents relating to wireless communication technologies totalling $279.5 million.
The acquired patents were recorded as intangible assets and are being amortized over their estimated useful lives.

For the year ended February 27, 2010, amortization expense related to intangible assets was $271.1 million (February 28,
2009 — $124.5 million; March 1, 2008 -— $44.3 million). Total additions to intangible assets in fiscal 2010 were $531.0 million
(2009 — $721.1million).

Based on the carrying value of the identified intangible assets as at February 27, 2010 and assuming no subsequent

impairment of the underlying assets, the annual amortization expense for the next five fiscal years is expected to be as
follows: 2011 — $324 million; 2012 — $275 million; 2013 — $227 million; 2014 — $139 million; and 2015 — $61 million.

The weighted—average remaining useful life of the acquired technology is 3.4 years (2009 — 3.7 years).

9. BUSINESS ACQUISITIONS

During fiscal 2010, the Company purchased for cash consideration certain assets of a company whose acquired

technologies will be used in next generation wireless technologies. The transaction closed on February 9, 2010.

During fiscal 2010, the Company purchased for cash consideration 100% of the common shares of Torch Mobile Inc.

("Torch"). The transaction closed on August 21, 2009. Torch provides the Company with web browser based technology.

During fiscal 2010, the Company purchased for cash consideration 100% of the common shares of a company whose
proprietary software will be incorporated into the Company's software. The transaction closed on May 22, 2009.

During fiscal 2010, the Company purchased 100% of the common shares of Certicom Corp. (“Certicom”) at a price of CAD
$3.00 for each common share of Certicom or approximately CAD $131.3 million. The transaction closed on March 23, 2009.

Certicom is a leading provider of cryptography required by software vendors and device manufacturers looking to protect

the value of content, applications and devices with government approved security using Elliptic Curve Cryptography.

The acquisitions were accounted for using the acquisition method whereby identifiable assets acquired and liabilities

assumed were measured at their fair values as of the date of acquisition. The excess of the acquisition price over such fair

value, if any, is recorded as goodwill, which is not expected to be deductible for tax purposes. in-process research and

development is charged to amortization expense immediately after acquisition. The Company includes the operating
results of each acquired business in the consolidated financia; statements from the date of acquisition.

Effective fiscal 2010, the Company expenses: (0) all direct costs associated with the acquisitions as incurred;

(b) compensation paid to employees for pre-combination services as part of the consideration paid; and (c) compensation
paid to employees for post—combination services as operating expenses separate from the business combination. The

Company no longer expenses in-process research and development; instead it is capitalized and amortized over its

estimated useful life once it is ready for use. The Company recognizes the excess of net assets acquired over
consideration paid in income.

During fiscal 2009, the Company purchased 100% of the common shares of Chalk Media Corp (“Chalk”). The transaction

closed on January 30, 2009. Chalk is the developer of Mobile chalkboard”, which enables the rapid creation and secure,
tracked deployment of media—rich “Pushcasts””‘ to BlackBerry smartphones,

During fiscal 2009, the Company purchased 100% of the common shares of a company whose proprietary software is
being incorporated into the Company’s software. The transaction closed on February 13, 2009.



During fiscal 2008, the Company purchased the assets and intellectual property of a company. The transaction closed on

November 19, 2007. in addition, the Company purchased 100% of the common shares of a company whose proprietary

software has been incorporated into the Company's software. The transaction closed on August 22. 2007.

The following table summarizes the estimated fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the date of
acquisition along with prior year’s acquisition allocations:

For the year ended

February 27, February 28. March 1,
 

 

 

 

 

2010 2009 2008

Assets purchased

Current assets .............................................................................................. .. $ 19,282 $ 1,155 SE 23
Capital assets ............................................................................................... .. - 494 -

Deferred income tax asset ............................................................................. .. 26,000 3,097 —

Acquired technology ...................................................................................... .. 72,971 31,226 1,035

In-process research and development ............................................................ .. - 1,919 —
Patents ........................................................................................................ .. 36,600 — 960

Goodwill ....................................................................................................... .. 12,989 23,117 4,523

167,842 61,008 6,541

Liabilities assumed ........................................................................................... .. 15,072 12,583 —

Deferred income tax liability ............................................................................ .. 751 — 341

15,823 12,583 341

Net non-cash assets acquired ......... .. 152,019 48,425 6,200
Cash acquired ................................................................... .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 8,370 1,421 1

Net assets acquired ......................................................................................... .. 160,389 49,846 6,201

Excess of net assets acquired over consideration paid ................................... .. (8,588) - -

Consideration paid ........................................................................................... .. $ 151,801 $ 49,846 $ 6,201 

During fiscal 2010, the Company recorded a gain of $8.6 million as a result of the excess of net assets acquired over

consideration paid on one of the acquisitions. in addition, the Company expensed $6.5 million of acquisition related costs

due to the four acquisitions. Both of these items were recognized in selling, marketing and administration in the period. The

excess of net assets acquired over consideration paid resulted from the combination of the significant value attributed to

the identifiable intangible assets and the Company's ability to utilize tax losses of an acquiree, which was generally not
available to other market participants.

The weighted average amortization period of the acquired technology related to the business acquisitions completed in
fiscal 2010 is approximately 3.7 years (2009 — 4.6 years).

The weighted average amortization period of the patents related to the business acquisition completed in fiscal 2010 is
approximately 18.1 years (2009 — nil years).

Pro forma results of operations for the acquisitions have not been presented because the effects of the operations,
individually or in aggregate, are not considered to be material to the Company's consolidated results.
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10. INCOME TAXES

The difference between the amount of the provision for income taxes and the amount computed by multiplying income
before income taxes by the statutory Canadian tax rate is reconciled as follows:

For the year ended 

February 27, February 28, March 1,
2010 2009 2008

Statutory Canadian tax rate ............................................................... .. 32.8% 33.4% 357%

Expected income tax provision ............................................................ .. $ 1,072,395 $ 935,881 $ 645,994
Differences in income taxes resulting from:

Impact of Canadian US. dollar functional currency election ............ .. (145,000) — -

Investment tax credits ..................................................................... .. (101,214) (81,173) (58,726)

Manufacturing and processing activities ......................................... .. (52,053) (49,808) (24,984)

Foreign exchange ........................................................................... .. 2,837 99,575 (30,826)

Foreign tax rate differences ............................................................. .. 5,291 (16,273) (29,909)
Non-deductible stock compensation ................................................ .. 9,600 10,500 10,400
Adjustments to deferred tax balances for enacted changes in tax

laws and rates ............................................................................ .. 7,927 1,260 (4,648)
Other differences ............................................................................. .. 9,583 7,785 9,352

$ 809,366 $907,747 $ 516,653 

For the year ended 

February 27, February 28, March 1.
2010 2009 2008 

income before income taxes:

Canadian ........................................................................................ -4 $ 2,999,263 13 2,583,976 $ 1,635,074

Foreign ............................................................................................ ., 267,247 216,387 175,446 __j__

$ 3,266,510 $2,800,363 $ 1,810,520 _

The provision for (recovery of) income taxes consists of the following:

For the year ended 

February 27, February 28, March 1,
2010 2009 2008 _

Provision for (recovery of) income taxes:

Current Canadian ........................................................................... .. $ 695,790 $ 880.035 $ 555,895

Foreign ........................................................................................... .. 62,642 68,501 31,950

Deferred Canadian ........................................................................ .. 20,965 (36,013) (73,294)
Foreign ........................................................................................... .. 29,969 (4,776) 2,102

$ 809,366 $ 907,747 $ 516,653 



Deferred income tax assets and liabilities consist of the following temporary differences:

As at

February 27. February 28,
2010 2009 

Assets

Non-deductible reserves .................................................................................................. .. $ 190,491 $ 177,669

Tax loss carryforwards ..................................................................................................... .. 34,947 11,176
Unrealized losses on financial instruments ........................................................................ .. - 1,902

Other tax carryforwards .................................................................................................. .. 12,892 3,972 

Net deferred income tax assets ........................................................................................... .. 238,330 194,719 
Liabilities

   

Capital assets .................................................................................................................. .. (161,707) (91,193)
Research and development .............................................................................................. .. (21,396) (20,283)
Unrealized gains on financial instruments ......................................................................... .. (17,367) - __j___:__

Net deferred income tax liabilities ........................................................................................ .. (200,470) (111,476) 

Net deferred income tax asset .......................................................................................... .. $ 37,860 $ 83.243

Deferred income tax asset — current ................................................................................. .. $9 193,916 39 183,872

Deferred income tax liability —— current ............................................................................... .. (14,674) (13,116)
Deferred income tax asset -— long—term ............................................................................... .. - 404

Deferred income tax liability — long-term ............................................................................ .. (141,382) (87,917) 

$ 37,860 $ 83,243 

The Company determined that it is more likely than not that it can realize its deferred income tax assets. Accordingly, no
valuation allowance is required on its deferred income tax assets as at February 27, 2010 (February 28, 2009- $nil) The
Company will continue to evaluate and examine the valuation allowance on a regular basis, and when required, the
valuation allowance may be adjusted.

The Company has not provided for Canadian deferred income taxes or foreign withholding taxes that would apply on the
distribution of the income of its non—Canadian subsidiaries, as this income is intended to be reinvested indefinitely.

The Company’s total unrecognized income tax benefits as at February 27, 2010 and February 28. 2009 were $161.2 million

and $137.4 million respectively. The change in unrecognized income tax benefits during fiscal 2010 primarily relates to
changes in measurement of existing uncertain tax positions related to the foreign exchange. A reconciliation of the

beginning and ending amount of unrecognized income tax benefits that, if recognized, would affect the Company's
effective tax rate is as follows:

(in millions) 

 

 

 

Unrecognized income tax benefits balance as at February 28, 2009 ............................................................ .. $ 1374

Foreign exchange ........................................................................................................................................ .. 35.8

increase for tax positions of prior years ....................................................................... .. 4.2

Settlement of tax positions .................................................................................................................... .. 0.0
(16.2)

Unreco nized income tax benefits balance as at Februar 27, 2010 ............................................................. ..  

As at February 27, 2010, the total unrecognized income tax benefits of $161.2 million include approximately $118.1 million of
unrecognized income tax benefits that have been netted against related deferred income tax assets. The remaining
$43.1 million is recorded within current taxes payable and other non—current taxes payable on the Company's consolidated
balance sheet as of February 27, 2010.
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A summary of open tax gears bg major jurisdiction is presented below.
 

Canada“) ................................................................................................................................... .. Fiscal 2003 — 2010

United States“) ............................................................ ............................................................. .. Fiscal 2003 — 20iO
United Kingdom .................. .. Fiscal 2004 —- 2010—  

(1) includes federal as well as provincial and state jurisdictions. as applicable.

The Compang is subject to ongoing examination bg tax authorities in the jurisdictions in which it operates. The Compang

regularlg assesses the status of these examinations and the potential for adverse outcomes to determine the adequacg of
the provision for income taxes. Specificallg, the Canada Revenue Agencg (“CRA") commenced an examination of the

Compangs fiscal 2006 to fiscal 2009 Canadian corporate tax filings in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010.

The Compang has other non-Canadian income tax audits pending. While the final resolution of these audits is uncertain,
the Compang believes the ultimate resolution of these audits will not have a material adverse effect on its consolidated

financial position, liquiditg or results of operations. The Compang believes it is reasonablg possible that approximately
$14.1 million of its gross unrecognized income tax benefit will aecrease in the next twelve months.

The Compang recognizes interest and penalties related to unrecognized income tax benefits as interest expense that is

netted and reported within investment income. The amount of interest accrued as at Februarg 27, 2010 was approximatelg

$9.3 million (Februarg 28, 2009 —- approximately $5.4 million). The amount of penalties accrued as at Februarg 27, 2010 was
nil (Februarg 28, 2009 — nil).

11. CAPITAL STOCK

(0) Capital stock

The Compang is authorized to issue an unlimited number of non-voting, redeemable. retractable Class A common shares,

an unlimited number of voting common shares and an unlimited number of non-voting, cumulative, redeemable,
retractable preferred shares. At Februarg 27, 2010 and Februarg 28, 2009, there were no Class A common shares or
preferred shares outstanding.

The Compang declared a 3-for—i stock split of the Compang’s outstanding common shares on June 28, 2007. The stock
split was implemented bg wag of a stock dividend. Shareholders received an additional two common shares of the

Compang for each common share held. The stock dividend was paid on August 20, 2007 to common shareholders of

record at the close of business on August 17, 2007. All share, earnings per share and stock option data have been adjusted
to reflect this stock dividend.



The following details the changes in issued and outstanding common shares for the three gears ended Februarg 27, 2010:

  Capital Stock Treasurg Stock
Stock Stock

Outstanding Outstanding
(OOO‘s) Amount (000’s) Amount

Common shares outstanding as at March 3, 2007 ........ 557,613 $ 2,099,696 - $ —

Exercise of stock options .................................................. .. 5,039 62,889 — —
Transfers to capital stock resulting from stock option

exercises ....................................................................... .. — 7,271 - -

Common shares outstanding as at March 1, 2008 ............ .. 562,652 2,169,856 - -

Exercise of stock options .................................................. .. 3,565 27,024 — —
Conversion of restricted share units .................................. .. 2 - - -

Transfers to capital stock resulting from stock option

exercises ....................................................................... .. - 11,355 — —

Common shares outstanding as at Februarg 28, 2009 ...... .. 566,219 2,208,235 - -

Exercise of stock options .................................................. .. 3,408 30,246 - -
Conversion of restricted share units .................................. .. 2 — - -

Transfers to capital stock resulting from stock option

exercises ....................................................................... .. — 15,647 — -

Restricted share unit plan purchase of shares .................. .. — - 1,459 (94,463)
Common shares repurchased ........................................... .. (12,300) (46,519) - -?_j. 

Common shares outstandin as at Februar 27, 2010 ....... .. 557,329 $ 2,207,609 $ (94,463)        

On November 4, 2009, the Compang's Board of Directors authorized a Common Share Repurchase Program for the

repurchase and cancellation, through the facilities of the NASDAQ Stock Market, common shares having an aggregate
purchase price of up to $1.2 billion, or approximatelg 21 million common shares based on trading prices at the time of the
authorization. This represents approximatelg 3.6% of the outstanding common shares of the Compang at the time of the
authorization. In the third quarter of fiscal 2010, the Compang repurchased 12.3 million common shares at a cost of

$775.0 million pursuant to the Common Share Repurchase Program. There was a reduction of $46.5 million to capital stock

and the amounts paid in excess of the per share paid-in capital of the common shares of $728.5 million was charged to
retained earnings. All common shares repurchased bg the Compang pursuant to the Common Share Repurchase Program
have been cancelled. The Common Share Repurchase Program will remain in place for up to 12 months from November 4,
2009 or until the purchases are completed or the program is terminated bg the Compang.

The Compang had 557.4 million voting common shares outstanding, 8.9 million stock options to purchase voting common
shares outstanding, 1.4 million RSUs outstanding and 34,801 DSUs outstanding as at March 30, 2010.

(b) Stock-based compensation

Stock Option Plan

"he Compang recorded a charge to income and a credit to paid-in—capital of $37.0 million in fiscal 2010 (fiscal 2009 -
$38.1 million; fiscal 2008 — $33.7 million) in relation to stock-based compensation expense.

‘he Compang has presented excess tax benefits from the exercise of stock-based compensation awards as a financing
activitg in the consolidated statement of cash flows.

Stock options granted under the plan generallg vest over a period of five gears and are generallg exercisable over a

period of six gears to a maximum of ten gears from the grant date. The Compang issues new shares to satisfg stock
option exercises. There are 6.0 million stock options vested and not exercised as at Februarg 27, 2010. There are 13.6 million
stock options available for future grants under the stock option plan.

In fiscal 2010, the Compang completed the repricing to a higher exercise price of certain of its outstanding stock options.
This repricing followed a voluntarg internal review bg the Compang of its historical stock option granting practices.
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Repriced options in fiscal 2010, which were all done on a voluntarg basis between the Company and the option holder ,
include 27 stock option grants to 25 individuals in respect of options to acquire 456,800 common shares (fiscal 2009 — 43

stock option grants to 40 individuals in respect of options to acquire 752,775 common shares). In addition, during fiscal
2008, the Compang received $8.7 million in restitution. inclusive of interest, related to incorrectlg priced stock options that

were exercised prior to fiscal 2008. As the repricing of stock options reflects an increase in the exercise price of the option.
there is no incremental stock compensation expense related to these repricing events.

As previouslg disclosed, the Compang’s Co-Chief Executive O‘ficers voluntarilg offered to assist the Company in defraging

costs incurred in connection with the Review and the Restatement by contributing CAD $10.0 million (CAD $5.0 million by
each Co-CEO) of those costs. As part of a settlement agreement reached with a pension fund, an additional CAD

$5.0 million (CAD $2.5 million bg each Co-CEO) was received in the third quarter of fiscal 2008. The Compang received these
voluntarg pagments in the second and third quarters of fiscal 2008 and were recorded net of income taxes as an increase

to additional paid-in capital. Furthermore, as part of a settlement agreement reached with the OSC, on Februarg 5, 2009,
Messrs. Balsillie, Lazaridis and Kavelman also agreed to contribute, in aggregate, a total of approximatelg CAD

$83.1 million to RIM, consisting of (i) a total of CAD $38.3 million to RIM in respect of the outstanding benefit arising from
incorrectlg priced stock options granted to all RIM emplogees from 19% to 2006, and (ii) a total of CAD $44.8 million to RIM

(CAD $15.0 million of which had previouslg been paid) to defrag costs incurred bg RIM in the investigation and remediation

of stock options, granting practices and related governance practices at RIM. These contributions are being made through

Messrs. Balsillie, Lazaridis and Kavelman undertaking not to exercise certain vested RIM options to acquire an aggregate
of 1,160,129 common shares of RIM. These options have a fair value equal to the aggregate contribution amounts

determined using a BSM calculation based on the last trading dag prior to the dog the OSC issued a notice of hearing in

respect of the matters giving rise to the settlement. In the first quarter of fiscal 2010, options to acquire an aggregate of
758,837 common shares of RIM expired in satisfaction of the undertakings not to exercise options. These options are
included in the disclosure of forfeitures during the period in the table below. The remaining options subject to the

undertakings are shown as outstanding, vested and exercisable as at Februarg 27, 2010 in the table below and expire at

specified dates between Februarg 28, 2010 and October 2013. Messrs. Balsillie, Lazaridis, Kavelman and Angela Loberto,

previouslg Vice—President of Finance (currentlg with the Compang in another role), also paid a total of CAD $9.1 million to

the OSC as an administrative penaltg and towards the costs of the OSC‘s investigation.

In June 2007, the Board amended the Stock Option Plan to provide that options held bg directors of the Compang will not
terminate upon a director ceasing to be a director of the Compang if such person is appointed as a Director Emeritus of

the Board. This resulted in a modification for accounting purposes of unvested options previouslg granted to two directors
who where appointed Directors Emeritus during the second quarter of fiscal 2008, which in turn required the Compang to
record additional compensation expense in fiscal 2008 in the amount of $3.5 million.



A summarg of option activitg since March 3, 2007 is shown below:

Options Outstanding 

 

Weighted— Average
Average Remaining Aggregate

Number Exercise Contractual intrinsic
(in 000's) Price Life in Years Value._.j... 

Balance as at March 3, 2007 ........................................................ .. 19,161 56 10.85

Granted during the gear ............................................................... .. 2,518 101.60

Exercised during the gear ............................................................. .. (5,039) 10.82

Forfeited/cancelled/expired during the gear .................................. .. (174) 31.76__:___ 

Balance as at March 1, 2008 ......................................................... .. 16,466 $ 28.66

Exercised during the gear ............... .. (3,565) 7.60

Forfeited/cancelled/expired during the gear .................................. .. (170) 60.25_:__:.____ 

Balance as at Februarg 28, 2009 .................................................. .. 12,731 $ 2751

Granted during the gear ............................................................... .. 559 64.14

Exercised during the gear ............................................................. .. (3,408) 8.87

Forfeited/cancelled/expired during the gear .................................. .. (859) 15.03 

Balance as at Februar 27, 2010 ................................................... .. 9,023 $ 44.18 2.44 $ 307,626  

 
 

 

 

 

  

   
 

Vested and ex ected to vest as at Februar 27, 2010 .................... ..

27, 2010 .............................................. ..

8,814 $ 43.62

5,968 $

2.41 $ 304,259

32.15 1.76 $ 258,577
   

Exercisable as at Februar
   

      

The aggregate intrinsic value in the table above represents the total pre-tax intrinsic value (the aggregate difference
between the closing stock price of the Compang’s common shares on Februarg 27, 2010 and the exercise price for
in-the-moneg options) that would have been received bg the option holders if all in-the-moneg options had been exercised

on Februarg 27, 2010. The intrinsic value of stock options exercised during fiscal 2010, calculated using the average market
price during the period, was approximatelg $58 per share.

A summarg of unvested stock options since Februarg 28, 2009 is shown below:

Options Outstanding

 
 

Weighted
Average

Grant
Date Fair

Number (in 000's) Value 

Balance as at Februarg 28, 2009 .............................................................................................. .. 4,045 $ 29.69
Granted during the period ........................................................................................................ .. 559 33.02

Vested during the period ............................................................................... .. (1,468) 24.83
Forfeited during the period ....................................................................................................... .. (80) 37.45 

Balance as at Februarg 27, 2010 ............................................................................................... .. 3,056 $ 32.44    

As at Februarg 27, 2010, there was $74.7 million of unrecognized stock-based compensation expense related to unvested

stock options which will be expensed over the vesting period, which, on a weighted-average basis, results in a period of
approximatelg 1.9 gears. The total fair value of stock options vested during the gear ended Februarg 27, 2010 was$36.5 million.

Cash received from the stock options exercised for the gear ended Februarg 27, 2010 was $30.2 million (Februarg 28,
2009 — $27.0 million). Tax benefits realized bg the Compang related to the stock options exercised was $1.9 million
(Februarg 28, 2009 — $12.6 million; March 1, 2008 -— $8.2 million).
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During the gear ended Februarg 27, 2010, there were 559 stock options granted. The weighted-average fair value of stock

options granted during fiscal 2010 and fiscal 2008 were calculated using the BSM option-pricing model with the following
assumptions:

For the gear ended

 
Februarg 27, March 1,

2010 2008

Number of options granted (0O0’s) ............................................................................................... .. 559 2,518

Weighted-average grant date fair value of stock options granted during the gear ........................ .. $ 33.02 $ 47.11

Assumptions:
Risk-free interest rate ................................................................................................................ .. 1.8% 43%

Expected life in gears ................................................................................................................ .. 4.2 4.6

Expected dividend gield ........................................................................................................ .. 0% 0%
Volatilit ................................................................................................................................... .. 65% 41%-57%

   

"here were no stock options granted during fiscal 2009.

The Compang has not paid a dividend in the previous twelve fiscal gears and has no current expectation of paging cash
dividends on its common shares. The risk-free interest rates utilized during the life of the stock options are based on a US.

"reasurg securitg for an equivalent period. The Compang estimates the volatilitg of its common shares at the date of grant

based on a combination of the implied volatilitg of publiclg traded options on its common shares, and historical volatilitg,
as the Compang believes that this is a better indicator of expected volatilitg going forward The expected life of stock

options granted under the plan is based on historical exercise patterns, which the Compang believes are representative of
future exercise patterns.

Restricted Share Unit Plan

During fiscal 2010, the trustee purchased 1,458,950 common shares for total consideration of approximatelg $94.5 million to

complg with its obligations to deliver shares upon vesting‘ These purchased shares are classified as treasurg stock for

accounting purposes and included in the shareholders’ equitg section of the Compcing’s consolidated balance sheet.

The Compang recorded compensation expense with respect to RSUs of $21.0 million in the gear ended Februarg 27, 2010
(Februarg 28, 2009 —— $196; March 1, 2008 -— $33).

A summarg of RSU activitg since Februarg 28, 2009 is shown below:

 

 

 

 

Weighted Average
Average Remaining Aggregate

Number Grant Date Contractual instrinsic
(in 0005) Fair Value Life in Years Value

Balance as at Februarg 28, 2009 .................................................. .. 3 :6 117,36
Granted during the period ........................................... .. 1,470 66.03

Released during the period .......................................................... .. (2) 117.36
Cancelled during the period ......................................................... .. (22) 6606

Balance as at Februarg 27, 2010 ................................................... .. 1,449 $ 66.09 2.16 $ 102,713

Vested and ex ected to vest at Februar 27, 2010 ......................... .. 1,328 $ 66.10 2.15 $ 94,156        

The aggregate intrinsic value in the table above represents the total pre-tax intrinsic value (the aggregate closing share
price of the Compang’s common shares on Februarg 27, 2010) that would have been received bg RSU holders if all RSUS
had been redeemed on Februarg 27, 2010.

As of Februarg 27, 2010, there was $66.9 million of unrecognized compensation expense related to RSUs which will be

expensed over the vesting period, which, on a weighted-average basis, results in a period of approximatelg 1.7 gears.



Deferred Share Unit Plan

The Compang issued 14,593 DSUs in the gear ended Februarg 27, 2010. There are 34,801 DSUs outstanding as at

Februarg 27, 2010 (Februarg 28, 2009 — 20,208). The Compang had a liabilitg of $2.5 million in relation to the DSU plan as
at Februarg 27, 2010 (Februarg 28, 2009 — $834).

12. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

(a) Credit Facility

The Compang has $150.0 million in unsecured demand credit facilities (the "Facilities”) to support and secure operating and

financing requirements. As at Februarg 27, 2010, the Compang has utilized $6.9 million of the Facilities for outstanding
letters of credit, and $143.1 million of the Facilities are unused.

(b) Lease commitments

The Compang is committed to future minimum annual lease pagments under operating leases as follows;

Equipment and
Real Estate other Total 

For the gears ending

2011 ......................................................................................................... .. $ 35,088 $ 1,917 $ 37,005
   30,611 1,202 31,813

2013 ......................................................................................................... .. 27,841 163 28,004

2014 ........................................................................................................ .. 26,178 — 26,178

2015 ......................................................................................................... .. 21,755 - 21,755

Thereafter ............................................................................................... .. 63,631 — 63,631

$ 205,104 $ 3,282 $ 208,386 

For the gear ended Februarg 27, 2010, the Compang incurred rental expense of $39.6 million (Februarg 28, 2009 —
$22.7 million; March 1, 2008 — $15.5 million).

(c) Litigation

On Julg 23, 2009, the Compang settled the Vista Litigation. The keg terms of the settlement involved the Compang receiving
a perpetual and fullg—paid license on all Visto patents, a transfer of certain Vista intellectual propertg, a one—time pagment

bg the Compang of $267.5 million and the parties executing full and final releases in respect of the Vista Litigation. Of the
total pagment bg the Compang, $163.8 million was expensed as a litigation charge in the second quarter of fiscal 2010. The
remainder of the pagment was recorded as intangible assets.

The Compang is involved in litigation in the normal course of its business, both as a defendant and as a plaintiff. The
Compang mag be subject to claims (including claims related to patent infringement, purported class actions and

derivative actions) either directlg or through indemnities against these claims that it provides to certain of it partners. in
particular, the industrg in which the Compang competes has mang participants that own, or claim to own, intellectual

propertg, including participants that have been issued patents and mag have filed patent applications or mag obtain
additional patents and proprietarg rights for technologies similar to those used bg the Compang in its products. The

Compang has received, and mag receive in the future, assertions and claims from third parties that the Compang’s

products infringe on their patents or other intellectual propertg rights. Litigation has been and will likelg continue to be
necessarg to determine the scope, enforceabilitg and validitg of third-partg proprietarg rights or to establish the

Compang’s proprietarg rights. Regardless of whether claims that the Compang is infringing patents or other intellectual

propertg rights have ang merit, those claims could be time-consuming to evaluate and defend, result in costlg litigation,
divert managements attention and resources, subject the Compang to significant liabilities and could have other effects.

Additional lawsuits and claims, including purported class actions and derivative actions, mag also be filed or made based
upon the Compang’s historical stock option granting practices.

Management reviews all of the relevant facts for each claim and applies judgment in evaluating the likelihood and, if
applicable, the amount of ang potential loss. Where it is considered likelg for a material exposure to result and where the

_ amount of the claim is quantifiable, provisions for loss are made based on management’s assessment of the likelg
outcome. The Compang does not provide for claims that are considered unlikelg to result in a significant loss, claims for
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which the outcome is not determinable or claims where the amount of the loss cannot be reasonably estimated. Any
settlements or awards under such claims are provided for when reasonably determinable.

Additional lawsuits and claims, including purported class actions and derivative actions, may be filed or made based

upon the Company’s historical stock option granting practices. Management assesses such claims and where considered

likely to result in a material exposure and, where the amount of the claim is quantifiable, provisions for loss are made

based on management's assessment of the likely outcome. The Company does not provide for claims that are considered
unlikely to result in a significant loss, claims for which the outcome is not determinable or claims where the amount of the

loss cannot be reasonably estimated. Any settlements or awards under such claims are provided for when reasonably
determinable.

See the "Legal Proceedings and Regulatory Action" section of RIM’s Annual Information Form for additional unaudited

information regarding the Company's legal proceedings, which is included in RiM’s Annual Report on Form 40F and “Legal

Proceedings” in the Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD8iA") of financial condition and results of operations for
fiscal 2010.

13. PRODUCT WARRANTY

The Company estimates its warranty costs at the time of revenue recognition based on historical warranty claims

experience and records the expense in cost of sales. The warranty accrual balance is reviewed quarterly to establish that it

materially reflects the remaining obligation based on the anticipated future expenditures over the balance of the obligation
period. Adjustments are made when the actual warranty claim experience differs from estimates.

The change in the Company’s warranty expense and actual warranty experience from March 3, 2007 to February 27, 2010
as well as the accrued warranty obligations as at February 27, 2010 are set forth in the following table: 
 

Accrued warranty obligations as at March 3, 2007 ............. .. $ 36,669

Actual warranty experience during fiscal 2008 ............................................................................................. .. (68,166)
Fiscal 2008 warranty provision .................................................................................................................... .. 116,045.____. 

Accrued warranty obligations as at March 1, 2008 ....................................................................................... .. 84,548

Actual warranty experience during fiscal 2009 ............................................................................................. .. (146,434)
Fiscal 2009 warranty provision .................................................................................................................... .. 258,757

Adjustments for changes in estimate ............................................................................................................ .. (12,536)j_.j__ 

Accrued warranty obligations as at February 28, 2009 ................................................................................. .. 184,335

Actual warranty experience during fiscal 2010 .............................................................................................. .. (416,393)

Fiscal 2010 warranty provision ..................................................................................................................... .. 462,834

Adjustments for changes in estimate ............................................................................................................ .. 21,541 

Accrued warrant obli ations as at Februar 27, 2010 .................................................................................. .. $ 252,317     

14. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted earnings per share:

For the year ended

February 27, February 28, March 1,
2010 2009 2008 .

Net income for basic and diluted earnings per shareavailable to common

shareholders ............................................................................................. .. $2,457,144 $1,892,616 $1,293,867 

Weighted—average number of shares outstanding (000’s) — basic .................. .. 564,492 565,059 559,778

Effect of dilutive securities (OOO's) — stock—based compensation ..................... .. 5,267 9,097 13,052 _j_

Weighted-average number of shares and assumed conversions (O00’s) —

diluted ...................................................................................................... .. 569,759 574,156 572,830 _j.__

Earnings per share —— reported

Basic ................................................................................. ,. $ 4.35 $ 3.35 $ 2.31

Diluted. ...................................................................................................... .. $ 4.31 $ 3.30 $ 2.26
 
     

 



15. COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

The components of comprehensive income (loss) are shown in the following table.

February 27,
2010

Net income ....................................................................................................................... .. $2,457,144

Net change in unrealized gains (losses) on available- for-sale investments ...................... .. 6,803

Net change in fair value of derivatives designated as cash flow hedges during the year,

net of income taxes of $13,190 (February 28, 2009 — tax recovery of $8,641; March 1,
2008 — income taxes of $19,238) ..................................................................................... .. 28,324

Amounts reclassified to earnings during the year, net of income tax recovery of $6,079
(February 28, 2009 — income taxes of $4,644; March 1, 2008 — income taxes of $5,142) .. 15,508

Com rehensive income ....................................................................................................... .. $2,507,779     

The components of accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) are as follows:

For the year ended

February 28, March 1.
2009 2008

$1,892,616 $1,293,867

(7,161) 13,467

(6,168) 37,564

(16,497) (9,232)

$1,862,790 $1,335,666

 

 

A5 at

February 27, February 28. March 1.
2010 2009 2008

Accumulated net unrealized gains (losses) on available- for-sale investments ...................... .. $ 6,715 $(88) $ 7,073

Accumulated net unrealized gains on derivative instruments designated as cash flow
hedges ........................................... .. 44,377 545 23,210

"otal accumulated other com rehensive income ................................................................... .. $51,092 $457 $30,283     

‘he components of unrealized gains (losses) on derivative instruments are as follows:

 

As at

February 27, February 28,
2010 2009

Unrealized gains included in other current assets ................................................................................... .. $97,261 $70,100

Unrealized losses included in accrued liabilities ...................................................................................... .. (6,164) (56,827)

Net fair value of unrealized ains on derivative instruments ................................................................... .. $91,097 $ 13,273    

16. SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

(a) Cash flows resulting from net changes in working capital items are as follows:

For the year ended

 
February 27, February 28, March 1,

2010 2009 2008

Accounts receivable ............................................................................................................. .. $(480,610) $(936,514) $(602,055)

Other receivables ................................................................................................................ .. (44,719) (83,039) (34,515)
inventories ........................................................................................................................... .. 60,789 (286,133) (140,360)

Other current assets ............................................................................................................ .. (52,737) (50,280) (26,161)

Accounts payable ............................................................................................................... .. 167,281 177,263 140,806
Accrued liabilities ................................................................................................................. .. 442,065 506,859 383,020

Income taxes payable ........................................................................................................ .. (266,517) (113,868) 401,270
Deferred revenue ................................................................................................................. .. 13,739 16,598 8,789

$060,709) $ (769,114) $ 130,794  
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(b) Certain statement of cash flow information related to interest and income taxes paid is summarized as follows.

For the gear ended

Februarg 27, Februarg 28, March 1.
2010 2009 2005

Interest paid during the gear ................................................................................................ .. $ - $ 502 $ 518
Income taxes aid durin the ear ...................................................................................... .. $1,081,720 $946,237 $216,095
      

(c) The following items are included in the accrued liabilities balance:

As at

Februarg 2”. Februarg 28.
2010 2009

Marketing costs ...................................................................................................................................... .. $ 91,554 $ 91,160

Vendor inventorg liabilities ...................................................................................................................... .. 125,761 18,000
Warrantg ................................................................................................................................................ .. 252,316 184,335

Rogalties ................................................................................................................................................. .. 383,939 279,476
Rebates ................................................................................................................................................... .. 146,304 134,788
Other ................................................................................................................................ .. 638,386 530,843

$1,638,260 $1,238,602 

Other accrued liabilities as noted in the above chart, include. among other things, salaries, pagroll withholding taxes and

incentive accruals, none of which are greater than 5% of the current liabilitg balance.

(d) Additional information

Advertising expense, which includes media, agencg and promotional expenses totalling $790.8 million (Februarg 28, 2009 —

$718.9 million; March 1, 2008 — $336.0 million) is included in selling, marketing and administration expense.

Selling, marketing and administration expense for the fiscal gear includes $58.4 million with respect to foreign exchange

losses (Februarg 28, 2009 — loss of $6.1 million; March 1, 2008 — loss of $5.3 million). For the gear ended Februarg 27, 2010,

the Compang recorded a $54.3 million charge primarilg relating to the reversal of foreign exchange gains previouslg

recorded in fiscal 2009 on the revaluation of Canadian dollar denominated tax liabilitg balances. Throughout fiscal 2009.

foreign exchange gains were offset bg foreign exchange losses incurred as a part of the Compang’s risk management

foreign currencg hedging program. With the enactment of changes to the functional currencg tax legislation bg the
Government of Canada in the first quarter of fiscal 2010, the Compang changed the basis for calculating its income tax

provision for its Canadian operations from Canadian dollars, to the US. dollar, its reporting currencg with an effective date
being the beginning of fiscal 2009. The gains realized on the revaluation of these tax liabilities previouslg denominated in

Canadian dollars throughout fiscal 2009 were reversed upon enactment of the changes to the rules in the first quarter of
fiscal 2010.



17. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Values of financial instruments outstanding were as follows;

Februaru 27, 2010

Notional Carrging Estimated
Amount Amount Fairvaiue 

Assets (Liabilities)

Currencg forward contracts — asset ................................................................................................ .. $2,630,304 $97,261 $97,261
Currenc forward contracts-—liabilit ............................................................................................ .. $ 574,776 $(6,164) $(6,164)   

Februarg 28, 2009

National Carrging Estimated
Amount Amount Fair Value 

Assets (Liabilities)

Currencg forward contracts — asset . . . . ................ .. $1,147,709 $70,100 $70,100
Currenc forward contracts — liabilit ............................................................................................... ._ $ 975,543 $(56,827) $(S6,827)

 

   

The Compang uses derivative instruments to manage exposures to foreign exchange risk resulting from transactions in

currencies other than its functional currencg, the US. dollar. The Compangs risk management objective in holding

derivative instruments is to reduce the volatilitg of current and future income as a result of changes in foreign currencg. To

limit its exposure to adverse movements in foreign currencg exchange rates, the Compang enters into foreign currencg
forward and option contracts.

The majority of the Compangs revenues in fiscal 2010 are transacted in US. dollars. However, portions of the revenues are
denominated in, Canadian dollars, Euros, and British Pounds. Purchases of raw materials are primariig transacted in US.

dollars. Other expenses, consisting of the majority of salaries, certain operating costs and manufacturing overhead are

incurred primarilu in Canadian dollars. The Compang enters into forward contracts to hedge portions of these anticipated
transactions to reduce the volatility on income associated with the foreign currencg exposures. The Companu also enters

into forward contracts to reduce the effects of foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the revaluation of certain

foreign currency monetarg assets and liabilities. At Februarg 27, 2010 approximately 38% of cash and cash equivalents.
22% of accounts receivables and 7% of accounts pagable and accrued liabilities are denominated in foreign currencies

(Februaru 28, 2009 — 36%, 26% and 4%, respectiveig).

The Compang enters into forward contracts to hedge exposures relating to foreign currencg anticipated transactions.

These contracts have been designated as cash flow hedges, with the effective portion of the change in fair value initiailg
recorded in accumulated other comprehensive income and subsequently reclassified to income in the period in which the

cash flows from the associated hedged transactions affect income. Ang ineffective portion of the change in fair value of

the cash flow hedge is recognized in current period income. As at Februarg 27, 2010 and Februarg 28, 2009, the derivatives

designated as cash flow hedges were considered to be fullg effective with no resulting portions being designated as

ineffective. The maturitg dates of these instruments range from March 2010 to December 2012. As at Februarg 27, 2010, the
net unrealized gains on these forward contracts was $62.2 million (February 28, 2009 — net unrealized losses of $2.7 million;

March 1, 2008 — net unrealized gains of $34.6 million). Unrealized gains associated with these contracts were recorded in
other current assets and accumulated other comprehensive income. Unrealized losses were recorded in accrued liabilities

and accumulated other comprehensive income. in fiscal 2011, $59.5 million of net unrealized gains on these forward
contracts will be reclassified to income.

The following table shows the fair values of derivative instruments designated as cash flow hedges in the consolidated
balance sheets;

As at

February 27, 2010 Februarg 28, 2009
Balance Sheet Balance Sheet
Classification Fair Value Classification Fair Value

Currencg forward contracts — asset Other current assets $66,246 Other current assets $48,074
Currenc forward contracts — liabilit Accrued liabilities $ 4,039 Accrued liabilities $ 50.756 
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The following table show the impact of derivative instruments designated as cash flow hedges on the consolidated

statements of operations for the gear ended Februarg 27, 2010

Amount of Gain (LOSS)
Recognized in OCi on
Derivative instruments

(Effective Portion)

Location of Gain (Loss)
Reclasslfied from

Accumulated OCi into
income (Effective Portion)

Amount of Gain (LOSS)
Reciassified from

Accumulated 00 into
income (Effective Portion)

Currencg Forward Contracts $51,812 Revenue

Currencg Forward Contracts $3,069 Cost of sales

Currencg Forward Contracts $ 1,897 Selling, marketing and administration
Currenc Forward Contracts $4,966 Research and deveioment

 
The following table show the impact of derivative instruments designated as cash flow hedges on the consolidated
statements of operations for the gear ended Februarg 28, 2009;

Amount of Gain (LOSS)
Recognized in OCi on
Derivative instruments

(Effective Portion)

Location of Gain (Loss)
Reclossified from

Accumulated OCi into
income (Effective Portion)

Amount of Gain (Loss)
Reclassified from

Accumulated OCi into
income (Effective Portion)

Currencg Forward Contracts 53 47,272 Revenue $ 43,212

Currencg Forward Contracts $ (9,991) Cost of sales $(4,42S)

Currencg Forward Contracts $04,986) Selling, marketing and administration $(6,638)
Currenc Forward Contracts $(24,977) Research and deveioment $(11,063)

 
AS part of its risk management strategg, the Compang mag maintain net manetarg asset and/or liabilitg balances in

foreign currencies. The Compang enters into foreign exchange forward contracts to hedge certain monetarg assets and
liabilities that are exposed to foreign Currencg risk. The principal currencies hedged include the Canadian dollar, Euro, and

British Pound. These contracts are not subject to hedge accounting, and ang gains or losses are recognized in income

each period, offsetting the change in the US. dollar value of the asset or liabilitg. The maturitg dates of these instruments

range from March 2010 to Mag 2010. As at Februarg 27, 2010, net unrealized gains of $28.9 million were recorded in respect

of these instruments (Februarg 28, 2009 — net unrealized gains of $16.0 million; March 1, 2009 — net unrealized losses of
$6.9 million). Unrealized gains associated with these contracts were recorded in other current assets and selling, marketing

and administration. Unrealized losses were recorded in accrued liabilities and selling, marketing and administration.

The following table shows the fair values of derivative instruments that are not subject to hedge accounting in the
consolidated balance sheets:

As at

Februarg 27. 2010 Februarg 28. 2009
Balance Sheet Balance Sheet
Classification Fair Value Classification Fair Value

Other current assets $31,014

Accrued liabilities $ 2,126
Currencg forward contracts — asset
Currenc forward contracts — liabilit

Other current assets $22,026
Accrued liabilities $ 6,071 

The following table shows the impact of derivative instruments that are not subject to hedge accounting on the
consolidated statement of operations for the gear ended Februarg 27, 2010:

cocation of _ass Recognized in income Amount of ,oss in income
on Derivative instruments on Derivative instruments

Currenc Forward Contracts Sellin, marketin and administration $(SS,12S)

  
 

 

  



 

The following table shows the impact of derivative instruments that are not subject to hedge accounting on the
consolidated statement of operations for the year ended February 28, 2009;

Location of Gain Recognized in income Amount of Gain in income
on Derivative instruments on Derivative instruments

Currenc Forward Contracts Sellin, marketin and administration $24,782

The Company is exposed to credit risk on derivative financial instruments arising from the potential for counterparties to

default on their contractual obligations. The Company mitigates this risk by limiting counterparties to highly rated financial
institutions and by continuously monitoring their creditworthiness. The Company’s exposure to credit loss and market risk

will vary overtime as a function of currency exchange rates. The Company measures its counterparty credit exposure as a
percentage of the total fair value of the applicable derivative instruments. Where the net fair value of derivative instruments

with any counterparty is negative, the Company deems the credit exposure to that counterparty to be nil. As at

February 27, 2010, the maximum credit exposure to a single counterparty, measured as a percentage of the total fair value

of derivative instruments with net unrealized gains was 24% (February 28, 2009 — 60%; March 1, 2008 — 40%).

   

The Company is exposed to market and credit risk on its investment portfolio. The Company reduces this risk by investing
in liquid, investment grade securities and by limiting exposure to any one entity or group of related entities. As at

February 27, 2010, no single issuer represented more than 8% of the total cash, cash equivalents and investments

(February 28, 2009, no single issuer represented more than 12% of the total cash, cash equivalents and investments).

Cash and cash equivalents and investments are invested in certain instruments of varying maturities. Consequently, the
Company is exposed to interest rate risk as a result of holding investments of varying maturities. The fair value of

investments, as well as the investment income derived from the investment portfolio, will fluctuate with changes in
prevailing interest rates. The Company does not currently utilize interest rate derivative instruments in its investment
portfolio.
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18. SEGMENT DISCLOSURES

The Compang is organized and managed as a single reportable business segment. The Compang’s operations are
substantiallg all related to the research, design, manufacture and sales of wireless communications products, services and
software.

Selected financial information is as follows:

Revenue, classified bg major geographic segments in which our customers are located, was as follows:

For the year ended

Februarg 27, Februarg 28, March 1,
2010 2009 2008

Revenue

Canada .................................................................................................. ,. $ 843,762 3 887,005 $ 438,302

United States .......................................................................................... .. 8,619,762 6,967,598 3,528,858

United Kingdom ...................................................................................... .. 1,447,417 711,536 461,592

Other ...................................................................................................... ,. 4,042,283 2,499,047 1,580,643 

$14,953,224 $11,065,186 $6,009,395

Revenue

Canada .................................................................................................. .. 5.6% 8.0% 7.3%

United States .......................................................................................... .. 57.7% 63.0% 58.7%

United Kingdom ..................................................................................... .. 9.7% 6.4% 7.7%

Other ...................................................................................................... .. 27.0% 22.6% 26.3%

100.0% 100.0% 1000%

For the gear ended

Februarg 27, Februarg 28, March 1,
2010 2009 2008

Revenue mix

Devices ................................................................................................... .. 16 12,115,765 $9,089,736 $ 4,768,610

Service .................................................................................................... .. 2,158,591 1,402,560 860,641

Software ................................................................................................. .. 258,635 251,871 234,388

Other ........................ ............................................................................ .. 420,233 321,019 145,756 

$14,953,224 $11,065,186 $6,009,395

As at

Februarg 27, Februarg 28,
2010 2009

Capital assets, intangible assets and goodwill

Canada ......................................................................................................................... .. $ 2,605,267 $ 1,948,337
United States ................................................................................................................. .. 682,291 482,826

United Kingdom ............................................................................................................ .. 46,009 49,454

Other ............................................................................................................................. .. 99,938 58,130 

$ 3,433,505 $ 2,538,747

Total assets
 

 

Canada ............................................................................. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. $ 4,502,522 $3,218,640

United States ................................................................................................................. .. 4,059,174 2,646,783

United Kingdom . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1,195,534 1,931,387
Other ............................................................................................................................. .. 447,179 304,562 

$10,204,409 $ 8,101,372
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